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Preface

Varahamihira is justly regarded as one of the greatest Jyotija wri-

ters of ancient India, and his fairly numerous writings on the subject

truly reflect the exuberant life, spirit and culture of the Gupta age,

justifiably treated as the classical age of early Indian history. And the

present work represents an attempt to throw fresh light on certain

baffling questions connected with this prolific visionary and some allied

issues. We have been engrossed with these problems, intermittently, for

nearly last three decades and are happy to place the results of these

studies in the hands of discerning connoisseurs.

The opening chapter deals with some introductory questions apper-

taining Varahamihira’s date, life and works and, in the process, atte-

mpts have been made to tackle the question of the genesis of his name

which was definitely of Iranian origin and reflects the amalgamation of

Indo-Iranian traditions in socio-reiigious spheres. There has been some

unwarranted controversy regarding the meaning and identification of

the Saka-kala mentioned by our author, and it is sought to be identi-

fied with the so-called Cyrus era, the Buddha Nirvana era or the Vik-

rama era. After a careful examination of these theories, it has been

demonstrated in the next chapter that the expression in question refers

to nothing but the reckoning famous by this name. Chapter 3 aims at

identifying Maharajadhiraja Dravyavardhana, king of Avanti, men-

tioned by Varahamihira as a great authority on omens relating to jour-

neys (yatras), which is of great value for the life and times of our

author. An analytical study of all the extant evidence reveals that the

king was the last known member of the famous Aulikara line ruling

about the third quarter of the sixth century a.d. and probably exten-

ded his liberal patronage to Varahamihira. The correct meaning of a

stanza of Brhat-samhita has been brought out in the following chapter,

while in Chapter 5 an attempt has been made to reconstruct, partially,

the text of the Samasa or Svalpa-saihhita, the abridged, version of Vara-

hamihira's magnum opus, the Brlwf-samhita, from citations from this

work by Utpala in his gloss on the latter. It will be seen that it was
not merely a summary of the larger text but also contained some new
important information. The classical writers inform us that king Porus
(Paurava) carried in front of his army an image of god Heracles to

enthuse the forces, and, in the absence of the knowledge of such a refe-

rence in ancient Indian literature, this Heracles is generally identified

with Kr$na-Vasudeva. In the following chapter attention has been invi-

ted to a reference in Varahamihira’s Yoga-yatra to the practice of car-

rying aloft of the icons of the concerned guardians of the quarters and
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of the planets associated with them and effort made to identify the so-

called Heracles, who was, in this case, really a loka-pala (lord of direc-

tion), in the light of the details about the direction of the march of the

army of Porus available in the classical accounts. References to the

famous ancient Indian authority on art and iconography, Nagnajit in

Varahamihira’s works and Bhattotpala's commentary have been discus-

sed in Chapter 7, in the light of other allusions to his activities in

some other ancient texts like the Brahmanas. the Great Epic and the

Puranas and it has been shown that the work at present going under

the title Citra-laksana of Nagnajit in Tibetan is not the text which

passed under this name till at least the time of Utpala. The rich ico-

nological data contained in Varahamihira’s numerous writings, which

are, incidentally the earliest datable texts dealing with this subject,

form the theme of the next chapter. The following two chapters aim at

ascertaining the real meaning of our author’s reference to the ancient

sect of the Ajivikas who played such an important role in the socio-

religious life during the time of Gautama Buddha and determining

Varahamihira’s place in the history of Vastuvidya. It has been demon-

strated that our author, who was regarded as one of the authorities on

Vastuvidya in ancient times, represents the oldest datable Indian writer

on the subject. The bearing of the references to our author and his

works by the well-known Arabic scholar, Alberuni, who may justly be

regarded as the first Indologist in the real sense of the term, and the

veracity of some medieval Jaina traditions making Bhadrabahu and

Varahamihira brothers are examined critically in the last two chapters.

Some important allied problems form the theme of the three appen-

dices. In appendix 1 the perplexing question of the general period of

the famous astrologer, Kalyanavarman, has been discussed with refe-

rence to Bhattotpala who is known to have composed a gloss on his

Saravali. All the available information about Varahamihira’s scholiast,

Bhattotpala, including his date, life and writings has been discussed

critically in the following appendix, while the last appendix throws

light on vedha and bodfia which refer to two important processes in

the manufacture of perfumes.

We have received valuable help in the completion of this work from
various quarters, and it is our pleasant duty to acknowledge our debt
to them. The late Dr. Umakant Premanand Shah, Director. Oriental

Institute, M.S. University of Baroda, was a great source of inspiration

to me in my academic work all through my career and took keen
interest in the completion and publication of this work. Unfortunately,
he passed away when the work was under publication. Likewise, the
late Dr. P.K. Gode of the Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute,
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Pune, took keen interest in the preparation of some of the chapters of

this work as well as my early academic activity. Professor Jagannath

Agrawal has always encouraged me in my academic pursuits and has

been taking keen interest in my work. In the present work also I have

benefitted from his valuable advice in respect of a few problems. To

my ever inspiring teacher Professor V.S. Pathak, formerly Head of the

Department of Ancient Indian History, Archaeology and Culture,

Gorakhpur University, I owe a great debt for inviting my attention to

some valuable refeiences to Nagnajit in medical texts, and to Professor

K.V. Sarma of the Adyar Library and Rerearch Institute, Madras, for

supplying a zerox copy of H. Kern’s edition and translation of a part

of the Yogayatra. I am thankful to my esteemed friends Dr. R. C.

Sharma.Director, Indian Museum, Calcutta, Professor Bhagwant Sahai,

Head of the Department of Ancient Indian History and Archaeology,

Patna University, and Dr. V.V. Krishna Sastry, Director of Archaeo-

logy and Museums, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, for

some of the illustrations used in this book. Drs. Chandrashekhar

Gupta and Ismail Kellellu, my colleagues in the Department of An-

cient Indian History, Culture and Archaeology, Nagpur University,

deserve thanks for the various kinds of help they provided during the

preparation of the press copy of the book. I am specially obliged to

Dr. Gupta for inviting my attention to the Varaha figure from Bazak-

lik as well to some references used in Ch. 8. 1 take this opportunity to

express my heartfelt appreciation of the help in various ways rendered

in the completion of the work by my wife Dr. Yogeshwari Shastri,

Head of the Department of Hindi, L.A.D. & S.R.P. College, for wo-

men, Nagpur, my son Dr. Avinash Upadhyay, Lecturer in Bioche-

mistry, Hislop College, Nagpur, and my daughter-in-law, Dr. Kakoli

Upadhyay, Lecturer in Biochemistry, L.A.D. & S.R.P. College for

Women, Nagpur. My special blessings are due to Kakoli for the pains

she has taken in preparing her maiden index.

The book would not have been finalised so early but for the persis-

tent affectionate pursuation by Shri Shankar Goyal, M.A., Director,

Kusumanjali Prakashan, Jodhpur and Meerut, and if the book is pub-
lished so very expeditiously the credit entirely goes to him. My estee-

med friend Professor S.R. Goyal, Head of the Department of History,
University of Jodhpur, has spared me of the arduous task of seeing the
book through the press and shouldered the entire responsibility of its

excellent production. I am grateful to him.

‘Prachi’, 23, Vidya Vihar AJay Mitra Shastri
Rcina Pratap Nagar,

Nagpur-440 022.
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Chapter 1

Introduction

[Varahamihira stands out as the pre-eminent Jyotisa writer

and thinker of ancient India The combination of astronomical-

ast ological erudition coupled with his keen observation and

literary talent made his works supplant most of the earlier

writings on the subject. Unfortunately, however, there is consi-

derable difference of opinion about Varahamihira’s date as he

is himself reticent on this point. After considering all the ex-

tant evidence, external and internal, on the subject it has been

shown convincingly that the close of the fifth and the major

portion of the following century should be regatded as h's flo-

urishing period. He was born at Kapitthaka. which is identi-

fiable in the present state of our knowledge with Sankasya (Sa-

nkis ) in the Farrukhabad District of Uttar Pradesh and later

shifted to Avan<i (Modern Ujjain) where he enjoyed the pat-

ronage of the Aulikaras. He was a Sun-worshipping Magi

priest and in later times he himself came to be regarded as an

incarnation of the Sun god. Some very close ancestor of his

was a full blooded Iranian Maga priest who gave him the

name Varahamihira which is an altered version of the Iranian

name Mihrv<.razborn by a senior officer of the Sassanian mo-

narch Bahram V with only a change in the order of the two

components of the name. The reason for this change lies in

all probability in the cult of what may be conveniently called

Varshan ihira which combined the Boar incarnation of Visnu

and the Sun god with greater emphasis on the former. The
oldest known iepresentation of Varahamihira dates from the

Kusana period a'd later this cult migrated to Central Asia

where we come across its painted depictions in the cave tem-

ples at Bazaklik and other places. The Dame (Varahamihira)

is sometimes regarded as a corruption of the Persian name
Buzurjmehr which itself was the Persian rendering of his

supposed name Brhanmitra. After a cateful examination of

the premises of this theory its baselessness has been demons-
trated. Finally, attention has been drawn to his works and
their importance for the scientific, literary and socio-economic
history of India.]

The most renowned of the astronomical and astrplogical writers that
ancient India can boast of was, perhaps, Varahamihira. He alone of
all the luminaries in this field is known to have composed exhaustive
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as well as abridged treatises on all the three branches of astronomy-

astrology (Jyotisa). However, besides being an astronomer-astrologer

of an exceptionally high order, Varahamihira was also an excellent

poet gifted with an extra-ordinarily great capacity to infuse a variety

of sentiments (rasas) combined with a skilful employment of nume-

rous figures of speech (alaiikaras), both of meaning and words1
- and

an appropriate use of a large number of metres.2 It was obviously

because of these poetic qualities of his writings that the well-known

Kashmiri writer of the mediaeval period. K$emendra, speaks of Vara-

hamihira as a poet of great celebrity.3 Even Rudrata, another Kash-

miri writer on poetics, appears to have been indebted to Varahami-

hira for his illustration of the alaiikara known as Sara, which is also

quoted by the former’s compatriot Mammata, another famous autho-

rity on poetics.
4

It was this combination of mastery over scientific

details and the consummate poetic talent which probably made Vara-

hamihira ’s writings so very masterly and appealing as to supplant

practically all the earlier works on the subject. 5 If today we know

something regarding these works and their authors, it is primarily

from references to them in his compositions. His works being the

standard ones on the subject, a number of subsequent writers on astro-

logy and astronomy gratefully acknowledged their indebtedness to him.

These include, inter alia
, Kr;na, Kalyanavarman, Bhaskaiacarya, §a-

tananda, Siipati, SrSnivasacarya, S inhasamisratmaja andNarayana-

dasa who were the authors respectively of the Bija-pallava, the Siirdvali

the Siddhim ta-liromani, the Bhasvati karana, the Jyotisaratnamala, the

Suddlii-dipika, the Jyotisa-tatlYa-kaiimudi and the PraSnaviplava or Vai-

snava-fastra. G His well-known commentator and astrological writer

Bhattotpala compares his works to a great ocean full of highly wavy

waters in the form of a variety of topics dealt with aquatic ani-

mals represented by a multitude of planets and asterisms and

resplendent with jewels in the form of numerous yogas to help

cross which he composed his scholia which are compared to a small

boat.7 Ganesa Daivajna tells us that when the rules framed by

the earlier writers like Parasara, Aryabhata and others had turned

inaccurate, they were corrected by Varahamihira and other writers.8

The famous Arabic writer Abu Raihan ibn Ahmad Al-Beruni, better

known by the concluding part of his name, who composed his acco-

unt known as Kitab-ul-Hind in the first half of the eleventh century

a.d., is all praise for Varahamihira whom he describes as an excellent

astronomer whose gxample was worthy of emulation by others, and
even when he found some wrong statements in his (Varahamihira’s)
writings, he was so much obsessed bj' the excellence, truthfulness and
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supremacy of Varahamihira that he felt that there might have been

some esoteric meaning behind such statements.9

I

Varahamihira’s Time

Unfortunately, there is considerable divergence of opinion regar-

ding his date. The Jyotirvid-abharana (XXII. 10), professedly composed

by the celebrated Kalidasa, the author of the three poems (XXII.

19-20) and a court-poet of the traditional Vikramaditya of the first

century b.c., includes Varahamihira among the nine gems of Vikra-

maditya’s court. If we were to believe in this tradition, Varahami-

hira will have to be placed in the first century B.c.10 However, be-

sides the inferiority of this work to Kalidasa’s kown compositions,

the text contains sufficient evidence to prove that it is a very late for-

gery attributed to Kalidasa with the ulterior motive of popularising

it. It mentions in a prophetic fashion the Salivahana-Saka (or the

well-known Saka era of 78 A.D.) which commenced 135 years later than

the Vikrama era. (X. 110-112). On the basis of certain astronomical

details contained in this work historians of Indian astronomy like

Sudhakara Dvivedi11 and S.B. Dikshit12 are inclined to date its com-

position in about 1242-43 a.d., while on some other considerations

Keith13 and H. Kern14 bring it down to so late dates as the sixteenth

and eighteenth centuries a.d.

Strangely enough and against the usual practice prevalent among
ancient Indian astronomers, Varahamihira himself gives absolutely no
indication about his date. In his Paiica-sidd/iantikd, however, he re-

fers to the Saka year 42715 which, following the common vogue, may
be taken as the date of the composition of this work or very near it

when he began planning it 10 The Saka-kala is usually taken to refer

to the well-known Saka era with its epoch in 78 a.d., and accordingly

Saka-kala 427 should be regarded as equal to 105 a.d.

However, as certain statements of Varahamihira in connection with
the Saka-kala go against the common notion regarding the date of
the Bharata war,17 some scholars are inclined to identify it with the

so-called Cyrus era or the Buddha Nirvana era. But these views are

totally against established historical and textual norms, and if we were
to accept them, Varahamihira would have to be placed in the second-
first centuries B.c. This date, however, is irreconcileable with his

reference to Aryabhata18 who was born in 476 a.d. and composed his
work under reference twenty-three years later in 499 a.d. In view of this
and other considerations, these theories are totally untenable.19 Some
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other scholars have proposed to equate Varahamihira’s Saka-kala

with the famous Vikrama era with its epoch in 57-58 B.c. As we have

shown elsewhere in this volume,20 this opinion is as, if not more,

untenable as the two other theories on the subject. It also does not

go well with allusion to Aryabhata as in this case also Varahamihira

would have to be dated a few decades prior to the former’s birth.

Therefore, we are left with no alternative but to regard Varahamihira’s

Saka-kala, Sakendra-kala and Saka-bhupa-kala as identical with the

famous Saka era beginning in 78 a.d. The view also goes well with

what Alberuni has to say regarding Varahamihira’s time. Writing

his Indian account in 1030 a.d. he states that this year corresponded

to the year 526 of the era of the canon Paiica-siddantika. He further

adds that Varahamihira flourished 525 or 526 years before his own

time. These statements, which are clearly based on the mention of

Saka-kala 427 in the Panea siddhantika, would be simply unintelligible

if the Saka-kala of Varahamihira were to be identified with any other

era than the well-known reckoning of this name with its epoch in 78

a.d .
21 The particulars of the date given by Varahamihira (Caitra

£ukla pratipada, Saka 427) agree with Sunday-Monday 20th-21st

March, 505 a.d .
22

However, some scholars doubt if 505 a.d. could really be the date

of the composition of the Paiica-siddhantika as according to a state-

ment of Amaraja in his commentary on Brahmagupta’s Khanda-kha-

dyaka Varahamihira died in Saka 509 or 587 a.d. (nav-ahika-panca

-

Sata-saiikhya-Sdke Varuhamihir-acaryo divan galah). It has, therefore,

been suggested by a few scholars that it may refer to some impor-

tant event in Varahamihira's own life like his birth.23 However, the

veracity of this passage has been doubted by competent authorities,

as it is not certain if this statement is in verse or prose and whether

it has come down to us in its original form through about a thousand

years that have elapsed since its composition.24 But even if we were

to take it as authentic, it should not cause much difficulty as it is not

beyond the bounds of possibility that Varahamihira began his literary

activities at a young age of twenty or twenty-five when he composed
or began his calculations for the Panca-siddlmnika in 505 A.D., and

passed away in 587 a.d., at the rather exceptionally high age of about

105 or 110, which, though very uncommon, is not impossible altoge-

ther.25

Another important indication on this point is the reference to the

Aulikara monarch Maharajadhirdja Sis-Dravyavardhana in the Brhat-

-saihhitd in connection with the omens in a manner indicative of high
esteem in which Varahamihira held him and of the fact that he was
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alive at the time of the composition of the text which is admittedly

his most mature and one of the latest works. It was obviously com-

posed about the middle of the sixth century a.d. when Dravyavar-

dhana was ruling as a sovereign ruler from Uj.iayini.26 There are some

other literary and cultural evidences, positive and negative, which also

support in a general manner the sixth century A.D. as the flourishing

period for Varahamihira. 27

II

Personal Life and Legends

Varahamihira was also known as Varaha28 and Mihira29 by the

first (punapada) and second (uttarapada) parts of his name as we

learn from some later astronomical works which acknowledge his

debt. The only authentic knowledge about his personal life is con-

tained in the following stanza met with in the concluding chapter of

the Brhaj-jataka appropriately entitled Upasarhharadhyaya :

Adityadasa-tanayas=tad=avapta-bodhah

Kapitthake savitr-Iabdha-vara-prasadah/

Avantiko muni-matany-avalokya samyag=
Ghorarh Varabamihiro ruciram cakara//

-BJ, XXVIII. 9

According to this verse, Varahamihira was a resident of Avanti which,

as Bhattotpala points out, has to be taken in the sense of the famous

city of Ujjayint,293 and the son of Adityadasa30 from whom he had

studied at a place known as Kapitthaka through the boon of the Sun

god. It may be reasonably concluded from this stanza that his father

Adityadasa was also his teacher, probably in Jyoti?a as would also

follow from the opening stanza of the Panca-siddhantikafi1 In PS,

XVIII. 61, also the author styles himself Avantyaka, and Utpala des-

cribes him as Avcmtikacarya in the introductory portions of his scholia

on the Brhaj-jataka, Laghu-jataka, Yoga-ydtra and Brhat-samhita32 as

is also done by Mahldhara in his gloss on the Brhaj-jataka ,
33 In fact,

his association with Avanti has become so popular in public mind
that Avanta came to be employed as his secondary name.34

It would follow from this stanza that Kapitthaka (or one of its

variants) was actually the place of Varabamihira’s birth and that it

was at a later phase in his life that he migrated to Ujjayim and made
it his permanent residence. It must be mentioned, however, that the

manuscripts contain several variants of the place-name including
Kampilyaka,35 Kampilaka,30 Kapi$tbala,37 Kapijkala38 and Kapi-
tthaka, which is, of course, the most popular reading. Sudhakara
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Dvivedi preferred the reading Kampilyaka which he proposed to

identify with modern Kalpi near Jhansi in Uttar Pradesh.39 This

suggestion is, however, untenable as the old name of Kalpi was

not Kampilyaka, but Kalapriya where Bhavabhuti’s plays were ena-

cted.40 Bhattotpala takes Kapittha as the name of a village which

had a Sun-temple (Kapitth-dkhye grame yosait bhagaran savitd suryas-

tasmdl=labdhah prdpto varah prasado yena). The place is generally

equated with the village of Kayatha situated at a distance of some 12

miles from Ujjain on the Ujjain-Maksi Road.41 Recently the Vikram

University, Ujjain, carried out archaeological excavations at Kaya-

tha; these excavations have revealed the existence of an early chalco-

lithic culture dating back to the second millennium B.c. Remains of

the statues of Surya and other Brahmanical divinities assignable to

the period between 600 and 900 a.d. have also been found. It is also

reported that the kapittha trees grow abundantly at and near Kaya-

tha and that numerous legends concerning Varahamihira are still cur-

rent there. But these facts, howsoever convincing they may appear

to be, do not warrant by themselves the identification of Kayatha with

Varahamihira’s Kapittha or Kapitthaka. The point at issue is neither

the abundance of the kapittha trees nor the antiquity of the place.

There are so many localities where kapittha trees can be seen in large

numbers, but they are not, for that matter, known by a name connec-

ted with that tree. The only point that the excavations may be taken

to have proved is that the place is quite ancient. They cannot go bey-

ond it. The discovery of the remains of Brahmanical images merely

shows that there must have been some Brahmanical temples there as

there were at many other ancient places. The legends about Varahami-

hira said to have been current at Kayatha appear to have been intro-

duced after some scholars like Suryanarayan Vyas suggested in our

own times Varahamihira’s connection with that place. This identifica-

tion may be finally accepted only if it is shown that Kayatha was anci-

ently known as Kapittha. No such evidence has so far come to light.

There is, however, an interesting evidence bearing on the question

under consideration available in the account of Yuan Chwang (Si-yti
-

ki) who visited India less than a century after the flourishing period

of Varahamihira. The Chinese pilgrim informs us that the town of

Sahkasya (modern Sankisa in the Farrukhabad District of Uttar

Pradesh) was also called Kah-pi-t’a which has been restored as Kapi-

tha.42 Phonetically Kapitha is very close to our Kapittha. There can be

no doubt whatsoever about the high antiquity of Sahkasya. It is men-
tioned in the Ramdyana and in the Buddhist text Abhidhdnatthadi-
pikad3 The impoitance of the city of Sahkasya in the Maurya peri-
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od is clear from the fact that Asoka chose it as one of the places for

the erection of his columns. In the seventh century A.D. it was a

stronghold of both the Buddhists and the adherents of Pauranic Hin-

duism. Along with the four Buddhist monasteries with about 1000

inmates, all belonging to theSammitiya school. Yuan Chwang found

there ten Deva-templcs belonging to the Saivas. In the light of

these facts it appears more reasonable to identify Varahamihira’s

Kapittha or Kapitthaka with Yuan Chwang’s Kapitha or Saiika^ya.

It may thus be concluded that Varahamihira was born and received

his education at SankaSya and later shifted to Ujjayini evidently

because of its high reputation as a centre of learning, especially in

the field of Jyotisa 44

Varahamihira, himself a great astronomer-astrologer, lays great

stress on the importance of a samvatsara for the state and society.

He tells us that a king should respect and secure the services of an

erudite samxatsara,K who was advised to appoint four other astro-

logers to help him,46 He states that a monarch who does not honour

a learned astrologer well-versed in all the aiigas and vpaiigas and horo-

scopy and mathematics is destined to ruin47 and that neither a thou-

sand elephants nor four times that number of horses are capable of

accomplishing so much as a single astrologer knowing well time and

clime,48 and equates a king without an astrologer to a night without

a lamp, to the sky without the sun and to a blind man unable to locate

his path.49 He further observes that one desirous of well-being should

not reside in a country without an astrologer30 and that neither father

nor mother nor relations and friends are anxious for the welfare of the

king and his retinue as a reliable astrologer seeking the augmentation
of his fame.51 In view of these observations we may reasonably assume
that in all probability he enjoyed the patronage of some powerful chief.

But different opinions have been expressed regarding the identify of
that ruler. He has been sought to be identified with the so-called Har?a
Vikramaditya of Ujjayini fsixth century a.d.) by Bhau Daji52 and with
king Vikramaditya who is reported to have come to the throne in

Saka 466 corresponding to 544 a.d. by H. Kern.53 But in the absence
of any evidence these identifications may at best be regarded as bri-
lliant but unfounded conjectures. According to B. Bhattacharya, 54

the above-mentioned statement of Amaraja that Varahamihira died in
Saka 509 refers to the Vikrama era of 57 b.c. In case this suggestion
is accepted, we shall have to date Varahamihira’s death in 451 a.d. and
he would become a contemporary and court-astrologer of Candragupta
II Vikramaditya. The absurdity of this 'suggestion is obvious from
the fact that he has to distinguish the author of the Brhat-samhita and
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the Brhaj-jdtaka from that of the Panca-siddhantika. Thus, none of

these suggestions is well-founded. The internal evidence of the Brhat-

samhitd provides an important hint in this connection. In connection

with his description of omens Varahamihira tells us that he consulted,

inter alia, the work which Maharajadhiraja Dravyavardhana, king of

Avanti (Ujjayini), had composed after seeing Bharadvaja’s work

(LXXXV. 2). There is no doubt that Varahamihira shows special

respect for Dravyavardhana as he mentions him immediately after

Jt$abha who is said to have based his work on the opinions of such

mythical authorities as Sakra, Sukra, Vaglsa, Kapi$thala and Garutmat

and historical writers including Bhaguri and Devala and Bharadvaja

but before the Saptarsis and Garga, etc., and the works in Sanskrit

and Prakrit. Moreover, he prefixes the honorific Sri to his name alone.

Chronologically also he was Varahamihira's contemporary, for the

known facts of Aulikara history should leave no doubt that he flouri-

shed only about the middle of the sixth century a.d. The title Maha-

rajadhiraja employed for him is sufficient to show his sovereign status.

Thus, his being a sovereign ruler of Ujjayini, where Varahamihira

also spent his active life, and contemporaniety with Varahamihira and

the high esteem in which Varahamihira held him clearly indicate that

he was the royal patron of Varahamihira, and it is not unlikely that

before him his royal predecessor and perhaps father, YaSodharman-

Vijnuvardhana also might have extended his patronage to the great

astrologer.55

Sun-worship appears to have been Varahamihira’s family religion.

In all his works except only the Vivaha-patala56 he offers obeisance

to the Sun. His father Adityadasa was also obviously a devotee of

the Sun as is indicated by his name which connotes ‘a slave of the Sun’.

His son, Prthuyasas, also invokes the favour of the Sun in the inau-

gural stanza of his SatpahcdSika. He believed that he was able to

compose his Brhaj-jdtaka due to being favoured by a boon by the

Sun.57 His commentator, Bhattotpala, also echoes this belief and

refers to Varahamihira as one whose intellect was sharpened by the

boon of the Sun.58 It was also believed by some later writers that

Varahamihira was born to Adityadasa by the blessings of the Sun.59

Some comparatively modern legends and traditions also represent

Varahamihira as a recipient of some favour from the Sun god. Thus
a late tradition recorded by Jaina authors like Merutuiiga and Raja-
sekharasuri, which makes him a brother of the Jaina patriarch Bhad-
rabahu, would make us believe that originally he was known as Vara-
ha but on becoming familiar with all the planets and stars by the

favour of Surya who was pleased with him due to his exemplary cou-
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rage and devotion to liis pursuit of astrology, he came to be called Va-

rahamihira, mihira being the name of Sis rya.00 According to another

legend reportedly based on ‘some old Gujarathi text’ and floating

during recent times, Adityadasa and his spouse Satyavati alias Indu-

mati, who were inhabitants of the Kapittha agrahara ,
about 100

miles south-west of Ujjain, were blessed with a son in their fifties

and christened him Mihira as he was born by the boon of the Sun

god. The prefix Varaha came to be added to the name by the fa-

vour of king Vikramaditya who was pleased with him when his pro-

phesy that his (Vikramaditya’s) son would be killed by a boar {varaha)

on a certain day in a particular month in the eighteenth year of

his age.61

In later times Varahamihira came to be treated as an incarnation

of Surya himself. To begin with, his commentator Bhattotpala in the

introductory portion of his scholia on the Brhat-samhitii and the Brhaj-

jcitaka states that the Sun descended to the earth in the form of Va-

rahamihira in the Kali age in order to save Jyoti$a-£astra from whole-

sale destruction.02 The author of the SuprakaSa as cited in the Jyo-

tiicandrodaya03 would like us to believe that Varahamihira was a

partial incarnation (amf-tivatara) of the Sun.64 The author of the

Bija-pnllava calls Varahamihira Mihira, the sun, and offers him obei-

sance describing him as the knower of all the doubts in the minds of

the people, the cause of the movements of the heavenly bodies and

the sole eye of the universe.65 The Dasadhyayl gloss on the Brhaj-

jataka evers that Mihira, having composed the entire Jyoti?a-£astra

into three branches and fearing its ruin in the Kali age because of the

decline in the intellect of the people, abridged the entire science having

been re-born as Varahamihira, son of Adityadasa.66 According to a

story narrated in Ch. 8 of the third Pratisargaparvan of the Bhavisya-

purana,
67 the Sun predicted that he would be born as Mihiracarya at

Rudrapasu’s house at Ujjayini. He incarnated himself in the Mula-
gandanta-vi$aya and was consequently discarded in a river; he reached

Lanka where he was brought up by the demonesses and became well-

versed in Jyothsa and was sent back to Ujjain by Vibhl$ana. From
being believed as the recipient of a special favour of the Sun god, as

Varahamihira himself says, to being regarded as an incarnation of
the god himself, was perhaps a natural, though rather unusual, deve-

lopment. But it appears to have been prompted by some important
factors. One of them was apparently the inclusion of the word mi-
hira in his name. As we have pointed out earlier, this word by itself

was somtimes employed as his name. The feat of composing nume-
rous detailed and abridged works on all the different branches of Jyo-
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ti§a which is so closely associated with the sun playing a pivotal role in

the firmament, also might have vitally contributed to this development.

Varaliamihira was a Maga priest. This would follow from his

description of the iconography of Surya which incorporates a number

of the elements introduced by the Magi who came to be known in

India as Magas. 08 Varaliamihira was a devotee of this form of the

Sun cult and devotes a larger number of verses to an account of the

iconological features of Surya as compared to all other divinities.09

Moreover, according to him, Magas were the only proper persons to

consecrate the images of the Sun,70 just as Bhagavatas were for Vi$nu,

the ash-bearing Brahmanas (Pagupatas) for Sambliu, those well-versed

in the special mode of worship known as mandala-kraina for the Mo-

ther-goddesses, Brahmanas for Brahman, the Sakyas for Buddha, and

the sky-ciad monks (nagnas) for Jinn.71 The name-ending Miliira which

the Bhavisya-pttrdtia describes as the gotra of Rjihva and is borne at

present by many Sakadvspt Brahmins is also a clear pointer to the

Maga origin of Varaliamihira.72 Reference may be made in this

connection to the introductory portion of the commentaries on the

Brhat-samhitd and the Yoga-ydtrd where Utpala speaks of Varaha-

mihiraboth as Avandkdcarya and Magadha-dvija which would be hard

to reconcile if they are taken in an ordinary sense, viz., ‘Acdrya of

A vanti' and ‘Brahmana of Magadha’. And the latter cannot be treated

as a scribal error for Maga-dvija, ‘Magian Brahmana’, for it is found

repeated in his scholium on BS, LXXXV. 4. While this expression

has been sought to be explained by scholars in various ways associating

Varahamihira with Magadha,73 Varahamihira’s reticence in this respect

is inexplicable and raises doubts about the feasibility of these inter-

pretations. However, according to a passage of the Bhavisya-purdna the

term Magadha is synonymous with Maga and denotes those who con-

template upon the Maga.74 A comparatively later tradition, which

seeks to make the Sakadvipi Brahmanas indigenous, would make us

believe that they came to be called Maga because of their origin from

the province of Magadha.75 It has been suggested, on the other hand,

that Magadha in all probability owes its name to the Magas and so

does the dialect Magahi (Magadhl).70 Thus, Magadha in the present

context seems to denote Maga, and the use of Magadha by Utpala

in this sense appears to indicate that it had acquired this connotation

by the ninth century a.d.

The Magas were the Sun-worshipping Magi priests who were origi-

nally inhabitants ofMedea which came to be included in the Achaern-

enid empire after Cyrus I's conquest and thereafter they gradually spr-

ead over the whole of the Achaemenian world, particularly Iran. Some
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of them found a foothold in Zoroastrianism sometime in the fifth cen-

tury b.c. The}' appear to have entered India in waves, the first wave

coming to north-western India when it passed on to the Achaemenids

in the sixth-fifth century B.c.77 and the second wave in the wake of

Scytho-parthian invasion in the second-first century B.c. The second

wave probably played an important role in the transformation of the

Sun-cult in India which probably explains their association in Indian

tradition with Saka (or Saka) dvlpa. The next wave came after the

invasion of Islam in the first half of the seventh century a.d. That

the immigration of the Magi priests in India has to be dated fairly

early is evidenced by the mention by Pto’emy (mid-second century a.d.)

of the presence of the Brahmanised Magas (Brakhmanai Magoi) as

far south as parts of Mount Bettigo as far as the Batai with the city

of Brakhme.78 This should suffice to indicate that the region of

Mount Bettigo had become a stronghold of the Magas who had be-

come a part of the Indian society and had been accepted as Brabma-

nas and were no longer confined to northern India where they must

have been stronger still. In so far as the Indian literary tradition is

concerned, probably the earliest reference is met with in the Great

Epic where we are told that Sakadvipa was inhabited by four janapa-

das including the Magas, Masakas, Manasas and Mandagas.79 The
Magas were probably responsible for popularising the anthropomor-

phic representation of the Sun-god, who was earlier worshipped in

the symbolic form,80 and the emergence of the Saura sect.

The story of the immigration of the Magas from Sakadvipa is

narrated with slight variations in some of the Puranas including the

Bhavisya, Samba, Brahma, and Varaha®1 in chapters which appear to

have been interpolated with the object of accommodating the special

features introduced by the Magas in solar worship and of improving

the social status of the Maga Brabmanas. 82 The legend of the im-
portation of the Magas as given in the Bhavisya-purana may be sum-
med up as follows: Samba, son of Kr$na by Jambavati, who had
been afflicted by leprosy due to a curse of Narada, got cured of this

heinous disease by worshipping Surya, installed his image in a large

temple built by him at Mulasthanapura83 (modern Multan, probably
so-called because of being the original {mula) place (stiiana) of the
introduction of the Iranian form of Sun cult) on the bank of the
river Candrabhaga (Chenab), and when no Brahmana priest was
available locally to conduct Sun-worship in its new form, brought, on
the advice of Gauramukha, Ugrasena’s priest, from Sakadvipa84

(Eastern Iran) eighteen families of Maga priests who are described as
the descendants of the Sun from Xs’iksubha, the daughter of Ilgjihva
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or Sujihva. a Sakadvipin Brahmana of the Mihira gotra, and the

mother of Jaras'afada or Jarasasta, viz.. Zoroaster. The Samba-purer.

a

locates the scene of Samba's austerities and propitiation ofSurvaand

the erection of his temple at Mitravana on the Candrabhaga. appa-

rently the same as Multan. That the Magas were Iranian Magi

priests was known even as late as the first half of the eleventh century

a.d. when Alberuni wrote. “There are some Magians up to the pre-

sent time in India where they are called Maga."5i> The Magas are

referred to in numerous inscriptions50 and literature87 up to the twelf-

th century a.d. The Maga-ryckti of Kpfnadasa Misra gives a detailed

account of the Maga priests. They are still present in various parts

of North India including Bihar and Uttar Pradesh where they are

called Sakadvipin Brahmanas, Bengal where they are known as

Graha-vipras (evidently due to their interest in astrology and lore of

planets) and Acarya Brahmanas. and Rajasthan where their nomen-

clature is Sevak or Bhojak.ss As for Multan, it was well-known

as an important centre of Sun cult in later times. Yuan Chwang

describes the Surya temple at this place in detail as follows: “Of the

many temples of Multan, the large and beautiful sun temple was

worthy of note: the golden image of the god was studded with precious

stones: it was miracle-working, and its fame spread far and wide. The

dar.seuse used to sing and dance inside the temple; it was illumined

throughout the night, and offering of flowers, incense, etc., were

made at all times. The Indian kings and potentates used to dedicate

rich presents to the god, and caused to be built rest-houses and hos-

pitals for pilgrims. Not less than 1000 pilgrims from different parts

of the country used to congregate and pray there everyday. The

temple precincts were charming, for it was surrounded by big tanks

and beautiful gardens."59 In the eleventh century a.d. Alberuni

also refers to a “famous idol" dedicated to the Sun, and therefore

called Aditva. at Multan. “It was of wood and covered with red Cor-

dovan leather; in its two eyes were two red rubies. It is said to have

been made in the last Kritayuga."90 He further informs us that

“The Hindus of Multan have a festival called Sambapura-yatra, they

celebrate it in honour of the Sun and worship him,’'91 thereby indi-

cating the continuance of the popularity of the Sun cult at Multan

where its alien form was initiated. Some other Muslim writers also

refer to the Sun temple at Multan. The introduction of this reorien-

tated form of Sun-worship was a fait accompli by the time of the

Ruzana emperor Kaniska I on whose coins we come across the

representation of the Sun called Miiro, which is a corrupt form of

Mihira or Mihr,9 - and it had become an established norm by the
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time of Varahamihira who described the iconology of Surya in its

Iranised form. This wide-spread popularity was evidently prompted

by certain factors including the belief in the power of Surya to cure

such heinous diseases as leprosy. Herodotus (1.138) observes: “What-

soever one of the citizens has leprosy or the white (leprosy), does not

come into the city, nor does he mingle with the other Persians. And

they say that they contract this (diseases) because of having committed

some sin against the Sun.” One of the motives behind the worship of

Sun in ancient Iran was the cure of leprosy. That Samba was

believed to have been cured of leprosy due to Sun-worship has

already been pointed out, and that this superstition continued till

later times is indicated by the Surya-iataka composed with this

objective by Mayura, a court-poet of Har$a.

The name Varahamihira is also highly significant in this connec-

tion inasmuch as it leaves no doubt that even though the Magi priests

were thoroughly Indianised and absorbed in the Brahmanical fold

enjoying the status of the Brahmanas, the highest class in the Brah-

manical social order, their Iranian origins were not altogether forgot-

ten. The terminal component of the name, Mihira, is distinctly

Iranian in its origin, being a Sanskritised form of Iranian Mihr,

which itself is corrupted from Mithra which in turn is the same as

Vedic Mitra. The first part, Varaha, though not infrequently met

with in ancient Indian names, in this particular combination is also a

Sanskritised derivative from Iranian ‘varnzrz’.93 A passage from the

Mihr Yaslit, which forms a part of the Avesta, clearly avers that Mihr
in his march is preceded by Verethraghna,94 the god of victory and
strength, in the form of a boar, viz., varaza. 95 The Boar incarnation

of Verethraghna is described in almost the same words in the Bahrain

Yaslit (5.I5).BG These passages should leave absolutely no doubt that

the word varaha in the name Varahamihira alludes to the Boar incar-

nation of Verethraghna and goes well with the second component,

mihira, the sun, whose companion and harbinger he was.97 It will

not be out of context to mention here that the Mobadan Mobad
of the Sassanian monarch Bahram V (420-438 a.d.), who was himself

a Zoroastrian, bore the name Mihrvaraza,98 which is obviously the

same as Varahamihira with the only notable difference lying in the

alteration of the position of the two components of the name in

which varaha or boar plays a more dominant role. As suggested

by J.E. Sanjana, the Iranian counterpart of the name Varahamihira
must have been Varazmihr, and some very near ancestor of his was
a full-blooded Iranian Maga prist.99

The change in the order of the two parts of the name needs some
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explanation which is not difficult to find out. It would follow from

the Avestan evidence cited above that according to a strong Zoroas-

trian tradition the Sun was associated with the boar (varaza) who

was himself a representative or incarnation of Verethraghna who is

apparently identical with the Vedic Vrtrahan or Indra. Thus there

appears to have been in existence a powerful cult that centred around

ks Sun and the boar who was the former’s harbinger. This cult

may be conveniently designated Mihrvaraza which appears to have

enjoyed great popularity till at least the fifth century a.d as indicated

by the name of the Mobadan Mobad of the Sassanian emperor

Bahram V. In India also in the Rgvedic period Surya was a very

important god and Vi$nu was regarded as one of his aspects, his most

characteristic feature comprising his three strides really representing

an activity of the Sun according to ancient Vedic commentators.100

In the Later Vedic age, however, Vi$nu was on the gradual rise and in

the post-Vedic period he succeeded in attaining the preeminent posi-

tion of one of the three members of the Hindu trinity of gods and

concurrently Surya’s importance declined though he continued to be

worshipped as an independent god with an independent sect (Saura)

centring around him. And Varaha was originally associated with

Prajapati who is stated in the Satapatha Brahmana (xi\. 1.2) to have

raised the earth from the bottom of the ocean in the form of a

boar.101 But in later times it came to be regarded as an incarnation

of Vi?nu by the process of transferring this function from Prajapati

to Vi?nu after the latter rose to the position of the supreme

godhead.102 In the Iranian tradition, as has been shown above,

Varaha was regarded as an incarnation of Verethraghna, i.e., Vrtra-

han Indra.103 In India, on the other hand, Vi^nu is often described

as the younger brother of Indra,104 thereby making the transfer of

Varaha from Indra to Vi$nu an easy process. And since Verethraghna

himself was closely associated with the Sun, it became easier still.

This transformation appears to have been completed long before

the time of Varahamihira (sixth century a.d.) and the result was the

emergence of what may be called Varahamihira cult for the sake of

convenience. Our author was, of course, named after this cult, and

it may be reasonably assumed that one of his close ancestors must
have been a follower of this Indianised version of the Zoroastrian

cult. And this went well with the Indianised Magi priests who had
to cope up with the tide of Sanskritic culture while at the same time
retaining their separate identity. In course of time they managed to

merge in the Hindu society and contribute a lot to its culture, and
today they have become a part and parcel of the Hindu social set up
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andean be distinguished only by the above-mentioned distinct names.

Its significance can be grasped when it is contrasted with a later wave

of the Persian immigrants in the seventh century a.d. who could not

be absorbed in the Hindu society which had lost its flexibility which

characterised it earlier and still maintain their religion and culture

closely guarded and are known as Parsees.

That the Varahamihira cult had become well-established by about

the second century a.d. is clearly indicated by an interesting stone

sculpture, now weather-beaten, hailing from somewhere near

Mathura and deposited in the Mathura Museum (Accession No.

65.15). It is a fragmentary slab depicting from right to left a stand-

ing devotee with hands in the ahjali rmtdra, a four-armed standing

figure of Varaha, a male figure holding bow and arrow, obviously a

soldier, and a princely figure in a half-reclining posture, which is

preserved only up to the waist. It is difficult to ascertain the relation-

ship of these last two figures with the central figure of Varaha. The

Varaha figure is broken in the upper part and is now headless, stand-

ing in the diidha pose with his legs kept wide apart, and the two

lower hands kept in the katihasta pose. The two upper hands carry

the figures of Surya (Sun) and Candra (Moon) shown riding a

two-horsed chariot each embossed on discs.105 The figure’s face

is turned to right and is now mutilated. Near the mouth goddess

Prthivi (earth goddess) is shown as a small female figure carrying a

bud-like object in her right hand. Varaha is shown wearing a tight-

fitting garland (graiveyaka), armlets and bracelets, waist-band (kaya-

bandhana) and a dhoti with its ends collected and hanging between

the legs and touching the ground, and has the famous Srivatsa mark
on his chest. The panel bears on its lower rim a short dedicatory

inscription in Biahmt, now fragmentary and giving no information of
any consequence but sufficient to show that the composition belongs
-to about the second century (Fig- 1) a.d .

106 The panel is of great

interest inasmuch as it shows a combination of Varaha and solar

figures. It occupies a unique place in the history of the Varahamihira
cult in India, but its importance from this point of view has not been
appreciated so far.

In fact, it has been rightly pointed out by Kalpana Desai that acco-

rding to the ancient Indian traditional .concept Varaha himself was
identical with the Sun107 which must have facilitated the growth of the
Varahamihira cult. Thus, right from the time of the Rgveda Varaha was
referred to as Vrsakapi108 and Vrsakapi is identified with Aditya(Sun)
in the Gopatha-Brahmana (II.6.12). In later literary texts this equation
'ofVj-§akapi with the Sun or Agni is maintained. In the Mahabha-
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rata (XIII.70.91), the Harivamia (III.3 3. 15) and the Matsyapurana

(CCXLVI.15), for example, he is spoken of as one of the Rudras

and identified with the Sun or Fire. V.S. Agrawala is inclined to

regard Agni and Stirya as the names of Varaha and invites our

attention to the Bhagavata description of trayimaya saukara-riipa and

the Satapatha Brahmana (X.5.2.2) according to which the trayi or

triple world-building force is symbolised by Surya.109 And lastly,

Chaya, who is the spouse of Surya, is described in some of the

Puranas as the companion of Varaha.110

The continuance of the Varahamihira cult during the Gupta

period is vouched for by the well-known theriomorphic representation

of Varaha popularly known as Yajna-Varaha at Eran which has the

depiction of Surya and raSis on its necklace.111

No other representation of Varahamihira is yet reported from any-

where in India, but the cult appears to have migrated to and been

popularised in Central Asia in later times as indicated by certain

paintings on the walls of a few caves. However, these figures have

been erroneously taken as those of Ganela by scholars. One such

fresco has been found in the cave temples at Bezaklik. Here we have

the figure of Varaha seated cross-legged on a lotus-seat and six-

armed. He holds in his upper two hands symbolic disc-shaped

representations of the Sun and the Moon, and in the remaining four

hands a disc representing the earth, a battle-axe with streamers, an

unidentifiable object and a curved stick-like object, probably a sword

(fig. 2).112 There are similar depictions of Varaha in caves 7 and 32

at the same site. In all these figures the snout of the boar is shown

quite clearly which should leave no doubt about its identification

with Varaha. In fact, Alice Getty appeared quite convinced on

this point at one stage and questioned the identity of this figure with

the elephant-headed deity GaneSa, but ultimately she supported this

identification on some grounds that appear quite flimsy.113 Dhavali-

kar also echoes the same view and argues that what looks like the

snout of the boar is in reality an unrealistic representation of the trunk

of the god or rather an elongation of the nose itself. But he is also

some what doubtful on this point and observes that ‘the trunk of

the god is not realistically depicted, what we see instead is a sort

of snout like that of a boar’.114 However, in addition to what we
have stated above, the ears are too small for an elephant, the eyes and
flames shown in the halo of the god represent the fierce (tigra) aspect

for which there is no room in the entire mythology of Ganesa whereas
this element is always present and natural in Varaha figures, and the

third disc held by the god and standing for the earth definitely prove
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that the figure is that of Varaha, and not of the elephant-headed god.

3; 3*

A persistent legend met with in some late works like the Praban-

dha-cintamani of Merutunga of the 14th century A. D. makes a strong

plea for regarding Varahamihira as a younger or elder brother of the

famous .Taina patriarch and astrologer Bhadrabahu who is believed to

have lived in the time of Candragupta Maurya.115 These stories, as

would be demonstrated elsewhere in this volume,116 were fabricated

to prove, though unsuccessfully, the pre-eminence of Bhadrabahu over

Varahamihira and of Jaina astrology over Brahmanical astrology.

There is nothing to decide the veracity of the floating tradition

according to which the famous Mtmarhsa teacher Sabarasvamin had

four spouses hailing from the four varnas and Varahamihira was born

from the Brahmana wife 117 Kane places Sabarasvamin sometime

between 100 and 500 a.d. and states that his real name was Aditya-

deva and he got his popular name because of living amongst the

aboriginal Sabaras to save himself from the atrocious Jainas.118 S.K.

Dikshit is inclined to believe this tradition and identify Adityadeva

with Varahamihira’s father Adityadasa.119

According to Ferishta, the king of India sent the Pahcatantra with

a chess-board to Khusraw Nushirwan (531-578 a.d.), king of Persia,

who got it translated into Pahlvi by his minister Buzurjmehr.120

M.T. Patwardhan121 and, following him, A.N. Upadhye122 have

suggested that Bazurjmehr of this tradition might have been the same

as Varahamihira. Upadhye's arguments in support of his theory may
be summarised as follows

—

1. The word mihira in his name might, in view of the Persian and
Avestan prototype of that word, imply some foreign influence.

Though the claim of foreign influence is plausible, it is not a neces-

sity; “by anaptyxis we can have (from the Vedic word mitra) mitira-

mihira on the analogy of katara-kahala.'" The word varaha (hog), for-

ming the first part of a personal name is not quite plausible. Thus it

is not quite impossible that Varahamihira’s name might have some
foreign tinge. This confirms the tradition that he lived in a foreign

country for some time.

2. The word varaha is a corruption of brhat from the root brh, a
secondary form of vrdh. In view of the rules of phonetic corruption
the most natural change of brhat would be baraha, then varaha. His
(Varahamihira’s) original name might have been Brhanmitra and at
an early age he might have got an opportunity to spend some time in
a foreign country, probably Persia, where he was known as Varaha-
raihira or by some such akin name. But Varahamihira itself is a more
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easily pronounciable form of Buzurjmehr.

3. The presence of the word brliat in the titles of a couple of his

works might not he accidental; the author might be indicating his own

name there, for though the “Brhat-jataka may be in contrast to his

Laglm-jdtaka, but it must be remembered that there is no Laglnt-sanr

liitd as against the Brliat-samhita, a title like the Garga-sariihitd etc.”

The theory is indeed quite ingenious, but the arguments adduced

in its favour do not carry conviction. There is no need to resort to

anaptyxis in order to derive the word miliira from Vedic milra. There

is nothing unusual in the word miliira forming part of the name of a

person who is known, as we have seen above, to have been a devout

follower of the Persian form of Sun-cult which was introduced in

India sometime about the beginning of the Christian era. In fact, the

word miiro, which is phonetically closest to miliira, occurs as the

designation of the Sun god on some coins of the Ku?ana emperors

Kaniska and Huvi?ka.123

There no doubt exists a tradition to the effect that Varahamihira

visited a foreign country. However, in the absence of reliable data it

is not possible to ascertain the veracity of this tradition. Even if one

were to admit, for the sake of argument, that there is some truth in

the tradition, the country he visited must have been Greece or Rome,
for he exhibits a good understanding of Greek astrology, employs

some thirty-five Sanskritised Greek astronomical terms124 besides

speaking highly of the astrological knowledge of the Greeks.125

The word varaha as a part of personal name may appear quite

strange to our modern taste, but, as admitted by Upadhye himself, is

not entirely unprecedented. Early Indian literary tradition knows of

even more opprobrious names like Kaunapadanta, SunahSepha, Vata-

vyadhi and Sveta^vatara. Even names containing varaha as a compo-

nent were not quite uncommon as is indicated by some early Indian

inscriptions which give us names like Varaha. Varahadasa, Varaha-

deva, Varahadinna. Varahadatta and Varahasimha.120

The word brliat is used in the titles of four of his works, not two,

as stated by Upadhye, viz., Brliaj-jdtaka, Brliat-sainliitd, Brhad-ydtrd

and Brhad-viva/ia-patala. Further, it does not indicate the author’s

name but stands in contrast to the abridged versions of these works.

Thus, just as we have a Lagliu-jiitaka in contrast to the Brhaj-jiitaka,

so also there is a Svalpa or Samasa-samhita as against the Brhat-snm-

hita. A number of verses from this abridged version are cited by

Bhattotpala in his commentary on the Brliat-sainhitd. These quotations

with a short introduction are edited elsewhere in this work.127

Even if we were to grant for the sake of argument that Varaha-
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mihira spent some time in Iran, it would appear to be extremely un-

likely that in his own works he should have spoken of himself and

should have been known in his native land not by his pristine name,

Brhanmitra according to Upadhye, but by one which is corrupted

from its foreign form, Buzurjmehr.

To sum up, the identification of Varahamihira with Buzurjmehr of

Persian tradition is not tenable at all.

Ill

Varahamihira’s Works

As we have pointed out above, Varahamihira is the only Jyotija

w-riter who composed a double set of works, viz., detailed and short,

on all the three offshoots of the subject, to wit, I. Tontra or mathemati-

cal astronomy, II. Horn or horoscopy including nativity, marriage

and journeys, and III. Samhita or mundane astrology which includes

practically everything on earth. His larger treatise on the first branch,

which is invariably spoken of by Varahamihira as Karana, is now
represented by the Panca-siddhantika, obviously so called because it

summarises the contents of the five main Siddhantas current during

his time, to wit, the Paulifa, the Romaka, the Vasistha, the Saura and
the Paitamaha. Though Varahamihira appears to have prepared an

abridged version of this work, it is no longer available.

The Brhaj-jdtaka is his larger work on nativity, while its shorter

version is represented by the Laghu-jdtaka which is also referred to as

Svalpa-jdtaka or Siiksma-jdtaka. On weddings also he is known to

have composed the Brhad-vivdha-patala which was redacted in the

abridged form known as SvaJpa-vivdha-pataia. A Vivdlia-paiaia is

now available in manuscript form, and V. R. Pandit’s edition of the

text still remains unpublished. It is difficult to ascertain at present if

it represents the copious or shorter version, though, looking to the

size, the latter alternative is more likely. On prognostications of
journeys and marches we have two larger works, viz., the Brhad-yatra,

also called Maha-ydtra and YaksyeSvamedhiyd or Yaksycivamcdiiika-
ydtrd after its second stanza (.Yak$ye—ivamedhena vijitya, etc.), and
the Yoga-ydtrd, the latter composed as the author was not satisfied with

the former text. The contents of the former text are summarised in

the Svalpa-ydtrd, also called Tikanika-yatrd.128

On the third branch, Samhita, we have his major work known as

the Brliat-samhita or Vdrdhi-samhitd. Its abridged version called Sama-
sa-samhita or Svalpa-samliitd is known to us only from citations in

Utpala’s commentary on the Brhat-samhitd. That it was not only a
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smaller version of the larger work on this branch but in some cases

marked an improvement upon and departure from it would be evident

from a perusal of the extracts quoted by Utpala and edited elsewhere

in this volume.129

The chronological order of the larger works can be determined

with a fair degree of precision on the basis of their internal evidence

as well as certain statements encountered in Utpala's commentaries on

some of them. Thus, the Karana or the Panca-siddhantika was evi-

dently his first composition. It was followed in succession by the

Brhaj-jdtaka
,
Brhad-yatrd, Yoga-ydtrd, Brhad-vivaha-patala and Brhat-

samhita. After finishing these works he seems to have retouched them

and gave certain editorial remarks as can be inferred from a few cross

references.

We cannot be that sure regarding the chronology of the shorter

texts. We are told in the inaugural stanza of the Laghu-jataka that

it was written after the Brhaj-jdtaka. Going by this verse it would

follow that the shorter works were composed immediately after the

copious text in question. However, we learn from the introductory

portion of Utpala’s commentary on the Laghu-jataka that Varahami-

hira had first abridged his work on mathematical astronomy (Panca-

siddhantika) which was followed by the abridged version of the Hord-

sdstra (Brhaj-jdtaka). We are, thus, free to conclude that either each

copious work was taken up for abridgement immediately following its

composition or that first the author finished all the major works and

then launched on summarising them in the shorter texts. One point,

however, deserves to be noted in this connection. Utpala tells us in

his gloss on the Yoga-ydtrd that this work was composed as the author

treated his Yaksyeivamedhiyd-ydtra as imperfect.130 We have no rea-

son to doubt this statement. If we were to believe that all the shorter

works were composed after all the larger texts at a stretch, we should

reasonably expect his choice for abridgement to fall on the Yoga-ydtrd

which was more complete according to Varahamihira himself, as ave-

rred by Utpala. But as we have seen, the Tikanika-ydtrd is an abridge-

ment not of this work, but of the earlier text, the Brhad-yatrd, which

he regarded as imperfect. It therefore appears more likely that Vara-

hamihira proceeded to abridge each copious work immediately after

its composition.131

A few other astrological and literary works attributed to Varaha-

mihira are known only from their mention by later authors and cita-

tions in some later texts and anthologies. Some other texts on astro-

logical topics but of doubtful nature and attributed to Varahamihira

are extant in manuscript form and deposited in manuscripts libra-



Introduction 21

ries.132

-? -? a

The works of Varahamihira in keeping with his encyclopaedic

erudition and scholarship are of inestimable value for the history of

Jyoti?a-sastra as well as for literary and cultural history. The Panca-

siddhantika is the only source of our knowledge about the original

five Siddhantas133 which aie no longer extant in their original form

and what go by these names are really later redactions. A number of

authors mentioned in this text are known to us today only from refe-

rences to them in the Paiica-siddliantikii. As pointed out by Thibaut,13
'1

though referred to as Karana by Varahamihira himself, it distinguishes

itself from other ordinary works of this class by incorporating certain

contents lying outside the domain of a Karana. It is definitely more

scientific in its approach as compared to the earlier works on this sub-

ject even though Varahamihira could, not persuade himself, like

Brahmagupta, to concede Aryabhata’s position regarding the earth

rotating round the sun which is accepted universally now. The works

on the second branch of Jyoti§a dealing with nativity, nuptials and

travels, particularly the Brhaj-jataka and the Yoga-ydtrd, enjoy great

popularity owing to their wider coverage and comparatively more

scientific and human approach. They contain much useful informa-

tion bearing on cultural history besides being of great importance for

the history of astrology.135 To crown all these, the Brhat-samliita is

of supreme value for the history of astrological literature, most of the

older authorities mentioned in it being known exclusively from refe-

rences in this work. The contents of the Samhita fall into two classes :

aiiga and upohga. The former includes all that is based on planets,

asterisms and the signs of the zodiac, while everything else is called

updiiga. A major portion of updiiga including architecture, sculpture,

iconometry and iconography, underground water-veins, the celebration

of the festival of Indra’s flagstaff, fauna, signs of men and women,
cloths, shoes, jewels, lamps, tooth-sticks, tiaras, swords, chowries,

umbrellas, couches, erotic remedies, perfumery, nirajana, etc., which
is of great value for reconstructing a picture of contemporary life, was
an innovation of Varahamihira. Moreover, he left out of account cer-

tain legendary and unscientific topics.136 It contains much useful

material bearing on geography, religion and philosophy, socio-econo-

mic conditions, architecture, sculpture, erotics, polity, meteorology,
etc. It was owing to the specialised nature of its contents that some
of its chapters, e.g. Citramayura, Drgargala or Jaldrgala-Sdstra and
Prasada-laksana (Chs. XLVI, LIII and LV respectively), were studied
as independent treatises and Varahamihira came to be regarded as an
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authority on a variety of subjects. It was apparently due to its ex-

haustiveness, lucidity, more appealing presentation and literary merit

that it superseded practically all the older Samhita works.137 Even its

abridgement, the Samasa-samhita, though no longer extant and known
only from Utpala’s citations in his commentary on the Brhat-samhitd,

is not totally bereft of value and originality as would appear from a

perusal of these quotations.138

Footnotes

1 Arthalaiikdras and Sabdalahkaras respectively.

2 Ch. CIII of the BS is composed in about sixty different metres

with their names skilfully inserted in relevant stanzas. There are

many other metres employed by Varahamihira. For a list of these

metres, vide ZDMG, XL1V, pp. 4-15; JBBRAS. XXIV-XXV, pp.

63-64. Yoga-yatra, Chs. IV and V are particularly noteworthy for

skilled employment of figures of speech. For some examples, see

A.B. Keith, A History of Sanskrit Literature, pp. 532-533.

3 Aucitya-vicdra-carcd, XXVI. 79.

4 BS, LXXIII. 1 :

Jaye dliaritryah purameva saram

Pure grham sadmani c-aikadeSafjl

Tatr-dpi Sayya layanc vara stri

Ratn-ojjrald rajya sukliasya sarah/l

is probably the original of Rudrata’s Illustration of the figure of

speech called Sara, viz.,

Rajye saram vasudha vasundiiarayam purani pure saudhanil

Saud/ie talpam talpe vardugani-dnanga-sarvasvamU

See M.T. Patwardhan, “Sara and Varahamihira", ABORI, XV, p.

249.

5 Cf. Keith, op. cit., p. 528.

6 For references, see ISBV, pp. 1-4.

7 Varahamihir-odadhau su-baliu-bheda-toj’-akule

Grah-arksa-garta-yadasi pracura-yoga-ratn-ojjvalel

Bhramanti parito yato Iaghu-dhiyo—rtha-Iubdhas=tatah

Karomi Vivrti-plavam nija-dhiydham atr-otpalahl!

This stanza is met with in the introductory portion of his comm-
entaries on the BS, BJ and FT,

8 H. T. Colebrooke, Miscellaneous Essays, II, p. 476.

9 For a detailed discussion of Alberuni’s observations about Varaha-
mihira and his writings, see infra, Ch. XI.

10

The Jyotirvid-abharana is said to have been composed in 33 b.c.

(XXI1.2U and king Vikramaditya founded his era in 57 b.c.
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1 1 Ganaka-tarahgini, pp. 45-46.

12 HIA, p. 476. Cf. also Vikrama Volume, p. 88, fn. 1.

1 3 A History of Indian Literature, p. 534.

14 BS. Introduction, pp. 12-14. Its only known commentary by

Bhavaratna was composed in Vikrama 1768 and published by

Nirnaya Sagar Press, Bombay, in 1908.

14a For a full discussion of the date indicating its late character, see

ISBV. pp. 4-7.

15 PS, I. 8-10. It is mentioned in connection with rules for finding

out ahargana or the sum total of civil days elapsed from an initial

epoch to a given date.

16 For some other well-known astronomical treatises with their epochs

as the dates of their composition, vide ISBV, p. 12.

17 I.e. that it took place in 3102 b.c. But there were different tradi-

tions on this point. While some of these traditions place this event

in 2448-49 B.c., others are in favour of dating it in mid-second

millennium B.c. See P.V. Kane. HDS, III, pp. 898-900.

18 PS, XV. 20.

19 For a full discussion of these theories, see ISBV, 9-10.

20 See Ch. II.

21 Vide for a full discussion, infra, Ch. X.

22 T.S. Kuppanna Sastri and K.V. Sarma. “The Saka Era of Varaha-

mihira,” JIH, XXXVI, 1958, p. 347. It may be pointed out that

the ksepakas, according to the original Surya-siddhanta known to

Varahamihira, are also favourable to the amanta kr?na caturdas'i of

Saka 427 expired (428 current) which ended on Sunday, 20th

March, 505 A.o. some of them being for the noon of that day and

others for the next following midnight. See S. B. Dikshit, “The
Original Suryasiddhanta,” IA, XIX (1890), pp. 47-51; “The Roma-
ka Siddhanfa,” ibid., p. 137.

23 Kern, BS. Introduction, p. 4. This view is shared by some other

scholars including B.L. Mukherji (“The Date of Varahamiliira’s

Birth,” JASB, NS, VIII, 1912, pp. 275-78), Buddha Prakash
(Aspects of Indian History and Civilization, pp. 89ff.) and S.R,
Goyal (A History of the Imperial Guptas, p. 359). Some other wri-

ters are inclined to take it to be the date of the composition of the

Rornaka-siddhanta (Literary Remains ofDr. Bhau Daji, pp. 240-241)
or of a commentary thereon or an adaptation thereof (G. Thibaut,
PS, Introduction, p. XXXVIII). However, both these views fail to
carry conviction.

24 S.B. Dikshit, HIA. p. 211; R.C. Majumdar, The History and Cul-
ture of the Indian People, III : The Classical Age, p. 323.
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25 Also cf. S.B. Dikshit, HTA, pp. 211-212 and Sudhakara Dvivedi,

Ganaka-tarahgini, pp. 11-13, where it has been conjectured that

Varahamihira started calculations at about the age of seventeen

for his PS in 505 A.D.

26 For a detailed discussion on Dravyavardhana, see infra, Ch. III.

27 For these evidences, see ISBV
, pp. 1 5-1 S.

28 TCSM , II, Pt. 1, Sanskrit-A, p. 2609; ibid., IV-A, p. 4547, No.

3068: ibid., VI, Pt. I. p. 720S, No. 5241; H.D. Velankar, Cata-

logue of Sanskrit Manuscripts in the Dcsai Collection of the Bombay

University Library , No. 1463. Varahamihira’s works are also

sometimes referred to as Varaha (CSMGOML. p. 9481, No. 13976)

and his Brhat-samhitci is often called Varahi-samhita.

29 Bhasvati-karana, I. 1.4; TCSM, IV, Pt. I, Sanskrit-A, p. 4357.

The Subhasita-ralna-kosa quotes a couple of stanzas praising Vara-

ha (Boar) incarnation of Vijnu and the Sun (Mihira) in the name
of Varahamihira, probably because of the two components of the

name. See Subhasita-ratna-kosa (ed. by D.D. Kosambi), Introduc-

tion, p. XCVI.

29a See his commentary on BJ, XXVIII. 9.

30 Cf also the beginning of the Daiadhyayi gloss on the BJ which

describes Varahamihira as ‘Adityadasatmaja’. See CSMGOML, p.

9481, No. 14064.

31 Dinakara-Vasistha-purvan vividha-munidran pranamya bliakty-adau!

Janakam gtirwh ca iastre ven-asmin nah krto bodliahll

—PS, I. I.

Earlier we had taken it to indicate that his teacher in Jyoti?a was

different from his father. See ISBV, p. IS.

32 Bhattotpala styles Varahamihira’s son, Prthuyasas, also as Avantik-

acarya. See the introductory portion of his commentary on the

SatpaiicdSika.

33 NSM, VII, pp. 21 1-212, No. 2453.

34 See the concluding portion of Utpah's commentary on BS, Ch. II,

p. 82.

35 NSM, IV, p. 11, No. 1376.

36 Ibid., VII, pp. 211-212. No. 2453.

37 TCSM, V, Pt. 1, p. 6587, No. 4479; VI, Pt. 1, p. 7196, No. 5133.
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44 This fame was mainly probably due to the Gupta emperors

Candragupta II Yikramaditya. who had conquered it from the

Western K?utrapas, and his successors upto Skandagupta who

retained Gupta control over the city.
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61 B. Suryanarayana Rao. Life of Varahamihira, second ed.. Banga-
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Jyotii— cakra- vibhdvana-hetnm jagad—eka-caksur=a-ksudram!I

CSMGOML, p. 9481. No. 14064 :

JyotiSSustram= idam vidlmva-vipidam tri-skandba-bhinnam purd
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that Varahamihira was born and brought up in Magadha where

he learnt astronomy-astrology including Aryabhata’s work and

later migrated to Ujjain in search of fame and pelf and settled

there permanently. Vide his Ganaka-taraiigini pp. ] 2- ! 6.
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from a well-known Maga lineage (Ibid., II, p. 353, verses 2-3).

87 In addition to references cited earlier, Bana says that Taraka, a

court-astrologer of Prabhakaravardhana, was a Maga. See Har^a-

carita, p. 128.
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30 VarShamihira and His Times

“Ganesa in Central Asia”, GiridharaSri : Essays on Indology (Dr.

G.S. Dikshit Felicitation Volume), Delhi, 1987, pp. 39-40, fig. 6.

113 Getty, op. cit., p. 4i.
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Chapter 2

Saka Era of Varahamihira

[The only era mentioned by Varshamihira is what he calls

Saka-kala (the era of gdka or the gakas). gakendra-ksla and

gaka-bhiipa-ksla (both meaning the era of the gaka lord or

lords). These expressions are generally taken to refer to the

well-known gaka era beginning in 78 A D. However, as Vara-

hamihira gives the gap between the time of Yudhisthira and

the beginning of the gaka-ksla as 2526 years which is at var-

iance with the more popular notion that the Bhsrata war was

fought (in which Pandavas including Yudhisthira and the

Kauravas participated) at the juncture of Dvspara and Kali,

viz., in 3102 B.C., scholars have proposed various theories

regarding the gaka era mentioned by Varshamihira which is

sometimes identified with the hypothetical era started by the

Achaemcnid emperor Cyrus the Great in 550 B C. to mark the

establishment of his empire or his incursions into India, the

era of Buddha’s tgakya’s) nirvana which is sought to be dated

variously in 543 or 540 B.C., or the well-known Vikrama era

with its epoch in 57 B.C. A critical examination of these theo-

ries involving the invention of otherwise unknown reckonings,

mutilation of the established readings, deviation from tradi-

tional interpretations and twisting of facts leaves no doubt

about their untenability. It has been shown ihat all the tradi-

tions can be easily accounted for with the identification of the

gaka-kala and the like w'ith the famous gslivshana-gaka era

with its epoch in 78 A D.]

I

The Evidence

The expression Saka-kiila or Saka era is commonly understood in the

sense of the so called Salivahana-Saka era with its epoch in 78 a.d.

The Panca-siddhantika and the Brhat-samhitd of Varahamihira contain

references to this era by the words Saka-kala (the era of Saka or the

Sakas),1 Sakendra-kala- or Sakci-bhupa-kdlcP (both meaning the era of
the Saka king or kings). In the Panca-siddhan tikii rules are given for

finding out the ahargana or the sum total of civil days elapsed from
an initial epoch to a given date, and for this purpose we are asked to
deduct 427 from the number of that Saka year for which the ahargana
is to be found out at the commencement of the bright half of Caitra
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after the sun has half set at Yavanapura at the beginning of Monday,

showing that the epoch of the Panca-siddhantika is calculated taking

the first day of the bright half of Caitra of Saka year 427 as the base.4

Ch. VIII of the Brliat-samhita mentions 8akendra-kala (VIII. 20) or

Saka-bhupa-kala (VIII. 21) in connection with the rules for finding

out the particular five-year period and its year of the 60-year cycle of

Jupiter. We are directed to multiply the number of the year elapsed

up to a particular Saka year by 44 (1 1 x 4=44), add to the product

8589 and divide the result by 3750. add the Saka year to the quotient,

divide the result by 60 and the remainder thereof by 5. The latter (5)

represents the 5-year lustrums presided over by Narayana etc., and

the remainder the number of year elapsed in a particular lustrum.5

The other reference appertains the position of the Seven Sages in the

lunar mansion of Magha during the rule of Yudhisfhira. It is averred

that the Seven Sages were posited in Magha when king Yudhi?thira

was ruling the earth and that the interval between him and (the begi-

nning of) the Saka-kala was 2526 years.6 The next stanza adds that

the Ursa Major remain in each lunar mansion for a hundred years

and that they are regarded as posited in that star which makes them

conspicuous and to the cast of which they rise.7

II

Interpretations

The Saka era mentioned in these verses under various names is gene-

rally identified with the well known era of that name commencing in

78 a.d. According to the last two verses (XIII. 3-4), then, the period

of Yudhi$thira, and thereby the Mahabharata war, would fall in 2448

b.c. This is in conflict with the more popularly believed tradition

which places the Bharata war at the juncture of the Dvapara and Kali

yngas and the commencement of Kali in 3102 b.c., which is also

reflected in the date portion of the famous Aihole prafasti of the

Calukya emperor PulakeSin II.8 With the object of avoiding this

apparent conflict between the dates of the Bharata war as arrived at

on the basis of Varahamihira ’s statement regarding the position of the

Seven Sages in Magha at the time of Yudhi's.thira and the interval

between him and the beginning of the Saka-kala (vfe,. 2448 B.C.) and

the more popular notion placing this event about 3102 b.c., some
scholars have proposed various theories involving the invention of

certain hitherto unknown reckonings as well as the mutilation or
alteration of the established readings of certain verses in Varahami-
hira’s writings.



Saka Era of Varahamihira 33

Cyrus Era

Thus, it has been suggested by various scholars that Yudhi?thira

passed away in the 26th year of the Kali age and that by Saka-kala or

allied nomenclatures Varahamihira has actually referred to a hypo-

thetical era initiated by the Achaemenid emperor Cyrus the Great in

order to commemorate the establishment of his great empire or his

inroads into the Indian borderland in 550 B.c., which would exactly

correspond to 2526 years after Yudhi?thira,- as averred by Varaha-

mihira, and would at the same time eliminate conflict between his

statement and the popular tradition (3 102-26-2526— 550 B.c.).

Buddha Nirvana Era

According to another view, the §aka-k5la, etc., here are errors for

Sakya-kala or Sakya-k&la, etc., which actually refer to the era of

Buddha’s (Sakya’s) nirvana or passing away which is sought to be

dated variously to 543 or 540 B.c.

If we were to accept these views, Varahamihira would have to be

placed in the latter half of the second and the adjacent part of the

first century b.c., which is simply impossible. We have examined these

views and demostrated their untenability elsewhere.9 We have also

pointed out that according to a persistent tradition prevailing up to

early mediaeval period and cited by the well-known Kashmiri histo-

rian Kalhana there was a long interval between the beginning of the

Kali age and the Bharata war. It is stated that the Kauravas and

Pandavas flourished 653 years after the commencement of the Kali

age, the notion that the Bharata war was fought at the end of Dvapara

is false and those who believe in this notion are foolish.10 This state-

ment of Kalhana is apparently based on the above-mentioned stanza

of the Brhat-samhita (XIII. 3) which is, in fact, quoted a little later (I.

56). This tradition, which may be termed Varahamihira-Kalhana

tradition, would lead strong support to 2448 B.c. as the date of the

Bharata war.11

Vikrama Era

It has been recently suggested by G.S. Gai and S. Sankaranarayanan
that by Saka-kala Varahamihira actually means the Vikrama samvat
commencing in 58-57 b.c., and not the Saka-Salivahana era of 78 A.t>.

This suggestion has been offered with a view to lending support to their

reading and interpretation of the date portion of the Hisse-Borala
stone inscription of the Vakataka monarch Devasena of the Vatsa-
gulma (Basim) branch of the family. The reading and interpretation of
this portion has become controversial owing to the damaged condition
of this part of the stone bearing this four-line inscription.12

That this inscription is dated in Saka 380 corresponding to 457
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a.d.13 is admitted by all the epigraphists, but due to the mutilation of

this portion of the epigraph various guesses have been made by scholars

dealing with this record.14 That this portion specifies the date of the

record in astronomical terms with reference to the position of the

Saptar§is in Uttara-Phalguni is admitted by all the scholars including

Gai and Sankaranarayanan. They propose to read the relevant por-

tion of the record as Siddham [Dharmas* ] utasya vri(vr)ttasya 3000 20

Sapta=rsaya Uttarasu PhSl [gtmi* ] sit Sakan [am] 380. According

to Gai and Sankaranarayanan the passage, thus, speaks of the Yudhi-

Sthira (Dharmasuta) year 3020 when the Saptarsis were in Uttara-

Phalguni and the corresponding &aka year was 380. However, as

according to the generally accepted interpretation of Brhat-samhita,

XIII. 3-4, Saka 380 would correspond to the Yudhi?thira year 2906,

and not 3020 as desired by them to suit their own interpretation, they

propose to take sad-dvika-paiica-dvi of the relevant verse of the Brhat-

samhita (XIII. 3) in the sense of 2512 (instead of 2526 as generally

understood) besides understanding the expression Saka-kdla as mean-

ing the Vikrama Sarhvat of 57 b c. instead of the Saka-Salivahana

era of 78 a.d. And as even according to this interpretation the

Yudhi?thira year for Saka 380 would be 3027, they suggest to separate

the word sapta from the following rsaya and take the former as for-

ming a part of the date, viz., 3027, which would regularly correspond

to the Salivahana-Saka year 380, as averred in the inscription. How-
ever, in the Yudhi$thira year 3027 the Seven Sages were, according to

Varahamihira tradition, in the Hasta naksatra, and not in Uttara-

Phalguni as stated in the epigraph. This discrepancy is sought to be

accounted for on the supposition that in this respect the composer of

the record followed the Puranic tradition according to which the

Seven Sages were in Magha at the time when Yudhi$fhira’s grandson,

Parlk$it, came to the throne after his grandfather Yudhi$thira’s rule

covering 36 years. Deducting 36 years of Yudhijthira’s rule from the

Yudhijthira year 3027, we arrive at the Pariksit year 2991 when the

Saptar$is were in Uttara-Phalguni as stated in the inscription. Accep-

ting all these hypotheses, the relevant passage may be translated as

follows
—

“(in the year) 3027 of the famous Dharmasuta (viz., Yudhi?-

thira) when the Sages were in the Uttara-Phalguni (and in the year)

380 of the (Salivahana) fsakas.”

But the reading and interpretation proposed by Gai and Sankara-

narayanan, notwithstanding all the unwarranted conjectures, fail to

carry conviction. First, as regards the reading. The reading of the

first three letters, which are missing, is a matter of conjecture, pure

and simple, in such cases the only scientific criterion for the choice of
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one reading in preference to others being its capability to yield a satis-

factory meaning. However, as would be shown in the sequence, the

reading proposed by Gai and Sankaranarayanan not only does not

admit of a satisfactory interpretation but also lands them in insurmo-

untable difficulties involving several unwarranted suppositions one

after the other. Their reading of the symbol preceding 20 as 3000 is

not supported by any evidence cited by them. Their only argument in

support of their reading is that the same symbol occurs for 3000 in a

Nasik inscription ofU?avadata, son-in-law of the Saka Mahak$atrapa

Nahapana.15 However, an examination of the facsimile of the Nasik

inscription under consideration16 should suffice to convince even a

casual viewer, not to speak of a student of epigraphy, that there is a

world of difference between the symbol for 3000 and the sign in the

present inscription. We must point out in this context that the symbol

for 3000 in the Nasik inscription in question (or, for that matter, any-

where else) does not show any curve at the lower end of the vertical17

as does the symbol in our (Hisse-Borala) inscription. It should also

be noted in this connection that the same Nasik inscription also con-

tains the symbols for 1000, 2000, 8000 and 70000, but in all these

cases the vertical of the basic sign of 1000 is almost straight.18 Then,

again, a hook-like stroke appended to the right of the vertical noticed

in the present record cannot be accounted for in case it is taken to be

meant for 3000.19 The symbol in question, thus, cannot be taken as

3000.

Once the improbability of the reading 3000 as proposed by Gai
and Sankaranarayanan has been demonstrated, the untenability of

their interpretation based thereupon becomes quite apparent. But
even if we were to concede, for argument’s sake, their reading to be
correct, the following discussion would reveal the highly unconvincing

character of their interpretation. It ignores, nay goes squarely against,

some of the well-established traditional interpretations besides invol-

ving distortion of some well-known facts. The principal bases of their

theory are as under

—

( i ) Use of the Yudhi$thira era,

(ii ) Sad-dvika-paiica-dvi-yutah=2512,
(iii) Saka-kala=Vikrama era,

(iv) Date partly in figures and partly in words, and
(v) Mention of the position of the Seven Sages following the

Puranic tradition.

We must put these points to a searching examination serially which
is attempted below.
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I. Use of the Yudhisthira Era

The learned scholars favour the Yudhisthira era because the 3020th

year of the Kali era commencing in 3102 b.c. does not correspond to

Saka 380,20 the date of the record. In this context it must be pointed

out that the Yudhisthira era is not referred to so early as that either

in literature or inscriptions. Whether such a reckoning was actually

current is doubtful. Varahamihira also does not mention any era star-

ted by or counted from Yudhi?thira’s time. What he does is just to

indicate the time of Yudhisthira by referring to the interval separating

his rule from the commencement of the Saka-kala , evidently on the

basis of the most popular traditions obtaining during his days.

Consequently, the employment of the Yudhisthira era is not very

likely in so early an epigraph as the one under consideration.

II. Sad-dvika-panca-dvi-yutah=2512
Bhattotpala, the well-known scholiast of the Brhat-sarhhita, takes the

expression sai-dvika-paiica-dvi-yutah 21 in the sense of 2526 years [sah-

asra-dvayena pancabhih Sataih sad-vimfaty-adhikaih 2526 Saka-mpa-

kalo yuktah karyah), and this interpretation is generally accepted by

scholars.22 But, as pointed out above, it does not suit Gai and San-

karanarayanan, and, therefore, they take this expression to mean 2512.

The only evidence adduced by them in support of their argument is

that Varahamihira employs the An-ending numerals for denoting

multiples. Accordingly, sad-dvika=f>y 2=12. However, this is only

partially true. We do not deny that in Varahamihira’s works we often

find the use of Am-ending numerals in the sense of multiples. How-

ever, it is equally true that there are numerous instances of the num-

bers terminating in ka being employed in the ordinary sense. For

example, we may mention lavarwdaka-satka—64 (not 4x 6=24),23 tri-

dvika— 23 (not 3x2=6) 24 sapt-asiaka-82 (not 7 x 8= 56),
25 asla-

?iavaka— 98 (not 8 x 9= 72),
26 satka-paiicaka=56 (not 6x5— 30),

27

etc. It is, thus, not necessary to take sad-dvika-paiica-dvi-yutah in the

sense of 2512 just to suit the impossible reading 3000, suggested by

Gai and Sankaranarayanan. Moreover, the above-mentioned inter-

pretation of Bliatta Utpala is strongly supported by a tradition recor-

ded by the Raja-taraiigini of Kalhana which we have already referred

to.28 This tradition, as already mentioned, lends strong support to

2448 b.c. as the date of the Kauravas and Pandavas and thereby the

period of the Bharata war. Unless we take sad-dvika-panca-dvi-yutah

to mean 2526, the stanza in question cannot be reconciled with Kal-

hana’s statement.29 In case it is taken in the sense of 2512, as propo-

sed by Gai and Sankaranarayanan, Yudhijthira (and, for that matter,

the Kauravas and Pandavas) will have to be placed in 2434 b.c. (2512-
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78=2434). In view of these facts the expression in question cannot be

taken to mean anything but 2526.

III. Saba-ka]a=Vikrama samvat

The expression Saka-kala is generally, and rightly, taken to denote

the famous Salivahana-'Saka era with 78 a.d. for its epoch. However,

as this meaning is irreconcileable with the imaginary reading Dharma-

sutasya vrttasya 3020 proposed by Gai and Sankaranarayanan, they

insist on taking the word in question to mean the Vikrama era with

58-57 b.c. for its epoch. This theory is based on Utpala’s commentary

on Brhat-samhita, VIII. 20, wherein it is stated that the Sakas were

Mleccha kings and the time of their destruction by the illustrious

Vikramaditya is well-known as Saka or Sakendra-kala (Saka nama

Mleccha-jatayo rSjanas—te yasmm kale Vikramdditya-devena vyapaditah

sa killo lake 3aka Hi prasiddhahjtasmac— Chakemlra-kalat Saka-mpa-

vadha-kalat). Not only IJtpala. but Prthudakasvamin (circa 864

a.d .).
30 and Amaraja (circa 1180 a.d .)

31 also make similar statements

in respect of the commencement of the Saka era in their commentaries

on the Khanda-kltadyaka of Brahmagupta. The strange notion that the

Saka era coincided with and commemorates the annihilation of the

Saka chiefs by Vikramaditya appears, to have got currency in later

times, and it is mentioned by the Arabic writer Abu Raihan Ibn Ah-

mad Alberuni in his Kitab-ul-Hind also.32 However, he clearly draws

a line of distinction between the Vikrama and the Saka eras which, as

he rightly points out, were separated from one another by an interval

of 135 years.33 When and why this peculiar notion about the comm-
encement of the Saka era came into existence and whether the distinc-

tion between the Vikrama and the Saka eras was clear to these late

commentators are questions that are irrelevant in the present con-

text.31 The only problem that is pertinent at the moment is the sense

in which Varahamihira has employed the expression Saka-kala. We
have a clinching evidence to decide this point. Varahamihira compo-
sed his Panca-siddhantika, in or around the year 427 of what he calls

Saka-kala.3° If Saka-kala is here taken to denote the Vikrama era of
57 B.C., the composition of the Panca-siddhantika will have to be dated
in or about 370 a.d .

36 This would, however, result in a serious anach-
ronism. For, this text contains an allusion to the famous astronomer
Aryabhata37 who was born in 476 a.d. and composed his Aryabhatiya
in 499 a.d .

38 In view of this fact we are left with no alternative but
to take the word Saka-kala in the sense of the Salivahana-Saka era
commencing in 78 a.d.

IV. Date (Yudhisthira Year 3027) Partly in Figures and Partly in

Words
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As already pointed out, the Yudhisthira year 3020 does not correspond

to Saka 380, and, in order to obviate this difficulty, Gai and Sankara-

narayanan are inclined to take the word sapia following 20 as part of

the date which, according to them, is 3027. In other words, the date

is expressed partly in figures and partly in words. However, it is perti-

nent to note in this connection that although innumerable dated ins-

criptions have been reported from various parts of the Indo-Pakistan

subcontinent, this strange method of indicating the date is rare in the

extreme. Normally the date is given either in figures or in words or

both in figures and words, but certainly not partly in figures and

partly in words. Therefore, this suggestion also, like others, is highly

problematical.

V. Reference to the Position of the Saptarsis according to the Puranic

Tradition

But even if we were to concede all the above arguments, in the Yudhi-

sthira year 3027 the Seven Sages were not in Uttara-Phalgunt nak-

satra, as averred in the epigraph. In order to obviate this problem

Gai and Sankaranarayanan indulge in the imagination that the author

of the Hisse-Borala inscription indicated the position of the constella-

tion of Ursa Major following the Puranas which state that the Sapta-

rsis were in Magha at the time of Partksit's accession which coincided

with the commencement of Kali. However, the fact that the Kali and

the Yudhisthira eras were different from each other is admitted by

Gai and Sankaranarayanan also. As stated by Kalhana, there was an

interval of 653 years between the beginning of the Kali-yuga and the

time of Yudhi?thira as given by Varahainihira.39 The two traditions

being entirely different and diametrically opposed to one another, it is

most unlikely that the composer of the Hisse-Borala inscription would

follow the Varahamihira-Kalhana tradition while giving the date in

the Yudhisthira era and the Puranic tradition while specifying the

position of the Ursa Major at the same time. Moreover, it must be

pointed out in this connection that according to the Puranic tradition

about the date of Parik§it the Seven Sages were in Jyestha, not Uttara-

Phalgunl, in Saka 380. It is, thus, impossible to reconcile the Varaba-

mihira-Kalhana tradition regarding the date of Yudhisthira and the

Puranic tradition about the position of the Saptarsis at the time of

Parsksit’s accession.

It would follow from the above discussion that the views of Gai

and Sankaranarayanan are quite untenable. Not only do they fail to

unravel the mystery surrounding the date portion of the Hisse-Borala

inscription which has suffered mutilation due to the fact that the stone

bearing this record has been damaged irreparably in this part, but,
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also, they make it much more complicated. In the process they have

also failed to prove that the Saka era mentioned by Varahamihira is

identical with the Vikrama era. The best thing under the circumstan-

ces would be to leave this portion as it is and to remain satisfied with

the date expressed in a known reckoning, Saka 380 or 458 a.d .
40

In fine, we must conclude that by Saka-kala and the like Varaha-

mihira means nothing but the well-known Saka era of 78 a.d.
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Chapter 3

Maharajadhiraja Dravyavardhana

[Dravyavardhana, described as Mohiirajadhiraja and king of

Avanti by Varghamihira, was regarded as an authority on as-

trology, especially omens. Varabamihira held him in a spe-

cially high esteem and appears to have enjoyed his patronage

as may be inferred from the tenor of his description. However,

there is a divergence of opinion regarding not only the ruling

family to which he belonged but also about his general period

and capital. While there seems to be emerging a general consen-

sus in favour of assigning him to the Aulikara family in view

of his vardhana-snding name and general chronology, scholars

are greatly divided on the questions as to whether he had his

capital at Dasapura (modern Mandasor) or Ujjayim (modern

Ujjain) and whether he lived before or after Yasodharman-

Visnuvardhana. After a thorough analysis of the textual evi-

dence it has been shown that he ruled from the city of Ujja-

yinj, and the name Avanti in this context stands for the limi-

ted sense of the capital of Avanti, Ujjayini, which was also

known as Avanti, and the examination of the inscriptional

data, including some recently discovered epigraphs, leaves no
doubt that he flourished in the post-Ya£odharman-Visnuvar-

dhana period and was responsible for shifting the dynastic

capital from Dasapura to Ujjayini.]

I

The Evidence

Varahamihira’s writings are of inestimable value for the cultural and
scientific history of ancient India, but they are singularly deficient as

regards information on political history. It was a normal practice

with the astronomical and astrological writers of the post-Christian

period to refer to the ruling chief under whose patronage or during
whose reign the work was composed and the date of its completion,
sometimes one and in some cases both, which enable us to determine
their dates precisely. However, Varahamihira did not follow this prac-
tice in any of his numerous works with the result that there is consi-

derable difference of opinion and uncertainty about his date and royal
patron, if any, whose generosity might have facilitated his literary

activity.

The only specific reference to a king occurs, rather unexpectedly,
in the Brhat-samhitS1 in connection with the treatment of Saktmas
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or omens. We are told that Varahamihira utilised, inter alia
,
the

work which Mahardjddhirdja Dravyavardhana, king of Avanti, had

written after consulting the work, obviously on the same subject, of

Bharadvaja.2 Avanti, it must be pointed out, denoted the country of

Western Mahva and also its ancient capital Ujjayini, now represen-

ted by the city of Ujjain in the present state of Madhya Pradesh.

However, Varahamihira has himself given a definite indication that

he understood this name in the latter sense. This would be apparent

from a comparison of BrJiat-saiiihita, XII. 14 dealing with the appea-

rance of Agastya (Canopus)3 and its parallel in the Samasa-saihhitSi

cited by Bhattotpala, the commentator, in his commentary on this

stanza.5 While in the former we have ‘UjjayinS’ specifically mentioned,

we find ‘Avanti’ used for it in the latter. Bhattotpala also takes the

two names in this context as of identical meaning.6 In the context of

the reference to king Dravyavardhana in connection with the Sakunas

also he takes Avanti as synonymous with Ujjayini." Varahamihira

was himself a resident of Avanti (Avantika) as stated by him in Brhaj-

jdfaka, XXVIII. 9, where also Bhattotpala is inclined to take it in the

sense of the city of Ujjayini which was the capital of the country of

Avanti. 8 There should, therefore, be no doubt that Varahamihira,

himself an inhabitant of Ujjayini, was familiar with Dravyavardhana

as the ruler of Avanti with its metropolis at Ujjayini.9

As has been pointed out above, this forms the only specific refe-

rence to a monarch made by Varahamihira in all his writings, and

there must obviously have been some special reason for it. A careful

perusal of the stanzas in question seems to indicate that Varahamihira

entertained a highly reverential attitude, towards Dravyavardhana.

The latter is referred to immediately after an authority named Tijabha

who wrote his work on the subject on the basis of the views of tradi-

tional authors like Sakra, Sukra, Vaglsa (Brhaspati), Kapijthala,

Garutman,10 Bhaguri and Devala, and before the Saptar.sis (Seven

Sages) and numerous T«fr«-writers including Garga, and Sanskrit and

Prakrit texts which Varahamihira is stated to have utilised for his

chapter on sakunas (sarva=Sdkuna-samgraha). Based on Bharadvaja’s

work as it reportedly was, Dravyavardhana’s book must not have

been of a very high standard. However, Vaiahamihira not only men-
tions his work before reputed authorities like the Seven Sages and

definitely historical writer Garga, but besides describing him as Maha-
rajadhiraja and king (nrpaj of Avanti (Avantika), employs for him
alone the honorific Sri (illustrious) which is indicative of the high res-

pect in which Dravyavardhana was held by him. There was obviously

some special relationship between Varahamihira and Dravyavardhana,
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and it may be reasonably concluded that the latter was the royal pat-

ron of the former at the time of the composition of the Brhat-samhita.

Even if for some reason this conclusion is not found acceptable, it can

definitely be averred that he was a contemporary of Varahamihira,

though we should prefer the alternative suggestion.

It would thus be seen that the determination of the date of Dravya-

vardhana would be of great value for ascertaining that of Varahami-

hira, even though we know that the latter flourished in the first half

of the sixth century a.d.

II

Differing Views

P.V. Kane, who first invited scholarly attention to this historically

valuable reference, was naturally unable to offer any definite sugges-

tion on the age and family of Dravyavardhana. He merely observed,

“It would be very useful if antiquarians can find out this king Dravya-

vardhana of Ujjayini. To me it is a new kingly name. Whether there

is any connection of this king with the family to which Emperor

Harsliavatdhana belonged is more than I can say.”11 His conjecture

about the possibility of Dravyavardhana belonging to the family which

produced Har?avardhana was obviously based on the name-ending

vardhana, for at the time he wrote this was the only family with var-

dhana-end'mg names that was well known to scholars. However, as

candidly pointed out by him, he was not sure on this point.

Later writers took up the matter and tried to identify this Dravya-

vardhana variously. The first to take up this thread was V.V. Mirashi,

who, while commenting on two inscriptions of Maharaja Gauri,12 a

feudatory of Adityavardhana,13 strongly felt, obviously on account of

the rardhana-cnding name and the chronological proximity,14 that Dra-
vyavardhana belonged to the famous Aulikara lineage and placed him
after Adityavardhana (known date 547 V.E.—490-91 a.d .)

15 and be-

fore the well known emperor Yasodharman alias Vi?nuvardhana
(known date 589 V.E.=532 a.d .).

16 According to him, he (Dravya-
vardhana) was ‘a predecessor of Yasodharman and may have been his

father.’1 ' And as Varahamihira’s Panca-siddhantika was probably com-
posed in Saka 427 or 505 a.d., he was inclined to date bis reign from c.

495 to c. 515 a.d .
18 He also concluded that, like Dravyavardhana, his

predecessor Adityavardhana19 and successor Yasodharman-Vi§nuvar-
dhana also had their capital at Ujjayini, while Dasapura (modern
Mandasor), the erstwhile capital of the Aulikaras,20 had become the
headquarters of their feudatories, the Manavayanis,21 and viceroys
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(Rajasthaniyas),-2 whose records have been found there. He further

held that Yosodharman-Visnuvardhana had set his victory columns at

Mandasor as it was there that he defeated Mihirakula with a view to

helping his feudatories who had their headquarters there .
23 He thought

that the two Aulikara lines, one with the wrmn/i-ending names with

their metropolis at DaSapura and the other bearing vardhana-tnding

names having their headquarters at Ujjayini, belonged to the same

family and that the latter were the successors of the former .
24 He

reiterated his position in some of his subsequent writings on the sub-

ject .
25 He further pointed out that even though after Candragupta II’s

victory over the Western Satraps Ujjayini became the second capital

of the Imperial Guptas for the Central and Western provinces of their

empire, the Aulikaras at no time acknowledged their suzerainty .
23

D.C. Sircar pointed out that most of the Aulikara inscriptions

have been found at or in the proximity of Dasapura and none at all

at or near Ujjain which should suffice to indicate that all through

Dasapura remained their capital. While in the fragmentary Mandasor

inscription of Maharaja Gauri of the Manavayani family his overlord

Adityavardhana is probably described as ruling over Dadapurd ,

27 there

is absolutely no evidence to indicate that the Manavayanis or any

provincial governors had their headquarters at this place .
28 And even

if Yadodharman-Visnuvardhana had his capital at Dasapura, there

was no difficulty in Abhayadatta and Dharmadosa, his Rajasthaniyas,

having their gubernatorial headquarters at the sgme locality, acting as

they might have been as governors of the metropolitan district .
29 He

pointed out that there is no evidence to prove whether he ruled in the

fifth or sixth century a.d. or whether he was a predecessor or successor

of Adityavardhana .
30 But he agreed that Dravyavardhana may be

supposed to have belonged to the Aulikara family.

Buddha Prakash, on the other hand, demurred to these sugges-

tions. He denied the possibility of there being any paramount ruler

before Yasodharman-Vi?nuvardhana in view of the Huna depreda-

tions and wide-spread authority over a large part of India including

its central parts (the Malwa region) and Yasodharman-Visnuvardha-

na’s contemptuous attitude towards his predecessors. Had his father

or predecessor been a paramount ruler with imperial titles, his atti-

tude would be simply inexplicable. Thus, Maharajadhiraja Dravya-

vardhana could not have been his predecessor, there being absolutely

no question of his being father of Yasodharman .
31 Further, as var-

dhana-znding names appear to have been fairly common during the

period and in the region concerned, it is not necessary to assume any
connection between Adityavardhana, Yas’odharman-Vijnuvardhana and
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Dravyavardhana. The fact that Adityavardhana is not given any

grandiloquent title, but is merely called narendra, demostrates that he

did not occupy any position of considerable prestige, and he may have

owed allegiance to the Guptas on whose behalf he fought against

some recalcitrant or aggressive power, though of this we have no clear

evidence.32 In view of these facts it is more likely that Dravyavar-

dhana, who assumed the imperial title of MaharajadhirSja, was a suc-

cessor, not predecessor, of Yasodharman-Vi§nuvardhana.33 S.R. Goyal

was also favourably disposed to this line of argument.34

Ill

Recent Discoveries and Analysis of the Theories on the Subject

Some recently discovered epigraphs have necessitated a sea-change in

our thinking on the problem. These discoveries include the Risthal

stone inscription of the Aulikara king Prakasadharman35 and the San-

jeli plates of the time of the Huna chief Toramana.30 The former is

dated in the (Malava) year 572 or 515-16 a.d., which is removed from

the date of the Mandasor stone inscription of the time of the Auli-

kara emperor YaSodharman-Visnuvardhana of the Malava year 589

corresponding to 532 a.d .,
37 only by 16-17 years. It aims at recording

the excavation of a tank in the memory of Prakasadharman’s grand-

father Vibht§anavardhana and christened after him as Vibhi?ana-saras,

which resembled the famous Bindu-saras and the construction of a

lofty temple of Siva evidently at Risthal, and the erection by his or-

ders at Dasapura, through his Rujasthaniya (provincial governor)

Bhagavaddoja, of the temple of Praka£e£vara (Siva, so called after his

own name) and a shrine of god Brahman. The inscription supplies us

the genealogy of Prakasadharman consisting, including himself, of six

generations38 related to each other as father and son which may be
given as follows

—

Senapati Drapavardhana39

Jayavardhana

Ajitavardhana40

I

Vibhl?anavardhana

i

Rajyavardhana

Prakas’adharman41

This epigraph should leave no doubt about PrakaSadharman’s links
with YaSodharman-Visnuvardhana who, as we have seen above, is
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posterior to the former by only 16-17 years42 and, like him, bears

diwrmamending name.43 The poet responsible for the composition of

this praSasti was the same as the composer of YaSodharman’s undated

Mandasor inscription : Vasula, son of Kakka.44 What is surprising is

that the stanza mentioning this fact is almost identical in words.45

The Rajasthaniyas mentioned in this inscription and the epigraph of

Yasodharman-Vi?nuvardhana’s time dated Malava year 589 or 532

a.d. were also related to one another and that mentioned in the epi-

graph in question (Bhagavaddosa)46 was the immediate predecessor of

Abhayadatta, whose nephew, Dharmmadosa,47 occupied this position

under Ya^odharman.48 Then again, Prakasadharman claims to have

vanquished in war the Huna king Toramana49 and to have rendered his

proud title Adhiraja, which had been established on the earth by virtue

of the acknowledgement of his suzerainty by a number of ruling chiefs,

futile.50 As against this, Yadodharman-Vijnuvardhana prided himself

in getting his feet adorned by the flowers of the head of Mihirakula,51

son and successor of Toramana.52 These facts should leave no doubt

about the point that Prakasadharman was the immediate predecessor

of Ya^odharman-Visnuvardhana, and the latter was probably the for-

mer's son and successor.53 The defeat of the two successive Huna

monarchs was evidently the principal achievement of these two Auli-

kara emperors and they were justifiably proud of it.

The present record has a very important bearing on the problem

under discussion. Firstly, it gives us five generations of kings belong-

ing to the Aulikara line with vardhana-ending names and one with a

rf/wnnon-ending name which, as shown above, preceded Yasodhar-

man-Vijnuvardhana. However, there is no mention of either Aditya-

vardhana or Dravyavardhana in this list. Yas’odharman was not only

not an upstart, but was preceded by six generations of his family

which began with .Se/japatfDrapavardhana, who himself rose to kingly

status but continued to use his earlier title like Pusyamitra Sunga, and

gradually rose to greater heights till the time of Prakasadharman who

attained the status of an imperial ruler by defeating the Huna king

Toramana. By any moderate estimate the family must have come to

power not later than the first quarter of the fifth century a.d. Secon-

dly, the family had its capital at Dasapura upto the time of its last

known member Yasodharman-Vijnuvardhana. Earlier, another line

of the Aulikaras with iwwjnn-ending names had its seat of authority

at the same place. As the last known date of this line is 472 a.d .,
54

it is possible that originally the line with vorrf/wnn-ending names was

subservient to the Varman line and replaced it subsequently taking

advantage of the eventual decline in its power, declared' its indepen-
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dence and shifted its headquarters to Dasapura. This must have taken

place some time after 472 a.d.; exactly when, we cannot decide for

want of necessary evidence. The Risthal record gives a clear indication

of the humble beginnings of the Vardhana line. Its first member is

described as a sendpati or commander, and it is not impossible that

originally he was an army commander of the Varman chiefs. While

Adityavardhana, who is, as we have seen above, described as ruling

over Dasapura and might have been a collateral member of the Var-

hana line,55 the same cannot be said about Dravyavardhana as he is

said to have been ruling from Ujjayint.

We may now refer to the suggestion of Ramesh and Tiwari to

identify Drapavardhana (or Drumavardhana as read by Mirashi) with

Dravyavardhana of Varahmihira. As the first part of the name as

read by them, Drapa, is inexplicable according to Sanskrit lexicogra-

phers, it has been suggested that the progenitor of the Aulikaras was

either of foreign extraction or a tribal chieftain raised to the status of

a ruling king. In this connection they invite our attention to Varaha-

mihira’s reference to the above-mentioned Maharajadhiraja Dravya-

vardhana whom they propose to identify with Drapavardhana of the

Risthal inscription and conjecture that in course of successfully re-

copying the manuscripts drapa got changed into dravya either because

of the defective original from which the scribe copied or because of

his conscious effort to make the name look meaningful.56 However,

this identification is simply impossible for a variety of reasons. Firstly,

Drapavardhana is styled merely seiwpati or commander, while Dra-

vyavardhana was maharajadhiraja ox a sovereign ruler.563 Secondly, as

we have shown above, Dravyavardhana was a patron (or at least a

contemporary) of Varahamihira and, thus, must have flourished in

the sixth century a.d., whereas Drapavardhana, the first member of

the family mentioned in the Risthal epigraph, could not have flou-

rished later than the middle of the preceding century a.d. Thirdly,

while Dravyavardhana was ruling from the city of Ujjayint, we are

not sure about Drapavardhana’s capital which certainly could not
have been located at Ujjayint. And finally, it is unthinkable that if the

name had already been Sanskritised into Dravyavardhana, the author
of the Risthal praSasti, who was a poet of no mean order, would have
referred to the non-Sanskritic form of the name. And even if a certain

copyist mistook the name because of the defective original (a damaged
manuscript) or tried to Sanskritise it, there should have been variant
readings which are conspicuously absent in the present case. As Dra-
pavardhana happens to be a meaningless name, we prefer Mirashi’s
reading Drumavardhana.
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The combined evidence of the Eran inscription of Dhanyavi?nu,

younger brother of the deceased Gupta feudatory Matrvijnu, dated

in year 1 of Toramana,57 and the Sanjeli (Panchamaha! District,

North Gujarat) plates of Maharaja Bhuta, and probably also of his

son and successor Maharaja Matrdasa II, leaves no room for doubt

that the Huna king Toramana had established an extensive empire in

Central India extending from Eran (Sagar District. Madhya Pradesh)

in the east to North Gujarat in the west. Another inscription at Eran,

dated Gupta year 191 (510 a.d.), referring to the self-immolation of

the wife of Goparaja on the latter’s death in a war in which he assis-

ted the Gupta emperor Bhanugupta, who is described as ‘the bravest

man on the earth and equal in valour to Partha (Arjuna)’,58 probably

indicates Toramana’s defeat at the hands of the Gupta emperor. The

Risthal inscription shows that he had also to face a crushing defeat

from the Aulikara king Prakasadharman sometime in or prior to 515-

16 a.d. But his life was spared, and the Aulikara chief was gratified

with his head bowing at his (PrakaSadharman’s) foot-stool in the act

of salutation indicative of his submission. It may be reasonably sup-

posed that he continued to rule over some outlying territorial posses-

sions for a few years more, and we feel that the Kura (Salt Range,

presently in Pakistan) stone inscription of his reign59 belongs to this

period. Thereafter his son and successor, Mihirakula, is known to

have ruled at least for fifteen years as indicated by the Gwalior ins-

cription of his time.50 This Mihirakula was defeated by Prakasadhar-

man’s successor, Yasodharman-Vi?nuvardhana, sometime in c. 530

a.d .,
61 but his life was also spared as would follow from the wor-

ding of the verse mentioning this event in YaSodharman’s undated

praSasti at Mindasor. 530 a.d., the approximate year of his defeat at

the hands of YaSodharman, was not necessarily his fifteenth year

known from the above-mentioned Gwalior inscription and might have

been removed from the latter by a few years. In view of these facts

Toramana’s defeat by Prakasadharman cannot be dated much later

than 510 a.d., the date of the Eran inscription of the time of the

Gupta emperor Bhanugupta. Whether PrakaSadharman had made a

common cause with Bhanugupta against Toramana or whether the

two fought separately is beyond what can be determined at present.

But the former possibility cannot be altogether ruled out, and in that

case it is quite likely that Bhanugupta defeated him at Eran and Pra-

kaSadharman at or near Mandasor about the same time and the two

events have to be looked at as parts of a strategic understanding bet-

ween the two sovereign powers. After his defeat at the hands of

YaSodharman, Mihirakula also appears to have retired to outlying
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provinces in the north-west as can be inferred from later confused

traditions. Yasodharman-Vignuvardhana also might have continued

to rule for a few years beyond his only known date, 532 a.d., and the

termination of his reign may be dated around 540 a.d.

«! « *

Now, coming back to our problem, the Brhat-samhita, which contains

reference to Dravyavardhana, was one of Varahamihira’s latest works,

the only text composed after its abridged version known as the

Samasa-samhita or Svalpa-sathhita. The Paiiea-siddhantika was his

first work and was followed by numerous other texts on jataka, yatra

and vivaha which may have easily taken about four decades or so. So

if tli
e

-

Paiiea-siddhantika was composed or calculations for it started in

505 a.d., the composition of his encyclopaedic Brhat-samhita may be

easily dated around 545-550 a.d. If Varahamihira began his literary

career at the young age of twenty-five or so with the composition of

the Panca-siddhantika, he could have continued to write for about

forty or forty-five years up to the age of sixty-five or seventy years

which is fairly common even today.

rv

The Conclusion

As we have seen above, Maharajadhiraja Dravyavardhana must have

been a patron of Varahamihira at the time of the composition of the

Brhat-samhita which, being one of his latest writings, must be dated

sometime about the middle of the sixth century a.d. Dravyavardhana,

who must have been alive at that time, must also be placed during the

same period, viz., c. 540-560 a.d., and was, at least chronogically, the

successor of Ya3odharman-Vi$nuvardhana.

Unfortunately, we have no definite evidence to prove that Dravya-
vardhana also belonged to the Aulikara family. The only grounds for

this assumption consist of the rard/mnn-ending name and chronologi-

cal proximity. However, the vard/tana-cnding names were fairly com-
mon during this period,62 whereas chronological nearness may be only

accidental. Moreover, while the Aulikara, monarchs upto Yasodhar-
man-Visnuvardhana were ruling from Dasapura, Dravyavardhana, as

shown above, had his capital at Ujjayint, about 75 miles south of
DaSapura. But it is not impossible that he deliberately shifted his

capital to Ujjayinl in view of its reputation as a centre of learning

including astronomy-astrology in which his interest is more than indi-

cated by his composition of a work dealing, perhaps inter alia, with
omens in connection with which he is mentioned by Varahamihira
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who otherwise gives absolutely no indication of the contemporary

ruling powers. Administrative convenience may have been another

factor responsible for it. We have shown elsewhere that the overlords

on whose feet the Maitraka chief Dhruvasena I (525-545 a.d.) of Sau-

rastra is said to have meditated (parama-Niattaraka-pad- anndhyala)

were in all probability the Aulikara emperors.03 Dravyavardhana may

have found it necessary and more convenient to have a more southernly

place as capital in order to exercise an effective control over their

Maitraka vassals, and this requirement was met by shifting the capital

to Ujjayini. After him the vardliana-ending names went generally out

of vogue in so far as Central India was concerned. While there is no

definite evidence at present to connect him with the Aulikara family,

there was during this period no other ruling family with which he

may be plausibly connected. Moreover, as he was an imperial ruler

as indicated by his assumption of the sovereign title Ma/iardjiidhiraja, he

could not have been an upstart, and there could not be a better back-

ground than that provided by the Aulikara emperors Praka£adharman

and Yasodharman-Vi§nuvardhana. Therefore, going by the circums-

tantial evidence and without prejudice to any evidence that may be

lying in the womb of future, we may conclude that he was the last

known Aulikara emperor and he shifted the family capital from Dasa-

pura to Ujjayint.04 What happened after him to his family is un-

known. But within a short period the Aulikara empire built by Pra-

ka^adharman, Yasodharman-Vi$nuvardhana and Dravyavardhana

disintegrated and the original kingdom of Western Malwa fell to the

Kalacuris of Mahi?mati.

The foundations of the Aulikara empire were so well built by his

predecessors and perhaps himself that Dravyavardhana could enjoy a

peaceful rule and devote himself to literary activities for which his

new capital, Ujjayini, was so well known. The association with scho-

lars like Varahamihira whom he most likely patronised liberally, evi-

dently spurred his scholarly interest into active participation in literary

creation. The interest in astrology was perhaps especially due to en-

couragement and help from astrologers-astronomers including Varaha-

mihira who might have provided him with necessary expertise for

composing an astrological treatise dealing with omens; in all probabi-

lity his work was refined by Varahamihira as regards style and con-

tents even as Kalidasa helped the Vakataka king Pravarasena II in' the

composition of his poem Setabandha and Banabhatta and Dhavaka
might have assisted their royal patron Har?a in the writing of his dra-

matic works. All the same, Varahamihira acknowledged him out of a

sincere feeling of gratitude for his lavish patronage.
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Unfortunately, Dravyavardhana’s astrological treatise in which he

dwelt upon omens has not come down to us nor he is known to have

been mentioned by any subsequent astrologer. Perhaps like so many

earlier texts on astronomy-astrology this work was also supplanted by

Varahamihira’s compositions.
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pala’s commentary.

ntfrar: ar? ?fr<Rrt ^ n

Tingrsmtt sftesrjrnr;?: i

^TRrtfftnf na vm tfnrtr sif^i =? m i

mfk it

cnfr mtt nasirjndffgjj i

sttetr fuRtwii mmpmn n —BS, LXXXV. 1-4.

3 ncjjif^ETRR; sftTtnnRr fasrnt nsRbnnfsbsjr: i

sr-nr *n'‘r: r^niw: ppnraiTW ii —Ibid., XII. 140.
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a fragmentary one, at Mandasor.

13 This fact is known from the Mandasor inscription which refers to

Narendra Adityavardhana in the locative singular in the manner

in which suzerains are generally mentioned. See El, XXX, p. 132,

verse 2.

14 While Varahamihira flourished in the first half of the sixth century

a.d„ the Vardhana branch of the Aulikaras ruled in the latter half

of the fifth and the first half of the sixth century a.d.

15 This is the date of the Chhoti Sadri inscription of Gauri.

16 This date is known from a Mandasor inscription of his reign. See

D. C. Sircar, Select Inscriptions bearing on Indian History and Civi-

lization, I, pp. 41 Iff.
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Yasodharman-Visnuvardhana”, Bharati-Bhanam (Light on Indo-

logy), K.V. Sanaa Felicitation Volume, p. 408.
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changed his opinion and proposed to place him before 505 a.d.

See Bharati-Bhanam, p. 408. For the impossibility of his reign

being dated earlier, see Studies in Indology', I, p. 228.
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mily capital from Dasapura to Ujjayinl. See Bharati-Bhanam, p.

410, where it is said that the Aulikara chiefs from Jayavarman to

Prabhakara ruled from Dasapura while Adityavardhana to Yaso-

dharman-Vi;nuvardhana had their capital at Ujjayinl.

20 Ibid., p. 410.

21 A fragmentary stone inscription of the Manavayani chief Gauri
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22 For an inscription of the time of Rajasthaniya Dharmmadoja, see
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26 The main evidence cited in support of this contention is the use of

the Malava era of 57 b.c. instead of the Gupta era, and the men-

tion of the Gupta emperor Kumaragupta in the well-known ins-

cription of the silk-weavers’ guild at Mandasor is sought to be

explained away as intended to indicate the time of their (silk-wea-

vers’) migration to Dasapura as the Gupta kings were famous.

Similarly, the description of Prabhakara, who is also regarded as

an Aulikara king, in the Mandasor inscription as Gupt-anvay-ari-

druma-dhuma-ketu (comet to the trees that were the enemies of the
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Gupta family is regarded as merely indicating the valuable assis-

tance rendered by him to the Gupta king Skandagupta when his

kingdom was invaded by some enemies, and not of his subservience

to the Guptas. See Bharati-Bhanam, pp. 409-41 1. K. C. Jain also

believes that some early members of the Aulikara family were

independent rulers. See Malwa through the Ages, pp. 250ff. But

these arguments fail to carry conviction.

27 Jitva ripu-balafn sahkhye ramyam purarii dal-adikam!

[Palayati*] nara vyaghre Narendr-Adityavardhanel/

—Select Inscriptions, I, p. 410.

V.V. Mirashi does not agree with this restoration proposed by

D.C. Sircar and feels that the stanza simply refers to some un-

specified act of Adityavardhana in connection with a town whose

name contained the word daSa (probably Dasapura). See Studies

in Indology, I, p. 223. Elsewhere he doubted any reference to

Dasapura in the inscription. Vide ibid., II, p. 182.

28 “Note on Mandasor Inscription of Gauri”, El, XXXIII, p. 207.

29 As a parallel he refers to Maharaja Brahmadatta or Jayadatta

ruling over the Pun<Jravardhana-f>/mk/i with headquarters evi-

dently at the city of Pundravardhana where the office of an Ayuk-

taka or governor of the district round the city was also located.

Vide ibid., p. 207, fn. 3.

30 Ibid., p. 208. His statement that the BS may have been composed

some time about the first quarter of the sixth century a.d. is not

supported by any evidence. As will be pointed out in the sequel,

it was one of the latest works of Varahamihira and was probably

written about the middle of that century.

K.C. Jain (Malwa through the Ages, pp. 255-256) also thinks

that Dravyavardhana, probably an Aulikara ruler of Dasapura,

lived in or before the beginning of the sixth century a.d. See also

p. 299.

31 Aspects of Indian History and Civilization, pp. 359.

32 Ibid., p. 97.

33 Ibid., pp. 94-95.

34 A History of the Imperial Guptas, p. 359.

35 This inscription has been edited by K.V. Ramesh and S.P. Tiwari

(“Risthal Inscription of Aulikara PrakaSadharmma, Vikrama Year
572”, JESI, X, pp. 96-103); cf. V.V. Mirashi (“Risthala yethlla

PrakaSadharmanca Silalekha”, VSMV, 1983, pp. 45-68; Studies in

Ancient Indian History). S.R. Goyal has also given valuable com-
ments on it. See his Guptakalina Abhilekha, pp. 363-365.

36 R.N. Mehta and A.M. Thakkar, M.S. University Copper-plates of
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the Time of Toramana, M.S. University Archaeological Series, No.

14. See also V.V. Mirashi, “The Early History of the Hiinas in

India”, JOT XXIX, pp. 11 ff. ; Tndological Research Papers, I, pp.

8SfT.; S.R. Goyal, Guptakalina Abhilekha pp. 368-369.

37 D.C. Sircar, Select Inscriptions, I, pp. 411-417.

38 According to V.V. Mirashi, the epigraph mentions seven genera-

tions. See VSMV, 1983, p. 49. He takes BhagavatprakaSa, who is

mentioned in verse 2 of the inscription, as the first king, which is

apparently wrong as will be shown in the sequel.

39 This is the reading of Ramesh and Tewari. Mirashi reads Druma-

vardhana. Both the readings are possible in view of the facts

that there is only a slight difference between the forms of p and m,

and the ligature attached to d can be read both as ra and ru.

40 Ramesh and Tewari take the name to be Ajitavardhana while,

according to Mirashi, it is Jitavardhana. Grammatically, both are

possible though the former appears more likely.

41 In verse 2 he is referred to as Bhagavatprakasa in the same manner

as Pulakesin II in the Aihole pralasti under his other name, Satya-

sraya (D.C. Sircar, Select Inscriptions bearing on Indian History

and Civilization, II, p. 444, verse 3), and it is not correct to take

it as the name of another, that is the first, ruler of the dynasty as

Mirashi has done.

42 This is based on the known dates of the records of the two chiefs,’

and it is quite possible that Prakagadharman continued to rule for

a few years more and Yas'odharman-Visnuvardhana may have

come to the throne a few years earlier.

43 It is also not impossible that like Ya^odharman, who had Vijnu-

vardhana as another name, his predecessor Prakas'adharman also

had' another varrf/jonn-ending name which may be brought to

light by future discoveries. It is interesting to remember in this

connection that in the case of Yasodharman also the name Vi?nu-

vardhana is known only from an inscription of the family of his

Rajasthaniya (D.C. Sircar, Select Inscriptions

,

I, p. 413, verse 6),

and is conspicuously absent in his own inscriptions on the victory

pillars.

44 JESI, X, p. 100, verse 29; S.R. Goyal, Guptakalina Abhilekha , p.

367, verse 9.

45 The Risthal inscription has purvv-eyam Kakka-summa. while in the

Mandasor inscription the same poet has replaced it by Stokah Kak-

kasya sunitna.

46 He is mentioned in the latter inscription, verse 16, also.

47 He was a son of Dosakumbha, who was apparently a brother of
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Abliayadatta.

48 D.C. Sircar, Select Inscriptions, I, p. 416, verse 20. Ramesh and

Tewari, however, describe "Nirdoja (alias Dak?a), who was actually

a younger brother of Dharmmadosa, a nephew of Bhagavaddosa.

Vide JESI, X, p. 97.

49 It is perhaps the first inscription in which Toramana is spoken of

as a Huna king. The inscriptions of his own reign are reticent on

this point.

50 JESI, X, p.99, verse 16. There is controversy regarding the interpre-

tation of this stanza. In short, Ramesh and Tewari take this verse

to refer to a single war against Toramana and Mihirakula in which

Praka^adharman won a victory, at a time when Mihirakula had

not yet succeeded his father on the throne, and believe that Ya£o-

dharman had also assisted his predecessor in this war as he merely

claims that his feet were worshipped by Mihirakula without actu-

ally stating whether he had personally defeated him. This assump-

tion is based primarily on the use of the expression ‘S-Toramana-

nrpatek' in the verse in question. However, Yasodharman’s victory

pillar inscription at Mandasor (verse 6) clearly states that Mihira-

kula’s head was bent into salutation of his feet by the prowess of

his arms and Mirashi points out that a-Toramdna-nrpateli in the

present context cannot mean ‘from Toramana onwards’ (in VSMV,
1983, p. 47, fn. 3, Mirashi says ‘up to Toramana’, which is evi-

dently due to inadvertence), because the ablative case, which is

needed for such a sense, is absent here and the intended case here

is genitive singular (nrpateh can be both ablative and genitive) as

indicated by ‘Hunadhipasya' qualifying it. A, he thinks, is here

employed for compliance with the metrical requirements. Jagan-

nath Agrawal (Researches in Indian Epigraphy and Numismatics,

p. 93), on the other hand, thinks that a-Toramana-nrpateh is in

ablative singular and qualifies pada-pUliam which he proposes to

read pada-pithat in order to make it fit with a-Toramana-mpateh
which he renders by ‘from the time of king Toramana'. In some
other respects also he differs from Ramesh and Tewari. We pro-

pose to discuss this inscription elsewhere.

51 D. C. Sircar, Select Inscriptions , I, p. 419, verse 6. Cf. also S. R.
Goyal, Guptakdltna Abhilekha, p. 365.

52 Ibid., p. 360 (Gwalior Inscription of Mihirakula), verse 4, which
clearly describes him as Toramana’s son.

53 The exact relationship cannot be determined for want of necessary
evidence; YaSodharman could have been a younger brother of
Prakas’adharman.
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54 This is the date of the Mandasor inscription mentioning Bandhu-

varman and Kumaragupta I. See S. R. Goyal, Guptakalina Abhile-

kha, pp. 352 fif.

55 As the Ciihoti Sadri inscription of his feudatory Gauri is dated

491 a. d., Adityavardhana’s rule may be dated towards the close

of the fifth century a. d. In case he belonged to the Aulikara

family, he may have been a brother of Rajyavardhana, father of

Prakasadharman.

56 JESI, X, pp. 102-103. note 2.

56a S. R. Goyal, Guptakalina Abhilekha. p. 364.

57 Ibid., p. 357.

58 Ibid., pp. 317-318.

59 Ibid., p. 356.

60 Ibid., pp. 360-361.

61 Though the inscription mentioning this event is not dated (ibid.,

p. 367. verse 6J, it is possibly implied in another record of Ya$o-

dharman’s reign, dated 532 a. d. (D. C. Sircar, Select Inscriptions,

I, pp. 41 1 fT.), which speaks of his victory over many eastern and

northern kings and thereby attaining the rare title of Rajadhiraja-

ParameSvara.

62 Buddha Prakash, Aspects of Indian History and Civilization, p. 97.

As pointed out above, it is possible that Adityavardhana was a

collateral member of the Vardhana line of the Aulikara family.

But the Manavayani feudatory family also had a few members with

var<//jon«-ending names.

63 The paper is under publication. S. R. Goyal is also of the same

view.

64 S. R. Goyal now feels that Dravyavardhana flourished sometime

between 467 a. d., when Mandasor is known to have been ruled by

Prabhakara, supposedly an Aulikara king, and before the middle

of the sixth century a. d. and is favourably inclined to place him

after Yosodharman-Vijnuvardhana in circa 535-555 A. D. See his

Gupta Samrajya ka Uihcisa, p. 353.



Chapter 4

Brhat-samhita, LXXV. 2

|The expression sotpalam madhu in Brhat-samhita, LXXV 2 as

forming one of the constituents of the Cupid’s snare was ren-

dered by H. Kern as ‘lotus, spring’ (taking madhu in the sense

of spring) and by V. Subrahmanya Sastri and M. Ramakrishna

Bhat as ‘lilies, wine’, evidently ignoring the significance of sa

in sotpalant. A perusal of Hvaradatta’s Dhurta-vita-samvsda,

Sygmilaka’s Psdu-taditaka, the Gdth.a-sapta-Sati attributed to

Hala and the Naga'ianda of Harsa clearly shows that the word

sa in sotpalam was significantly employed by Varghamihira,

and the expression under consideration means ‘wine flavoured

with blue lotus buds’ ]

The second verse of Ch. LXXV (entitled Kandarpikam)1 of Varaha-

mihira’s Brhat-samhita runs as follows—

liarmya-prslham udunatha-raSwayah sotpalam madhu madalasa priya,

vallaki smara-katha rahah srajo varga esa madanasya vagura.

Dr. H. Kern has translated it as follows

—

“The flat roof of a mansion, moon-beams, spring, a sweet girl lan-

guid with the effects of wine, a lute, privacy, and garlands : these consti-

tute the ensnaring net of love.”2 It does not appear to be a correct ren-

dering. Kern has taken here madhu to mean ‘spring’, which, though not

improbable, does not appear to be the sense intended by Varahamihira.

Moreover, in the second line, the word smara-katlia has been left

untranslated. A better rendering is that given by V. Subrahmanya
Sastri and M. Ramakrishna Bhat, viz. “Capid's snare consists of the

following group; viz. a terrace, the Moon’s rays, lilies, wine, an intoxi-

cated sweet-heart, a lute, amatory talk, privacy and garlands”.3 Messrs.

Sastri and Bhat also fail to discern the connection between the words
sotpalam and madhu , and evidently take them to be quite independent
of each other. But the use of saha-samasa in the word sotpalam by
Varahamihira seems to be deliberate, and the intended meaning is

‘wine with blue lotus’. The discerning eye of the scholiast Bhattotpala

caught the sense when he explained these words by sotpalam
, nilotpala-

sahitam, madhu madyam .
4 In fact, here we have a reference to an in-

teresting drinking habit which seems to have enjoyed great popularity
in ancient India.5 It was a common practice to flavour the wine with
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pieces of lotus buds. We come across some references to this practice

in ancient Sanskrit texts. Thus in the Dhurta-vita-sathvSdcP of Isvara-

datta a vita is represented as telling Krjnilaka, son of a fresthin, that

for a young man whose father is living it is not possible to enjoy even

the smell of the goblets shaped like a dancing peacock filled with

wine, flavoured with pieces of the buds of the blue lotus, exhibiting

circular spots caused by mango oil, and wavy on account of the hea-

ving breaths of loving women :

na ca icila Sakyam samupahitotpala-khandakdndm sahakdra tailodga-

ta-candrakanam kdmininihivdsa-viksobhita-taraiigdndih pranrtta-barhina-

karanam vdrunicasakdndth gandhamdtrain api jiiatum

?

In verse 29 of the same work there is a reference to wine with fresh

lotus-buds floating on its surface :

vikaca-navotpala-tilakd sasambhramoiksepa-caiicala-taraiigd
,

tasyai deya madird yd hrdaya-kttlwnbim bhavatah ,

8

Another reference to the flavouring of wine with the blue lotus

buds will be found in the following verse from the Pddataditaka of

Syamilaka9—
kith nilotpala-patra-cakra-vivarair abliyesi math cumbitum

na tvdiii paiyati Robini kathaya me santyajyatam vepathuh

mattanafn madhu-bhdjanesv’ alikathah irotutii sahasd tva

strindm kundala-koti-bhinna-kiranaS candrah saniuttistliati.10

This practice is mentioned in the Gathasaplafati (535) and the

Nagananda (III. 2) also.

In the light of the foregoing we propose to translate the verse

under review as follows :

“The roof of a mansion, the rays of the moon, wine with lotus

( -buds floating on its surface), a beloved languid with inebriation, a

lyre, amorous conversation, privacy and garlands, this group form

Cupid’s snare.”11

Footnotes

1 According to Sudhakara Dvivedi’s edition with Bhattotpala’s com-
mentary published as Vol. X of Vijayanagaram Sanskrit Series. In

the editions of Kern and V. Subrahmanya Sastri and M. Rama-
krishna Bhat it is Ch. LXXVI.

2 JRAS, New Series, Vol. Ill, 1875, p. 109. My thanks are due to

my esteemed friend the late Shri V.M. Bedekar, who, on request,

kindly supplied me Kern’s translation of the verse.

3 P. 600 of Bangalore edition of the text with English translation, 1947.

4 Sudhakara Dvivedi’s edition, Part II, p. 937.

5 Curiously enough such an important drinking habit is not men-
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tioned in Dr. Oni Prakash’s useful work Food and Drinks in Ancient

India.

6 Included by Motichandra and V.S. Agrawala in the $riigara-hata,

published by Hindi Granth Ratnakar, Bombay, 1960, pp. 63-120.

According to the editors, it belongs to the Gupta period.

7 Ibid., pp. 71-72.

8 Ibid., p. 88.

9 It is also included in the Srhgara-hata and is supposed to belong

to the Gupta age.

10 Verse 106.

1 1 I had an occasion to discuss this verse earlier in my doctrol thesis.

I had then followed Kern and Sastri. The real meaning of the

phrase sotpalarh niadlui occurred to me on going through the Dhur-

ta-vita-samvSda and the Padatdditaka. Later in the published revi-

sion of my thesis (ISBV

,

p. 215), 1 made the necessary correction.



Chapter 5

Contribution towards the Reconstruction

of the Samasa-samhita

va
r
j) mi £33w

[Varahamihira, one of the greatest celebrities in the field of

astrology and astronomy that ancient India produced, is kno-

wn to have composed a double set of works, viz , datailed and

abridged, on all the three branches of Jyotisa. But while an

abridged version of the Brliaj-jatoka is available, unfortunately

those of the Brliat-somhita and the Panca-siddhdntika are no

longer extant. However, quite a few extracts from the Samasa -

samluhi or Svalpa-samhita, the abridged version of the Brhat-

saiiihitd, aie cited by Bhattotpala in his commentary on the

Brhnt saiiihita These extracts are compiled here in a systematic

form with an introductory note highlighting their special fea-

tures and references comparing the corresponding stanzas from

the Brliat-samhild and suggesting a few textual ainendations 1

1

Introduction

Varahamihira, one of the greatest astronomers and astrologers that

ancient India produced, is known to have written a double set of

works, copious and abridged, on each of the three branches of Jyotisa,

viz., Tantra (mathematical astronomy), Hora (horoscopy) and Sakha

or Saiiihita (natural astrology).1 His copious and smaller works on

nativity (jdtaka)- and journey (yatra)3 are still extant, while we have

unmistakable references to his similar writings on prognostics of wed-

dings (vivaha). 1 At present the Pahca-siddhdiitika5 is his only extant

work on Mathematical astronomy, but there is reason to believe that

he also wrote a smaller work on this subject.6 The third branch com-

prising natural astrology is represented by his encyclopaedic work, the

Brhat-samhita. No manuscript of its abridged version, which was

known as the Samasa-samhita or Svalpa-samhita ,

7
is now known to

exist. But no less than 142 verses of this small work are found scatt-

ered at seventy-two different places in Bhattotpala’s commentary on

the Brhat-samhitd and are quoted below with a view to forming an

idea of its contents. Unless otherwise specified, all these stanzas are

introduced with the phrase ‘tatha ca Samdsa-sarhhitdydni

.

These extr-
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acts have been numbered in order of their occurrence, and the

introducing sentences except the one specified above are given at the

beginning of respective extracts. As far as possible they have been

supplied with headlines according to their subject-matter. The third

figure at the end of every extract refers to the page of Mahamahopa-

dhyaya Sudhakara Dvivedf’s edition of the Brhat-samhita with Bhatto-

tpala’s gloss, while the first two figures denote the chapter and verses

of the Brhat-sv.mhitd on which it is cited. The notes, which make com-

parisons with the corresponding verses of the Brhat-samhita and sug-

gest some better readings, will also be found useful.

The Samasa-samhita was certainly extant in the ninth centuiy A. d.

as will be clear from a perusal of Bhattotpala’s gloss on the Brhat-sa-

mhita:.
8 But Alberuni’s silence about it may be taken to indicate that

the work was lost by the first half of the eleventh century a. d. when

the famous Arabic writer wrote his account of India.

The Samasa-samhita is not merely an abridged version of the Brh-

at-samhita
; a perusal of the extracts collected below would show that

it contained some new matter which makes valuable additions to our

knowledge of some of the issues connected with the Brhat-samhita. Dr.

J. F. Fleet,9 for example, held that Varahamihira’s description of the

Madhyade^a10 or the Middle Country closely agrees with that of

Manu according to whom it denotes the strech of land between the

Himalayas and the Vindhyas and to the east of VinaSana (where the

river Sarasvatt disappears) and west of Prayaga.11 Incorrectness of

this view is demonstrated by extract No. 23 below which shows that

the southern limit of the Madhyadega, according to Varahamihira,

was thepariyatra mountain. In the Samasa-samhita XXIII. 2, is desc-

ribed the method of gauging rainfall; bid it is from a Samasa-samhita

verse (extract 41) alone that we know this measurement to have been

based on the Magadha system which, from its mention in Kautilya’s

ArthaSastra, appears to have been current for a period of at least

about one thousand years. The legend of Agastya devouring the de-

mon Vatapi, which is narrated beautifully in extract No. 21 below, is

conspicuously absent in the Brhat-samhita. Further, there is nothing in

the Brhat-samhita that may be regarded as parellal to extract No. 35
below. Some of the verses of the Samasa-samhita were identical with

those in its parent work.12 It will be interesting to note that in cert-

ain cases the number of verses devoted to the description of a subject

in this small work is larger than in its original.13 Lastly, it would
appear from Utpala’s introductory remarks like ‘tatha cacaryena Sam-
asa-samhita-nibandhc (or-ndhane) spastataram vktam>14

that certain
statements of the Brhat-samhita were improved upon in its abridged
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version. It is hoped that the discovery of a complete manuscript of the

Samasa-safnhita will enrich our knowledge of Varahamihira’s times.

II

TEXT

1 ai p':
i

f%r=T<tr<TT reg; grpr snffa f^r: n—III. 23-4; 92

,
2 ggfiT ftraWRTRt *TI«R : I

yg'fw:: wrf ft^rf%?TT^ft5^Rr:15 II—IV. 6; 102

RRtfPTFrRf H9RT H^nT
3 ggpTT: tm: *rm 5ftnrfhlrft *T tp: I

prfr sgrpr jr# gqr gtPr: i i

RfawfeT gfr<w i

ww rsgy *rf;s3r4wterfrRR p: ii

afROT ggrsfa ^ i

tpf ggfR mccrr: f^sfspF7mg<?T?¥6 ll— IV. 15; 109

^S^RSrf^T ycMIdl:

4 H tp i

pt?^3-f4-^TT *T: <T$5T fat 1 1
- IV. 17; 109

5 sr^Rri^rmsvrwjft pirn;tot g i

srp ^rer: u—IV. 21 ;
in

6 gwrfgpr up ggsp gq i—IV. 28; 1 1

4

TlgxlK:

7 ^nfcrj feeppf fqarfRt fggrfepfor17 i

r^ur<M pp <ig*-^i hf=iF'4<ri9d
>

1

1

fssRRRT^ fpnpqqt ?fRr f fepR; i

SPRITOR Xrpfe <TOT# pfW II — V. 32-34
;

139

8 fqpRrm qp qRf qrcq gsip i

tip *R gpRpprg; qtep II—V. 42; 143
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9 44r?4^'-4Trm : I

ris ,,—v. 80; 156

HRTgrepf ^4T: H^lPTfm spiT ffe: II—V. 92-96; 162

1 1 444 4if4 srftnjcfl 4t<4T4fqqf44: 4i4Tfq4fq i

4441^^44441 qF4Tq4fe4q?4 m it—vil. 1
;

1 70

|WI S^cR:

12 cmr 4 RiRrarprora^tfcR i

i

444t cTwrrJTrat 4f44f444: ?§i 44% II

^rer qrnm?ir ^rrar 4 stt^tt ft4 4r<44[ i

ftqT 4%: 4ftr44f^J44f44t44T4^r4: II

^rfsT^rT 4m 4%: 3445: q^qte? 3m: 1

?fteirrT 4S44rcT 433443^4 II

4Ptt jftrr sr44jft4 4 4?qrcf4
1

_

'TTTOT 5 fasiWT 44 4 Slft^?*:
20

1
1—VII. 13; 176

1 3 34444% 44ft 44!% 1

ft44mmP441q ft444=4 q^44gqT443
21

11—VIII. 14; 1 90

<7^5?FawcrRt aT^Rt griRi wmfa
1 4 rf^f smf454fq?qTf4

1

41«f4%2PKir44 ^rn?SR4fq 4F4434T 4 I!—VIII. 23; 196

3*tht qRTf^sTRnr

1 5 444% 34441% ^frrPr Hmrft 4E444>vnf4 1

434T444Tf4 4 Wtwft 44ft%4rs4 II—VIII. 26; 198

ffITR%RT 4444144*

16 ^ cRfarnTgir feftqq^rft 4^44 5 3^ 1

ftm 3*T 4%4 ^qqft Trr? 444; 1

1

444 46144^4 9J¥f4RpJirf4 4T4%4Tftr I

SW-

fe^444 ^4145 ^ 4cf)4 f 1 1
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srfaq qqrf?qtq#r i

qqq qqq qq qreq=q#iq q?#q:?2 n—VIII. 52; 20

S

yq>dKtdd ^ d^M ’T^' #^44:

1 7 qlqV qWIWU-Hl ?qrfqqqqft q frfqqT qq I

Rnqnjqf#nTT: ?y43Tql^rRcff qq^T 1

1

jft: ?qT^ MK^IdV fqqr qqqttq I

qqiq fqq qqrsqr §?qfqqqr fq"t-ar q 1

1

£ qrqTt q^qr fqq qqsqfqq: qqRfqqT: i

qsqr qeqrferqt qrcqr: mr qqieuwi:23 u—IX. 2-4
;
2 1

1

q^t ^W?TRt are# vTWJPT

1 8 qqqT'R'teqqi PqqqqqPqGSTfqqj-qqq q i

qr#5q: q<^?tq ffcq;qqfq*znqf 24
II—IX. 22; 218

%g^TW5r ^ %^rt #w fe^T^forotaHT %^rt re# ^
1 9 %fqq; %§q^r‘ qdqqqqPqq qqq^% i

qnqqq crretsq f^qrqqqr^di fqfqqqq: 1

1

fgsqqf#3ira[«nare^r.q??re?rsR~<r #tqi: i

5rrfirr«Rrfopfq qrqrftsq q qrorr: n

qqqT-qqqr^qqqqtqrqrcqrqfq^qTq: i

reqfqqsft fqqqqfqr qraw qqff#25 1 1 —XI. 7 ;
243

^TT^vrtft: %c#t#5T# re^^q

20 qPrê [^qqtsfqq^S^q^: ftqq: Rqjq^faqqqfqq: I

g^qqg: qqq: qqqpfqq qrqiq 1

1

q fqqOq'rsqt fq%qq: qwqq^rq: i

fqfqqqqq#t qr qfeqrq^qqq q^+c n—XI. 8-9; 243-244

smq^qRqqqr =q g%wRreq a^qq^kq
2 1 qiqtqklq ITqqqPjRRT fq?siqqq(:) qrfiwf

qrqrfqf f%f#q(f#)g; ^Tfqqqfqrq qqrgq: i

cftqqqT^f{qfwq>s»:|fqfw qq^T q fqq ^fqqT

qq^^Pd^d^qR: qqrarqqq26 1

1—XII. 1 3 ;
275

22 qqrfwr: qqqrqqqq #q% 5 fotqq# 1

- •

^qtyitfqlciq>T4)i qfqq^dlq^sQ II —XII. 14. 276 -
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23 ITHSTCJmir STOWHfgcTmi *4«cl7§rfi*T I

273HWF^*rra'' TTEij srresmfg ^ srcfsTgjg:

wnfa ftstq stfitR^thtit i

«

^ipjsw^iwr ntTHRR28
i

=g qnrforraraf
9 u

gsrfofte
31

i

JTT^rPT^tffp^>ieR?tfe?TPr

n

gs&sg 5rf^”5TPT: 5rqrs3Tnrf cT«TTf?$r^ i

5Rmg^r»r«ih wj i #3 ^rPflwr^rrft' u

m^f^Tfe^^firfwrc^^iTPT32
q^sJftfT: i

i^R-t 4>R^4Vd :
^'4 f : R4'-H4>rRt'$fr: II

^TpJr^TRf ^fop34 Fi'T^FF^TRT'T^HRlPc^FT: l

^J5fMt35 'FF'FSW felT ? 4T4F 1

1

T-qlWra R^^^wfaggfTFTtF36
FFTTTTO?: I

4gr444g;<l r-d4> I*4R(5R 3^SRT : II

RnRfer J%^r: srrfcr^'respigrtm^ u

R5F5FFrf%:g;{%FFnFi : l

Ffl <1^4 <•%

1

swW^R38^30'*^^: u

^fwwr %wrFWHT?5rJrrgHT’fffm: i

FT%F'10 RrRcHIFFg 41447 i

tfw H>ii<n”i <.
11

^-fyf4XT444TT ^TFFFTgTT^fF 1 1 -XIV. 29-31
;
204-295

^focnftn;

sfttpfgT: 9TCTT

g^r^'TFTFFFT:

«>'kiRr *m*rrRraT gxxrr-
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fTT: 5ftaWr'4^^=5^TT^r: 1

1

ftr TtfiRifi ^ *n?mr i

qT^RR'13 qf^R: nftajTORT nRRRT: fRRf3T%fT: I

fasrr ^tt #f^rr: %Rrm 1

1

?ftRfc^vfT3R“T R^TfRRT^rRRR?!: I

jr# H^RTjwrg; 1

1

sftaRT HR^cR^sTTRrr: sn^^Rfvtr> qsrmW^ i

R Rr: 5RT? -RTST f^TRTT ^RT*ffcRE’TRxn3:3 1

1

SSIT RrfRcreTf^TRr f%cT?cTT "RTTwT: RfRRraqTRT I

?T5iT?iTq:
<

i5fl^'«i:s^Hn^'?ir^r«Hi^fT^raq:r<5qr: 1

1

R~?Ererr m wr RRjra' rrrtt rrorr: ?rtri: i

qiRTRiRTTT fqferr nfr ^ rr: rrt: qpfRogRsR n

xrfr: fTcf^rfsr'TRRfTi^st fnq,^ Pm^itt: i

RSTWfpmSTRSIT: II.

ftrfe4t q-^ft^RiiRir wjR^Rft^pRftaT: i

wummt'mt: i^rw wt Rnrrem44 n—XIV. 37-8;

318-319

^fJ^TTRTO, 5TW ^ ^TRfRTs?:

25 cfrmrs^: RmsmfRTFfR: i

RRfRRRr TRiTfR: II—XJX. 1-3; 330

^?ST5?:

26 srfprcffiraFmw stttsrt^: i

RRTR: 5PTf*HTf^f?^cJTpfa^fr?r^: II—XIX. 4-6; 340

27 ^'TferpRRi: i

*RRR4> HTfaqr^fr tflRRrt TJ5T^ II—XIX. 7-9; 342

fms?:

28 rwr rrrt ^ i

^feTCT5=4t qftTO| ^RRRfR: fefr II—XIX. 10-12; 344
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29 srf^rsfcRfw? *rmnrafgcfFcr*ir i

ftre: II—XIX. 13-15; 345

faflTST.

30 snfejpft i

^frrfiTqrt qrre?: fWraV 5
11—XIX. 16-18; 347

3
1

§f*rerTOt frap qrfr% qgra cru i

g=qfrs;?r fqpnrtq prar^ 1

1

TOftw *rarar ^trrara^g ^ i

qpf qT?4«TT II—XIX. 19-21
;
348

32 qfrrararr qtera;

TOTOmt: 1

1

46
5R^rf%q: ror: ^wf¥wr: SRfecTrqvTT: I

sNgftrciTnrfi# :
47

1

1—XX. 4 ;
351

on^t ntorat ?n*nffT ^

33 rapTwffrarai flsrrftpTmt' ^rorm i

pcqr?5%fp rarf PSTUIWra; 11

^N^WqOi s'pp^rqfrs'TT- ??rara -=5^ i

p f? ^raffr ifsrsrRrara^ ?fl% h
-

rrqr sfcr: spfNqnm: STTSIT pffeft =? I

P ff pfpqpTR-q: II

pf q'Trpr =q fra mra rafrarr pf jttpt i

?rara Prarpa: *r praranra: praTfecj: 1

1

m qrfraTFrTraqrspraTT: qr p r<rap i

•

<?fr£ ftrferrfpr: g-wftf: n—XX. 5-8
;
352

34 ^PRpmprw: *rr4 Pt| wfp qfltr =q
i

PPT^ra-^ff #wrn pfaraPT# li—XX. 9; 353

F^PIPTt IT^nTif

3 5 am =5TPra fqtra: anraafgaraiR I
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ifemJTUFFTsreuT affera a^r: fg : i

3TH<-i4'f is3TT aar 4t'3i4teirt i

i

sreaaa aqafei are^rsat sja a quife i

qganrf al4>aiaaan°arat a aa g 1

1

aftea sara a aiagaat aar i

fena alatarfea at% aar^araaa n—XX. 9; 353-354

iTOcTSTsi cT3 ^ STcTFT SRT^TH:
c

36 aar ararsfjrt aqraf^arfe'-q ?qG?a*ga><r i

q'tqrfaaqsmf : aTagRpfaiaat RTn^qr: i

ars": qafwaaafaTTa: a asra n—xxi. 7; 353

*rofes|gq- ^g^rvTR^fHHt fairer:

37 a?arfa aar?HTaP#afpraTg^f3Tfa i

^afeafeaaareaaaarar f
-raa g aar% 1

1

feu frajU feU f<fe'

AU \

TT5£TT^: ^sqT^a^grfesTc^T^a?!: II—XXI. 19-22; 363

^TFTt

38 qaaaagar auar •ii^va^iPcidi: gar: am: i

ffeafaaaguqfeqqf^taa'T ffaamciija-O 1

1

aaaaar gfou fepq^utci <a : I

faaaaa a asr aafa aar gam 1

1

ffeaafeg af^?fet?aaaaag: aaamma i

sn-d-wi mrqfsrqgm: ^i^urafeTfeqTar^48 n

—XXI. 23-24; 363-364

Uaaid+I ^qlcti:

39 raraag?qiauwqmataaf umuafgatragftar mtaaagau i

fea agsrma gfa aW ftaaafraaa a^a i

f?^TfT?4UTTTWTpferraT^T?5rWT49 II—XXI. 29; 366

faftr^hffdwwi

40 uaf afafet aaai50 aa aifafea urn aaagr gaiaa'l qta'taarsaaT

mauaaar araiaar amaaf^atraaaa aaai i

q^afafau: sraatau a^W'fefaara: i

aafa q^afaraarg ^qqjj^a ar am51
1

,—XXI. 30; 367
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4 1 ddczxd i

rnnsfJTFR u -XXIII. 2; 374

?T?ran3Ti
?f
feUTCJW

frw: P^TpncTT: trsfoffnlTP 1

1

l^dl '3pn3PJ4dT: I

^TH^qrT: II—XXIII. 6-9; 376

43 3TFTT5 STf^'TST firi%T^; I

^f^r?pqW^^^rT^^^5rJ^i%f^«r5TT^rr?rJT n

^nfepf^i^iTT froro: i

^4fvRYfra: STRlW^pT:53
1

1—XXIV. 20; 389

ftf^nn fcffcierfe^ ft«TcR^f

44 ^tPt v ^f^rr^nc^: ^#cR^sst?t f?spr: srr^nr i

*rfe ?prf?r ?r?T ^nprr srefo fsn^r nfnesnr 1

1

^w>nsf?r^{^% mwmira'R^fr $pph% ^ i

f% 59RPTTW. -¥r^f% II

^rf^fcsTTOrr I

^(3T)*P4 1sirrah pszf ^p?rr454
ll—XXIV. 33; 395

STTCTSta'to:

?n'iT5fr?Tfin?JTt <^rfe^ ^"tanf5 u—XXVI. i; 40

1

3TGrf5TFW
’N

46 ^rfenf% ^s%- ^ifr cnrwpr i

VWt^T m: M—-XXVIII. 1 ; 413

47 Mlsfioif ^rffRT '4^ti^«T^<l.|t^llHI'-444l I—XXVIII. 2; 413

4 8 tn^ppr^r ttrit ^T^fe^rr fef^r i
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<1 ,Hy 4?i <jtsfcuD SFlir Rt> <+iiYs^r : it

qr^JRr ferfe^r i

c\

I h f pT^zft ll^M Nd I 3T I

irfe srsnrfgprpr f^TRT kst^t fef'T^FTFT 1

1

fSTTTtl^HST^T f'TTrt^W5TTO^Tf%: I

f>
e
t>
cii5j>3jct> ctiwld'fr?i fir^rsit^fts^t: ii

q-pctqt ftzRJTSf crn^ftfaTTC50 I

*i*pr5sr : srFsra^: sfcrorer: n

SltcjT^jjiliH cf^z?" (??zr) vtltTlqMT'T lcM rcl I

fFRsrr ^irfer^r zT'4T^^rf^ ^f?q7Tr?^ n
c

zrs^ZT'ft zrpfT zrfe Ttefferr:
57

1 1
— XXVIII. 18; 420

srwjnfr, qiHTfa ^

49 cmr r? t

mfa ?r*rgeif w ^ i

3T4=*rir?R( MddfS'T HldS'HlSPK: 1

1

HT|?rr *rc<rcft ?n^ Rmrar ynf i^r ^ i

14 ZT^'TztTrfc 1

1

MMT'TrZT 4"cZJFr H'lH'S f%W5T ?4T? ciKW ^ I P>l

|

^r?t
r

r'i5'?f ij
,-n <i 5tf^ ^tt^t jp£<4W wr^nr i

?rrf|j^ 'Stht H'H^rrfhr^T ^ i

?T?r: 7MF ^OW 'THTW <fRTXFT 5RTF^ 1

1

S?4rr II

'Hd'liRc^ IJst il^<il T^RlRrSl'-ld I <NI<ild2‘dl(d 1

1

=4"^ ^Rsd'i'd HT5d R d RRH)Ri 1 Rd eft <^r I

Trrw^ Rr^ m TmT#^ 4?rg 4? ^r 1

1

^4Tf^RT: qftt<T<3'J^T ?RT: Smt'TT R?Rf g^fzTR: I

3^=^ w siRr: smrd W Rtw^58
1

1

-XXXII. 23; 451-452

N

50 ssrr^m^rr ?55rof|arai?r^TO»T i

^TF^tRjT zft'P'TT'iT ^PvM'd'x^e'bl .'

I

^grfN-q; guzn^f aw^rR^Rr: ^nfg; n—XXXIII. i; 456
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51 (®t«i
<e
o'lMiPiwKT i

- ' '

fln>utflg% irsrc^r crfT^rijRwft': 1

1

WTfwfr cfTO fawW 5mr:59 I—XXXIII. 2; 456

c^mifa:

52 wfa: jrrfe'T ftwf?T STOTfa' STOW STfTO^r I—XXXIII. 4; 457

far®r ?rO

53 WSd<i iil a41 '»cu^tiMlMi^'rti MdTd II —XXXIII. 5; 457

facuxrc

54 60fw3TT firar fe§w sr^ftr w zn% f^r^r i—XXXIII. 6
; 458

rTTCT

55 WCT
<J
pmt fc-RU fWT OT5TT 11—XXXIII. 7^458

56 ^nicft fcrrar srfwrcr g^mm i—XXXIII. 8 ;
458

qf&TRT <J?WWT:o >

57 fasrnfft; f?rwrf^rD1 fwrrwrfw i

ssrftn ^ WTT462
II—XXXIII. 17; 462

gwrcf ^WT:w
58 M IJJ Idf^mu Iw^d d £ud : l

f

^lW^^Tf^6^4kf?Tfclfwf?4<33
II—XXXIII. 30; 466

59 <y Pw: I

(sP^Kj: rj tl rr'J-ll^ lrgR<lrfT 1

<TmvfT RfTtfsfr |fRT ||

srfert ^r64 u—XXXIV. 9; 470
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60 ^nir qftfeR:

fgppfetrr^t : § jrfNqfcrfe: u

%cft: TTft: qfcttnrR TtWtJJ I

gggffiPPPTfofef sqTEqrfefir: TORT: ll—XXXIV. 12-15; 472

(wmTcihwtrt

6 1 f?m??ftscftTr%r ff% ^mmU^pri^wi^ i

qfircT t i—xxxvili. 2-5; 483

SctTTrRSTfim

62 ?r: srfrfirPrrofa: rrf: rr^qrr: rr ^rnr: i

fefir>mfe5Jr5rmt Jr«rttR toot! vrqftr
66

1

1—XLV. i
;
540

>3 '

feqFfTfTer^TT SrFgiHT:

63 fejf rr^Rrrrf gfa fcsRq-rcg^r i

qfr%qRr' fswrsmJT ii—XLV. <»-5; 542

fer f^Tcrpn ^rrnirr g^rTg^rqiT

64

srorm a*mrafgcnft^% ?qR?R i nm xn§ i

qr«rrr%jqf qfsrwfr qtpftjffir i

srt% H'^i M(*ri>Mi«^<i't^i(n diM°qr^ 1

1

srp^Jmfcnw qR?R ^srgfrr^ srj^ i

rmqjR stjrt Rqro?mqqFi: i i

*ftjf qfa: str: TOrsTOqif?R ?r% i

rr*TOrfc£ srnsra% srf^csrf^r 1

1

TORTOqgTOr tot jftTOrT i

g^vm^r' Jr^srrl jttot ?rfq i i

totot wjtrrjpt i

C C ‘1 *s

jfRfr gqjfrqeq qfsrwt sRftfsr: i i

fr# qr^vfkT qteTfvRrf^rt =q fajffe: i

^ft% jR^rfq: jwrRjf 1

1

dRryqqPHqq tor =tojt MirfqcsJT i

Rtq TOfrfTOR qfdjf qTqq^qRJr^ n
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?pg =g i i

sfar Hrsrf^T smr^
-

p'-hR^fe: i

srfcn FitefaT: FjfofT gg ffS^grcf grfa 11—LII. 73; 678-679

65 srraTW ?qeaa^ Iggg' gsgrf i

&*rrg ?r i

%#S5PTT^ fswtT vq^?qT H gtaw II— LII. 74; 682

66 gqTfrpTipwffiir fSRmrf% mfg =g i

§#4 m^rrfa ?raf% it—cm. 61(a); 1244

^sfe% grorftggrm?%

67 «i5TFflTR4gTf% JT^giPr giPr =g i

grfg •gnrfsft fgf?[ ^pnger fgSrqcr: u—CIII. 61 (b); 1245

68 pggqigimRlI |ggrqT% gifa =4 I

g«rr g- 7prirT% prp sftgfgg ll— CIII. 61 (c); 1246

69 hiwj nrrsre'rsgrgpwsn^H <3i Pi =g i

grfg j gfe w^r. ii—cm. 61 (d); 1247

^nifspr«

70 ggr srRTfsrgTfg gr i

srfa f^r Mgrfg fcg ^rpr: ^5r n—CIII. 62; 1250

7 1 gi?fm?gggnTT% grfg g i

giftr fgg^r g?gg<I: ^$r n—CIII. 63 (a); i 25

1

72 4TF4T% «mmf% 'T^mfr'I gifo =g 1

50^1 #cfe%-fqfegn^.*iIRii grfg =g ii
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cT^rr *mr fftrerg^r ffqr i

Tift ^rf% 5T*n~.jqf^ ^ n—CIII. 63' (b): 1252

-
. Footnotes

1 Cf. Brhat-samhita I. 9, 10; CVI. 14; Brhaj-jataka, XXVJ1. 6.

2 Brhaj-jataka and Laghu-jataka.

3 Brhad-yatra or Brhad-yogayaIra and Tikanika-ov Svalpa-yatra. The

Yoga-yatra is an independent work.

4 Cf BS, I. 10 and Utpala’s gloss; Brhaj-jataka, XX. 10; XXIV. 16

and Utpala’s gloss. A Vivaha-patala with Utpala’s commentary is

preserved in a single manuscript which forms the basis of Dr. V.R.

Pandit’s unpublished edition.

5 Varahamihira calls it by the name Karana. Cf. BS, 1. 10; V. 18;

XVII. 1; XXIV. 5; CVL. 14 etc.; Brhaj-jataka XXVIII. 6; Paiica-

siddhantika, XVIII. 65.

6 TOgfargft....3iitfa: smarts tnj s^r: frrrrr trnjRtw rrfsntf nf"r<rcii?<s

^t^rotra atgrrm:—Utpala’s comm, on Laghu-jataka.

7 Cf Extract No. 50 below.

8 The date of Bhattotpala is a controversial issue. On the basis of a

verse occurring at the end of some of the manuscripts of his com-

mentary on the Brhaj-jataka it was usually held that he wrote it in

Saka 888 or 966 a.d. But the non-occurrence of this verse in a

manuscript and the inclusion of a passage of Utpala’s gloss on the

Brhaj-jataka in a work of the Arabic writer Abu Ma’shar (died 886

a.d.) has led Mm. P.V. Kane to suppose that he cannot be placed

later than 850 a.d. Vide, Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bombay

(N.S.), Vol. 33 (1958), pp. 147-149. I venture to differ from Mm.
Kane. In my opinion, Bhattotpala actually means by the word

Saka not the Saka-Salivahana era commencing 78 a.d., but the

Vikrama era of 58-57 B.c. My theory is supported by what Utpala

says about the beginning of the Saka era. According to him, “that

time, when the barbarian rulers called Sakas were killed by king

Vikramaditya, is popular as Saka.”—sren nut RProaiarit tm: &

nfttnr fawfast^ ^rttfear: tr sup Uh rrfus: i tnRRute-

arrwrtr Utpala on BS, VIII. 20. According to this

calculation, Bhattotpala wrote his commentary on the Brhaj-jataka

in 830 a.d. The details of the date given by Utpala fit in well if it

is referred to the Vikrama era. I have discussed this question in

detail elsewhere in this volume.

9 IA, Vol. XXII, p. 169.

10

BS, XIV. 2-4.
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1 1 sfcr vrn; finrrmref'r i

snm spslfcra: n —Manu-smrti, II. 21.

12 Cf. BS, XXI. 31 and extract No. 40; BS, VII (a) and extract No.

12 , 1 . 1 .

13 Thus the SamSsa-samhita allots 7 verses to the same subject which

claims only five verses in BS (XX. 5-9).

14 Cf. extracts 36. 39, 63, 64.

15 Cf. BS, IV. 5-6.

16 Cf. BS, IV. 8-16.

17 Read

IS Cf. BS, V. 69-80. . .

19 This line is a verbatim reproduction of BS, VII. 8(a).

20 These verses summarise BS, VII. 8- 12(a).

21 This is a summary of BS, VIII. 1-2. White commenting on BS,

VIII. 2, viz., g =?, Utpala takes
‘

antya

'

to

mean 'last', ‘concluding

'

and states that the fifth (Phalguna), ele-

venth (upantya, Bhadrapada

)

and twelfth (antya, ASvaytija

)

years of

the Jovian Cycle comprise three constellations each—*^^4 'fflcyi

spin fire 1 spur swa feug tmr

n finm 1 np spfoqf farm 1 But according to another

interpretation sought to be supported by Garga, Paras'ara and Ka-
' syapa, 'antya' should be taken to mean 'near', not ‘last'. Thus the

fifth, eleventh (upantya) and tenth (antya) consist to three naksatras

each—namr qn rm'hnm't 1 s'naawqrta-

tmt troW 55m «trp>t n g stsRnrtwgspr-^fs. But the Samasa-saihhita verse

in question clearly demonstrates that Varahamihira uses antya in

the sense of ‘last’, and not ‘near’

22 These summarise BS, VIII. 27-52; but nothing is stated about the

first, second, fourth and sixth yugas.

23 These as well as BS, IX, 2-4 represent Varahamihira ’s own view

as distinguished from that of others. Cf. BS, IX. 1.

24 Cf. BS, IX. 10-22.

25 These summarise BS, XI. 2(a), 4-7.

26 Cf. BS, XII. 1-6. The legend of devouring the demon Vatapi is

not narrated in the corresponding verses of Brhat-samhita. In V.

Subrahmanya Sastry’s edition it occurs as BS, XII. 1.

27 Cf. BS, XIV. 1-31. Being an abridged version, the Samasa-Samhita
omits some place-names, but adds some new ones.

28 Probably an error for
‘

Gaiiga-Yamunantaralam meaning Antarvedi
or Ganga-Yamuna Doad. ?

29 It demonstrates that Varahamihira took Pariyatra mountain (wes-

tern portion of the Vindhya range west of Bhopal including Ara-
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vali range) to be the southern limit of the Madhyadesa or the

Middle Country. This agrees with Asvagho?a’s Soundarananda which

takes Madhyadesa to be the land between Himavat and Pariyatra.

Cf. 5? ^^7 fgtmtqforrcnit:, II. 62. But contrast Mami-smrti, II.

21, where Vindhya is said to be the southern boundary of Madhya-

deSa. Fleet’s view that Varahamihira’s MadhyadeSa agrees with

that of Manu needs revision in the light of the Samasa-samhita

extract in question. For Fleet’s view see IA, Vol. XXII, p. 169.

30 Read as in BS, XIV. 2.

31 Read *finfx*t5 as in BS, XIV. 2.

32 Pandyas cannot be located in the east. It is probably an error for

qVjftft:.

33 Read ifarmsTO or tewro.
34 The Samasa-samhita locates the Cedis both in the south-east and

southern divisions. They are mentioned only as a southern people

in BS.

35 Although BS refers to the ruler of Avanti as representing the sou-

thern division, Ujjayim is conspicuous by its absence in the list of

the southern countries there.

36 The same as the Narimukhas of BS.

37 ‘Taka’ as the name of a people or country does not occur in the

corresponding verses of BS. It should be probably read as

wwr:.
38 The printed edition of BS reads

39 ‘Aruhaka’ as the designation of a people or country is conspicuous

by' its absense in the Brhat-sai'nhitd list.

40 Probably the same as the Dasameyas of BS, XIV. 28.

41 Though Trigarta is mentioned here as a north-eastern country, in

BS, XIV. 25, it is referred to as a northern country.

42 Probably an error for ‘Bahlikotkala’.

43 ‘Parevindhya’ probably denotes the region to the south of the Vin-

dhya mountain. Cf. Mahabharata, Sabhaparvan, 51. 11 (Pare-

sindhu).

44 This is a summary of BS, Ch. XVI.

45 set is a variant.

46 This verse is also cited on BS, XX. 6-8, p. 353.

47 Cf. BS, XX. 1-4.

48 These verses state much more than the corresponding verses of BS.

fcnrctt^ is a variant reading.

49 Cf. BS, XXI. 25-27, 29.

50 This refers to BS, XXI. 28.

51 This is the same as BS, XXI. 31.
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52 According to BS, XXIII. 2, rainfall was measured by means of a

specially prepared round gauge with a diameter of one cubit and

probably containing marks indicative of palas ; fifty paias made one

adhaka. This measure, according to the Samusa-samhila verse in

question, belonged to what may be called the Magadha system.

The same measure is described in Kautilya’s Arthatastro. Magadha

and Kalinga appear to have been the two systems of standard

measurements in ancient India. Cf. Caraka, Kalpasthana, XII. 105.

For different systems of measuring rainfall see my paper ‘Textual

Evidence bearing on Rainfall in Ancient India’, in the Journal of

Oriental Institute, M.S. University of Baroda, Vol. IX, No. 4, pp.

407-418.

53 Cf. BS, XXIV. 12-20.

54 Cf BS, XXIV. 29-33.

55 It seems that BS, XXVI. 2-5, which is said to be a mantra for

sanctifying a weighing balance, was incorporated in the SamSsa-

samltitd also.

56 Cf. BS, XXVIII. 5.

57 Cf.BS, XXVIII. 3-18.

58 Cf BS, XXXII. 8ff.

59 Cf. BS. XXXIII. 2-3.

60 These thrfec lines introduced with the phrase are undoubtedly

taken from the Samdsa-samhitd.

61 Yellow, the colour attributed to the Vaisyas, is conspicuous by
its absence.

62 Cf. BS. XXXIII. 15, 17.

63 Cf. BS, XXXIII. ISff.

64 Cf. BS, XXXIV. 4-9.

65 Read fef%.

66 Cf. BS, XLV. 1-2.



Chapter 6

Herakles in Front of the Army of Porus

IQuintus Rufus Curtius (1st century A.D.) informs us on the

authortiy of Alexander’s historians that the army of Paurava

(Porus), while on march against Alexander, carried in front an

image of Herakles to enthuse the ranks. The Indian Herakles

has been commonly identified with Vssudeva-Krsna on acco-

unt of his association by Megasthcncs with the Surasenas,

Mathura and the river Yamuna. However, it is evident from

an examination of the relevant evidence that the Indian Heraf

kies cannot be equated with any one Indian divinity and that

in different contexts he represented different deities Indian

literary evidence indicates the prevalence of the practice of

worshipping the Lokapslas and the planets immediately prior

to a military expedition and carrying in front the images of

the Dikpala and the planet associated with the direction in

which the army was marching. Even though this evidence per-

tains to the late Gupta period, in view of the continuity of the

religious practices in India it is quite likely that this practice

had been inherited from earlier times, and one need not be

astonished if this practice was prevalent in the fourth century

B.C. also. While there is a comparative uncertainty about the

antiquity of the planet worship, the concept of the guardians

of quarters (Lokapslas) can be easily traced back to the later

Vedic period The image in question must, therefore, have

been that of a Dikpgla, almost certainly Vsyu, as the army of

Porus was in all likelihood marching towards the north-west.

And in case Porus’ army was marching northward, it must
have carried an image of Kubera one of whose emblems was

gada This identification or confusion was obviously facilitated

by danda or staff, one of the attributes of the Wind-god, or

gorfa, an emblem of Kubeia, which the Greeks probably con-

fused with the club, an attribute of their god Herakles. Even
otherwise this confusion was not impossible as the historians

of Alexander had to accommodate the numerous Indian divi-

nities within the concepts of the twin gods Dionysus and

Herakles.]

The historians of Alexander’s invasion have bequeathed to the

posterity invaluable accounts of the countries, peoples and monarchs
with whom the great Macedonian conqueror came into contact. They
describe nofonly the numerous battles that he had to fight with the

Indian rulers, but also furnish a wealth of information about the
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practices, beliefs and superstitions of the people at large.- Then

observations, when studied in a historical perspective and interpreted

in the light of the clues afforded by Indian literature, will prove to be

of great help in reconstructing a fuller picture of the political, social,

religious and economic conditions of those bygone days. This chapter

attempts at a critical examination of one such statement made by

Quintus Curtius (1st century b.c.) on the basis of the. historians of

Alexander.

Referring to the army of.Porus (Paurava) as it advanced against

the Greek invader, Q. Curtius makes the following observation

—

“An image of Hercules (Herakles) was borne in front of the in-

fantry, and this acted as the strongest of all incentives to make sol-

diers to fight well. To'desert the bearers of this image was reckoned

a disgraceful military offence, and they had even ordained death as

penalty for those who failed to bring it back from the battle-field, for

the dread which the Indians had conceived for the god when he was

their enemy had been toned down to a feeling of religious awe' and

veneration.”1

There is a difference of opinion with regard to the identification

of the Herakles spoken of in the above passage of Q. Curtius. E. R.

Bevan thinks that the image may have been of Kr?na or Indra;2

Ananda K. Coomaraswamy suggests that it was an image of Siva or

of a Yak$a3 and J.N. Banerjea is inclined in favour of Kr$na.4

In order to arrive at a correct solution, the problem will have to

be discussed at some length. Nobody would trust that the Greek god

Herakles was ever worshipped in India. The Greeks were in the habit

of discerning their own divinities in the gods of the lands visited by

them. Now, the question that poses itself first is : Who was the Indian

counterpart of Herakles ? Megasthenes, the Seleucid envoy at the

court of Candragupta Maurya, as quoted by Arrian, telis us that

“Herakles is held in especial honour by the Sourasenoi (Sfirasenas), an
Indian tribe who possesses two large cities, Methora (Mathura) and
Cleisobora (Kr?napura), and through whose country flows a navigable

river called the lobares (Yamuna).”5 The Surasena country was, as

is well known, closely associated with the origin and growth of' the

theistic cult centring on the historical god Vasudeva-Kr?na. The
Indian Herakles is, therefore, usually identified with him.

But there are good grounds to doubt the correctness of this identi-

fication. The Greeks must have discerned some resemblance between
their own god Herakles and his Indian counterpart. How could they
equate the two otherwise ? In Greek mythology, club and lion’s skin
are closely connected with Herakles. They have no place whatever in
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Vijnu’s iconography. Siva, on the other hand, is often styled krttim

vasanah or krttivasah, i.e., ‘wearing hide’. As regards the other em-

blem, the club, on some early Indian coins Siva is portrayed as hol-

ding a staff;
6 and the triSula or trident-battleaxe is one of his constant

emblems.

The classical writers describe a people called the Sibae who lived

near the junction of the river Hydaspes (Jhelum) and Akesines

(Chenab) in the Punjab. They are evidently the same as the Siva or

Sibis of Indian literature. According to Megasthenes they “were

descended from those who accompanied Herakles on his expedition,

and they preserved badges of their descent for they wore skins like

Herakles and carried clubs and branded the mark of a cudgel on their

oxen and mules.”' It will appear from the manner of their description

that these so-called descendants of Herakles and his followers were

probably worshippers of Siva. The Sivapura or Saivapura mentioned

as an udicyagrama (a northern village) by Patahjali (on Panini IV. 2.

104)8 is evidently identical with the the town of Sibipura referred to

in an ear)}' inscription and rightly identified with Sharkot in the Jhung

District of the Punjab.0 The Buddhist text MahnmSyuri (before the

4th century A.t».)10 informs us that Siva was the principal cult-object

of the (iltiira (district) of Sivapura which S. Levi11 has rightly taken

to be the same as the homonymous town named by Patanjali. There

can be no doubt that at least in this particular case Herakles, whose

descendants the Sibae were supposed to have been, can be none else

than Siva.

What has been said aoove is not intended to challenge the general

opinion about the equation of Indian Herakles with Vasudeva-Kr?na,

or to propose a new identification, but only to demonstrate that the

identity of Herakles with Kr?na is not quite certain. While the Hera-

kles of the Surasenas was the Vr?ni god, that of the Sibae was un-

doubtedly Siva. It seems that classical writers have given the name
of Herakles to different prominent gods in different regions. We need

not, therefore, be dogmatic regarding the Indian counterpart of Hera-

kles being identical with one or other Indian god.lla

Once the incertitude about the identity of the Indian Herakles is

conceded, the question arises as to who the divinity is whose image

was held aloft in front of the army of Porus. This question can be

answered only by some relevant evidence from indigenous literature.

If so, is there any reference in Indian literature to the practice ol

carrying the image of some deity in front of a marching army ? We
have consulted G.T. Date’s The Art of War in Ancient India,

12 V. R.

iR. Dikshitar’s War in Ancknt India,
13 and P.C. Chakravarti’s The Art
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of War in Ancient India.1* In the first two works the statement of

Curtius is ieft unnoticed. P. C. Chakravarti quotes the above state-

ment of Curtius, but observes, “so far as we know, the practice is

nowhere referred to in ancient Sanskrit literature.”15

But in the course of our studies, we have come across a very use-

ful reference which sheds welcome light on the question under discus-

sion. The Dikpalas or the divine, guardians of the quarters were

aipongst the numerous deities worshipped before proceeding on a

military expedition. According to the Visnudharmottara (II. 176) and

the Agni-purana (236. 1-18), a king was required to perform several

religious rites covering one full week before actually launching on a

campaign of victory. These rites included worship and offerings to

the regents of the quarters.16 Varahamihira (505 a.d.) in his Brhad-

yatra17 and the Tikanika-yatra18 requires the king not only to offer

worship to the images of the regents of the quarters prior to launching

on a campaign but also exhorts him to meditate upon the lord of the

particular quarter in which he is proceeding actually at the time of

the inarch itself.19 <;

Indra, Agni, Yama, Nirrti, Varuna, Vayu, the Moon or Yak$a

(ie., Kubera) and Siva were regarded as the rulers of the east, south-

east, south, south-west, west, north-west, north and north-east respec-

tively.20 The honour of protectingUhe directions was also shared by

the eight planets, Ketu being excluded from the list. Thus the Sun,

Venus, Mars, Rahu, Saturn, Moon, Mercury and Jupiter were cou-

pled with Indra, Agni, Yama, Nirpti, Varuna, Vayu, Yak§a (Kubera)

and Siva respectively, in their regency of the various regions. 203 In

his Yoga-yatra,'21 Varahamihira give’s detailed instructions regarding

the iconography of the Lokapalas and planets and ab.out the materials

from which their images should be fashioned. He further states that

the images of the Lokapala and the planet associated with the direc-

tion in which the army is marching should be properly decorated,

worshipped and carried in front of the army

—

v Puruhuta-Hutasa-Yama Nirrti-Varunanila-Yak?a-Sivas ca disam,
:
. Punar Arha-Sitara-Tamo Ravijah Sasi-Saumya-Brbaspatayab

patayah.
Sacya sah’Airavanagah savajro baimo’thava darumayo

Mahendrah,
v Vicitra-malya-dhvaja-raktacandanaih Saumyopaharena sa

pujantyah.
Atha mantram Abhisunah sakhtnam iti japtva puratah

Purandarasya,
Puruhutadisam rirpo’bhiyunjyat Puruhutaih hrdaye nivesya samyak.
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Tamraja pratikrtih Sahasrago raktacandanakrtanulepana,

Raktavastra-kusuma-dhvajarcita suryakantamanibhir vibhujita.
'

Akrsnapurvam yadi vapy’Udutyam mantrarh samavartya Ravch

purastat,

Kflraudanena pratipiijya yayat pracsm puraskrtya Dinesa-Sakrau.

Agnes tanuh kanakenaiva karya rakto dhvajah kusumam
candanam ca,

Ajyarii balim Hutabhug-dig-jigJjor mantrarh Ghrtam ghrtayoneh

patliec ca.

Karyas citro Ditisutagurur va Yamo vardhakayo,

Nanarupah kusuma-balayas tatra citro dhvajas ca,

Sukrajyotih prabhfti ca japen mantram asyagratas tau,

Krtva yayad Bhrguja Dahanau jetum icchus tad asam.

Ayomayarh prodyala-dnntja-hastam Yamarh sakrjna-dhvaja-

pujpa-gandhais,

Tilaudanair arcya samamsa-madyair Yamena dattam ca japo’

sya karyah.

Murtih syad rudhiraksasanjiia-manina Bhaumasya raktah

srajo,

Raktani dhvaja candanani kusumaih pakvanna-mamsair

balih.

Agnir Murdhapadaih stutih Kjitisutasyaivam Yam'
Angarakau.

Dinnathau gamane'grato narapatih krtva vrajed dak?inam.

Bhairava pratikrtih pate krta sana-gandha-phala-puspa-pujita,

E?a te Nirrti-mantra-codana krsna-rakta-kusuma-dhvajambara.

Suradarutnayah Sasaiika-satruh kusumadyair asitaih krtopaharah,

Nirrti-sahituh svadikprayane stuti-mantro’sya ca klrtitah

Kaya nah.

Pafcad vrajed rajatamayarh Jaiesvaram paSanvitam saha gadaya

ca pujitam,

Krtvaudanair balim api Pavakanvitam Ye te s’atam Varuna iti

stuyad dvijah.

SaUrer area nslakaca krsarig! pujya krjnair vastra-malyopabaraih.

•: Sanno devityeja mantro’paraSarh jetum yavat tau puraskrtya

~ devau.

>' Vayor murtih svetamrdbhir vidheya pujya svetaib puspa-vastra-

dhvajadyaih,
' Mantro Vato va Mano veti japya Vayavyasam

prasthitasyesvarasya.

Mantrah Somasya’pyayasavety anyac chvetarh srag-vastradyam.

Vayum Somarii eagre krtva yayad raja Vaych ka$thanis
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Hataka-murtim kuryad Dhanadasya vibhu$itam ratnaih,

Sarvaih sagadarh ca pujitarh srag-vastradyai£ ca vicitraih.

Sauvarnam rajatasane nrmithunam Candratmajasye$yate,

Haridraudanam i§ta-gandha-kusumair vastrais ca sampujitam,

Udbudhyasva japas ca tasya kathitah syad Brahmayajfiadina,

gacched uttarato Dhanesvara-Budhau dhyayan puraskrtya ca.

Go-tvag-ja pratibhairava pratikptir bhasmotkata Sulino,

Dadhna caudana-samyutena balibhir mantro Nama^ Sambhave,

Murt :

]h syan manito Guror vimalakat pltam tu vastradikam,

Mantras casya Brhaspater iti tayor yayad disam pujya tau.

—YY, VI. 1-18.

It is obvious from these extracts quoted at length that the images

of the Lokapalas and planets22 concerned were taken in front of an

army while on march. There can be no doubt, therefore, that the

image carried in front of the infantry of Porus must have been that of

the Dikpala or of the planet connected with the direction in which it

was marching. Although the antiquity of the practice of worshipping

planets is very doubtful, the Dikpala concept has a very high anti-

quity. Though there are differences with regard to the list of the

Lokapalas, the antiquity of the concept as such goes back to the later.

Vedic period.22" It seems, therefore, more probable that the image

carried by the soldiers of Porus was that of a Lokapala.

Owing to the vagueness of the classical accounts it is difficult to

ascertain the particular Dikpala whose image was borne by the sol-

diers of Porus. We know it for certain that the Paurava ruled in the

Punjab over a region between the rivers Hydaspes (Vitasla=Jhelum)

and Akecines (Asikni or Candrabhaga=Chenab). However, there is

no certainty as to the locality where Alexander crossed the Jhelum,

and conflicting classical accounts have led historians to different con-

clusions on this question.

The classical authors are almost unanimous on one point : the

camp of Alexander was originally pitched at a lower point on the

western bank of the Hydaspes opposite the camp of the enemy on its

eastern bank, and he had to move a little upwards in order to find a

crossing point where his movements could not be seen by Porus’ men.
Beyond this Alexander’s historians are silent, leaving modern scholars

free to build their own theories. And as this is a strategic point,

military men naturally come into picture. This question was discussed

by Sir Alexander Burnes23 and Monsieur Court,24 a French general

of Maharaja Ranjit Singh, who concluded that Alexander had pitched

his camp at the town of Jhelum. They were followed by Gen. Sir

James Abbott,23 who conjectured that from Taxila Alexander mar-
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ched down’ to Jhelum via the route where the G. T. Road is now
situated; -'at Jheium. the river makes a considerable bend, but there is

no head or deep nullah, and consequently from there he marched

about ten miles upstream to Bbuna and crossed the river, and the

battle between him and Porus' was fought between its eastern bank

and the Pabbi Hills. Gen. Alexander Cunningham propounded another

theory according to which Alexander marched south of the G. T.

Road over the Salt Range and reached the river at Jalalpur, about

thirty miles south of the town of Jhelum, from where he' advanced

eight miles upstream to Dilawar; here there is an island and the river

lakes a bend; but there is no headland or a deep nullah; at this place

he crossed the river and fought his battle on its eastern -bank at a

spot not far from his camp on its western side.26 This theory with

some important modifications was adopted by Sir Aurel Stein who,

after a close examination of the evidence and the terrain, came to the

conclusion that in Alexander’s days the most practicable of the routes

from Taxila over the Salt Range was via Chakwal, Ara and the Nan-

dana pass to Haranpur, the site where the railway bridge now covers

the Jhelum, and it was this route that Alexander followed. A point in

support of this view is its agreement with Strabo's statement that from

Taxila Alexander had advanced towards the south and with the dis-

tance (from Taxila to the Hydaspes) of 110* English miles given by

Pliny, whereas by G.T. Road it comes to about 80 miles. According

to Stein, Alexander pitched his camp at Haranpur where the river

flows in a single channel with a well-defined bend of some half a mile

in width. He marched about 17^ miles upstream to Jalalpur which,

by all considerations, was his most probable crossing point. Here,

though the river makes only a slight bend, there is a well-defined

headland, Manga! Dev, rising to a little over 1100 ft. above the river

bed. Immediately to its east is situated the wide winding mouth of

the nullah called Kandar Kas, which, according to Stein, is identical

with the deep ditch mentioned by Curtius. It flows into the Halki-

wani nullah, the northern offshoot of the Jhelum, which is unfordable

during April-August, and skirts the island of Admana, the largest in

the whole course of the Jhelum in this area. Thus, as shown by Stein,

the location of the crossing point at Jalalpur meets all the conditions

described by the classical writers.27 . .

V.A. Smith tried to revive the older theory locating Alexander’s

camp close to the city of Jhelum. Opposite to him, but a little below,

was encamped the army of Porus on the eastern bank. Alexander

dared not cross the river in the open view of the enemy. Therefore, he

looked for a safe place for crossing and found an island in the middle
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of the river, where the thick jungle concealed him from being seen.

He moved some of jiis forces a little to the north of his original camp,

and at night, when a storm drowned the din of the march, he cross-

ed over to the eastern bank, arriving near the village of Sirwali in the

well-known plain of Karri. Porus, getting the news of this deve-

lopment, moved. from his original position to be able to face his

enemy. His army reached Pakral, and the battle was fought between

the villages of Sirwali and Pakral on the eastern bank of the Jhelum.28

' Now, whichever view were to be accepted, this much can be defi-

nitely averred that the army of Porus must have been marching to-

wards the north-west, to meet Alexander, coming from the west. The

deity whose image was carried by the army, therefore, must have been

that of the lord of the north-western quarter, v/r , Vayu, after whom
the direction is called Vayavya. Vayu’s iconography is given differen-

tly in different texts. Stag is generally mentioned as his mount, but

some- texts give him a simhasema (lion-throne) and speak of a banner

and a staff in his right and left hands respectively.29 The danda or

staff was perhaps the attribute that led to his confusion with Herakles,

which, like Dionysus, appears to have been employed as a generic

name for different divinities in different contexts.

However, we must remember in this connection that originally the

army of Alexander was encamped immediately to the north of Porus’

camp on the northern bank of the Jhelum. Porus apparently could

have no advance idea of Alexander’s tactical move upstream further

north-west, and he must have expected to give a fight to .his enemy at

the point where he was encamped or just opposite it where Alexander

had pitched up his camp. Accordingly, he would have conceived the

idea of marching northward and, therefore, must have kept ready the

image of the lord of the northern quarter, i. e., Kubera. It v'ould

have been very difficult, if not impossible, to change it over in favour

of Vayu, the lord of the north-w'est, at the spur of the moment on
knowing Alexander’s changed crossing point, which was quite sudden
and unexpected. In view of this the possibility of the army of Porus
carrying in its front the image of Kubera cannot be ruled out. Not only
that, it appears most probable, nay certain. Now, according to some
iconographic texts, gada or mace was one of the attributes held in orte

of his hands by Kubera. Thus, the Yoga-yatra (VI. 16) mentions gada
as one of the ayudhas held by him. And in some Ku?ana figures of
Kubera from ‘Mathura the deity is often represented with a mace-like
object shown under his left arm-pit.30 In certain four-armed Kubera
reliefs from Khajuraho datable to the early medieval period gada is

-shown as one of his emblems.31 This must have led to his identifica-
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tion and confusion with Herakles.
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the late V.R. .Pandit; - It has since been edited by David' Pingree in

the Bulletin of the Government Oriental Manuscript's Library,

Madras, Vol. XX (1972). However, it is not dependable.

18 Edited by V.R. Pandit in the Journal of the University of Bombay,

Vol. XX, Pt. 2, pp. 40-63.

19 Dukula-mukta-manibhrn narendrah samantri-daivajha-purohitotah,

Svadevatagaranianupraviiya nivedayet tatra digttvararcan. Vrajed

digisnm hrdnye nidhaya yathendram Aindryam apararnica tadvat,

(BY, IV. 1 & XX. 1). Hutvanalam namaskrtya devatah svastivacya

viprdmai ca, Dhyayan digiiam arilambitam vrajed bhupatih sumanah.

(TY, IX. 2). Vide also YY, VI. 3 cited below.

20 Cf. BS, LIII. 3; LXXXV. 75; YY, VI. 1. In the first work Indu

or the Moon is named as the regent of the northern quarter, while

in the other text its position is assigned to Yak?a. that is, Kubera,

the lord of the Yak?as. It seems that the list of the Dikpalas was
not yet stereotyped in the sixth century when Varahamihira lived.

20a Cf. YY, VI. 1; BJ, II. 5-7. Cf. P.V. Kane, HDS, Vol. V, part I,

p. 573; ISBM, pp. 161-163.

21 Edited by Jagdish Lai Shastri, Lahore, 1944.

22 This reference indicates the prevalence of this practice during the

Gupta and post-Gupta periods. And in view of the continuity of

religious practices in India there is nothing surprising if this prac-

tice had come down from an earlier period and was current in the

fourth century b.c. as well.

22a For details see J.N. Banerjea’s DHI, p. 519-522.

23 JASB, 1836, pp. 387ff.
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24 Ibid., 1839, p. 304.

25 Ibid., 1848, pp. 619ff.

26 ASR II, 1863-64, pp. 175ff.

27 The Geographical Journal, LXXX (1932), pp. 31-46; Archaeological

Reconnaissances in North-Western India and South-Eastern Iran,

pp. 1-8, 36.

2S V.A. Smith. Early History of India (third revised ed., Oxford,

1914), p. 78. See also the Cambridge History of India, I, p. 323,

fn. 5.

29 This follows the AmSumadbhedagama as cited by T.A. Gopinatha

Rao in his Elements of Hindu Iconography, Vol. II, Part II. p.

261. For a comprehensive account of his iconography, see Bliag-

want Sahai. IMIIBD, pp. 51-52.

30 V.S. Agrawala. BIMA, pp. 41, 83 (Nos. 613 and 2520). For photo-

graphs, see JISOA, V, PI. X1V.2; ASI, AR, 1916-17, Pt. I, PI.'

VII. d.

31 Ramashraya Awasthi, Khajuralio ki Deva-pratimaem, I, Agra, 1967,

pp. 232-233.



Chapter 7

Nagnajit and His Citralaksana

[The earliest references to Nagnajit, king of Gandhgra, are

met with in the Aitareya Brahmana and the &atapat/ia BrCih-

mano which speak of him as having received instructions from

some sages and quote his opinion regarding the construction

of the sacrificial altar which is ultimately rejected because of

his belonging to the ruling class. Some early Buddhist and

Jaina works and the MahdbhSrata also refer to him in various

contexts. It is generally believed that all these Nagnajits were

one and the same. But really speaking there were more than

one personages bearing this name. A certain Nagnajit is men-
tioned in the AJatsya-purSna and Varghamihira’s writings in

connection with architecture, iconography and iconometry,

and Bhattotpala quotes his works on these topics besides men-
tioning his Citralaksana which dealt with, inter alia, weapons.

While the Sanskrit original of the Citralaksana is lost, a cer-

tain work of this name is now available in its Tibetan version

which has been translated into German by B. Laufer. From a

critical analysis of its contents it appears that either the Tibe-

tan version is different from the Citralaksana known to Bhat-

totpala or is incomplete,

Nagnajit is also widely quoted as an authority on medical

science, and from an analysis of the relevant references it

appears that some works on Ayurveda passed current in bis

name at least till the early medieval period. From his descrip-

tion as a king of Gandhara it would follow that this Nagnajit

was ideniica) with one of the Nagnajits known to the Bra/i-

manas, the MaliSbliSrata, and Buddhist and Jaina literature.]

Nagnajit seems to have enjoyed an important position in the political,

religious and art history of ancient India. Tradition remembers him
as 3 great monarch, leader of a religious movement, an epic hero and
an abthor of treatises on architecture, iconometry, painting and other

kindred subjects. In a passage of the Aitcireya Brahmana,1 Nagnajit,
a king of Gandhara, together with kings Somaka STihadevya, Saha-
deva Sarnjaya, Babhru Daivavrdha and BhSma Vaidarbha, is repre-

sented as having received instructions from the seers Parvata and
Narada regarding the substitute of the Soma juice. The Satapatha
Brahmana (VIII. 1, 4, 10) refers to the Gandhara ruler Nagnajit and
his son Svarjit (Atha ha smaha Svarjin Nagnajitah, Nagnajid va Gandha-

rah) and quotes their opinion with regard to the construction of the
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sacrificial altei (ca)ana nirupana) which is ultimately rejected because

of their belonging to the ruling class (rajanyabandhu). ]n the Buddhist

and Jaina literatuie he is represented as an ardent believer in their

respective religious systems. According to the Kttmbhakara Jataka,

Naggaji or Naggati, whose kingdom comprised Gnndhara and Kash-

mir and had its capital at Tak$asda, embraced Buddhism together

with his contemporaries, Dummukha of Uttara-Paiicalara$tra, Nimi

of Videha. Karandu of Kalinga and Bhlma of Vidarbha.2 The Jaina

Uttaradhyayana-sutra, which also makes these monarchs, except Bhlma

of Vidarbha, contemporaries, states, on the other hand, that Naggai,

who was otherwise known as Siharaha, and ruled at Pundravardhana

in Gandhara. renounced the world and attained final emancipation.3

Another Naggai. who ruled at Purujapura (Peshawar), is mentioned

in the AvaSyaka-curni.
4 These references probably indicate nothing

more than that Nagnajit was not very favourably disposed towards

certain Brahmanical practices, a suggestion which seems to be lein-

forced by the aforesaid reference in the Satapatha Brahmana.

The Mahabharata acquaints us with different faceis of Nagnajit's

eventful life. Thus Nagnajit, probably also known as Subala, is said

to have been a disciple of Prahlada. He had a son named Sakuni and

a daughter Gandhari, wife of Dhrtarajtra and mother of Duryo-

dhana.5 At another place in the same Epic he is described as an incar-

nation of the demon I?upad or Ijupa.0 In course of his digvijaya,

Kama is said to have gone to Girivraja (evidently in the north-w'est)

and inflicted a defeat on Nagnajit and others.7 Again, all the sons of

Nagnajit had to suffer a defeat at the hands of Kr?na.8 According to

the HarivamSa-purana, regarded as an Appendix (Khila) of the Great

Epic, Nagnajit- Subala sided with Jarasandha in his combat with

Kr$na and suffered discomfiture. 0 At another place in the same

Parana, Satya, a daughter of Nagnajit, is said to have been one of the

seven >vives of Krstia. 10

In a paper entitled '‘Nagnajit and the Antiquity of the Indian Art

and Architecture” published in the Indian Culture (Vol. VI (1939-40),

pp. 347-351), the late Mr. J.C. Ghosh treated Nagnajit leferred to in

all these works as one and the same person. Although in the present

state of our knowledge it is not possible to arrive at a definite conclu-

sion on this question, a close scrutiny of some of the icferences cited

above will suffice to reveal the absurdity of this suggestion. Thus,

according to the Satapatha Brahmana, Svarjit was the nameofNagna-
jit’s son, while the Mahabharata gives the name .as Sakuni.11 The
Aitareya Biahmana represents Nagnajit asa pupil of the sages Parvata

and Narada, w-hereas the Nagnajit of the Mahabharata was a disciple
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of Prahlada.. It is evident, therefore, that there was no connection

whatsoever between' tire Nagnajit known to the Brahmanas and his

namesake mentioned in the Great Epic. On the other hand, there is

good reason to hold that Nagnajit referred to in the Aitareya Brah-

mana, KumbhakSra Jataka and Uttarddhyayana-sutra was one and the

same individual.13 According to the first two texts, Bhima of Vidarbha

and Nagnajit of Gandhara were contemporaries, whereas in the last

two works they are represented as contemporaneous with another

king, Nirni, who, according to the Nimi Jataka (No. 541), was the

penultimate king of Videha. Now, as monarchy in Videha was repla-

ced by a republic late in the seventh or early in the sixth century b.c.,

Nagnajit of the Buddhist, Jaina and Brahmana works may be placed

early in the seventh century b.c. or earlier. Moreover, there is no

need of stretching our imagination too far in order to identify Nagna-

jits known to the different texts. At least three different Nagnajits

can be distinguished from one another, viz., (1) the Epic hero men-

tioned in the Mahabharata, (2) the one known to the Aitareya Brah-

mana, KumbhakSra Jataka and Uttaradhyayana , and (3) the ruler of

Puru?apura named in the Avalyaka-curni

.

It is thus clear that there

were more than one person bearing the name Nagnajit.

Another Nagnajit is known to have written works on temple archi-

tecture, painting and sculpture. In the Matsya-purana he is referred

to as one of the eighteen vdstuSdtro-padeSakas, others being Bhrgu,

Atri, Vasi?tha, Visvakarman, Maya, Narada, Vi£alak$a, Puraudara,

Brahma, Nandtsa, Saunaka, Garga, Vasudeva Aniruddha, Sukra and

Brhaspati.13 In the concluding stanza of the Prdsada-laksanddhydya

(Ch. 55) of his Brhat-samhitd, Varahamihira mentions extensive works

on temple architecture by Garga, Manu and others.14 While commen-
ting on his verse, Bhatta Utpala refers to the Prdsada-iaksaria of Nag-
najit (Manvadibhir Manu-Vasistha-Maya-Nagnajidbhir viracitdni krtdni

prasdda-taksandni). This reference, which is noticed here for the the first

time, confirms the tradition recorded in the Matsya-purana. Brhat-

samhitd, LVII. 4 states that according to the Dravida measure given

by Nagnajit the face of an image should be 14 aiigulas long,15 whereas

in LV11, 15 Nagnajit is said to have opined that the length of the face

inclusive of .hair-line should be 16 angulas.10 In his gloss on these

verses, Utpala actually quotes pertinent stanzas from Nagnajit, and
on the last mentioned verse he refers to anqther work of Nagnajit, the

Pratimd-lakfana. It follows that at least two work passed current in

Nagnajit’s name in the. ninth century a. d. when Utpala lived. 17

Another treatise on painting entitled Citralaksana, Nagnajiccitra-

laksanam-or Nagnavratam, ascribed to Nagnajit, is available in its
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Tibetan version and has been edited with a German translation and

Introduction by B. Laufer.18 Its first chapter gives the legend about

the origin of painting; the persons in the fust chapter are : a Brah-

mana king, a Brahmana, Yama and Brahma. The second chapter,

wherein Vilvakarman is the main figure, deals with the early mythical

origin of painting under the gods in heaven and its advent on the

earth. Technique of painting claims the closing chapter. Throughout

we find ourselves in the midst of a pure Brahmanical or a non-Bud-

dhistic Indian atmosphere. The learned editor informs us that the

first chapter alone was compiled by Nagnajit.19 the remaining two

chapters being ascribed to Visvakarman and Prahlada.20

Unfortunately, the Sanskrit original of the Tibetan version is no

more extant in consequence of which it is impossible to check the

authenticity of this work. Till now no reference to Nagnajit's Citra-

laksana in any Indian work was known to exist. But there is a very

important reference to his work in Bhaftotpal's commentary on the

Brhat-sainhitS of Varahmihira, which has so for escaped the attention

of the scholarly world. In Brhat-samhitd, XLV. 19, blazing of a praha-

rana is said to forebode a sanguinary war and the same statement is

made in XLV. 23 regarding an Syudlia. Now, as praharana and aytidlia

are usually treated as synonymous, there is possibility of duplication in

order to avoid which Utpala cites the authority of Nagnajit’s Citra-

laksana according to which ayudha is a general term used to denote

weapons as a whole while praharana is a kind

—

Hqfirau: zte’ stunt ffrcnnt 'snyisutrutriunCT

:

fe^fitcr ‘utaufis uut utr asutgmruHft a n Hjtrmuiurgmui u

vRiUn'iRr i aralr~u?r i mufrrar Braw«r«r urgmnt aat atfafimr: i Hgwfu i

'TiPa^aarfir i a^amfir %fir i m sr%wifu trsmstfir i 'TTfugrorfa uutsIPt i a^-

aaaifa 3i?a5iur35'^u%feT i atsaararr asrr at aa^aifaaf i araiaigaiamt

’araa't ftai: i

This statement, first noticed here, demonstrates that the recension

of the Citralak$ana current in Utpala’s time dealt, among other things,

with various kinds of weapons. Now, as the Tibetan version in ques-

tion does not contain any account of weapons, there can be no doubt

that it represents a version different from the one which Utpala had

before him. It would thus appear that there were more than one ver-

sion of the Citralaksana that passed current in the name of Nagnajit.

It is equally probable that the extant Tibetan work is a translation of

only a small portion of the original text, the remaining part, contain-

ing the treatment of weapons, having been lost.

It is difficult to say as to whether all the three works, Pratimala-
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laksana, Prasiidalaksana and Citralaksana formed parts of an extensive

treatise or were independent works, though the second alternative

appears to be more probable in the light of the references from Bhaf-

totpala cited above.

Mr. J.C. Ghosh identifies the Nagnajit who wrote on fine arts

with his namesakes mentioned in the Briihmanas, the Great Epic and

Buddhist and Jaina works. And as Parvata and Narada, who, accor-

ding to the Aitareya Brahmana, were instructors of Nagnajit, are the

seers of the Rgveda hymns VIII. 12 and 13, Mr. Ghosh has ‘no hesita-

tion in taking Nagnajit to be a Rgvedic king.’ This, in his view, is

the proof of Indian art and architecture being in existence in the

Rgvedic period or earlier still. He further suggests that there existed

in the Rgvedic age three schools of ‘culture’ (art), viz., 1. Gandhara

or Asura, 2. Madhyade&ya or Sura, and 3. Dravida, and that Nagnajit

was an exponent of the first school.21 In the light of what we have

seen so far, Mr. Ghosh’s view appears to be quite untenable. Firstly,

as we have shown above, there were several persons beaiing the

name Nagnajit. Secondly, there is nothing to indicate any relation-

ship between the Nagnajit who composed works on fine arts and the

homonymous royal personages. And lastly, Nagnajit named by Vara-

hamihira and quoted by Utpala had no connection whatsoever with

the Gandhara school of Indian art. Varahamihira refers to him in

connection with the Dravida or South Indian school of sculpture. In

all probability lie was not a royal personage; otherwise Varahamihira

would not have maintained reticence about it. When the latter referr-

ed to some writing of a monarch, he did emphasise his royal descent.22

The only reasonable inference we can draw from Varahamihira's state-

ments is that this Nagnajit lived before the sixth century a. d. and
composed a treatise on Dravidian sculpture. The refeience contained

in Brhat-samhita, LVII. 4 possesses an additional value in that it pro-

ves the existence of an independent Dravidian school of Indian art at

such an early date.

The foregoing discussion clearly brings out the following points—
(i) There were more than one personage of the name Nagnajit

which was probably a family-name borne by the rulers of Gandhara
and adjoining regions.

(ii) A Nagnajit, who flourished before the 6th century a. D. com-
posed independent works on temple architecture, sculpture ond paint-

ing or a large compendium comprising independent section on these

topics. He was either an authority on Dravidian school of sculpture
or prepared a compilation dealing with contemporary schools of
Indian sculpture.
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(iii) The Citraiaksana, now extanl in its Tibetan version-only,

either represents a recension different from the one Utpala had before

him, or is incomplete. Another possibility is that the Tibetan version

is not really a work of Nagnajit and that in later times it was erro-

neously ascribed to him.

a * ~ ,

Some Ayurvedic writers would like us to believe that "Nagnajit was

an authority on medical science also. Thus, a tradition recorded in

the Blwda-samhila mentions him as a saintly king (rajarsi) of Gan-

dhara and represents him as putting a question to Punarvasu regarding

the effects of poison (visa-yoga).23 In the Asfdiiga-hrdaya of Vagbhata

also he is referred to along with some other well-known authorities on

Ayurveda in connection with the same subject (vffa-vega).zi - Jndu, in

his commentary on the Asldiiga-sangraha, referring to Nagnajit’s .-opi-

nion in connection with this subject, speaks of him as Daruvahin,25

which would indicate that Daruvahin was another name or appella-

tion of Nagnajit. Another authority called Daruvaha is spoken of in

the KiiSyapa-samhita as the inspirer of Vrddha-Jlvaka,20 and - his opi-

nion on the causes of deseases is quoted in the same text subsequently.

At the latter place he is styled rajarsi ,
27 The region where rajarfi

Daruvaha was ruling is not specified. It has been suggested by some

scholars including Pantjita Hcmaraja Sarma that the difference between

Daruvahin and Daruvaha is only that of the suffix in which is not so

significant and that the two names have been employed for the same

person who is again proposed to be identified with Nagriajit.28 The

commentry on the Asidiiga-hrdaya cites Nagnajit’s view on food, blood

and flesh also29 which should suffice to show that he was regarded as

an authority, a reputed one, not only regarding poison but Ayurveda

as a whole. In an old manuscript (copied in Vikrama 1525) of Hema-

dri’s Laksana-prakaSa a certain Vinagnajit is cited as an authority on

Ayurveda,30 and it is not impossible that it is an error and that be is

identical with Nagnajit.31 This would also support the view that

Nagnajit was treated as a great authority on medical science.32 Ob-

viously there must have been in existence some vvorks on medicine

going under the name of Nagnajit right up to the early medieval

period.

Who this Nagnajit was is difficult to say. But his association with

Gandhara whose king he must have been as seen from the above;

mentioned reference from the Blieda-samhita should lead us to hold

that he was one of the three personages of this name known from the

Aitareya and Satapajha Brdhmanas
, and Buddhist and Jaina litera-

ture mentioned above. .
•

. . .
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Footnotes

1 trag £<r stag: n^rnr trr^mr *sr% tfbrpr

nzyfn mafatr nmnxm —AB, VII. 34.

Also cf. Keith and Macdonell, Vedic Index, Vol. I, p. 432.

2 R.N. Mehta, Pre-Buddhist India, p. 40.

3 A romantic tale in the Vttaradhyayana-tikS tells us that Slharaha

once went to a mountain and married a beautiful damsel residing

there in a mansion. He visited his spouse every fifth day on the

hill as a result of which he came to be known as Naggai (jamhi

nage aii). Later, he built a city and erected Jaina shrines on the

mountain. Vide J. C. Jain, Life in Ancient India as Depicted in the

Jain Canon, p. 393.

4 Ibid.

5 sTgrefirroft (mtfmr pFPnw tra: i

cmr srt srft n

gjfimtw 5nr4> srsnhsqfimitS'l n —Adiparvan, 63. 1 1 1-112.

Subala is usually taken to be another name ofNagnajit. Cf. Soren-

sen, Index to the Proper Names in the Mahdbharata, p. 494; Maha-

bharata ki Namdnukramanika (Gtta Press, Gorakhpur), p. 173.

But from a perusal of the extract it seems equally possible that

Subala was his son’s name. In that case Sakuni-Saubala must'be

regarded as his grand son. But the HarivaniSa line cited below

supports the general view.

• 6 sgtram Tmhnngrt'Jrt stmfins: u

vmtfrmpr msmfa ghr fawafmsrr: i —Adiparvan, 67. 20-21.

7 ftsrgr atm aWtm fahsrarctmn 1

1

fafarspraismfir mrtfafsrgm mn: i —Dronaparvan, IV. 6-7.

At another place Nagnajit appears to be the name of a Gana—
crmFsaRm tr rnfam i

—-Vanaparvan, CCLIV. 21.

In Karnaparvan, LXXIX. 47, ‘Nagjwjitah' or ‘Nagnajitah' appears

& to be the name of a people who are distinguished from the Gan-
dharas— .

-
"

m~rmxrm mtr wn Tmr. d&t ggmn: i

ttr gfir grr mmi tttr: <m*mr 1

1

8 mi TimjnmrtuT fmm gtmr rnnfmr: mtsm i .
,

‘

• ^ fmnotr atr^r 3 tmtim ttmmr ii

—Udyogaparvan, XLVIII. 75.

9 TmuURrgmft mr?f3r^ *rftm=r- t —Vifnuparvan, XXXIV. 20.-

10

nfgtt): urn
i

•

TrgRtggqtTOT: gsthram: u



.98 VarShamihira and His Times,

iftfoist fmtfmm s mm mrnfefmfa i —Vi$nuparvan, LX. 40-41.

1 1 Cf. note 5 above.
'

'
i

12 Also vide H.C. Raychaudhuri’s Political History of Ancient India,

p. 82, where this synchronism is sought to be supported on ano-

ther ground, viz. Vamadeva’s son Brhaduktha was a priest of the

Paficala king Durmukha; Vamadeva was a contemporary of Saha-

deva’s son Somaka who was related to Bhtma of Vidarbha and

Nagnajit of Gandhara.

1 3 spjrfsprftraiR farnmnif warn I

mist nraf=r^? fmtrara: f*isr: it

s^rr fnrit mslsr: siWt mi tpr n i

mn^stsfar^rs am primal it

awmait femar mtfsm^hranatr: t — Matsya-purana, CCLIL2-4.

1

4

wroOTfus srfmf war?
irnor vz flnfmr afstufm wr i

mrnfsfnfs^fosifa ftfo mfa

as urjus rrfrr sms fatsfaaum n —BS, LV. 31

.

15 rfTZTprsnrmsferr fmtiWmmf a fws t

msfmn 5 sfjs scms sifme «Pfmre it —BS, LVII. 4.

'
Cf. Utpala—am a amfaa t fmaOor srmr ftr sms ' ar mjmt t "sn^arfa

am wi amis Jifmr tmmr it

16 iroi atmfamr uteri fma aiafealwr t

atm mi faratal ufmngre fmnfs: to it —BS, LVIT. 15.

Cf. Utpala—mafmsftaa sfomsswr stmt ftr a%nraaa %*foptr affa ute-

ni^gmfr t ipr ata %n^r I wjlt r»a at*a t am a’ a’afaa i

surgm fir rma utsnirfsiT t

" ' " '

17 On the basis of a verse occurring at the end of his commentaries

on the Brhaj-jdtaka and the Brhat-samhitd, Utpala is generally

placed in the later half of the tenth century a.d. But as a passage

from his gloss on the Brhaj-jdtaka is quoted by Abu Ma’shar
-
who

died in 886 a.d., Mm. Kane places him before 850 a.d. We have

discussed this question elsewhere in this volume.

18 Dokwnente Der Indischen knnst Das Citralaksana edited by Ber-

thold Laufer, Leipzig, 1913. My sincere thanks are due to Dr.

P. S. Sastry of Nagpur University who helped me in understan-

ding it.
1

19 Laufer suggests that the word Nagnajit may be a symbol’ of Jain

art. But the work is prevaded by’ a Brahmanical atmosphere

. ’and later came in the hands of Buddhists. There is no basis for

connecting the name.with Jain art.

20 In the Introduction the learned editor deals with such interesting

questions as the classical influence on Gandhara.art hnd the reli-
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gious elements in Indian painting.

21 1C, VI (1939-40), pp. 349-351.

22 In BS LXXXV. 2, Varahamihira refers to Maharajadhiraja Dra-

vyavardhana of Avanti who wrote a work on Sakuna.

23 Gandhara-bhumau rajarsir Nagnajit svarna-tnarga-dahf- -

Sangrhya padau papraccha Candrabliagam Pimarvasumll

Evam nktas tatha tasmai maharsih parthivarsayej

Visa-yogesu vijnanam provaca vadatarh varaliH

Rajarsir Nagnajit svarna-marga-dah is the reading suggested by

Mr. ,Yadavaji on the basis of a Tanjavur manuscript (see Preface

to the 2nd Nirnaya Sagar Press edition) instead of the reading

rajarsir Magnajit svarga-marga-dah found in some other manu-
scripts.

24 Dusyati prathame raktam dvitiye Svayath-ftdbhavah/ ...

Saptame maranam vega iti Nagnajito matamj

25 Nagnajito Daruvaliino’py atra dusyati prathame raktam ityadi-kra-

tnena sapta vega iti matam, —Indu’s commentary, p. 314.

26 Upasyamanam rsibhik Kaiyapam Vrddha-Jivakahf

Codito Daruvadena vedanarthe' bhyacodayat//

Balakanam avacasam vividha deha-vedanahj

Pradurbhutah katham vaidyo janiyal laksanart/wfah//

—KoSyapa-samhita, Sutrasthana. XXV. 3-4.

27 Paiica roga agantu-vata-pitta-kapha-tridosa-ja iti Daruvalio rajarsih,

—Ibid., Sutrasthana, XXVII. 3-

28 Hemaraja Sarma (ed.), Kafyapa-samhita (Kasi Sanskrit Series,

Varanasi, 1953), Introduction : Sanskrit, p. 50; Hindi, p. 51.

Daruvaha’s opinion is also cited by Cakrapanidatta in his com-
mentary on the Caraka-sain’iita : Yad alia Daruvahah—
Suksma-suksinatarasyefu dura-duratareju ca/

Doso raktadi-margesu sanair alpam cirena yat/j

—Cited in ibid., Sanskrit Introduction, p. 50, col. 2, fn. 3.

29 Hagnajidapyaha—
Talrahara-rasat purvaiii rasa-dhatur vivardhatej

Raktam dhalu-rasaS c-aiva mktakhyan mamsam eva call—Cited in ibid., Sanskrit Introduction, p. 50, col. 2, fn. 6.

30 See ibid., Sanskrit Introduction, p. 12, col. 2, fn. 1 for the original
verses.

31 See ibid., Sanskrit Introduction, p. 51, col. 1.

32 The above references to Nagnajit as an authority on Ayurveda
have been drawn from Pan^ita Hemaraja Sarma’s Sanskrit Intro-
duction to his edition of the Kalyapa-samhita published in the
Kashi Sanskrit Series in 1953. I am very grateful to Professor

•- V. S. Pathak for drawing my attention to it and lending the book
, itself.



Chapter 8

Iconological Data in Varahamihira’s Works

[Varshamihira’s writing’s, more especially the Brhat-samhita,

the Yoga-yatrd and the Brliod-yaira, are extremely rich in ico-

nographical material which afToids us an excellent idea of the

formative stage of Indian iconology. In the present state of

our knowledge, these are the oldest datable works dealing

with iconography and in so far as the texts are concerned they

furnish us with the earliest dependable evidence. In most

cases the information is extremely brief and sketchy, but it

proves to be of great interest inasmuch as when studied in the

context of earlier and later plastic art it gives us some very

interesting traits which developed from the earlier icons and

led to certain later iconic proliferations and developments.

These works, thus, afford an intermediate stage of iconologi-

cal development in so far as the plastic art is concerned and •

are, therefore, of inestimable value for the study of Indian

iconography.

This material, though sketchy iD the extreme, is of great

value for the religious history of ancient India as well. It

clearly indicates that the earlier impoilant Vedic gods like

Indra and Varuna had sunk into insignificance, and their

place was taken by the comparatively insignificant gods like

VisnU, Siva and Surya and some post-Vedic divinities like

Ekanam^a and the cults centring round them bad come to

command greater popularity in so far as the Brahmatiical reli-

gion was concerned. Among the non-Vedtc systems, Buddhism

and Jainism commanded respect even from the adherents of'

Brshmaiiica! religious systems as Varahamihira undoubtedly

was, but were definitely on the decline, and the process of their

assimilation with Brahmanica! Hinduism, already appears to

have been set into motion by the sixth century A.D.]

The works .of Varahamihira (c/r. 550 a.d.) offer rich materials for an

important chapter in the cultural history of ancient India. They

furnish us with highly valuable information on various aspects of

contemporary life. These writings form a veritable encyclopaedia-dea-

ling with a variety or subjects. One of these topics is iconography

which is particularly dealt with in the last twenty-seven stanzas1 of

Ch. LVII of the Brhat-samhita captioned Pratima-laksanam,

2 and the

data contained in these verses is, in some cases, supplemented by

occasional references found in his other writings, especially the Yatra
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1

works. Although brief, the information supplied by these writings is

invaluable iconologically as would be revealed by the discussion that

follows. Chronologically, this account is very important inasmuch as

while the iconography of various deities is dealt with in detail in a

number of works, Puranas as well as professional texts, they suffer

from an uncertainty about their date or even general period. On the

other hand, we know definitely about the date of Varahamihira, and,

in the present state of our knowledge, his works afford the earliest

datable account of iconology. We propose to deal with the deities in

the order in which they are described in the Brhat-samhita except Bud-

dha and Jina who would be discussed at the end for the sake of

convenience.

Yisnu

Vi?nuism was the most popular Brahmanical system in the Gupta age.

It was patronised by the Gupta emperors, and Varahamihira, though

himself a follower of the Sun-cult, naturally accords Vijnu the highest

place in keeping with the general trend during his period. It is with

god Vijnu that he begins his iconographical account. Referring to his

iconology, our author avers that his chest should bear the mark of

Srivatsa and be decked with the Kaustubha gem;3 in complexion, he sho-

uld be yellowish green like a tin flower; he should be donned in yellow

garments, his countenance being placid; he should be shown wearing

kundalas and kirita, his neck, chest, shoulders and arms being full and

fleshy; the worshipful god may be shown eight-, four- or two- armed.

In the case of an eight-armed' figure, three of his right hands should

grasp a sword, a mace and an arrow, the fourth one being depicted in

the Santida posture;4 the hands on the left should hold a bow, shield,

discus and conch.5 In case one wishes to show him four-handed, one of

his right hands should carry a mace while the other should be shown
in the iantida attitude, and the left ones should be shown holding a

conch and discus. In the case of two-armed image, the right hand
should be represented in the Santi-nmdra and the left one should carry

a conch-shell.6 The Yoga-yatrd also describes Vi?nu as holding aloft

in his hands a mace (gada) and a wheel : Vi^nor-iv-odyata-gada-ratha-

pada-paneh, IV. 30.

As regards the eight-armed image, an earlier reference is met with

in the 'Nagarjunakonda inscription of the time of Abhtra Vasu$ena,

dated year 30, probably of the Abhlra (later Kalacuri-Cedi) era and
thus referable to the eighth decade of the third century a.d., which
mentions the installation of god Asjabhujasvamin on the Setagiri. 7

That A^tabhujasvamin was an image of god Vijnu endowed with
eight arms is indicated clearly by the invocation, in the beginning, of
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Lord Narayana (Vi?nu) who is described as the supreme gdd among

gods (deva-parama-deva) and the primordial male (purana-purufa).
8

;

Another early Prakrit inscription on a conch-shell unearthed from the

same site at Nagarjunakonda also refers to god (bliagavat) A$tabhuja-

svamin. The conch- shell evidently formed one of the attributes of,

god Vi$nu.9
,

;

A couple of eight-armed Vijnu images are deposited in -the Ma-.

thura Museum (Nos. M.M. 1010,10 M.M. 3550u),' but they are too'

much damaged, and the objects held in their remaining hands do not,

completely tally with our description. Another eight-armed figure;;

also originally hailing from Mathura, is now deposited in the State,,

Museum, Lucknow (No. 47. 247), but it is also very much mutila-;

ted.lla But they are all based on a common tradition, and the recog-

nisable objects held in their hands are an arrow; sword and a conch-

shell. These sculptures belong to the Kujana period.12 Yet another,

eight-armed figure, though datable to the Gupta age, is a, Trivikrama'

figure from Pawaya now deposited in the Gwalior Museum. It also

belongs to the same tradition.13 An eight-armed stone , relief from

Badami described as Vaikuntha and published by T.A. Gopinatha

Rao in his Elements ofHindu Iconography (Vol. I, Part I, p. 256, PI?

LXXV) has been rightly identified as Vi?nu by Dr. J.N. Banerjea. In-

this figure Vi;nu has a discus, an arrow, a mace and a sword in his

four right hands while in three of the hands on left he carries a Conch-,

shell, a shield and a bow, the fourth one being depicted in the kati-

hasta attitude. This partially agrees with the description given.by

Varahamihira. As regards the four-armed Vj'snu. V.S. Agrawala;has

shown that the earliest form is one in which he has his right natural

hand in the abhaya-mudra (the same as Sand or Santida of our author),

and carries an amrta-ghata (a jar of nectar) in the left hand, the extra

hands holding a gadd and a cakra, and that this form evolved from

that of Bodhisattva Maitreya.14 The form next to be evolved, was

that described by Varahamihira, and the Archaeological Museum at

Mathura has a few specimens illustrating this description(No.' M.M.

933; Fig. 3).
15 The Jhansi Museum also has a four-armed stone image

of Vi?nu showing varada mudra and carrying a gadd, .a disCus .and a

conch-shell in the other three hands.158 The usual form with a conch-

shell, a wheel, a mace and a lotus, which is most common in our

times, evolved last and is illustrated by numerous examples of the

subsequent period hailing from the different parts of the Indian sub-

continent.16 It is noteworthy in this context that lotus, which is one

of the commonest attributes of these figures, is absent in the Kusana,

Ku?ana-Gupta and early Gupta specimens as well as early texts inclu-
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cding the Brhat-samhita and other works of Varahamihira.17 This is

’first noticed in kuneiate Gupta figures. Two-armed images of Vi$nu

- are . extremely scarce. But at least some of the available specimens

• agree with Varahamihira’s description. An early half-executed and

mutilated stone figure in the Mathura Museum (No. Surplus 950)

-shows a conch-shell in the god’s left hand.18 Another early two-armed

- Vi$nu image from Apshad shows the right hand in the Santida attitude

/while the other hand carries a fankha.19 An early Narasirhha panel

'.from Kondamotu in the Guntur District of Andhra Pradesh, datable

- to the third century a.d., includes, inter alia a standing figure of
:
"Kr?na, an incarnation of Vi?nu, shown with his right hand in the

:

'S5ntida attitude and the left hand holding a conch-shell and placed

-on the hip (kati-hasta)
20 (Fig. 4), exactly corresponding to Varaha-

'•mihira’s description of two-armed Vi$nu. A two-armed colossal stan-

" ding stone figure wrongly described as Buddha or Surya by Carlleyle21

• has been rightly identified as Vi$nu by J.N. Banerjea. It carries in its

' two hands a conch-shell and a discus and agrees only partially with

-<bur author's description.22

’Baladeva
' The Syncretic religion of the Bhagavatas associated Vasudeva-Kr$na

'very - closely with Baladeva and other family members from the very

- start- ' A number of early inscriptions' mentioning Sankarjana (Bala-

--deva) and Vasudeva together vouch for this fact. Our author, who
‘ devotes one full couplet to Baladeva as compared to some other divi-

• nities/ who are disposed of in a much shorter space evidently in view

b’of his comparative importance and popularity, states that ‘Baladeva

'.'should be shown with- a ploughshare in his hand, eyes round and
•
rolling due to inebriety, and wearing only one kundala, his complexion

"b’eing-as white'as a conch-shell, moon or lotus-stalk.’23 This descrip-

tion' is -very sketchy, and Baladeva’s other well-known emblems like

musala (pestle) and serpent-hoods are conspicuous by their absence.
; The characteristic - feature of a single kundala finds mention in some
"other works including'the Visnu-purana (V. 25. 15) and the Harivamia

(VijnuparvSh, 26. 43-50;’ 41. 32). We start getting Baladeva images
: from the Suhga period, and some images answering our description
' have actually been reported from' various parts of Madhyadesa. The
" State Museum at Lucknow has in its collection a two-armed image of
•' Baladeva dating from the Sunga age and originally hailing from the
‘

'Kahkali Tila site at Mathura which shows him standing under the

canopy of snake-hoods and carrying a musala and hala in his right
: and deft hands respectively. In this figure Balarama wears a single
" -kundala in his left ear only, the right one being left without any orna-
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ment (Fig. 45). Curiously enough, no scholar has so far noticed this

important monographic feature, though this image has been referred

to several times.21 In the Ku$ana art at Mathura Balarama is fre-

quently shown with a drinking cup in one of his hands evidently in

allusion to his inebriety.25 Mention must in this connection be made

of an early image of Balarama hailing from Tumain (ancient Tumba*

vana) in the Guna District of Madhya Pradesh wherein he is repre-

sented as standing under the canopy formed by seven snake-hoods,

holding mi/sala and hala in his right and left hands respectively and

wearing kundalas in both the ears, but differing in form from one ano-

ther, his eyes being represented rolling, obviously due to inebriety.26

In later art, his constant emblems are hala and mtisala. A four-armed

sand-stone figure from Paharpur (late Gupta age) represents him as

standing under a canopy of a six-hooded snake, holding a drinking

vessel (in which a female attendant on right is about to pour wine

from a handled jug) in the lower right, while the lower left hand rests

on his left thigh. He wears kundalas in both the ears, but they are of

different designs : one being apparently fashioned from the conch-

shell while the other is of the makara-kundala type (Fig. 6).
27

It

appears that the artists modified the textual prescription of Baladeva

wearing a single kundala to make it agreeable to their artistic notions

and represented him with kundalas in both the ears, but fashioned

from different materials and of different designs. The above-men-

tioned panel from Kondamotu, which depicts the five emanations or

vytihas in their proper order, shows Baladeva as holding a mace -with

the right hand and a ploughshare topped by a lion-face in the left and

with kandalas in both the ears but of different designs. His inebriety

appears to be represented by his facial expression and the half-closed

eyes (Fig. 4).28 The ploughshare is often depicted with a lion-head in

early plastic art in keeping with the description in some early texts.
29

Ekanamsa

An account of the origin of the goddess Ekanamsa is found in the

HarivathSa (Chs. 58-60) which avers how at the request of gods Vijnu

resolved to take birth as Kr?na in the womb of Devakl, Vasudeva’s

consort\commanded the goddess Nidra to be born as the daughter of

Nanda 0k>pa and Yadoda and told her that when struck against a

rock by Kamsa (for killing her) she would escape to the sky assuming

four arms carrying a trident, a sword, a drinking cup and a lotus.

She is called Ekanamga and represented as born from the particles of

Prajapati.38 It would thus follow that she was intimately connected

with Vasudeva-Kr$na. The great popularity enjoyed by her in,-the

sixth century a.d. is indicated by the fact that in the short iconogra-
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phic section of just twenty-seven stanzas her description claims as

many as three verses whereas such important gods as Indra, Brahma,

Skanda, etc. are allotted much less space. Her association with Bala-

deva is another interesting feature noticed first in the Brhat-samhita.

In the Markandcya-purdna (XCI. 4) she is styled Vai§uavi Sakti,31

while in the Kaumndi-mahotsava she is identified with the goddess

Vindhyavasini.32 Varahamihira describes as many as three varieties

of her images, viz., two-, four- and eight-armed. According to him,

EkanarhSa should be placed between Baladeva and Kr$na; (in case

she is to be represented two-armed) her left hand should rest on her

hip, while the right one should carry a lotus; if it is intended to show

her with four arms, she should carry in her left hands a book and a

lotus, one of her right hands being represented in the boon-granting

frara)33 attitude and the other holding a rosary (aksa-sutra). In case

she is to be shown with eight arms, her left hands should hold a

kamandalu (water-vessel), a bow, a lotus and a book, while in her

right hands she should carry an arrow, a mirror and a rosary, the

remaining one being represented in the varada attitude.34 The Visntt-

dliarmottara (III. 85. 71-72) describes two-armed Ekanamga in almost

identical words.35

Curiously enough, no image that can be definitely identified with

EkanamSa following the above description is known so far. Slab No.
G. 58 in the State Museum, Lucknow36 (Fig. 7), is somewhat interest-

ing in the present context. It shows a two-armed female figure flanked

on either side by a male figure with four arms which arc indicative of

the divinity of this composition. The female figure holds a lotus stalk

in her left, whereas ‘the open palm of the right bears a lotus mark
and is let down in the boon-giving posture’. The central position

accorded to the female figure should leave no doubt whatever about

her divinity and the importance attached to her. The two male figures

and the central female figure were tentatively indentified with Rama,
Lak$mana and Slta by Rai Bahadur Prayag Dayal, the then Curator

of the Museum.363 This composition was proposed to be indentified

as Baladeva, Ekanamsa and Vasudeva-Kr$na by J. C. Ghosh,37 while

D. P. Pandey was inclined to identify the images depicted on the slab

as Balarama, Rukminl and Vasudeva-Kr§na respectively.38 However,
the identification of the central female figure with Ekanamsa appears
to be almost definite. R. C. Majumdar and J. N. Banerjea invite our
attention to a similar composition in bronze from Imadpur in Bihar
which depicts the two-armed goddess standing on a lotus-seat with
her right hand in boon-giving attitude and the left hand holding a
mirror flanked by four-armed Balarama and Vasudeva-Kr$na respec-
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lively on her proper right and left.30 Although the female figure in

these compositions does not fully correspond to the description of the

two-armed Ekanamsa set forth above, her identification with Eka-

namja appears quite probable, nay certain. Under the name Subhadra,

Ekanamsa along with Balarama and Kr?na is the principal cult object

in the Ananta-Vasudeva temple at Bhubaneswar and in the Jagan-

natha temple at Puri.40

Samba and Pradyumna

Samba and Pradyumna are the two other Vai$nava divinities whose

iconography is touched upon by VarShamihira. As we have seen

elsewhere,41 Samba played an important role in introducing the Ira-

nian form of sun worship in northern India. It was evidently for this

reason that he came to be expelled from the galaxy of Brahmanical

pantheon, and a majority of the Puranas do not describe his imagl

But being himself a Sun-worshipping Maga Brahmana, VarShamihira

accords him divine status and states that he should be represented

with a mace in his hand (SdinbaS—ca gadd-bastah, BS, LVI1. 40).

Utpala adds that he should be endowed with two arms (dvi-bbuja).

The Visnudhannottnra (Bk. Ill, Ch. P5) contains a similar prescription

for making his image and adds that he should have a comely form

(Sambali karyo gadd-bastah surupaS~ca vifesatah). It is curious to

note that nothing is said in these accounts about the object held in or

the position of the other hand. An inscription of the time of Maha-

k.satrapa Sodasa from Mathura contains reference to the five Vrsni

heroes and a shrine with their images.42 These Vr$ni heroes included

Vasudeva, Sarikarsana-Balarama, Aniruddha, Pradyumna and Samba.

However, these images have not yet been identified. But a slightly

later Pancavira panel with Narasiihha in the middle (after two figures

on the left and before the three figures on the right) and datable about

three centuries later has been found from Kondamotu in the Guntur

District of Andhra Pradesh (Fig. 4).
43 This panel depicts the five

heroes in order of their seniority, the significance of the Narasimha

figure being presently indeterminable. In this panel Samba is shown

as the fourth vira and is endowed with two arms as laid down in the

texts. But instead ofgadd he is given a goblet in the right hand, the

.left one being in the kati-basta attitude. Possibly because of being a

dear pupil- of Balarama, his emblem is given to Samba. 44 No inde-

pendent image that can be definitely said to be Samba’s has been

reported so far/ However, a sandstone figure from Mathura datable

to the Ku?ana age and holding a club in his right hand and a staff in

the left one and riding a car which has been identified as Surya by

Ananda K. Coomaraswamy45
is taken to be an image .of Samba by
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J.N. Banerjea.46 Likewise, another Mathura figure of the same period

carrying a cup and a staff in his left and tight hands respectively and

flanked by two small female figures represents, according to Coomara-

swamy, a Bacchanalian Yak$a,47 whereas Banerjea takes it to be a

figure of Samba.48

Varahamihira describes Pradyumna simply as holding a bow and

as being of handsome form, probably because he was treated as iden-

tical with Kama, the god of love (PradyumnaS= capa-bhrt surupaf—ca.

BS, LVII. 40). No independent figure of Pradyumna is known so far,

though we have a Ku?ana terracotta figure of Kamadeva from Ma-
thura standing on the prostrate body of Surpaka and holding a bow

and a sheath of arrows in his left and right hands respectively.49 In

the above-mentioned panel from Kondamotu Pradyumna is represen-

ted to the proper right of Samba as carrying a bow (in left hand) and

arrow,50 which partially corresponds to our description (Fig. 4).

Consorts of Samba and Pradyumna

The wives of some Vrsni heroes also appear to have been deified and

popularly worshipped. Of these, our author describes the general

features of the iconology of only two, viz., consorts of Samba and

Pradyumna. We are told that they should be represented as holding a

shield (kheiaka

)

and a sword (nistrinua) : anayoh striyau ca karyau

khetako-nistrimia-dhSrinyau, BS, LVII. 40. Their images are yet to be

identified.

Brahma

Brahma seems to have enjoyed considerable popularity during the

Gupta period, and we have a reference to temples dedicated to him

(Brahmayatana , ibid., XXXIII. 22). In later Brahmanical (Hindu)

pantheon he was the most prominent representative of Vedicism which

had in the meantime lost much of its importance. This is proved by

the fact that according to Varahamihira his images could be installed

only by the Brahmanas well-versed in the Vedas.51

As regards his iconography, we get very few details. We are merely

told that he has a water-vessel in his hand, is four-faced and seated

on a lotus-seat (Brahma kamandahi-karas—caturmukhah paiikaj-asana-

sthas=ca, ibid., LVII. 41). Curiously enough, w'e do not get any de-

tail regarding the number of his arms, the other objects held, his

mount and consort, and the description is sketchy in the extreme.52

Images of. Brahma are comparatively rare, and this is in keeping

with the insignificant position to W'hich he was reduced during histo-

rical limes. Varahamihira also seems to have been aware of this fact

as he devotes to him just half a stanza while minor gods like Baladesm
claim a full verse. Two-armed Ku?ana stone figures are especially
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noteworthy for their unique arrangement of his four heads : the diffi-

culty of showing the fourth head was overcome by depicting three of

them in one row, the central head being superimposed with the fourth

one. In one of these images he holds in his left hand an amrtaghata

(nectar vase).53 A four-armed and four-headed figure of Brahma seat-

ed on a lotus-seat is found in a cm/ya-window at the Siva temple at

Bhumara in Madhya Pradesh : two of his hands are broken, while the

remaining right and left ones hold a lotus with stalk and a staff respec-

tively.54 While this figure belongs to the Gupta period, a slightly

later stone relief from Aihole illustrates a beautiful three-headed (it

being impossible to show the fourth back head in relief sculptures)

and four-armed figure of Brahma seated on lotus-petals. Three of

his hands carry a rosary, a noose and a kamandalu. the left natural

hand being depicted in the varada attitude.55 Another four-armed

Brahma figure from Badami, seated on a lotus-seat, carries in his hands

a rosary, a ladle and a pitcher, the remaining fourth hand being

shown in the varada pose. An early Vakataka sandstone figure from

Mandhal shows Brahma seated on a lotus-seat and four-headed. He
is two-armed, one of his hands holding a kamandalu, the other hand

being damaged. 55

Skanda

The worship of Skanda-Karttikeya seems to have gained in popularity

during the early centuries of the Christian era, more particularly in

the Gupta age. However, only half a stanza is devoted to the descrip-

tion of his iconology. We are told that he has a boyish appearance,

holds a sakti (spear) and has a peacock as his insignia (Skandah kumd -

rarupah Sakli-dhara barhi-ketuS~ca, BS, LV1I. 41). Elsewhere in the

same text he is described as six-faced sad— vaktra, ibid., XCVIII. 1).

It is strange that cock, which is another popular ensign of the god, is

not mentioned. However, it is referred to in a couplet of KaSyapa,

quoted by Bhattotpala, which states that Skanda has a peacock for his

mount, holds a spear and a cock in his hands and has a handsome

and child-like form (Mayura-vdhanah Skandah lakti-kukkuta-dharakah!

Surupa-deho vikranta devah send-patih57 SiJu/t!/58). It is noteworthy in

the present context that the Aphsad stone inscription of the Later

Gupta monarch Adityasena59 and the Alina copper-plate grant of the

Maitraka chief Slladitya VII 60 mention peacock as an emblem of

Skanda. The oldest anthropomorphic representation of Skanda-Kartti-

keya is met with on a few uninscribed Ujjayins coins where he is re-

presented six-headed, with three front heads actually depicted and the

remaining back heads left to be imagined as they could not be shown
in relief, and holding a iakti in his right hand.01 Next he is shown on
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the Yaudheya silver62 and some copper coins63 dating from the second

century a.d .
61 as six-headed, the heads being shown in two rows, each

row showing three heads superimposed over each other, and a spear

in the right hand, the left one resting on his hip. On Class 6 of their

money, belonging to the third-fourth centuries A. D,, we notice his

peacock mount, which is met with here for the first time.65 On a few

coins of the Ku$ana king Huyiska, god Mahasena is represented as

carrying a standard surmounted by a bird which is taken as a peacock

by J. N, Banerjea.66 Coming to the Gupta age, we find on the reverse

of a type oT gold coins of Kumaragupta the god seated on the peacock

mount and holding a spear in his left hand.67 A cursory survey of

the plastic art tells us the same tale. An image of Skanda-Karttikeya

from Gandhara deposited in the State Museum, Lucknow, shows him

seated on a peacock and holding a spear, which is mutilated in its

upper part with only the tower portion of its staff remaining, in his

right hand and a cock in his left hand. 68 Some early Ku?ana sculp-

tures in the Mathura Museum show him two-armed with the right

hand shown in the abliaya attitude and the left one holding a spear

(Nos. 1022, 1577, 2019). So far as the Madhyadesa is concerned, it

is in the Gupta art that his peacock mount makes its appearance felt.

The same Museum has a beautiful sculpture illustrating the scene of

Skanda's consecration by the gods at the head of the divine army (No.

466). Perhaps the most beautiful image of Skanda dating from the

Gupta age is a red sandstone relief deposited in the Bharat Kala

Bhavan. Varanasi, which shows him holding a spear in his left hand

and seated on a peacock whose outspread plumage forms his prabhd-

mandala (nimbus) and whose beak touches his right hand (Fig. 8). 6n

Indra

The comparative decline in the status of Indra, who was in the Tlg-

vedic age the greatest god judging by the number of hymns addressed

to him, is indicated by the fact that the Brhat-samhita chapter in ques-

tion devotes to the description of his iconology just a single couplet

as against Vi$nu, Siva and Ekanamga who claim a much larger space.

The verse under review simply states that the elephant (mount) of
Mahendra is white and four-tusked; he holds a vajra (thunderbolt) in

his hand, the horizontally placed third eye on his forehead being his

ensign.70 H(s vajra was known as kuliSa and consequently he is styled

kitliSa-bhrr0a and ktilisa-dhara.71 His consort Saci. the elephant
mount called Airavana71® and his attribute vajra are mentioned in a
stanza of the Yoga-yatra (Sacya sail-A ira vana-gah sa-rajro

, VI. 2),
which prescribes that his image fashioned from gold or wood should
be carried aloft along with that of the Sun while marching eastward.
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As pointed out by J.N. Banerjea, representations of lndra on some
Indo-Greek and Indo-Scythian coins partially agree with this descrip-

tion.72 In the Buddhist pantheon, Sakra, corresponding to Brahmani-

cal lndra and accompanying the Buddha in the Gandhara and Mathu-
ra art, invariably holds a vajra in one or his hands. 73 Special mention

in this connection should be made of a late Gupta grey sandstone

relief from Paharpur showing him two-armed and holding an indis-

tinct object, probably vajra, in his right hand. The third eye is repre-

sented horizontally on the forehead, while the elephant mount is

depicted standing behind the god fFig. 9). Kashinath N. Dikshit,

who excavated at Paharpur and published this figure, described the

third eye as a ‘peculiar feature’. 74 evidently because he was unaware

of the above-mentioned Brhat-samhita evidence. A sixth-century stone

head from Mathura shows the horizontally placed third eye. This

head evidently belonged to an image of India, and not to that of

Vi$nu, as wrongly believed hitherto. Also datable to the same period

is the Seja-^ayin panel at the Da^avalara temple at Deogarh in the

Jhansi District of Uttar Pradesh which shows, inter alia, god lndra

seated on the back of his Airavata and holding thunderbolt in his

raised right hand while trying to keep his drapery in position with

his left hand which is placed on the thigh. 75 In a Siva-Parvatl mar-

riage panel from Kanauj a number of divinities including lndra are

represented as witnessing the scene. In this panel also lndra is repre-

sented as seated on the elephant Airavata to right carrying in his

slightly raised right hand an indistinct object, probably vajra, his left

hand being placed on the head of his mount (Fig. 10).7G These panels

only partially correspond to our description.

Siva

Siva now is one of the two most popular gods of Hinduism and with

Brahma and Vi$nu forms the Hindu trinity of divinities. The great

antiquity of the depiction and worship of Siva in both anthropomor-

phic and phallic forms is indicated by the evidence of seals and sea-

lings from the Harappan sites as well as by the coins issued by some

of the indigenous and foreign ruling chiefs of India.77 In subsequent

times the iihga came to be enshrined in the sanctum, while his anthro-

pomorphic representations were placed as accessories in different parts

of the shrine. Varahamihira summarily describes his human form as

follows : “Sambhu has a crescent on his head,78 a bull for his insig-

nia79 and a vertically placed third eye (on his forehead);80 (in his tw'o

hands) he holds a trident and the Pinaka bow (Sambhoh Siras-indu-

kala Vrsa-dh vajo—ksi ca trtiyam—api c-ordhvamiSulam dhanuh pina-

kant, BS, LVII. 43).803 Though all these emblems are well-known and
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severally shown in sculptural art, it is difficult to pin-point a single

piece fully meeting this account. This is evidently a description of a

two-armed image, though it is not specifically stated. We have a num-

ber of Ku$ana and Gupta two-armed representations, but the bow is

conspicuons by its absence so far as known specimens are concerned.

However, an image answering best, though not entirely, our descrip-

tion datable to early Gupta period hailing from the Balia District of

Uttar Pradesh is now deposited in the State Museum, Lucknow (No.

56.331). It is two-armed showing the right hand in the varada atti-

tude and the left one holding a trident, his forehead being adorned

with a vertically placed third eye.81 A beautiful Siva head with

Graeco-Roman influence deposited in the National Museum, New
Delhi (No. 1. 668), and datable to the Late Ku?ana period shows a

crescent and vertically placed third eye,82 while the bull is common
on the Ku?ana coins. In fact, the mention of the crescent and the

vertically placed third eye is chronologically important.83

Siva’s androgynous form is also referred to, but only casually and

very briefly. We are simply told that his ‘left half may also consist of

the half of the daughter of the mountain’ : vam-ardhe va giri-sutardham

(ibid.)- This motif, which is apparently the same as lhat popularly

known as Ardha-narUvara. is called Ardha-GaurUvara by Utpala. A
number of Ardha-narifvara figures of the Kusana and Gupta periods

executed by the Mathura artists are now extant (Fig. II).
84

The fact that during Varahamihira’s period the human image of

Siva had become less important than the lingo becomes evident from

a statistical analysis : the former including the Ardha-nartsvara form

is described only in a single stanza while the latter claims as many as

full three verses.

As stated above, Varahamihira supplies us with interesting informa-

tion regarding the shape and proportions of the phallic emblem also.

Thus we are told that one should divide the periphery of the circular

(uppermot) portion of the liitga, measured lengthwise, into three parts;

the lowermost portion should be square, the middle one eight-sided

and above that round. The square (lowermost) section should be

inserted in the hole dug out in the earth and the middle one into that

(made) in the pedestal (only the round portion being seen; (in extent

or diameter) the pedestal on ail the four sides of the hole should be
equal to the height of the visible (topmost cylindrical) portion.85 A
liiiga that is lean and long beyond proportion hits the country, that

shorn of its sides destroys the town, and that injured at the top spells

ruin of its master (tv'z., the person who got it fashioned and consecra-
ted).86 This description is applicable only to plain lirtgas, and a total
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reticense is maintained about other features like the face or faces on

its sides of which some beautiful examples have come down to us.87

These instructions appear to have been followed generally.

Surya

The worship of the Sun-god had been pievalent in India from very

ancient times. He was originally represented symbolically as a disc,

sometimes with radiating rays, which is generally found ori the oldest

coins ol India, viz., punch-marked coins. The so-called six-armed

symbol (sadara-cakra), also often met with on these coins, also pro-

bably stands for the sun. During the Maurya-Sunga period, when the

images of the divinities came to be fashioned the Sun-god was also

represented anthropomorphically. and we have beautiful examples

dating from the second-first centuries b.c. at Bodh Gaya88 in Bihar

and Bhaja in the Pune District of Maharashtra.89 However, in nor-

thern India it passed through an important transformation in the

early centuries of the Christian era under the impact of the East Ira-

nian Sun cult. This form with foreign influence893 is illustrated by a

number of Surya figures from Mathura datable to the Ku?ana period,

the most important being no. 12.269 of the Mathura Museum which

shows him seated on a low throne, with a fire-altar shown on the

pedestal,90 wearing a flat cap, long coat, tight trousers and high boots

and holding a lotus-petal in his right hand and a dagger in the left

one. Besides, he has pointed moustaches and long hair passing from

under the cap and falling on shoulders (Fig. 12).91 That his alien form

continued up to the late Gupta period is vouched for by Varahami-

hira who was himself a Magi priest.92 He prescribes that the Magas
were the proper persons to consecrate the Surya image (BS, L1X. 19)

and furnishes the following description of his icons which also is a

pointer in the same direction93 : “the nose, forehead, shanks, thighs,

cheeks and chest of the Sun should be shown elevated; one should

represent him dressed in the northerner’s attire, being concealed from

feet to the chest;91 grasping with his two arms two lotus flowers born

of his own hands (viz., with their stalks);95 he dons a crown and his

countenance is decked with ear-rings; he wears a long necklace and a

girdle known as viyadga90 round his waist; his face possesses the lustre

of the inside of a lotus and is smiling and pleasant, his body being

covered by a kaiicuka; his nimbus is radiant with gems; the Sun image

fashioned in this manner brings blessings to its maker.’’ The kaiicuka

is evidently the close-fiitting long coat noticed in Surya images, and

the long boots, though not specifically mentioned, are implied in the

northerners’ dress. Strangely enough, we get no details about Surya’s

chariot, his charioteer, Aruna, his attendants, Danda and Pihgala,
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and his consorts, U?a and Pratyusa, who arc not uncommonly depic-

ted in sculpture and painting. The Mathura Museum has several

specimens dating from the Gupta period answering our description.97

Reference may also be made to a lithic relief figure of Surya, carved

in a caitya-window of the famous Siva temple at Bhumara, showing

the god with a tall cylindrical head-dress (mukuta) and a plain halo

behind his head, holding lotus flowers in both the hands which are

raised upto shoulders, and donned in a long cat (kancuka

)

tied on

the waist with a sash (viyadga) and long boots fashioned from soft

leather. He is attended by a couple of similarly dressed male figures,

probably Dancja and Pingala.98

It may be recalled that in the Ku?ana sculpture Surya is often

represented with a cluster of lotuses in the right hand and a dagger

in the left as in the figure described earlier, and sometimes seated in

a chariot driven by either two or four steeds.99 However, while

our.author is silent about these features of the Kusana art, it is inte-

resting to find them mentioned in a stanza from KaSyapa, evidently •

belonging to an earlier, probably Ku$ana, period, cited by .Utpala,

which refers to all these features except only the chariot. This.verse

states that Aditya should be shown youthful and lustrous, wearing a

garland, a mail and a crown and holding in his hands a sword and

lotuses (Adityas—tarunah sragvi kavaci khadga-bhrt tatltd/ Tejasvf

paitkajakraah sad-vargaS—kiritavanll).

Divine Mothers

The Mother Goddess cult was once current throughout West Asia

and India. In India it was so popular that all the different religious

systems were compelled to grant it recognition in some from or other.

According to Hindu mythology. Divine Mothers (Matrkffs) are per-

sonified energies of principal gods. Their number was not fixed, though

seven mother goddesses are often mentioned. As regards their depic-

tion in sculpture, our author merely observes that they should be

provided with the emblems of the gods corresponding to their names
(Mdtr-ganah kartavyah sva-nama-dev-anurupa-krta-cihnah, BS, LVII.

56). We find a similar statement regarding their sculptural represen-

tation in the Mdrkandeya-purdna (LXXXVII. 12-13) which prescribes

that the iaktis of individual gods should be provided with the same
form, ornaments and vehicles as of their respective consorts.100 Bhalr
fotpala cites extracts from the earlier and following stanzas dealing with
the iconological features of corresponding gods and then observes
that ‘they (the mother goddesses) should be endowed" with beautiful

breasts, slender waist and heavy hips in order to impart feminine
beauty’ (kintu tasam stana-Sobhd madhva-ksamatu mtamba-vaipidynm
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karyam vena prakiirena strinipasya Soblta jiiyata iti). We get collective

as well as separate representations of the mother goddesses. The

oldest specimen of the seven mothers belonging to the early Ku$ana

period is No. F. 38 (also No. 126) of the Mathura Museum. This

forms the simplest depiction in which the goddesses are represented

‘without any distinguishing vehicles, faces or attributes'. Later on,

various kinds of distinctions make their appearance even in the

Ku$ana age. For instance, relief no. 552 in the Mathura Museum
depicts a row of seven divine mothers each with a child in the left

arm; the first is Brahm! shown with three heads (it being impossible

to depict the fourth head in relief sculpture) and holding a ladle in

her right heand, her mount being swan; Mahes’vari is shown standing

with a trident, leaning against her bull mount; Kaumari holds a spear

and has for her vehicle a peacock; Vaijnavj is represented as holding a

mace with kneeling Garu<ja for her vehicle; Varaht is depicted hol-

ding a broken staff and standing against her mount, a buffalo; Ind-

rani recognisable by her elephant mount, holds an object which is

now broken but may have been, in all probability, a vajra; and lastly,

we have Camunda wearing a garland of skulls (munda-mtila) and with

emaciated body and sunken belly and shown seated on her prela-

valmna. On the proper right of the row is shown Vtrabhadra and on

the left Ganapati,101 both of whom relpaced the ayudlia-punisas found

in earlier representations.102 Numerous Sapta-matrka panels as well

as images of individual mother goddesses of a later date are known.103

which it is neither possible nor necessary to describe in these pages.

Revanta

Revanta was a solar divinity, and the Brliat-samhita perhaps provides

the earliest datable reference to him. According to Pauranic mytho-

logy, which was responsible for his creation, he was one of the sons

of Surya by his consort Saftjfia born in the second phase of their

association. According to the Puranas in the first phase were born

three children : Vaivasvata Manu. Yama and goddess Yami (or the

river Yamuna). But Safijna was unable to bear Surya 's heat and left

for forest and assumed the form of a mare. On coming to know about

it Surya also metamorphised himself into a horse and united with

Safijna and from this union were born three sons including the divine

physicians Advins and Revanta.101 This probably explains his asso-

ciation with horses and hunting. His worship appears to have been

especially popular among ruling chiefs and nobles if we were to judge

from the Kaiika-purana and the Prthviraja-vijaya of Jayanaka.10° He
was regarded as the god of horses and was also credited with the

authorship of a treatise on horse-lore on which, inter alia, the Kan-
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nada author Abhinavacandra (c . fourteenth century A.D.) based his

work ASvavaidya.
10G Numerous epigraphic records of the medieval

age hailing from Karnataka,107 Andhra Pradesh and the eastern part

of Madhya Pradesh use it as a title of honour for knights and gene-

rals skilled in managing even unruly horses.108 In medieval period

his worship was especially popular, and we have epigraphic evidence

to indicate that some temples, victory pillars (rana-stambhas) and

pavilions (mandapas) were also erected in his honour in Central and

Western India. Thus, we learn from the Akaltara inscription of the

reign of the Kalacuri king Ratnadeva II that his vassal Vallabharaja

erected a temple of Revanta at Vikarnapura, identified with modern

Kotgarh, where its remains still exist. 109 The Ratanpur stone inscrip-

tion of the time of Prthvtdeva II also refers to this temple.1093 The

Vanthali inscription of v.s. 1346 (1290 a.d.), which records the erection

of a rana-stamblia bearing a Revanta image and a mandapa containing

his image at Vamanasthali (modern Vanthali),109b indicates his popu-

larity in Gujarat. The extant epigraphic and art evidence is enough

to indicate the great popularity enjoyed by this god not only through-

out the Indo-Pakistan-Bangladesh sub-continent but also in Central

Asia, though, going by the available evidence, in Tamil Nadu it was

not so popular.1090

As to Revanta’s iconographic representation, our author simply

tells us that he should be shown seated on horse-back and accompa-

nied by attendants engaged in hunting and sport : Revanto=fvarudlio

mrgaya-krid-adi'parivarah, BS, LVII. 56. The commentator, Utpala.

adds that the party ot his attendants should be represented as engros-

sed not only in hunting and sport but also in the examination and
search of the horses and vehicles which are, though not specifically

mentioned, implied by the use of the word adi (yah parivarah sak

imgayn-yuktah krida-ynkiah iidi-grahnnad= r/fva-vaheme lat-pariksanmh

tad—anvosan-adi). The Vimudharmottara-puruna (III. 70. 5) states that

the god should be shown riding a horse in the manner of his father

Surya (Prsthc~£vc Siiryavat karyo Revantal—ca talhii prabhuh), while

the Bhavisya-purdtta (LXXXIX. 78) implies his equastrian character

by averring that he should be represented like his father the Sun
(Rcvnnto ndrna yo—rkasya rupen-drka-samah sutah).

Artistic representations of Revanta dating from the late Gupta
age to the medieval period were available in several museums and
and temples even earlier, but they were not recognised as Revanta due
to their erroneous identification with Kalki, the future incarnation of
Vi$nu or with Bhairava or as the scene of great renunciation of the
would-be Buddha Siddhartha (mahabliiniskramana), when he left
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Kapilavastu on his horse Kanthaka preceded by his charioteer Chan-

daka. The credit of first correctly identifying these figures as those of

Revanta is due to Bidya Binod who, while publishing an image from

an unknown provenance in Bihar, invited attention to the above-cited

passage of the Brhat-somhita which led him to its correct identification

as Revanta.109d Once this was done, the figures, which were hitherto

wrongly identified, came to be recognised as Re%'anta.

The above description of Revanta in the Brliat-samhita finds full

or partial corroboration from the numerous figures of the late Gupta

and medieval periods found in the different parts of the country.

The - earliest panel is probably one sculpted on the granite surface of

the Jahangira Hill at Sultanganj in the Bhagalpur District of Bihar.

Though weather-worn, it is quite clear in its contents. It shows the

god seated on horse-back and wearing a conical crown and top-boots

and accompanied by hunting attendants. Two of them are blowing

trumpets while the third is shown as beating a drum. It is an excellent

example of the classical Gupta idiom datable to about the fifth cen-

tury a.d.109° (Fig. 13). Another sculpture dating from about the

same period now deposited in the Patna Museum hails from Pachar

in the Gaya District of the same state. Revanta, who is shown as a

horseman, holds the reins of the horse by his left hand and a goblet

in the right. An umbrella of a peculiar type with tussels held by an

attendant standing behind the horse and head-dress with hair falling

in curls over the shoulders are particularly interesting. We notice

another attendant before the horse carrying aloft a lighted torch by

both hands, suggesting thereby the intention to represent the god as

returning after hunting late in night. A hound is also shown running

along the horse (Fig. 14).
1091

Reference may be made to another beautiful high relief sculpture

of light grey stone, with the face somewhat damaged, from an un-

recorded provenance in Central India and datable to about sixth-

seventh century a.d., now deposited in the Museum fur Indische

Kunst, Berlin. Represented as a horse-rider proceeding left, the god

is accompanied by his usual retinue. In his right hand he carries

flower, while with the damaged left hand he holds a bowl and reins

of the horse. A hound with its head raised up is shown below the

horse. There are three figures behind Revanta, shown vertically : the

upper one holds a parasol (upper part is now damaged) over the god;

the middle one carries a belmgi (vihatigika) with a couple of pots han-

ging from it on his shoulders, while the lowest one carries on his left

shoulder a bag and with his raised right hand holds an animal or

bird by its leg. In front of the god are shown four attendants in a



tconological Data in Varahamihira's Works 1 1

7

similar fashion : two upper ones carry an animal, which is not clear

but may be a pig, on their shoulders; the third one is holding an up-

raised sword and a round shield; while the lowest one is a drummer.

There are some figures of the Guhyakas too. The scene is intended

to represent the god returning after hunt (Fig. I5).109s

Bidya Binod published another interesting image of Revanta from

somewhere in Bihar and datable to early medieval age presently housed

in the Indian Museum, Calcutta. The god is shown as a horseman

holding reins in his left hand; he is followed by a couple of dogs, one

running under the horse and the other chasing a deer; two drummers,

two cymbal-players, a parasol holder, two pole-bearers, a water-carrier,

and another one carrying some kind of game, probably a boar,109h while

a number of armed attendants are marching in front (Fig. 16).
109 '

Yama
Yama, the god of death and lord of manes, was worshipped with fear.

About his monographic features, the Brhat-samhitd simply tells us

that he holds a staff and rides a buffalo : Dandi Yamo mahisagah, BS,

LVII. 57. In his Yoga-ydlrd also Varahamihira refers to Yama as

holding aloft a danda in his hand (prodyata-danda-hastah. VI. 8).

Bana in his Harsacarita mentions canvas paintings showing Yama
seated on a ferocious buffalo. We have several images of Yama with

a staff or club in one of his hands, but early images of Yama with a

buffalo mount are extremely rare. From Paunar, in the Wardha Dis-

trict of Maharashtra, has been found a pancdyaiana Sivalinga belong-

ing to the Vakataka period showing the guardians of quarters (dikpd-

las) in different quarters including Yama on the southern side seated

on a buffalo and holding a staff in his right hand.310 In a medallion

on the Siva temple at Bhumara the god is represented as holding an

indistinct round object in his right hand, staff in the left and attended

by a flywhisk-bearing female attendant on either side; however, he is

shown seated not on a buffalo, but on a throne or bedstead.1103 Refe-

rence must be made here to a beautiful Yama figure on the Paras'u-

ramesvara temple at Bhubaneswar (seventh century a.d.) where he is

shown seated on a buffalo, holding a club-like staff in his left hand,
as in the Bhumara example, and a bija-puraka in his right hand.111

One such figure is also found in the Brahmesvara temple at the same
site (Fig. 171. A sculpture from the Siva temple at Chidambaram
depicts him holding a noose in the right hand, the left one being

• placed on a club-like staff; but his mount here is a bull.112

Varuna

In the Rgveda Varuna along with Indra was the greatest of gods and
was regarded as the upholder of the physical and moral order and as
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the regulator of waters. However, in later Hindu mythology he sank to

the position of an Indian Neptune and the guardian of the western

quarter. About his icons, the Brhat-samhita simply states he rides a

swan and holds a noose (hams=arudhaS= ca piiia-hhrd= Varunah,

LVII. 57). The Yoga-ydtrd mentions gadd as another attribute of

Varuna (jaleivaram pasanvitam saha gadaya ca piijifam, VI. 12). This

is too sketchy a description indicating the insignificant position to

which he was reduced by the Gupta period.133 While the attributes

in his hands are quite common and frequently represented in sculpture,

he is commonly depicted standing on a crocodile instead of a swan

which is extremely rare and is so far noticed only in a figure from

the ParaSuramesvara temple at Bhubaneswar belonging to about the

seventh century a.d. In this sculpture he is shown seated on a low couch

and holding a noose in the left hand and a bija-puraka in the right.

A swan walking to the right is depicted on the pedestal.114 Reference

may also be made to a side-piece on the Rajarani temple at Bhubanes-

war representing the two-armed divinity standing on a crocodile and

carrying a looped noose by its end in the right hand, the left one

being shown in the varada attitude.110 Special importance in this

connection attaches to figure 39 from the basement wall of the temple

at Paharpur depicting a two-armed god standing in the samapada

mudra, holding by his two hands the ends of a noose passing round

his head, and attended by a male and a female figure (Fig. 18). The
late Rao Bahadur K. N. Dikshit was inclined to identify him as

Yama;116 however, while the absence of a staff (danda), which is a

characteristic weapon of Yama, is conspicuously against this identi-

fication, the pdSa , invariably associated with Varuna in iconological

texts, is strongly in favour of his identification with the latter. But

there is another strong possibility which must be kept in mind. The
identification of the object going round the head of the deity as noose

cannot be regarded as certain. On some coins of the K.u?ana emperor

Huvi§ka we find the representation of Oado (Vata) who is shown as

running to his proper right with a scarr the ends whereof are held by

his two hands exactly in the same manner as on the image just men-

tioned.117 That this manner of the representation of the wind god

continued till the early medieval period is indicated, inter alia, by a

stone relief of the Gurjara-Pratibara period (ninth century a.d.) from

Kanauj representing the scene of the wedding of Siva and Parvatl to

witness which numerous gods and other celestial beings had assem-

bled. One of these deities was Vayu who is shown exactly in the

manner of the Ku§ana coins under reference.118 The god from Pahar-

pur bears a close resemblance to these figures, and the possibility of
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Vayu being intended cannot be ruled out.

Kubera

A comparatively minor divinity, Kubera was credited with the over-

lordship of wealth and the governance of the northern quarter, which

consequently came to be known as Kauberi. The Brhat-Samhita (LVII.

57), in keeping with this low status, devotes only half a stanza to his

icons which are summarily described as follows : Kubera has a man

for his mount, the kirita (crown) is placed on his head as slanting to

left, and he is big-bellied113 (nara-vahanah Kubero vama-kiritl brhat-

kuksih). A variant reading (khara-vuhanah) would have us believe that

his mount is a donkey. The Yoga-yatrd (VI. 1 6) refers to a goda as an

emblem held by him. Man is mentioned as his vehicle in some other

texts including the Lalita-vistara ,

120 HarivaMa ,

121 Matsya-ptirana,

122

and the Purva-karanagama123 also. Another South Indian monogra-

phic text, the Silpa-ratna, describes Kubera as riding a chariot driven

by men.124 In the Jaina monographic tradition also he is conceived as

riding a man.125 This is obviously an allusion to the palanquin borne

by human beings even now, especially in the Himalayan region where

Kubera is believed to have his abode in Kailasa. According to the

ParamatthajotikS commentary on the Sutta-nipdta. on the other hand,

Kubera rides a woman (narl-vahana).n<i Surprisingly, this too sketchy

account of the iconography of Kubera is reticent regarding his purse

or money-bag, his nidliis, iankba and padma, (sometimes all the eight

nidhis) and his consorts, Bhadra and Haritl, who are frequently repre-

sented in association with him in contemporary sculpture. Man as a

vehicle of the god is, however, extremely rare though the number of

Kubera images is quite large. The earliest representation of Kubera is

datable to the Suriga period and comes from the famous Buddhist site

of Bharhut. This is an inscribed figure called Kupira (Kubera) Yak$a.

Here the divinity is shown standing over a malformed dwarfish male
figure sitting on haunches and reeling under the weight of the god,

with his hands in the salutation pose; he is slightly pot-bellied and his

head-dress aslant on his left (Fig. !9)
127 This figure fully satisfies the

Brhat-samhita description. We find some terracotta figurines of Suhga
and Ku$ana periods showing nara-vabana Yak?as and Yak?ls in

the Mathura art.128 His corpulent body, symbolising wealth, makes its

appearance in a prominent manner during the Ku?ana period at

Mathura which has yielded a large number of Kubera figures either

by themselves or in association with some others. The same is true of
the Gandhara art. Particular reference in this connection may be made
to the famous Bacchanalian scene in which Kubera is shown as an
extremely fat man, nude, seated on a heap of stones representing a



1 20 Varahamihira and His Times

mountain (Kailasa) and drinking from a goblet which a male atten-

dant is ready to replenish, being watched by another man, a woman
and a small boy, all under a tree (kalpa-rrksa).

129 Some Ku$ana fig-

ures of Kubera from Mathura show him standing with his right hand

held in the abhaya attitude, indicating his divine status, and holding a

purse, symbolising riches, in the left one and a mace-like object under

his left arm-pit.130 The above-mentioned Siva-Parvat5 marriage panel

of the Gurjara-Pratihara period from Kanauj shows, inter alia , the

figure of Kubera, identifiable not only by his pot-belly and the purse

and the wine-cup in his hands, but also by, and that is more impor-

tant, the human figure serving as his mount and supporting him by

his uplifted hands (Fig. 10).131 That his original Yak$a association

was not forgotten till a fairly late period is shown by his mention as

Yak?a in the opening stanza of the sixth chapter of the Yoga-yatra.

Buddha

The only non-Brahmanica! cult deities (or images) whose dhydnas are

given by Varahamihira are the Buddha and the Jinas. It is simply

inexplicable as to why he mixed up their description with the Biah-

manical divinities132 instead of treating them separately a the end.

It may be that the process of assimilation of Buddhism and Jainism

with Pauranic religion, which reached culmination in later times, had

commenced by the sixth century a.d. when our author flourished.

A man of liberal religious attitude, Varahamihira seems to have

had profound reverence for the Buddha whom he characterises (as if

he were) ‘the father of the world’ (pit=eva jagato bhavati Buddhah,

BS. LVII, 44), ‘benevolent to all’ (sarva-hita) and as endowed with

‘serene mind’ (ianta-manas,
ibid., LIX. 19). Moreover, he gives one

full stanza to an account of Buddha’s iconology, whereas many a

Brahmanical deity are disposed of in a much shorter space. Varaha-

mihira gives us a very sketchy description of the seated Buddha, the

reference to the standing figure being conspicuously absent. He simply

states that the Buddha should be depicted with his palm and soles

marked with the figure of lotus, a placid appearance, very short hair

(short curls) and seated on a lotus-seat (Padm-aiikita-kara-caranah

prasanna-murtih sum ca-keSaS~cal Padm-Hsan-opavistah, ibid., LVII

44). This description is too general, and nothing is stated about the

hand poses which play so important a role in the Buddha figures,

seated or standing. But even in this sketchy account we get a fairly

good idea of the post-Ku?ana and Gupta images of the Buddha as

regards their general features. Late Ku$ana and post-Ku?ana fiigures

are noteworthy for the representation of auspicious marks including

lotus on the palms and soles which were, by and large, replaced by
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geometric marks in the Gupta and post-Gupta images. The Buddha

images of the Gupta period are marked by very short, sometimes

curly, hair and the tranquillity becomes an important characteristic of

of the Buddha figures. The famous Sarnath seated figure is especially

noteworthy in this connection.134

Jina

Varahamihira describes the iconographical features of the Tsrthaftkara

images as follows : “The god of the Arhats (viz., a Tsrthahkara) sho-

uld be shown with his arms long enough to reach the knees and the

Srlvatsa for his emblem (i.e., on the chest), serene in appearance,

nude, youthful and handsome” (A-janu-lamba-bahuh Sri vats-aiikah pra-

ianta-murtU=caj Digvasds—taruno rupavamS—ca karyo-rhatam deva/jll

ibid., LV1I. 45). This is apparently a dhyana of the standing Jina

images. In iconographic texts this posture is calld khadgasana or

kayotsarga mudra ,
135 These features are of such a general nature as

to be illustrated by any Jina image, and the description of the nume-

rous Tirthankara images illustrating them need not detain us.

?! ?! »

We now come to an end of our account. It would follow that the

foregoing discussion gives a fairly good idea of the religious conditions

obtaining during the late Gupta period. Brahmanical Hinduism was

on the ascendance. Although a number of Brahmanical gods and

goddesses were worshipped, Vi?nuism, Saivism and the Saura system

appear to have enjoyed a greater popularity. Buddhism and Jainism

were the only prominent non-Brahmanical systems followed by a fai-

rly large section of the populace, but the process of their assimilation

with Brahmanical religious systems appears to have made a beginning.

Appendix

Ganesa, Rasis and Grahas

Verse LVII. 58 of the Brhat-samhitd describing the iconography of
the elephant-headed god Ganesa1350 is met with only in one or two
manuscripts and its authenticity has been reasonably doubted by the

editors of the text. H. Kern includes this stanza within parenthesis,130

but he regarded it as an interpolation. Sudhakara Dvivedi drops it

altogether, and it has not been commented upon by Bhattotpala which
is sufficient to prove it to be a later interpolation.137 In view of this

Tikanika-yStrd, I. 2, which contains the author’s obeisance to Ganesa
and other deities may as well be spurious. It is interesting to note in

this connection that this verse is met with only in a single manus-
cript.138 The spuriousness of these stanzas is also indicated by the
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fact tliat in the chapter dealing with the installation of the cult divi-

nities where persons specially suited to consecrate their images are

mentioned there is absolutely no reference to either the image of

Ganapati or to the Ganapatyas. This is. however, not to deny that

in the Gupta age the images of Ganapati had been developed139 , but

only to indicate that his worship had yet to become sufficiently popu-

lar to merit his inclusion in the short monographic section of the

Brhal-samhitii.

Ancient Indians, like their modern counterparts, believed in the

strong influence exerted on mundane life by the rail's or zodiacal signs

and gralias or planets and propitiated them in various ways. They

made their images as well, and it would look quite strange if an astro-

logical writer like Varahamihira, who dwells upon the iconography of

other divinities, did not dilate on the iconological features of these

heavenly bodies. And we are not altogether disappointed, particularly

as regards the rdiis.

A stanza of the Brhaj-jtitaka deals with the iconic features of the

rdiis. We are told that the Pisces (Msna) should be shown as a pair

of fish with their bodies laterally apposed and facing opposite direc-

tions; the Aquarius (Kumbha) as a man with an empty jar on his

shoulders; the Gemini (Mithuna) as a couple with the man holding a

mace (gada) and the woman carrying a lyre (vino); the Sagitarius

(Dhanus) as a man with the portion below the hip being that of a

horse ( vi quadruped); the Capricorn (Makara) as a crocodile with

the face of a deer; the Libra (Tula) as a man holding a balance; the

Virgo (Kanya) as a virgin on a boat and carrying food-grains and

flic, and the rest as indicated by their names and residing in their own
places.140 Utpala explains the last statement by stating that the Aries

(Mesa) has to be shown as a ram; the Taurus (Vrsabha) as a bull; the

Cancer (Karkata) as a crab: the Leo (Simha) as a lion, and the Scor-

pio (VrScika) as a scorpion.141

From Gupta period onwards we get the representations of the

rdiis in sculpture. They are, in the beginning, shown with the Sun and

arc known to have been represented in a symbolic form later.142 The

value of this description lies chiefly in the fact that this happens to be

the oldest extant datable account of the zodiacal signs.

It is, however, astonishing that Varahamihira maintains an intrigu-

ing reticence regarding the iconologv of the grahas even though he

was quite aware of the various ways of propitiating them including

gralia-ianti and graha-yaga and the practice of carrying their images

along with those of the Dikpalas or guardian deities of the quarters

at the time of military march.143 Probably this strange feature has to
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be explained as due to the fact that their iconic details-were too well-

known to require any detailed treatment. But he describes the mate-

rials from which their images were made for the purpose of propitiat-

ing them by offering them yaga (sacrifice) in the Brhdd-ydtra. Thus the

image of the Sun was to be fashioned from copper, of the Moon from

crystal, of the Mars from (red) sandal-wood, of the Mercury from

oyster-shell or iron, of the Jupiter from gold, of the Venus from sil-

ver, of the Saturn from iron, of the Rahu from naga which is explained

in the dictionaries variously,144 and of the Ketu from bell-metal.145

In the Yoga-yatrd also we get details regarding the practice of carry-

ing the icons of the Dikpalas (guardian deities of directions) as well

as the planets and the materials from which they were to be carved.14'’

We are informed that the image of Indra (along with his consort Saci)

was to be fashioned from gold or wood and that of the Sun from co-

pper, of Agni also from gold while the material from which the Venus

image was to be carved is left unspecified and we are simply told that

it should be variegated in colour, of Yanta and the Mars from iron

and the Rudhirak?a gem respectively, of Varuna and the Saturn from

silver and black glass respectively, of Vayu from white clay while the

material from which the Moon’s icon was to be made is not specified,

of Kubera and the Mercury from gold (the latter was to be placed on

a silver scat), and of Siva and the Jupiter from cow-skin and the

Vimalaka gem respectively. Only in the case of the Mercury icon we
are told that it was to be in the form of a human pair.147

This, again, is the earliest known description of the iconic materials

and, in the case of the Mercury, of iconological details.

Footnotes

1 The earlier verses of the chapter deal with iconometry.

2 References pertain to Sudhakara Dvivedi’s edition with Utpala’s

commentary published as Vol. X of the Vizianagaram Sanskrit

Series, Banaras.

3 For an epigraphic allusion to Kaustubhn gem, vide CII, III, No.
18, p. 83, line 22.

4 Bhattotpala explains this attitude as 'the hand facing the visitor

(turned to the front) with the fingers raised upwards : dra$tw—
abhimukha urdhv-SiiguIih karah. This is obviously the same as the

abhaya-mudra with which the students of Buddhist art are well

acquainted.

5 Some of these ayudhas are referred to in contemporary inscriptions.

Nandaka is the name of Vi§nu’s sword. Cf. Aphsad inscription of
Adityasena, CII, III, No. 42, p. 203, lines 13-14 : Cakram pani-ta-
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lena so—py—udavahat tasy-api Sariigaih dhanuhjNdidy-dsuhrddm Su-

khaya suhrdam tasy-apy=asir—nandakahjl A Gupta epigraph speaks

of him as carrying cakra and gadci (cakra-gadd-dharena
,

ibid., HI,

No. 17, p. 75, line 26); he is styled the ‘wielder of discus (cakra-

bhrt, ibid., No. 4, p. 61, lines 26-27; cakra-dhara, ibid., No. 47',

p. 220, line 2; cakra-pdni, ibid., No. 55, p. 237, line 13; No. 56, p.

248, line 12). His bow was known as Sariiga in consequence of

which he was designated Sariiga-pani (ibid., pp. 146 and 176, line

32) and S'artigin (ibid., p. 54, line 17; p. 83, line 22). For the men-

tion of four-armed Vi$nu, see ibid.. No. 19, p. 89, lines 1-2. The

recently discovered Mandhal grant of Vakafaka Rudrasena n also

refers to Vi$nu as carrying a conch-shell (iahkha), wheel (cakra)

and sword (asi). Vide Ajay Mitra Shastri and Chandrashekhar

Gupta in SainSodlianaci Ksitije (Marathi, Dr. V.B. Kolte Felicita-

tion Volume), ed. B.L. Bhole (Nagpur, 1985), p. 227, line 2.
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8 Ibid., p. 202 , line 1

.
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the flourishing period of Varahamihira. The type of four-armed

Vi$nu described by Varahamihira is illustrated by numerous
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71 BS, XXXII. 28.

71a The name is also spelt as Airavata. Cf. BS, LXXX. 20. For an

epigraphic allusion to it, vide CH, III, No. 17, p. 74. line 1.

72 DHI, p. 149.

73 A. Getty, The Gods of Northern Buddhism, pp. 49ff.

74 K.N. Dikshit, Excavation at Paharpur, MAST, No. 55, p. 46.

75 M.S. Vats, The Gupta Temple at Deogarli, MASI, No. 70, pp. 15

and 31, PI. X.

76 Bhagwat Sahai, 1MHBD, p. 17, Fig. 1.

77 For an exhaustive discussion of the numismatic and sigillographic

evidence, see J.N. Banerjea, DHI, Chs. IV-V. See also Ajay Mitra

Shastri, “Religious Study of the Symbols on the Local Coins of

Central India,” Seminar Papers on the Local Coins ofNorthern
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India, pp. 71-76; “Symbols on Tribal Coins : an Interpretative

- Study,” Seminar Papers on the Tribal Coins of Ancient India, pp.

88-92.

7S For an epigrapliical reference to the crescent on Siva’s forehead,

see C/7, III, No. 18, lines 22-23; No. 37, line 8 .

79 BY. XVI. 6 ,
calls Siva Vrfa-vahana (with bull as his mount). Also

cf. CII, No. 33, line 1 for a reference to bull.

80 Cf. YY, IX. 6 ,
where Siva is called trinetra (three-eyed). BY, XVI.

3 also refers to him as trinetra.

80a Cf. his styles Sula-bhrt (BS, XCVII. 4) and Stda-dltrk (BY, XVI. 6).

81 N.P. Joshi, PBMV, p. 33, Fig. 20. PI. VIII.

82 Ibid., pp. 33-34, PI. IX.

83 Both these features begin in the late Ku$ana period and get cryst-

allised in the Gupta age. See ibid., pp. 29 and 34. This goes

against the traditional view that Varahnmihira flourished in the

first century n.c. in the court of the traditional Vikramaditya not

to speak of a still earlier date.

84 This head obviously belonged to an image or which the lower por-

tion is now missing. For another beautiful Ardhanariivarn head

from Mathura belonging to about the fifth century a.d., see N.P.

Joshi, Mathura Sculptures (Mathura, 1966), PI. LXXXII. For its

two sides (right-Siva and left-Parvati), see ibid.. Pis. LXXX and

LXXXI. For some other Ardhanailsvara figures from Mathura,

see V.S. Agrawala, BIMA, Nos. 362, 800. 874. A few years ago a

partly mutilated life-size ArdlianarUvara figure of the late Gupta

period was found at Sagar and is now deposited in the Sagar Uni-

versity Museum. Vide K.D. Bajpai, Sagar Through the Ages, Pi. VI.

85 fa^ra atreftfa asaaigya aa faar faa%a i

a«r a*nra: ti

a^aafarna asa «nf 5 fafraarca'* t

- am tuuaa: fafaair sataur 11 —BS, LVII. 53-54.

Cf. Bhattotpala’s commentary : trrrra 'ftEfaaxia tnutra: nafg few atferr

asrotejiru tt^tt ana? 1 aaaamra aftaanaa tt?at a a^rartmnr: 1 aaftr 1

atatsam amma^a §?a aracJmua aaaia: atfeaiqrara anaPafe 1 J. N. Baner-

jea’s translation of the last- line of the second verse, i.e., “the

height of the visible (i.e., topmost cylindrical) section from the

pedestal hole should be equal to its periphery” (op. cit.. pp. 588-

589), is not supported either by the text or its commentary by
Bhattotpala.

86 sRata ?a*a arcafaita jara aiaia 1

a^a «a a^ar?r% faaiaia aff^a 11 —BS, LVII. 55.

87 For an accouut of some single-faced and multiple-faced Iiiigas from
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North India, see N.P. Joshi, PBMV, pp. 50-57, Figs. 28-46; for

some single-faced and multiple-faced iihgas from South India, see

I.K. Sarma, The Development of Early Saiva Art and Architecture
,

Figs. 4-6, 20, 24. 33 (Gudimallam). 43-44 (Amaravati), 46-47

(Virinchipuram). These belong to the Kusana-Satavahana-Gupta

period.

88 A.K. Coomaraswamy. History of Indian and Indonesian Art (Dower

Publication. New York, 1965), PI. XVII. 61.

89 Ibid., PI. VII. 24.

89a The possibility of foreign influence is altogether denied by some

(L.P. Pandey, Sun Worship in Ancient India
, pp. 177-186), though

not quite justifiably.

90 This was probably an ingenious device to indicate the superiority

of the Sun-god over Fire-god due to the rivalry between the wor-

shippers of the two gods in Iran which led to the exodus of the

Sun-worshippers.

91 A.K. Coomaraswamy, History of Indian and Indonesian Art, PI.

XVIII. 64, where it is wrongly described as ‘Kuijana King’.

92 Iranian Sun-worshipper. In India they came to be called Maga
under which name they are referred to by Varahamiliira and

Alberuni (E. Sachau, Albertmi's India

,

I, p. 21).

93 mrrmfrrssrfr^eriftr i

firanr: anprr Jjfzmfl i

irnTTrt^fmpr: ;-f.^py=r: fnrasrragrr: i

ii —BS, LV11. 46-48.

With some differences these and the following four stanzas are

quoted in the Bhavisya-purana, CXXX11. 24-30.

94 The reading uro (liras) is sometimes proposed to be amended to

iiru which is taken to mean ‘thigh’ and the expression giidltam

padad=uru yavat to yield the sense ‘covered from feet to the

thigh’. See B.C. Deb, ‘Sakadvlpa’, ABORI XXXVI. pp. 35Sflf.;

N.P. Joshi, PBMV. p. 160: S.R. Goya], A Religious History of

Ancient India, II, p. 337 and fn. I. However, the antiquity of the

reading uro is at least as old as the ninth century a.d. when Utpala

wrote his commentary on the BS, for he not only had no difficulty

in accepting this reading but explained the expression in question

as padat prabhrtyuro vakso yavatIgiidltam colaka-guptam which

would have no reference to the shoes but would mean that what is

intended is the colaka (tunic) which extended up to the feet. There

is absolutely no difficulty in accepting this interpretation which is
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backed by tradition.

95 Cf. Bhattotpala - sva-kararnhc sva-nakhe bahubhyam pahkaje kamale

hibhranah sahaja-nakhasya kara-lagnatvat sa-patra-bhiigasya bahor=

nalatvac—ca kamale bibhranah.

96 Sanskritised form of Persian Aiwiyaonghen which a follower of

Zoroaster has to wear.

97 V.S. Agrawala, BIMA, Nos. 595, D. 3, D. 15 D. 33, 890, .1200,-

1208. 2339, D. 16.

98 MASI, No. 16, p. 13, PI. XlV(a).

99 V.S. Agrawala, BIMA , etc.. Nos. 269, D. 46; also see his remarks.

100 ? vmm: i

rrfft'Rft fafrornr mj: ii

as; sar ja'aar^air i

agta ff itopmuft ii

101 The Bihar stone inscription of the reign of Skandagupta, however,

mentions Skanda as the chief of divine mothers (Skanda-pradhSn-

air—bhuvi matrbhit—ca, J. F. Fleet, C/7, III, No. 12, line 9).'

102 Mathura Museum Nos. F. 38-39, G. 57, 126, 1179 and others.

103 For a late but beautiful Sapta-matrka panel from Haveri in the’

Dharwad District of Karnataka commencing with Vlrabhadra and

ending with Ganesa, vide G. H. Khare, op. cit.. Fig. 76. J. N.

Banerjea {op. cit.. Pis. XL1I-XL1V) has also illustrated some beau-

tiful separate reliefs from Puri and some other places in Orissa.

104 The story of his birth is narrated somewhat differently in the Visnu-

and Markandeya-Puranas. See B. N. Shaima, Iconography of

Revanta, pp. 26-28. For the depiction of this scene in art, see ibid.,

Fig. 1.

105 Kalika-purana, LXXXV. 46-49; Prthviraja-vijaya, canto 1. Cited

in ibid., pp. 28-29 and notes 9 and 1 1.

106 Annual Report of the Mysore Archaeological Department, 1916, p.

92. The ASva-Sdstra (p. 7. verse 1) also mentions him as Raivata.

107 The largest number of epigraphical references are from Karnataka
and relate to practically all the ruling families.

108 For these references, see B. N. Sharma, op. cit.. 35-37.

109 V. V. Mirashi, Inscriptions of the Kalachuri-Chedi Era, C//, :IV,

No. 84. line 26.

I09a Ibid , No. 95, line 24.

109b D. R. Bhandaikar, List of Inscriptions of Northern India in Brd-

hmi and its Derivative Scriptsfrom about 200 A. D., p. 89, No.
624.

109c This probably explains the exclusion of this god from T. A.
Gopinatha Rao’s monumental treatise entitled Elements ofHindu
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Iconography.

I09&, Bidya Binod, “An Illustrated Note on an Indian Deity called

Revanta", JASB. 1909, pp. 391-392, PI. XXX.
109e Bhagwant Sahai, “A Rare Sculpture of Revanta from Sultan-

ganj’\ JBRS, XLVII, pp. 21 1-213. Earlier this figure was wron-

gly identified with Kalki by A. Cunningham.

109£:Patna Museum Arch. No. 10648; B. Sahai IMH.BD. p. 93.

109g L. Ashton, The Art of India and Pakistan, p. 50, PI. 31, Fig. 20S.

109h Generally the animals represented as games are boars.

109i For reference, see note 109d above. For some more Revanta ima-

ges, vide N. B. Sanyal, “A New Type of Revanta from Dinajpur.

District", IHQ, III, 469-472; N. K. Bhattasali. Iconography of

Buddhist and Brahmanical Sculptures in the Dacca Museum, p. 177,

PI. LXX(a); MASI, No. 23, PI. XLVl(a); ASI, AR. 1928-29, PI.

LIV(b); B. Sahai. IMHBD, pp. 91-97.

110 1 owe this information to Dr. Chandrashekhar Gupta.

110a MASI, No. 16, p. 12, PI. XIIc. This figure is presently housed in

the Municipal Museum, Allahabad.

111 K. C. Panigrahi, Archaeological Remains at Bhubanestvar, p. 71,

PI. 35A.

112 T. A. Gopinatha Rao, Elements oj Hindu Iconography, Vol. 11,

• Part II, p. 527, PI. L1II.

113 This is also indicated by the comparative rarity of Varuna images

• in Northern India. For some other monographic descriptions of

Varuna, see Bhagwant Sahai, op. cit., pp. 46-4S. The view of B.

C. Bhattacharya that the paSa of Varuna should not be properly

taken as a noose, but a net or a lope for a seaman, a fisherman or

. a pearlman, pointing to his marine association (Indian Images. I.

p, 29), is not well-based.

114 K. C. Panigrahi, Archaeological Remains at Bhubaneswar, p. 70.

115 J. N. Banerjea, DHI, p. 527, PI. XLVI. 1. For another figure from

Bhubaneswar, see Panigrahi, op. cit.. Fig. 66.

116 K. N. Dikshit, Excavations at Paharpur, MASI, 55, p. 50. PI.

XXXII(a). This view was based on the placement of this figure on

the southern basement wall.

117 R. B. Whitehead, Catalogue of Coins in the Panjab Museum,

Lahore, I : Indo-Greek Coins (Reprint, Varanasi. 1971), PI. XIX.

155.

118 K. M. Munshi, Saga of Indian Sculpture (Bombay, 1957), PI. 68.

119 Corpulent belley is actually in allusion to his mal-formed body

suggested by his name Kubera which means deformed (ku) body

(bera).
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120 Cited by B. Sahai, op: cit., p. 62.

121 Harivariisaparvan, XL1V. 16-19.

122 Matsya-purana, CCLX. 20-21.

123 T. A. Gopinatha Rao, Elements ofHindu Iconography, 11, p. 265.

124 Ibid., p. 264.

125 B. C. Bhattacharya, Jaina Iconography.

126 Suttanipata with Paramatthajotika commentary, 11, p. 370.

127 H. Liiders (Ed.), E. Waldschmidt and M. A. Mehendale (revisors),

Bharhut Inscriptions, CII, Vol. II, Part II, PI. XXIX B1 A 58.

128 I owe this information to Professor K. D. Bajpai.

129 V. S. Agrawala, BIMA, No. C. 2, pp. 93-95.

1 30 Ibid., pp. 41, 83 (Nos. 2520 and 613); for illustrations, see JISOA,

V, PI. XIV. 2; ASI, AH, 1916-17, Pt. I. Pi. VU.d.

131 Bhagwant Sahai, op. cit., p. 70, Fig. 1.

132 Their images are described (BS, LVI1. 44-45) between those of

Siva (ibid., LVII. 43) and Surya (ibid., LV1I. 46-48).

133 Bhattotpala notes the variant sunita which, according to J. N.

Banerjea (op. cit., p. 587), refers to the short curls on Buddha’s

head turning from left to right, daksindvarta-murdhaja, an impor-

tant characteristic of the Buddha. Even stmica, as pointed out by

the commentator, refers to short hair. He must have seen Buddha

images with short curly hair.

134 For this figure, see A.K. Coomaraswamy, History of Indian and

Indonesian Art, PI. XLII. For a line-drawing, see V.S, Agrawala,

Studies in Indian Art (Varanasi. 1965), p. 204, Fig. 120.

135 N.P. Joshi, BMS, p. 338 and note.

135a Pramath-adhipo gaja-mukhah pralamba-jatharah ktithdra-dhari syatj

Eka visano bibhran mulaka-kandam sunila-dala-kandam/f

136 Bibliotheca Indica, ed., Ch. LV11I, V. 58.

137 Bhattotpala was to Varahamihira what Mallinatha was to Kali-

dasa. V. Subrahmanya Sastri has indiscriminately included this

stanza in his edition of the BS (Ch. 58). M.K. Dhavalikar bases

his theory that Ganesa iconography had been developed by the

fifth century a.d. ("Ganesa in Central Asia”, Giridharairi, Essays

on Indology, p. 38), inter alia, on this verse and to this extent it is

untenable.

138 V.R. Pandit,
“
Tikanika-ydtrd of Varahamihira”, Journal of the

University of Bombay, XX, p. 47, fn.

139 See V.S. Agrawala, BIMA, p. 37. A.K. Narain finds the represen-

tation of the elephant-headed god on a copper coin of the last

Indo-Greek king Hermaeus, but it has been questioned by J.

Cribb, the keeper of the numismatic section of the British Museum
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where the coin in question is deposited. See the Numismatic Digest.

140 Matsyau ghati nr-mithunau sa-gadam sa-vinarh

Capi naro—ha-jaghano makaro mrg-asyahj

Tauli sa-sasya-dahana plavagd ca kanva

Sesah sva-nama-saddah sva-caras= ca sarve/l —BJ, 1. 5.

141 See Utpala's commentary on ibid.

142 BMS, p. 287.

143 ISBV, pp. !66fT.; YY, Ch. VI.

144 Monier-Williams, A Sanskril-English Dictionary, p. 533, gives a

number of meanings.

145 BY, XVIII.

146 YY, VI. 1-18. For quotation, see supra, Ch. VI.

147 1T,VI.17.



Chapter 9

Varahamihira’s Reference to the Ajivikas

[In one of the stanzas of his Brhoj-jstaka Varahamihira men-

tions the Ajivikas along with, inter alia, the Sakyas or Bud-

dhist nienks and Nirgranthas or Digambara Jaina ascetics in

an astrological context. However, there has been some con-

troversy regarding the connotation of Ajivika among ancient

commentators as well as modern scholars Utpala, following

the Kglaka-samhila, equated Ajivika with the Ekadandins

devoted to Narayana which led some modern scholars 1o pro-

pound the existence of Brahmanical Ajivikas Some other

modern writers have taken Ajivika to denote the Digambara

Jainas. But Varahamihira and Bhaftotpala wete separated

from one another by a long gap of about three centuries du-

ring which the Ajivikas had lost their identity. Vwahamihiru,

it has been pointed out, had in his mind the well-known Aji-

vika sect which is known to have played an important role in

the religious history of India from about the sixth to about

- the third century B.C. and may have continued to exist till

about the sixth century A.D.J

Though the canonical works of the Ajivikas, whose leader Makkhali

Gosala was a contemporary of the Jaina Tlrthankara Mahavira and

Gautama Buddha, are altogether lost to us. there can be no two opi-

nions that they were a force to be counted from the sixth to the third

century b. c. Our knowledge regarding their history in subsequent

times becomes more and more meagre and therefore the value of any

reference to them can be hardly overestimated. It is from this point

of view that we propose to discuss the opening verse of chapter 15 of

the Brhaj-jataka1 of Varahamihira who is known to have flourished in

the beginning of the sixth century a. d.

A critical analysis of this reference is rendered difficult by the fact

that a regular controversy has raged round it and Utpala’s interpreta-

tion of the stanza under consideration.2 This verse lays down that a
man born under the influence of four or more powerful planets occu-
pying a single sign of the zodiac becomes an ascetic, the ascetic order
to which he will belong being determined by the most powerful pla-

net of the group. Thus we are told that a person born when four or
more strong planets occupy a single zodiacal division turns an ascetic

of the order of Sakya, Ajivika, Bhikfu, Vrddlta, Caraka, Nirgrantha or
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VanyaSam according as the strongest planet of the group is Mars,

Mercury, Jupiter, the Moon, Venus, Saturn or the Sun. If, however,

such a planet be one that has suffered defeat in conjunction at the

time of birth, the ascetic will, after a time, revert to his previous con-

dition of life.3 According to Utpala, Sdkya is an ascetic bearing red

robes; Ajivika, an ascetic of one-staff (Ekadandin): Bhiksu , a Samyasin,

/.£?., a Brahmanical ascetic of the fourth order; Vrddha-Sravaka (the

word Sravaka being omitted for fear of violating the metre), a skull-

bearing Saiva ascetic; Caraka, an ascetic carrying a wheel; Nirgrantha.

a nude Jaina monk without robes, etc.; and VanydSana an ascetic

subsisting on what is grown in the forest, i.e., eater of fruits and

roots, or a Brahmanical recluse belonging to the third order.4 Utpala

informs us that these definitions of his are based on the opinion of

Kalakacarya supposed to be the same as the Jaina pontiff of that

name who is variously assigned to a date ranging from the middle of

the second century u. c. to the middle of the fifth century A. D.5 and

then proceeds to quote l£- stanzas in Prakrta from Kalaka according

to which according as the Sun, the Moon. Mars, Mercury, Jupiter,

Venus or Saturn is the most powerful planet of the group, one beco-

mes a Tapasika Kdpdlika
, Raktapata, Ekadandin, Yati. Caraka or

Ksapanaka ,
G He again defines the terms Vrddha-Sravaka and Ajivika

thus, “Here the use of the word Vrddha-Sravaka is indicative of

those seeking refuge with Mahesvara, and that of Ajivika, of those

seeking refuge with Narayana.” This is also based on a verse from

the Kdlaka-samhitd which states that the Moon and Mercury are the

‘presiding influences’ of initiation into the orders of Hara and Kesava

respectively. Utpala rightly lakes the latter to denote a Bhagavata.7

It will appear from what has been said above that Utpala very closely

follows Kalakacarya’s statements and that he is at great pains to ex-

plain the word Ajivika.

H. Kern, who was the first to comment on this passage, thought

that the words
‘

Babhanesu Ajivikestt' occurring in lines 4-5 of Anoka’s

Pillar Edict VII should be taken to stand for the
‘

Brahmanical Ajivikas'

and not ‘Brdhmanas and Ajivikas ’- and combining his interpretation

with the above statement of Utpala opined that the Ajivika formed a

Vai$nava ascetic order.8 This view was supported by G. Biihler who
justified Kern’s reliance on Utpala’s statements ‘because the latter are

supported by so ancient a writer as Kalakacarya’.9 As these views

were expressed by eminent scholars at a time when our knowledge

about the Ajivikas was extremely meagre and as ' they are no more
held by any scholar of renown, they need not be discussed here.

Hoernle, writing on the Ajivikas in the .Encyclopaedia of Religion
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and Ethics, refers to Utpala’-s interpretation of the word
‘

Ekadandin’

and points out the discrepancy between it and the view of Stlanka,

the celebrated commentator of the Sutra-krtahga, who regards 'Eka-.

dandins’ as devotees of Siva, and suggests that ‘what these two com-

mentators had in their mind was the class of ascetics who are still

known as Dandins or ‘men of staff’. These ascetics are usually classed

as belonging to the Saivite division of the Hindus; but they are rather

eclectic in that they invoke not only Siva but also Vi^nu as Nara-

yana. He regards Ajivika as another name of the Digambara Jaina

monks and arrives at the startling conclusion that Ekadandin is a

general term for a class of ascetics which includes two sub-divisions,

the orthodox Saivite Dandins and the heterodox Jaina Ajivikas or

Digambaras. The Jaina writer Kalakacarya, of course, meant to indi-

cate the latter by the word Ekadandin ; and Varahamihira, therefore,

to preclude misunderstanding substituted the more definite term Aji-

vika. The orthodox commentator, Bhattotpala, misunderstanding the

position, confused the heterodox Ajivika with the orthodox Dandin .
10

Hoernle’s views are untenable for several reasons. Firstly, the assump-

tion that Varahamihira replaced Kalaka’s Ekadandin by the more

definite term Ajivika in order to preclude misunderstanding is base-

less, for there is nothing to show that Varahamihira had before him

the above verse of Kalaka. 11 Secondly, the assertion that Kalaka-

carya used the word Ekadandin to denote the so-called 'Jaina Ajivikas

or Digambaras’ also lacks support. On the contrary the two statements

of Kalaka mentioned above show that Kalaka intended Ekadandin to

denote a Vaisnava ascetic : according to the first stanza a man born

under the influence of Mercury becomes an Ekadandin while according

to the second verse he turns a devotee of KeSava. Hence there can be.

no question of ‘misunderstanding the position’ on the part of Utpala,'

and his criticism by Hoernle is thus undeserved. If, however,- it is

erroneous to take the Ekadandin as an orthodox Dandin or Vaisnava

;

the mistake lies with Kalaka whom Utpala blindly follows and con-

founds Varahamihira’s Ajivika with a Vaisnava. Moreover, had
Varahamihira employed the word Ajivika in the sense of a Digambara
Jaina ascetic, the word Nirgrantlia , which denotes the latter, would be

redundant and we shall get only six instead of the seven ascetic orders

intended.

D.R. Bhandarkar draws our attention to the Janaki-harana of
Kumaradasa where Havana intending to abduct Slta approaches her
under the disguise of a pstudo-Ajivika (mithyajivika), a Maskarin with,

the matted locks of the hair piled on his head (Dambhajivikam uttuhga-

jata-manditamastakam, Kancin Maskarinam Sita dadarMJramam aga-



138 Varahamihira and His Times

tarn; X. 76). In the Bhaiti-kavya (V. 61-63) Ravana is said to have

approached Ssta simply as a Maskarin who is also represented as

Sikhin. Mallinatha contends that he was a Tridandin (bearer of a tri-

dent) and not an Ekadandin, for the latter has no matted hair. Taking

Ajivika and Maskarin as synonymous and relying on Mallinatha’s

statement, Dr. Bhandarkar thinks that both the poets had an Ajivika

ascetic in view and suggests that Ajivika was really a Tridandin and not

an Ekadandin as Utpala supposes ( IA , XLI, p. 290).12 As against this

it must be pointed out that right from the time of Panini (VI. I. 154,

Maskara-maskarinau venu-parivrajakayoh) the word Maskarin has

been used in a much wider sense, denoting a staff-bearing ascetic irres-

pective of the order to which one might belong. Thus the view of

Bhandarkar, which is based on the assumption of the words Ajivika

and Maskarin being synonymous, loses all force. And even if we sup-

pose that the two words are synonymous, it is unjustified to accept

Mallinatha’s statement in preference to Bhattotpala’s unless it is

backed by some independent evidence.

The latest scholar to write on this question is Dr. A.L. Basham to

whom all those interested in Indological studies are indebted for a

comprehensive treatment of the ‘History and Doctrine of the Ajivi-

kas\13 He rightly points out that Utpala arrived at the identification

of the Ajivikas with the Vaijnavas probably ‘after the rule of thumb

equation of Varahamihira’s Ajivika with Kalaka’s Ekadandin ’ {Ibid.,

p. 174). It is, however, difficult to agree with some of his suggestions.

As we have seen above, Kalaka definitely employs the term Ekadandin

for a class of Vai?nava ascetics. In view of this Dr. Basham’s belief

that Kalaka intended by Ekadandin the whole class of ascetics bearing

single stave14 has nothing to stand upon. Similarly his suggestion that

‘Varahamihira probably used the term ajivika in preference to eka-

dandin for the simple reason that the latter term would not fit well

into the metrical scheme of the Sarduia-vikridita stanza with the hand-

ling of which he seems to have experienced some difficulty’15 lacks

plausibility. Varahamihira, it must be remembered, was one of those

Sanskrit writers who have exhibited great proficiency in using an un-

usually large number of meters. He has employed at least sixty-three

meters with equal authority. Chapter 103 of the Brhat-samhitd, which

is composed in about sixty different meters whose names are skilfully

inserted in the relevant verses, is especially noteworthy in this connec-

tion. Even as regards Sdrdula-vikr idito, 42 stanzas of the Brhat-sam-

hita and 74 verses of the Brhaj-jataka are composed in it.
16 Similar is

the case with his supposition that Utpala may have possibly heard

something of the Dravidian Ajivikas some of whom had by his time
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become theistic in their outlook,17 which suffers from the want of any

reliable evidence.

It is thus clear that the suggestion that Ajivikas were Digambara

Jainas or Vaisnava ascetics is entirely untenable. Similarly, there is no

need to assume that Varahamihira had to use the word Ajtvika under

the compulsion of metrical devices. Varahamihira, we may conclude,

intented by the term Ajtvika member of the ascetic order of that

name only which, though not quite popular, was probably not un-

known in his time. The difficulty experienced by Utpala in explaining

the term probably indicates that the sect had become extinct in nor-

thern India in his time (middle of the ninth century a.d.).

Footnotes

1 Cf Laghu-jdtaka , IX. 12 which contains an identical statement.

2 For discussion on this verse see H. Kern, Der Buddhismus nnd siene

Geschiclite inlndien, 1, pp. 1 7 ff. ; G. Biihler, IA, XX, pp. 361-363

and El, II, pp 272, 274; A.F.R. Hoernle, “Ajivikas” in Encyclo-

paedia of Religion and Ethics, I, pp 259ff.: D. R. Bhandarkar, IA

XLI, pp. 286-2S8; B. M. Barua, Journal of the Department of

Letters, II, pp. 71-73; A. L. Basham, History and Doctrine of the

Ajivikas, pp. 168-174.

urw^#sf?np^rrqrr Pumrsmnmrr: i

sntOTT srfbFn: mn: qrfwraeimfhPsr: 1

1

—Brhaj-jdtaka. XV. 1

.

4 Caturddindm ekasthdnam madhyad yada balavdn malieyo bhavati

tada Sakyo bhavati, Sakyo rakta-patah: atha caturadinam madh-

yiid, yada jiio Budho balavan bhavati tada Ajiviko bhavati, Ajivika-

Scaikadandi; ei'am Jivo balavan yada bhavati tada Bhiksttr bhavati,

Samnydsi jiieyah; yada Candro balavan bhavati tada Vrddha-sravako

bhavati, vrtta-bhafiga-bhaydt SrdvakaSabdo lupto drastavyali, Vrd-

dha-Irdvakah Kapdli; Sukre balavati Carako bhavati, Carako cakra-

dharah; Satire balavati Nirgranthah, Nirgrantlio nagnah ksapanako

vastra-pravaranddi-rahitah; Aditye balavati vanydiano bhavati, vane

bhavam vanycth tad aSndti'ti vanydianah, tapasvi tnula-phaldianah;

evarn kramdl pravrajyd-parydyah.

5 The reading of printed editions and Mss. is Vankalaka. The Ms.
of Utpala’s commentary in the Bombay Branch of the Asiatic Soc-

iety consulted by MM. P. V. Kane gives in some places BaAka-
lakacarya and in others BangaJakacarya (JBBRAS, 1948-49, p.

28). I think the reading Vankalaka or Bangalaka is due to the

error of scribes who were not always great Sanskrit panditas.
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Thus the edition of the Brhaj-jataka with Utpala’s gloss published

by Vishnu Vasudeva Godbole at the Silayantra Press, Bombay

(Saka 1786) gives on folio 81(a), 1.4—^ ^ sit^nai: am
% nnrfasft.. ttfgaraL Thus at least once in line

4 the reading is Kalaka. tmt «T
!trra :fnm4: and trot ^ nfgcira^

should be corrected as ftm and nfijaimL

Similarly the Ms. of the Brhaj-jataka with Utpala’s com. in the

Nagpur University Library (Accesion No. 2024. copied Saka

1777( gives on folio 124 (a), /. 8 ^ qr *f?mm? smwrar:...5mr ^

and in /. io am ^ mr?r% afgaiat ismt. In /. 8 Kali can be only

an error for Kalaka. The last two sentences should be corrected

in the above manner. Scholars from Kcru to Basham have taken

the name to be Kalaka. It is not impossible that the Mss.

consulted by them might give Kalaka instead of Vankalaka. The

suggestion of Dr. U.P. Shah airmarro’ published by the

Jain Cultural Research Society, Varanasi, p. 5) that the name Van-

kalaka probably refers to Kalaka’s mission to Suvarnabhumi

including to Bay of Banka as described in some Jaina works and

supported by some external evidences is ingenious but not quite

convincing.

Scholars are also divided in their opinion regarding the date

of Kalaka. The Jaina tradition knows more than one Kalaka.

But Dr. Shah in his interesting work mentioned above tries to

show that the Kalaka who went to Suvarnabhumi, the Kalaka who
wrote the Mulaprathanwnuyoga including his writings on Nimitta-

Sastra and the Kalaka who extirpated Gardabhilla are one and

the same, that he was a contemporary of a Satavahana king, and

that he flourished in 192-151 b.c. or 132-91 b.c. For his latest

position on this question, see U. P. Shah, “The Jaina Monk Kala-

kacarya, a Historical Figure,” Brahma-vidya, Vol. 38 (1974), pp. 84-

101 ; “Jaina Anusrutis about Kalaka and Some Recent Discoveries

in Jaina Art”, Journal of Indian Museums, Vol. 34 (1978), pp. 3-33.

It must be remembered, however, that the Kalaka question is in-

separabely linked with the Vikrama era problem which is still an

unsolved riddle. There are others who believe that the Kalaka

cited by the Utpala is the last Jaina teacher of that name who

changed the date of the Pajjusana festival in the year 993 after

Vlra, or a.d. 466 (Biihler in IA, XX, p. 363). Moreover, now no-

body believes in such an early date for Satavahanas who, accord-

ing to general consensus amongst scholars, rose to power about

the middle of the first century b.c. For a detailed discussion, see

my Early History of the Deccan: Problems and Perspectives, pp. 3ff.
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-A. N; Upadhye “Vamkalakacarya : a Forgotten Author on

. Astrology,” (P.K. Gode Commemoration Volume, pp. 203-204) how-

ever, thinks that the Vankalakacarya of Utpala is the same as the

Vahgalarisi, possibly the author of an unknown astrological trea-

tise called Vaiigala-javaga mentioned in Udyotanasuri’s Prakrit

Campu Kuvalayamala (completed Saka 700 or March 21, 779

• A.D.). If this identity is accepted, Vankalaka must have flourished

some time before 779 a.d. But unless the work of his author is

discovered and the verses cited by Utpala are traced in it, the

identity cannot be regarded as established. Morever, it must be

noticed that while Utpala calls the work as SamhitS, Udyotana-

suri names it as ‘Jayaga’. Whether Vafigalarisi was simply an

astrologer or also an author of an astrological treatise is not quite

certain. Dr. Upadhye himself does not seem to be sure that Van-

gala-Jayaga was the name of a treatise.

6 Ete ca Kalaka-matad vyakhyatdh. Tatha ca Kiilakacuryah:—
Tavasio dinanahe collide Kavaliam taha bhaniam!

Ratta-vado bhumi-suve soma-sure Ea-dandia/

Deva-guneSukka-konCi karena jai-Caraka-khavandi/l

Asyd'rthah-Tavasio Tdpasikah ; dinanahe dinanathe; carhde

candrc; Kavaliam Kapalikah; taha bhaniam tathB bhanitalv, ratta-

rado raktapatah; bhumisuve bhumisute; somasuve somasute
;
ead-

andi-a ekadandi ca; deragurur Brhaspatih; Sukkah Sukrah; konah

Sanifi; kavena kramena; jai yatih; Caraka Carakah; kharandi

ksapanakah.

7 Atra vrddhafravaka-grahanena Maheivarairitanaih prarrajydndm

upalaksanam; Ajivika-grahanam ca Ndrayana Sritanam; tatha ca

Kalaka-samhitaydm pathyate—
Jalam-Hara-Sugaa-Ketava-Sui-Brahma-Mgga-maggesu dikkanam/

Jftiarra Surai-gaha-kamena naha gaum!

I

Asydrthak:~~jalanah jvalanah; sdgnika ity'arthah; Hara ISvara-

bhaktah , Bhaltarakah ; Sugaa Sugatah, Batiddha ity'arthah; KeSava,

KeSava-bhaktah, Bhagavata ity'arthah; Sid Sruti-margaratali
, Mi-

mdmsakah; Brahma Brahma-Bhaktah, Vanaprasthah; naggah nagnah,

ksapanakah; maggesu margesu; dikkanam diksanam; naavva jnatav-

ydh; Surai-gaha Sury'adi-grahah, kamcna kramena; naha-gaum
natha-gatah.

S Kern, Der Buddhismus wid seine Gesclnchte in Jndien, I, p. 17.

9 EL II, pp. 272, 274; JA, XX, pp. 361-363.

10 ERE, I, pp. 266, 277. It has been rightly pointed out by A. L.

Basham (History and Doctrine ofthe Ajivikas, p. 170, fn. 5) that

actually there is no discrepancy between the statements of Bhatfot-
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pala and Sllanka for the latter in his gloss on the Sutra-krtafiga II.

6 refers to the Ekadandins as performing Vraleivara Yoga, but a

few lines later he describes them as having undertaken the restra-

ints and injunctions of Pancaratra, a Vai?nava sect.

1 1 Utpala clearly states that he (Utpala, not Varahamihira) explained

these terms following the opinion of Kalaka or Varikalaka.

12 For Bhandarkar’s hair-splitting arguments on the word 'upaiaksa-

nairi used by Utpala, ride JA, XLI, pp. 286-288. He is supported

by B.M. Barua, JDL, II, pp. 71-73.

13 Luzac & Co., London, 1951.

14 Basham, op. c/7., p. 171.

15 Ibid.

16 JBBRAS, 1948-49, p.64.

17 Basham, op. cit., p. 174.



Chapter 10

Varahamihira’s Place in the History of Vastuvidya

[It is bslieved by some scholars that the Vastuvidya sections

of the Brhat-somhitS of Vatabamihira are later than and indeb-

ted to the Msnasara, the Matsya-Purdna chapters dealing with

the topics coming within the purview of Vastuvidya and the

ViSvakarma-prakdsa. After a searching examination of the

relevant portions of these works it has been shown below that

these views are totally baseless and full of erroneous state-

ments and that, so far as we know at present, Varahamihira

was the earliest datable authority on Vastuvidys It is not

denied that there were older authors and works on Vastu-

vidya. In fact, Varahamihira himself acknowledges his indeb-

tedness to them. Unfortunately, however, these works are no

longer extant and consequently Varahamihira’s Brhat-samkitS

stands out as the oldest available datable work dealing, inter

alia, with Vastuvidya ]

Varahamihira (505 a.d.) gives a brief but very erudite account of resi-

dential and .temple architecture,1 sculpture,2 plasters,3 and furniture4

in his Brhat-samhita. Varahamihira was, however, not the first to

write on these topics; he himself acknowledges the debt he owed to

earlier authorities. The opening verse of the chapter on residential

architecture (Ch, 52) tells us that the rich store of architectural know-
ledge had come down from Brahma through a succession of sages.5

In the chapter on Prasada-laksana (LV 29) there is a reference to the

difference of opinion between Maya and ViSvakarman regarding the

height of bhumiku (storey) and in the following verse an attempt is

made to reconcile differences. The chapter itself ends with the candid

confession on the part of Varahamihira that he had therein summa-
rised the contents of Gargn’s work and had also consulted elaborate

treatises of Manu and others.6 In Ch. LVI, a chemical preparation

named Vajrasanghata used in plastering temples, mansions, phallic

emblem, sculptures, wells and walls is said to have been prescribed by
Maya.' Nagnajit (LVII. 4, 15) and Vasistha (LVII. 8) are referred to

in connection with iconometry the former belonging to the Dravida
school. 8 Visvakarman’s view on the dimensions of sleeping couches
is also quoted (LXXVIII. 10). However, the works of all these authors
except the fragments of the Gargi-samhita are lost. The aforesaid

chapters of the Brliat-samhita, therefore, form the oldest datable text
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on architecture, sculpture and furniture, all included in the Vastu-

vidya as defined in later times. In order that this thesis is finally

established, we have to scrutinise the views of some scholars that the

Manasara, the ViSvakarma-prakafa and the Matsya-purana chapters

on these topics are older than our work and that the latter has copio-

usly drawn upon them.

I. Brhat-samhita versus Manasara

After considering certain evidences, Dr. Prasanna Kumar Acharya

comes to the conclusion that “there appears to have been a relation

of indebtedness between the Manasara and the other works, both

architectural and non-architectura!,”9 and that “the Brhat-samhita and

the later Agamic and Pauranic works, in respect of architectural and

sculptural matters, as well as most of the avowedly architectural

manuscripts are debtors to the Manasara."10 In his notes to the Eng-

lish translation of the Manasara, he repeatedly describes the Brhat-

samhita as based on that work.11 As regards the age of the Manasara,

Dr. Acharya places it close to the Matsya-purana and before the

Brhat-samhita and observes, “In view of these facts we venture to ex-

pect that the reader may be inclined to consider more seriously the

other evidences which are undoubtedly more authenticated and subs-

tantial, including those regarding the connection of the Manasara

with Matsya-purana (450 a.d.) on the one hand and the Brhat-samhita

on the other. On this assumption we shall perhaps be justified in pla-

cing the Manasara before the Brhat-samhita and somewhere close to

the Matsya-purana. In any event, we venture to hold that the eviden-

ces submitted above would warrant the extension of the period of the

Manasara from 500 to 700 a.d .
12

We now propose to subject the opinion of Dr. Acharya to a criti-

cal examination. For this purpose we must institute a comparison

between the Brhat-samhita and the Manasara regarding those points

which may have any bearing on their relative chronological position.

First, it would be our attempt to show that no relationship whatsoever

can be established between the two works.

(1) Dr. Acharya tries to find out a connecting link between the

Manasara and the Brhat-samhita by stressing the fact that of the thirty-

two schemes of ground plan contained in the Manasara13 only two

—

the eighth and ninth consisting of sixty-four and eighty-one squares

respectively—are described in detail in the Brhat-samhita. These are

the only two site-plans mentioned by Varahamihira.14 Both mention

buildings of different shapes. One would have normally expected them

to give corresponding site-plans also. But they describe only square

ground-plans. This makes Dr. Acharya jump to the conclusion that
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“in matter of such a striking omission also Varahamihira seems to

have faithfully followed the Manasara”.15 As against this, it may be

argued that Varahamihira could not in the short space at his disposal

elaborate all the thirty-two plans. Moreover, probably only two plans

were well evolved by the time of Varahamihira, and the very large

number of plans, viz., thirty-two, must indicate, if anything, a very

late date for the composition of the Manasara.

(2) According to Dr. Acharya, Meru and Vrtta of the Brhat-sam-

hita are improved versions of Merukanta and Vivrta respectively men-

tioned in the Manasara.16 But Meru and Vrtta in the Brhat-samhita

are temples with twelve and one storey respectively,17 whereas Meru-

kanta and Vivrta are three and nine-storeyed temples respectively.18

Kailasa in Brhat-samhita LV. 21 is the name ol'an eight-storeyed tem-

ple, but in the Manasara (XXI. 50-52) it is a three-storeyed building.

Thus, while some of the building- types described in the two works

under consideration have identical or similar names, they differ in

architectural details. So the proposed similarity between the building-

types is only illusory.

(3) Dr. Acharya’s statement that two names of the mouldings of

columns, viz. ghata and hara, are common to the Manasara and the

Brhat-samhita,16 is misleading; for the Brhat-samhita nowhere mentions

hara as a moulding of the column. The other name, ghata, is of

course, mentioned. The use of such identical names might be due to

their currency throughout the length and breadth of the country. But

Dr. Acharya is unable to explain the difference as regards the names
of the five types of columns.20 The similarity regarding the contents

of the two works, to which Dr. P.K. Acharya draws pointed atten-

tion,21 must be due to the universal architectural traditions on which

they are based.

Thus, the differences between the two works far outweigh the

similarities. Lastly, it is a recognised practice with Varahamihira to

acknowledge his indebtedness to the earlier authorities on whose
works he drew. The non-mention of the Manasara by him, therefore,

fully demonstrates how untenable Dr. Acharya’s contention of postu-
lating a relationship of indebtedness between the two works is. More-
over, if we accept Dr. Tarapada Bhattacharyya’s view that the Mana-
sara is concerned with the south Indian school of architecture,22 there
can be no question of any relation between it and the Brhat-samhita,

which, like the Matsya and other Puranas, deals with the north Indian
architecture.

Dr. Acharya’s view regarding the priority of the Manasara to the
Brhat-samhita is equally untenable. The latter was composed about
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550 a.d .

23 It is. therefore, a strange contradiction to extend ‘the

period of the Manasara from 500 to 700 a.d.’ and yet to place it be-

fore the Brhat-saihhita. A much later date for the Manasara is also

suggested by the following comparison between it on the one hand
and the Brhat-samliitd and the Matsya-purana on the other.

(1) Authorities—As we have seen above, Varahamihira names
seven authorities including Brahma on architecture and sculture.24

The Matsya-Purana refers to eighteen authorities. viz., Bhrgu, Atri,

Vasi$jha, Viivakarman, Maya. Narada. Nagnajit. Visalakja, Puran-

dara, Brahma, Nandtsa, Kumara, Garga, Vasudeva, Aniruddha,

Sukra, Brhaspati and also mentions Manu.25 This gradually increa-

sing number reaches thirty-two in the Manasara which names ViSva-

karman Vi£vesa. Visvasara, Prabodhaka, Vrtta. Maya. Tva?tr, Manu,
Manavid, Manakalpa, Manasara, Manabodha, Mahatantra. Vastu-

vidyapati, Para^arlyaka, Prasatra, Visvabodha. Naya, Adisara, Vi£a-

la, Vi^va-ka^yapa. Vastu-bodha, Kalayupa, Caitya. Citraka, Avarya,

Sadhakasara-samhita, Bhanu, Indra, Lokajna and Saura.26 There

seems to prevail some confusion in the Manasara list which mixes up

names of the authors and those of the treatises. The four names beg-

inning with Mana also point in the same direction It seems that the

Manasara was composed at a time when real names of authorities on

Vastuvidya were forgotten and it was no more possible to make a dis-

tinction between the names of authors and those of their works.

(2) Classification of Building-types—The advanced classification of

building-types also points to the same conclusion. The Brliat-samhitii.

Matsya-purana, ViSvakarma-prakaia and Bhavisya-purana contain only

one classification of temples into twenty types. As against this, the

Manasara furnishes us with the various systems of classification, to

wit, under styles (Nagara, Vesara, Dravida); under Suddha. miSra and

saiikirna

\

in accordance with the use of one. two and three materials

(stone, brick and wood) in construction;27 according to the various

lengths of the cubit used in measuring buildings as j&ti, chanda, vikalpa

and abhasa
;

28 under sthSnaka, iisana and Sayana also called saiicita,

asaficita and apasaiicita ; according as the standard of measure is taken

to be the height, breadh and length of the building or denoting the

temples with the cult-object in standing, sitting and recumbent pos-

tures;29 under male and female; according as the structure is equiangu-

lar or circular and rectangular respestively.30 But the broadest divi-

sion of buildings in the Manasara is under ninety-eight types in accor-

dance with the storeys varying from one to twelve.31 The Manasara

also refers to sixteen- or even seventeen-storyed gopurams or gate-

houses.32
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(3) Measurements—Apart from the tala measure, the Manasara

mentions two exclusively sculptural measures according to which the

height of an idol is compared to the height of the worshipper (yaja-

mana) and the height of the riding animal is compared to that of the

main cult-object, both admitting of nine varieties.33 Both of these

measures are conspicuous by their absence in the Brhat-samliita. Simi-

lar is the case with exclusively architectural measurements. Ghanamdna

or measurement by the exterior and aghanamana or measurement by

the interior, which are described in the Manasara, are not to be found

in the Brhat-samhita. Another architectural measure of height in the

Manasara consists of five proportions viz., Santidu, paustika, jayada,

sarvakamika or dhanada and adbhuta denoting respectively the height

equal to width and l£, l|, if and twice the width. Of these, only the

first and the last are known to Varahamihira 34

(4) Columns—The only classification of columns known to the Br-

hat-samhita and the Matsya-purana is that into five types, viz., rucaka,

vajra, dvi'vajraka, pralinaka and vrtta evidently based on the appea-

rance of the shaft. The Manasara, on the other hand, contains ‘two

sets of names of five orders’, one referring to the shape of the shaft

such as Brahmakanta (square), Visnukanta (octagonal). Rudrakanta

(16-sided or circular), Sivakanta (pentagonal) and Skandakdnta (hexa-

gonal),35 and the other to dimensions and ornamentation of the capital

such as citrakanta, padmakanta, citraskambha, palikastambba and

kumbhastambha.30 Dr. Acharya’s attempt to account for the varia-

tion in the names of the five orders in different treatise on the ground

that ‘Indians are comparatively religious and poetical rather than

historical in temperament and imagination’37 is futile. Although the

origin of these names, like that of the Graeco-Roman orders, does

not lie in historical geography, they do indicate the region of the

compilation of the treatises in which they occur. The identical

names of the five orders in the Brhat-samhita and the Matsya-purana

cannot be accounted for on any other hypothesis.

(5) Mouldings of the Column—According to Dr. Acharya, the

Manasara refers the five mouldings of the shaft, viz., bodhikd, tnusti-

bandha, phalakd tatika and ghata ,
38 But his statement that ‘these in-

creasing numbers of mouldings have reached the significant number
ofeightinthe Matsya-purana, the Brhat-samliita and the Kirana-tantra

and bears the very same eight names’, to wit, vdhana, ghata, padma,

uttarostha, bdhulya, bhara (or liara), tula and upatulaf9 is quite mis-
leading. A comparative study of the Brhat-samhita and the Kirana-
khya-tantra as quoted by Utpala shows beyond doubt that only four
mouldings of the column, except the shaft, are known to them. They



148 Varahamihira and His Times

are : (1) valiana or udvahana, (2) ghala (below the shaft), (3) padma

and (4) uttaroftha (above the shaft). Between the two lower and

two upper parts was the shaft which occupied five of the nine divi-

sions into which a column was divided. Bahulya, bhdra (or hard)

and tula are nowhere used by Varahamihira to denote mouldings of

columns. Bahulya means depth or thickness in which sense it is used

in Brhat-samhitd, LII. 26, and is so understood by Bhattotpala in his

gloss on LII. 30. Had bahulya been a moulding, it must have been na-

med in the corresponding verse from the Kirandkhya-tantra quoted by

Utpala40 and in the relevant verses of the Matsya-purana, which is

not the case. Bhdratuld forms one word, not two. Moreover, bhara-

tulii, upatuld and tulopatuld had actually nothing to do with the col-

umn proper. Kern rightly took these three names to denote archi-

trave, superior cross-beams and upper rafters, respectively. His inter-

pretation is supported by Utpala’s commentary on BS, LII. 30. The

invention of the number eight is largely due to Dr. Acharya’s pre-

conceived notions assigning the Mdnasdra to an early date and the

desperate attempt on his part to establish some relationship between

these and the Graeco-Roman orders.41 Moreover, the total number

of mouldings of the column in the Mdnasdra far exceeds that in the

Brhat-samhita, Matsya-purdna and Kirandkhya-tantra. Thus as point-

ed out by Dr. Acharya himself, the Mdnasdra describes no less than

forty-seven mouldings in connection with the pedestal, base and en-

tablature42 in addition to some compound mouldings, gives us as

many as sixty-four varieties of the base classified under nineteen

groups,43 mentions sixteen types of pedestals under three classes44

and details of mouldings and their measurements under eight classes.
45

(6) Styles—The three architectural and sculptural styles, viz.,

Nagara, Vesara and Dia\ida, as also the fourth style called Randhra

(probably an error for Andhra) applied in constructing cars and

chariots are mentioned in the Mdnasdra. The Brhat-samhitd, on the

other hand, refers to only the Dravida school and that too in con-

nection with iconometry and not sculpture or architecture proper.45

(7) Site-plans.—As we have already seen, only two site-plans con-

sisting of 64 and 81 squares are known to Varahamihira, whereas as

many as 32 schemes of site-plans are to be found in Ch. VII of the

Mdnasdra.

To sum up, the greatly advanced puerile and pedantic classification

of building-types, mouldings of columns, measurements and site-

plans, as also the mention of a large number of authorities and four

styles are all indicative of a very late date for the composition of the

Mdnasdra. Even if we do not go so far as to assign it to the eleventh
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century or still later as is done by Dr. Tarapada Bhattacharyya,47 it

is impossible to place it before the Brhat-samhita, that is, in the

early Gupta period. The Gupta architecture was much simpler than

that elaborated in the Manasara. It is yet to be found out if even a

few building-types mentioned in the Manasara are represented by the

extant examples of the Gupta architecture. The only impression that

an impartial reader will form after a perusal of the Manasara is that

it was complied at a time when Indian architecture had become highly

complicated and could admit of classification according to different

styles prevailing in different regions.

II. Brhat-samhita versus Matsya-purana

The fact that the account of the future dynasties in the Matsya-

purana closes with the downfall of the Andhras and the local king-

doms surviving them, has led scholars to assign the Parana to the

last quarter of the third or to the commencement of the fourth cen-

tury a.d .
48 In case this view of the date is accepted for the Matsya-

purana as a whole, the striking agreement between the architectural

chapters of the Parana and the Brhat-samhita may make one treat the

latter as indebted to the former. As shown by Dr. R. C. Hazra, the

genealogical portion of Afatsj’a is borrowed from the Vayu, whose

corresponding portion was put in final shape at the end of the third

or in the beginning of the fourth century a.p .
49 There can be hardly

any doubt, therefore, that in its earlier or original form the Parana

should be placed towards the close of the third or the commencement
of the fourth century a.d. But in its present form it seems to have

been composed, or rather compiled, in different times and climes and

handled by numerous scribes and consequently can not be assigned to

one single period. As Dr. Hazra has shown, while its certain chapters

can be placed in the early centuries of the Christian era, there are

others which can be shown on reasonable grounds to belong to quite

a late date.50 It has been subjected to alterations, omissions, addi-

tions and interpolations from time to time. There is ample evidence

to show that the Matsya-purana chapters on Vastuvidya represent a

much more developed state of architecture than those in the Brhat-

samhita and consequently belong to a considerably late date.

Although the number of the temple-types is the same, i.e., 20. in

both the Brhat-samhita51 and the Malsyap- there is much difference

as regards the order of enumeration and architectural details. While
Kttnjara and Guharaja of the Brhat-samhita list are conspicuous by
their absence in the Matsya list, two new names, viz., Simhasya and
Alrgaraja, are introduced. Though not named in the list, Gaja and
Valabhicchandaka are defined in the sequel. Apart from these diffe-
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rences, a new type, Srivrksaka, is added at the end. To give only a

few instances of the comparatively developed state of architecture in

the Matsya, Merit is the largest temple in both the lists, but while it

is 12-storeyed and 32 cubits wide in the BS. according to the Matsya
(CCLXIX. 3 1 , 47) it is 16-storeyed and 50 cubits wide; Mandara in BS,

LV. 21, is 10-storeyed and 30 cubits wide; but in Matsya, CCLXIX.
32, 47, it is 12-storeyed and 45 cubits wide; Kailasa is S-storeyed and

2S cubits wide in BS, LV. 21, but Matsya, CCLXIX. 32, 47, regards

it as 9-storeyed and 40 cubits in width. The Matsya, CCLXIX. 53-54,

divides all these temples into three categories, nr., jyestha, madhyam
and kaniyasa, while no such classification is to be found in the BS.

Similarly, 27 types of mandapas (porch) are described in Ch. CCLXX
of the Matsya, while the BS maintains complete silence about them.

As regards the plan of the temple also, only two modules of propor-

tionate dimensions, one purely architectural and the other based on

the height of the image or other main-cult-object, are known to Vara-

hamihira (BS, LV. 1 1-16). The Matsya-purana, on the other hand,

elaborates four site-plans, the first and fourth called samanya or com-

mon, the second based on the dimensions of liiiga (linga-manatah) and

the third on the measurements of the adytum (garbha-mana-prama-

nena), the last being purely architectural and also called rupa-bheda

(CCLXIX. 1-27). Thus, the addition of the new names in the list of

temple-types, increase in the number of storeys, larger dimensions,

more advanced classification and the elaboration of the numerous

porch-types and temple-plans all indicate a late date for the composi-

tion of the Matsya-purana chapters on Vastuvidya. Our opinion also

stands supported by the fact that while the BS mentions in all seven

authorities on architecture and sculpture, the Matsya lists as many as

18 or 19 authors (including Manu). A comparison of the BS and the

Matsya lists of authorities will show that all the seven authorities of

the BS are mentioned in the Matsya which adds twelve new names

also. These authors, therefore, might have flourished or works in

their names compiled in the period that elapsed between the BS and

the Matsya.

In this connection it would not be quite out of place to point to

some grave errors committed by some earlier writers on the subject.

Thus, Dr. Tarapada Bhattacharyya, a champion of the anteriority of

the Matsya-purana chapters on Vastuvidya to the Brhat-savihita,

asserts that Sakra, Paragara, Kasyapa and Bharadvaja are held by

Varahamihira as authorities and as the last two are not found in the

Matsya. they must have flourished in the period after the Matsya-

purana (4th century a.d.) and before the BrJiat-somhita (6th century
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a.d.).58 This assertion is completely baseless, for none of these writers

is referred to by Varahamihira as an authority on Vastuvidya. Sakra

and Bharadvaja are named in connection with omens (BS LXXXV.

1, 2) and KaSyapa and Parasara about other astrological matters.

Similar is the case with the assertion of Dr. Acharya, who also takes

the priority of the Matsya-purana for granted and avers that a certain

Bhaskara is mentioned in the BS as an authority on Vastuvidya. 54

To us the name is a pure invention and nowhere does it occur in the

BS.

Thus, there are some sure indications of a late date for the com-

pilation of the Vastuvidya portions of the Matsya-purana. But when

the question of fixing even an approximate date for these chapters

comes up for consideration, we are no more on sure gounds.

Although later than the BS, they are earlier than the Agni-purana

arid the Garuda-purana, which refer to forty-five temple-types classi-

fied under fwe groups. These Puranas have been assigned on reliable

grounds to the ninth and tenth centuries a.d. respectively.55 Thus, the

Matsya-purana chapters under consideration may be placed between

550 A.D., the probable date of the composition of the Brhat-samliitS

and the ninth century a.d.. the date of the Agni-purana. To follow

the mean, we shall not be far from the truth if we date these chapters

in the 7th century a.d .
55

It is evident, therefore, that the similarity between the Brhat-sam-

hita and the Matsya-purana is due to their following the same archi-

tectural tradition, while the differences may owe their introduction

to the desire of the compilers to incorporate the advancements in

Vastuvidya which took place during the period intervening between

the Brhat-samhita and the Matsya-purana portions under review.

HI. Brhat-samhita versus Visvakarma-prakasa57

Unlike the Brhat-samhita and the Matsya which treat Vastuvidya

only casually, the ViSvakarma-prakaSa is an avowedly architectural

text. Very close agreement between and sometimes the appearance

of even identical verses in it and the Matsya chapters on Vastuvidya

had led some scholars to regard the former as the source of the

latter.58 All traces of later development, except the author-list, dis-

cussed-in connection with the Matsya, are to be found verbatim in

the VKP also.59 Moreover, it can be shown on independent grounds
that the VKP is a very late unintelligent compilation made by an in-

competent hand. There is more of astrology than architecture pro-
per. Tong ago, H. ICern had pointed out that BS. LII. 30, 31 are
also found in the VKP60 and as these are the only two stanzas in the
Arya meter in the VKP, they must have been borrowed by it from
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the BS.G1 Dr. Tarapada Bhattacharyya, who regards the Malsya and

the VKP as earlier than the BS and the Malsya respectively, seeks to

brush aside this argument by suggesting that both the BS and the

VKP might have borrowed these verses from a common source.62 As

against this suggestion, it must be borne in mind that atleast one of

the two verses under discussion (BS. LII. 31) makes its appearance

quite abruptly in the VKP. Immediately after describing the columns,

cross-beams, superior beams and rafters, this verse defining Sarvato-

bhadra , the first in the list of Catu/iSala houses, is to be met with.

Then follows the description of Dvifala, TriSdla and CatuMala

houses and Sarvatobhadra is again mentioned in VKP, 11.191. It is

clear that compiler of the VKP has borrowed this verse from some

other work63 without understanding it properly and that he was not

intelligent enough to assign the verse its proper place. The other

suggestion of his that ‘Varahamiliira really had taken this chapter (Ch.

LII) from a work of Visvakarman of which the V. PrakaSa is also a

later compilation (of course earlier than the other work mentioned,

/. e., BS)'6i is based on the fact that ‘the ViSvakannavidyii-prakaSa65 is

a verbatim reproduction of the Brhat-samhita, Ch. 53,66 with the addi-

tion of only a few new verses’. He finds it difficult to understand why

the author of the VKP borrowed its larger part from the BS.C
~

But

this view is quite untenable. ViSvakarman is the traditional divine

architect as also a human author on Vastuvidya. The term 'ViSvaka-

rma-vidya, therefore, came to denote the science of architecture and

sculpture. In other words, it came to be used as synonym of Vastu-

vidya. Though indebted to older writers on the subject, Varahami-

hira himself came to be regarded as an authority on architecture. It

is interesting to note in this connection that Alberuni refers to a book

on architecture written by Varahamiliira,68 and we have reliable evide-

nce of Ch. LV of the Brhat-sarhhita dealing with temple architecture

being studied as an independent treatise.69 The compiler of the VKP
therefore could well quote from the BS. Moreover, the VKP seems to

be a very late compilation, perhaps a compilation of the 19th century.

Visvakarman, to me it seems, is a mythical personage to whom a

large number of books were ascribed.

That the Vifvakarmavidya-prakafa is a mere compilation of a late

date and not a later recension of ViSvakarman’s work also stands

supported by other independent evidences. Apart from the two Aryas

referred to above, there are a number of other verses, which are repro-

duced verbatim from the Brhat-samhita into ViSrakarma-prakaia. A
list of such verses is given below

—
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Brhat-samhita ViSvakarma-prakfila

XLII. 17-18 IX. 29b-31a

XLV1I. 55-7 la V. 1 63b-l 80a

XLVII. 79 V. 255

LII. 98 I. 71

LV. 12-14a VII. 83b-85

LVIII. 11-12 IX. 33-34

LXXV1II. 2-4 X. 48-50

Moreover, a number of stanzas quoted by Bhatfotpala in the names of

Garga, Brhaspati, Kadyapa and the Kiranukhya-tantra are also found

reproduced verbatim in the VKP :

Garga VKP
On BS

,

LII. 16 II. 1 51 b-1 52a

On BS, LII. 31 11. 191

On BS, LII. 32 II. 193

On BS, LII. 33 II. 194b-195a

On BS, LII. 34 II. 196

On BS, LII. 35 11. 197

On BS, LII. 76 VII. 90b-91a

KaSyapa VKP
On BS, LII. 4 II. 135-1 36b

Kirana-tantra VKP
On BS, LII, 13, 11.103 II. 146-J47a

On BS, LII. 28 11. 166b-167a

On BS, LII. 29 II. 168 (with minor

variations)

Brhaspati VKP
On BS, LII. 2-3, I.6-7a, 10-1 la (with

11.1-3, 46 slight changes)

Some anonymous verses cited by Utpala are also found in the VKP :

On BS, LII. 69 (3 verses) V. 22-24a

LII. 76 (1st two lines) VII. 77

LII. 76 VII. 78

While some of the verses from Visvakarman quoted by Utpala can
be traced to the VKP, there are others (e.g., on BS, LV. 29; LXXVIII.
10) that are conspicuous by their absence in the VKP. Now, if the

extant VKP is a later recension of Visvakarman’s original work, it is

inexplicable why verses of Garga, Brhaspati and others are repro-
duced in it. It is abundantly clear, therefore, that the VKP is a very
late compilation of verses collected from hearsay or from more than
one earlier work. It may also be suggested that the VKP is later than
the time of Bhattotpala i.e., 9th century a.d.70 Otherwise, the absence
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of certain verses quoted by him in the name of ViSvakarman in the

VKP cannot be explained. Had the VKP been regarded as the stan-

dard work incorporating the views of Viivakarman, Bhattotpala must

have depended on it. A later date for it is also suggested by the fact

that the word mandira, which was exclusively used to denote residen-

tial buildings in the Gupta age,71 is employed here both in the sense

of a temple72 as also a house.73 As the oldest datable epigraphic refe-

rence to a week-day is to be found in the Eran Pillar Inscription of

Budhagupta. dated 483-4S4 a.d., the reference to Bhadrapada kr$na

trtlya Sanivara in VKP, I. 12, also indicates that it cannot be dated

very early.

It follows from the foregoing discussion that a number of works

treating of Vastuvidya were available to Varahamihira in the begin-

ning of the sixth century a d., but they are lost to us. The texts sup-

posed to be anterior to him are actually very late compilations.

Consequently, the Brhat-snmhila chapters under consideration form

the oldest extant datable text on the subject.74 Thus. Varahamihira is

entitled to a unique position in the history of Vastuvidya.
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Chapter 11

Alberuni and Varahamihira

[Abu al-Raihan ibn Ahniad Alberuni, fhe full name by which

he was called by his compatriots, or Alberuni, the last word of

his name by which he is familiar to the Orientalists, occupies

a unique position among the foreign travellers of India who
have bequeathed their travelogues to the posterity The acco-

unts of some of the classical writers are extremely perfunctory

and superficial because of their non-acquaintance with the

Indian life-style and rich cultural heritage, while those of

the Chinese pilgrims including Fa-hien and Yuan Cbw'ang

are heavily prejudiced in favour of Buddhism. As against

this, Alberuni was eager to provide an unbiased account of

Indian traditions and beliefs, cultural and literaiy heritage,

mode of thinking and way of life to his co-religionists living

in peaceable intercourse with the Hindus (Indians in order to

enable them to converse with the Hindus on various subjects

on the basis of their own traditions. With this object he stu-

died Indian literature on a variety of topics and quoted from

it extensively in order that his readers may be spared the

accusation of misunderstanding and consequent misrepresen-

tation. He was also familiar with the methods of textual criti-

cism and put them to use in his work. Owing to this novel

methodology, his Kitnb-id-Hind or Jitdica has turned out to be

an unparallellcd source oT information on ancient and early

medieval Indian cultural, especially literary, history not only

for his compatriots for whom it was actually meant but also

for modern Indologists, and regarding many Indian authors

and their writings it forms today the only source of our infor-

mation Even as regards those authors W'ho are known to us

from some other sources, Alberuni often affords us informa-

tion not available anywhere else.

To the latter categoiy belongs Varahamihira for whose

integrity, truthfulness and sincerity Albeiuni had a very high

admiration, in some cases verging on an unwarranted preju-

dice, and whom he quotes very extensively. He had a fairly

good idea ol his writings and throws welcome light on the no-

tions about them prevailing during his own time (eleventh,

century A.D.). From his account we get valuable information

on the question of Varahamihira’s period as well as bis works.

He quotes from Varahamihira’s works on mathematical astro-

nomy, nativity and natural astrology. An analysis of these

citations, very interesting and informative as it is, is attemp-

ted in these pages.]
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I

Alberuni

Alberuni,1 as he is popularly known by the closing word of his name

to modern students of Orientology, or, to give the full form of his

name by which he was called by his compatriots, Abu al-Raihan ibn

Ahmad Alberuni (973-1048 a.d.), was born in the territory of Khwa-

rism or Chorasmia, modern Khiva. He distinguished himself early in

science and literature and rose to the position of a councillor of the

ruling chief of his country belonging to the Ma’muni family, who
was defeated in 1017 a.t>. by king Mahmud of Ghazna. Placing one of

his generals as provincial governor of the newly conquered territory,

Mahmud returned to his capital with rich booty and a large part of

the defeated army and the leading men of the country as prisoners of

war or hostages, the latter including Alberuni. At Ghazna, at first he

did not receive proper treatment either from King Mahmud or from

his Chancellor, Ahmad ibn Hasan Maimandi. Alberuni was probably

known as a great mtmajjim, viz., astrologer-astronomer, which fact

possibly gradually ingratiated him to the King who raised him to the

position of his court astrologer, if we were to give credence to a later

tradition. But that he did not hold King Mahmud in much esteem

is amply indicated by the way he speaks of him,2 as against his drun-

kard son and successor, Mas’ud, whom he mentions in hyperbolic lan-

guage and whom he immortalised by christening after him his most
famous and greatest work. Chronology of Ancient Nations as Canon
Masudictis ,

3 Like the famous Firdausi, the author of the great poetic

work Shalmama, Alberuni was a versatile scholar and prose-writer

of his time. At the time when King Mahmud was engaged in raiding

and looting India, Alberuni busied himself with all the energy at his

command in studying, in India from Indian scholars, the Indian lite-

rature in original (Sanskrit) in which he excelled all other foreign

visitors to India, who came before or after him.

Alberuni was familiar with Indian literature to some extent prior

to his Indian visit. Portion of Indian literature and sciences reached

the Arabs at Baghdad either through direct translations from original

Sanskrit texts with the help of Indian scholars or indirectly through
Persia. When the province of Sindh came under the direct rule of
Khalif Mansur (753-774 a.d.), there began, for a short duration, a
direct intercourse between India and the Arabs, and embassies from
Sindh paid regular visits to Baghdad; these included scholars who
brought with them Sanskrit texts including the Brahmasphuta-siddh-
anta (Sindhind) and the Khanda-khadyaka (Arkand) of the famous
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Indian astronomer Brahmagupta which were translated into Arabic.

These works for the first time introduced the Arabs to astronomy,

even before Ptolemy’s system. Under Harun (786-808 a.d.) another

influx of Indian learning took place, and Sanskrit texts on medicine,

pharmacology, toxicology, philosophy, astrology and other subjects

were translated into Arabic, while in later times these activities con-

tinued on a limited scale, and a few other texts were also made avai-

lable in Arabic translations. These works included, inter alia, the Car-

aka-samhitd and the Karana-sdra of Vittesvara.4 Much of the Indian

narrative literature including the Pancatantra or Kalila and Dimrn

came to the Arabs through Iran. With this background, though some-

what defective on account of the fault on the part of the translators

and textual corruption not excluding proper names in course of copy-

ing, and with good lingnistic grounding, Alberuni launched on his

Indian mission which he had, it may be reasonably assumed, under-

taken by himself purely as a matter of love of learning.5

Among all the ancient foreign travellers of India who have left

the accounts of their sojourn, Alberuni occupies a unique position.

Before him, India was visited by a number of foreigners whose acco-

unts are still available. A few of them like Megasthenes came on dip-

lomatic assignments and some on commercial trips while some others

like the Chinese travellers visited for fulfilling their self-imposed reli-

gious mission which was to acquire knowledge of certain aspects of

Buddhism. Some of these travellers were ignorant of the rich cultural

heritage and life-style of India, and to them practically everything

they found in India was an enigma with its real meaning remaining

unitelligible, with the result that to a certain extent accounts, based

on their personal observations or hearsay reports not properly under-

stood by them, are superfluous. As against this, some of the Chinese

pilgrims spent in India many more years than Alberuni for studying

and copying certain Buddhist texts, but their narratives are highly

coloured by religious prejudice. Viewing against this background,

one cannot but notice a qualitative difference between these accounts

and Alberuni’s, known as Kitab-id-Hind,G which tries to look at India-

as an Indian would. This book was written with the object of acqua-

inting those of the Muslims who lived in peaceable intercourse with

the Hindus with their mode and world of thought. 7 And he achieved

it by allowing the Indians to speak for themselves through their texts

from which he quoted in extenso. In this task he faced a lot of diffi-

culties such as the strong religious prejudices of the Hindus and the

Muslims which separated them from one another and made mutual

intercourse particularly difficult, the enormous range of language
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divided into a neglected vernacular and a classical one in use respec-

tively only among the common people and the upper educated classes,

difficulty of expressing an Indian word into the Arabic script and of

pronunciation, of the Indian scribes resulting into defective copies

including corrupt proper names, socio-religious prejudices of the

Hindus, the aversion of the Buddhist towards the countries of the

West whence they had been expelled, Muslim invasions resulting into

Indian conquests, and self-conceit and depreciation of anything for-

eign on the part of the Indians (I. 17-26). But his spirit remained un-

daunted by them, and he relentlessly pursued his objective in various

ways : he translated several Sanskrit texts into Arabic8 and composed

numerous treatises devoted to specific points of Indian astronomy9

prior to undertaking the preparation of his Indica, which was a signi-

ficant departure from the approach and methodology of other acco-

unts, both earlier and later. He adopted the novel approach of quot-

ing extensively from the classical Sanskrit texts in order to avoid the

possibility of being accused of misrepresentation, and it is because of

this method that Alberuni’s account has assumed a unique impor-

tance as a source for the reconstruction of the cultural, especially li-

terary, history of ancient India. The range of Alberuni’s Indica is ex-

traordinarily comprehensive and deals with such widely diverse topics

as religion and philosophy, grammar and metrics, astronomy and
astrology, .weights and measures, iconometry and iconography, Veda
and DharmaSastra, geography and chronology, etc. As a result, Al-

beruni’s present work has turned into a virtual storehouse of informa-

tion on India not only for his compatriots whom he had actually in

mind but also for all serious students of Indology who are deeply

indebted to him. Often it affords us information regarding writers

and their works not known from any other source. Even as regards

well-known authors, whose works have come down to us, it affords

valuable help in solving a few of the baffling questions. However, but
for some sporadic attempts,10 Alberuni’s evidence has not so far been
studied with this viewpoint.11 ^

One of the reasons that imparted uniqueness to Alberuni’s Indica
was his awareness and use of the method of textual criticism in which
respect he was far ahead of his times. Like a modern critical editor,

he is often critical of the manuscript tradition. Quite often he sup-
poses the text to be corrupt and speculates the probable causes of
textual corruption besides discussing different readings and suggesting
emendations. He guesses lacunae in the text, analyses different ren-
derings and complains of the copyists’ carelessness and ignorance.
Being aware that defects arise owing to the mistakes and carelessness
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of the translators and successive copyists, he complains that the

Indian texts often degenerate to such an extent as not to be recogni-

sed even by the original author (I. 162-163; II. 76). Unfortunately,

however, he was quite alone in his interest even in his own time

(1.24), and there has been no other Arab Indologist of his kind either

before or after him.

n

Varahamihira

Varahamihira is one of the two astronomers-astrologers most frequ-

ently quoted by Alberuni, the other being Brahmagupta. He often

contrasts the two and sometimes goes out of the way in praising

Varahamihira in preference to Brahmagupta 12 in a few cases his criti-

cism of Brahmagupta being based on misunderstanding of the latter’s

position.13 He speaks of Varahamihira as an ‘excellent astronomer’

who ‘did not allow himself to follow the crowd regarding the samdhi'

(1.366), whose ‘foot stands firmly on the truth’ and who ‘speaks out

the truth’. He only wishes that ‘all distinguished men followed his

example’ (II. 110). He contrasts him to Brahmagupta whom he accu-

ses of supporting the imposture.14 He refers to Varahamihira as

‘knowing only too well the character of his countrymen who like to

mix up peas with wolf’s beans and pearls with dung’ (11.113-114).

Even when Alberuni was sure of the incorrectness of certain of Varaha-

mihira ’s statements, he was so overwhelmingly convinced of his since-

rity and truthfulness that he was not prepared to accept them as such

and suspected some esoteric meaning behind them (II 1 17).

Alberuni throws some welcome light on the controversial question

of Varahamihira’s date. Varahamihira has adopted the Saka year 427

or 505 a.d as the epoch of his PS (I. 8-10) and, as in most other cases,

it should ordinarily be treated as the date of its composition or very

near it. However, there is much unwarranted controversy regarding

its interpretation, and some scholars regard it as the date of Varaha-

mihira’s birth while others take it to be the date of the composition

of the Romaka-siddhanta or an adaptation thereof or a gloss on it.
15

But the untenability of the latter view is clearly indicated by the

statement of Alberuni, who, writing in 1030 a.d. or about the year

400 of Yazdajird, avers that it (Yazdajird year 400) corresponded to,

inter alia, the year 526 of the era of the canon PS (11.7). Had it been

the era of the canon Romaka-siddhanta, and not of the PS, Alberuni,

who was a discerning scholar, would not have confused it with that

of the latter. Based as it is on the Saka year 427 mentioned in connec-
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tion with finding out the ahargana, it should naturally be regarded

as the epoch of the PS, and probably also the date of its composition.

That this is the correct position is further vouched for by Alberuni’s

statement that Varahamihira preceded his own time by 525 (I. 392)

or about 526 (II. 86) years.10

As for Varahamihira's works, Alberuni gives us an idea of the

notions obtaining about them in the first half of the eleventh century

A.o. He includes among his writings Samhita,

17
viz., the BS (I 57), a

couple of Jatakas, a small and a large one, i.e., the Laghu-jiitaka and

the BJ, the Sai-pancCdikd said to contain fifty-six chapters on astro-

logy, the Hora-panca-hotrya (?), also on astrology, the YY and the

Tikani-yatra dealing with travelling, the Vivuha-patala treating of

marriage and marrying, a book18 on architecture (1. 158), and the

PS, an astronomical treatise of small compass (I. 153). Of these texts,

the U was rendered by Alberuni into Arabic183 and the BJ is said

to have been commented upon by Balabhadra (1.158). Alberuni also

refers to Utpala’s commentry on (he Samhita (1.298) and quotes from it

the following extract which is conspicuously absent from the present

text of the commentary: “The names of countries change, and parti-

cularly in the yagas. So Multan was originally called KaSyapapura,

then Hamsapura, then Bagapura, then Sambhapura, and then Mulas-

thana, i.e., the original place, for nulla means root, origin, and tana

means place.” Either this statement has been erroneously attributed to

Utpala, or, it is possible that his gloss has not come down to us in its

full form and in course of preparing its manuscripts some portions have

been dropped; however, the former possibility is greater. Alberuni’s

description of the yat-paiicalika as consisting of fifty-six chapters and
its attribution to Varahamihira was definitely erroneous as the text

which is extant, is so called not because it comprises fifty-six chapters

but as many stanzas, and it was actully composed not by Varaha-
mihira, but by his son Prthuyasas.19 Like Varahamihira's works, this

short text also was commented upon by Bhattotpala. The work bear-

ing the title Hora-panca-hotrya is not known from any other source,

and its caption also appears to be defective. While no independent
text on architecture by Varahamihira is known to date,20 in all likeli-

hood Alberuni had in his mind Ch. LV of the BS dealing with tem-
ple-architecture,21 independent manuscripts of which, captioned Pra-
sdda-Iaksana, have come down to us.22 The Yoga-yatra is still availa-

ble,23 while the Tikani-yatra is definitely a mistake for the Tikanika-
yatrd which is still extant and represents a shorter version of one of
Varahamihira’s works dealing with the prognostics of travel.24 Vara-
hamihira had to his credit a set of two Vivaha-patalas, the larger ver-
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sion entitled Brhadvivaha-patala and the shorter version called Laghu-

vivaha-patala. A certain Vivaha-potala is still extant, but which of the

two versions it represents is difficult to determine in the present state

of inadequate information. However, looking to its size, it appears to

be the abridged version and has been recently edited by R. V. Pan-

dit.
25 Alberuni had obviously no idea of the other version of the

Vivaha-patala as well as about another work of Varahamihira on the

prognostics of journeys known as Brhad-yatra or Brhad-yoga-yatra or

Maha-yatra also nicknamed Yaksycfvamedhikti or Yakfyefvamedh iya-

yatra after the second stanza of the first chapter beginning with the

words Yaksyeivamedhena ,
2G The same is true or the Samasa-samhita

or Svalpa-samhitS
,

the abridged version of the Samhita as mentioned

by Alberuni or the Brhat-safnliita or Varahi-samhita as known'to us

today, which is now known only from citations in Utpala’s commen-

tary on the Brhat-samhita. This silence probably indicates that it was

lost sometime during the interval between Utpala (ninth century a.d.)

and Alberuni (eleventh century a.d.). Although Alberuni refers to the

PS thrice, he did not have a correct idea of its contents as is clearly

evident from the following observations :

“They (Indians) have five Siddhantas:

—

I. Siirya-siddhanta, i.e. the Siddhanla of the sun, composed by

Lata.

II. Vasiftha-siddhanta, so called from one of the stars of the Great

Bear, composed by Visnucandra.

III. Pidisa-siddhanto, so called from Paulisa, the Greek, from the

city of Saintra, which I suppose to be Alexandria, composed by

Pulisa.

IV. Romaka-siddhanta. so called from Rum, i.e., the subjects of

the Roman Empire, composed by Srlfena.

V. Brahma-siddhanta , so called from Brahman, composed by

Brahmagupta, the son of Jishnu, from the town of Bhillamala between

Multan and Anhilwara, 16 yojanas from the latter place (?).
27

The authors of these books draw from one and the same source,

the book Paithcimaha
,

28 so called from the first father, i.e.. Brahman.

Varahamihira has composed an astronomical handbook of small

compass called Panca-siddhantika, which name ought to mean that it

contains the pith and marrow of the preceding five Siddhantas. But this

is not the case, nor is it so much better than they as to be called the

most correct one of the five. So the name does not indicate anything

but the fact that the number of Siddhantas is five.” (I. 153). Besides

some of the serious inaccuracies that have crept in this statement, the

fact remains that the PS does not simply indicate that the number of the
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Siddhantas is five as Alberuni would like us to believe, but it does

epitomise and contain ‘the pith and marrow’ of the five Siddhantas

known to him and it is because of this reason that the name Patlca-

siddhantika is given to this work which is an important source of our

information about the history of Indian astronomical literature as the

Siddhantas epitomised by Varahamihira were naturally different from

their later recasts prepared long after him. If we know today about

the original Siddhantas of the names mentioned above, it is only from

Varahamihira’s PS and it is in this respect that the value of this text

mainly, lies.
29

o a a

Thus, Alberuni was aware of Varahamihira’s writings on mathematical

astronomy, horoscopy, travels, marriages and the Samhita. But ob-

viously he had not studied all these texts. He cites from the PS, the

SJ, the U and the Samhita or the BS. We may now proceed to ana-

lyse, briefly of course, Alberuni’s citations from these works. We may
begin with the PS. However, as we have seen above, Alberuni pro-

bably did not consult this work by himself, and, therefore, his referen-

ces to it are probably based on some secondary information. Natu-

rally all the references cannot be traced to the extant text of the PS
in the present state of our information. The citations from it are of

two kinds : direct with the mention of the text, and indirect where

certain views are quoted which perhaps belonged to it. Of the direct

references numbering four, we have already referred to two : the year

400 of Yazdajird corresponding to the year 526 of the era of the PS
(II. 7) and about its nature (I. 153). The third reference pertains to

the method of finding out the ahargana or the number of civil days

elapsed from a given date (II. 51) which corresponds to PS, I. 8-10,

which, as we have pointed out above, is very important for ascertain-

ing Varahamihira’s date. The fourth reference pertains to the sada-

Sitimukha which is said to have been in the same degree propitious as

the time of saihkranti for acquiring in it infinite heavenly reward (II.

190). This is, however, not traceable to the present text. We may
next turn to indirect allusions. At I. 266 Varahamihira is mentioned
as one of the astronomers according to whom the earth is round.

This is perhaps an allusion to PS, XIII. 1. There was bitter contro-

versy on the question as to whether the earth moves or is at rest, and
•Varahamihira, like most other Indian astronomers, held that the earth

is stationary as against Aryabhata who held a contrary and, of course,

scientific view. Varahamihira is quoted with approval by Brahma-
gupta (I. 276). This obviously refers to PS, XIII. 6-7 ..

30

Both the works on Jataka, BJ and U, are cited. BJ, I. 5 on the
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representation of zodiacal signs (raSis) is quoted at length correctly.

We are told that ‘the signs of the zodiac have names corresponding to

the images which they represent, ami which are the same among the

Hindus as among all other nations’ (1. 219), and this statement is

sought to be illustrated by a detailed comparison (I. 219-220). At I.

220, we find certain peculiar names of eleven of the zodiacal signs in-

cluding Kriya, Tavuri, etc., some of which arc mentioned in somewhat

corrupt forms. These are actually Indianised forms of the names of

Greek origin mentioned in BJ, I. 8, BJ, II. 14, giving names of the

planets supposed to preside over different periods of time as cited at

II. 118.

Alberuni was definitely more familiar with the U or the smaller

book on nativity which he had translated into Arabic, and citations

from it are naturally much more abundant than from the Brhaj-jataka.

He quotes from it without naming the text in connection with the

nature of the planets vis-a-vis the zodiacal signs, viz., the habitual

force (stliiina-bala), the lateral force (drfti-bala or drg-bala), the con-

quering force (cesta-bala), the temporal power (kala-bala) and their

natural forces (naisargika-bala). These citations are from U, II. 5-8

and 11 (II. 225-227). LJ, VI. 1-2, is quoted, again without naming,

in connection with the three species of years of life bestowed by single

planets (ayttrdaya, II. 227-228). In connection with certain methods

of the computation of the duration of human life in relation to the

position of the planets at the time of one’s birth peculiar to the Hin-

dus, we find citations from LJ, III. 3-4 and IV. 5-10, again anony-

mously (II. 232-233). And lastly (II. 233-234), in the context of the

coming of the spirit of life in a human being from the dominant of

the drekkana of the stronger planet of either sun or moon and the

departure of the soul after the death, LJ, XII. 3-4, are quoted anony-

mously.

However, the most extensively quoted work is the Brhat-samhita

which was the only Sar'nhita of Varahamihira known to Alberuni and

which he naturally refers to only as Samhita. The reason for this fre-

quency of citations lies in its most varied contents and the wide

variety of subjects covered by Alberuni in his Kitab-id-Hind coupled

w'ith his familiarity with the work as he had rendered it into Arabic.

There is a citation attributed to the Samhita in connection with pil-

grimage which cannot be traced to the BS. We are told that the Sam-

hita of Varahamihira relates that in Taneshar (viz., Sthanvtsvara) there

is a pond which the Hindus visit from afar to bathe in its water. Re-

garding the cause of this custom they relate the following The
waters of all other holy ponds visit this particular pond at the time of
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an eclipse. Therefore, if a man washes in it, it is as if he had washed

in every single one of all of them. Then Varahamihira continues:

“People say, if it were not the head (apsis) which causes the eclipse of

the sun and moon, the other ponds would not visit this pond.” (II,

145). Its non-availability in the extant text of the BS would either

mean that the work has not come down to us in full form31 or that

its attribution to the Samhita was due to Alberuni’s confusion, the

latter being more likely.

At 1.23, Alberuni quotes BS, II. 14, without naming it explicitly,

to illustrate the comparative broadmindedness of the ancient Indians

as compared to the narrow-mindedness of the Indians during his own
time. The stanza is quite appropriate an illustration as it extols the

Greeks' proficiency in astronomy-astrology. BS III. 13-15, regarding

the evil effects of tamasa-kilakas or comets, without naming the text,

are quoted (1.54). At I. 1 17-121, certain verses of BS, chapters LVII

and L1X are anonymously cited in connection with iconometry, ico-

nography, materials for fabricating images and persons specially app-

ropriate for installation of idols. Of the econometric portion of Ch.

LVII only verse 30 dealing with Da^arathi Rama and Bali is quoted.

Of the rest of this chapter verses are quoted with an admixture of

Utpala’s commentary, and in certain cases the stanzas are erroneous-

ly translated. At 1.121, we find some reference to metallic images and

the benefits they bestow on the donor, but it cannot be traced. Of
Ch. LIX, only verse 19 describing people particularly suited for the

installation of the images of various gods and goddesses has been

quoted with slight difference (1,12 1). On the linear measurements BS,
LVII. 1-2, are quoted in a tabular form anonymously and with some
difference (1.162). The measure of dry substances given by him at I.

162 do not agree with anything in the BS, but the measurements of

capacity tabulated by him (1.162) are partially in agreement with

BS.32 Cubic measures given at 1.164 generally agree with BS, XXIII.

2, though they are slightly differently quoted. Table of measures of
distance quoted at 1.166, though somewhat in agreement with BS. is

again erroneous. The quotation at 1.167 about the angula of the idol

is in partial agreement with BS, LVII. 27-28. Alberuni (1.296-297)

has explained correctly in a tabular form Ch. XIV of the BS dealing
with the allotment of various directions to various asterisms (naksa-

tra-kiirnwvibhaga or kurma-cakrd), and T.300-303 give the list of the
various regions falling in various directions on the basis of this chap-
ter though somewhat differently. The account of creation in BS, 1.6-7,

is cited in 1.320-321, with the difference that Kanabhuk (=Kanada)
has been corrupted into Kumbhaka. At 1.366, Alberuni speaks of
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Varahamihira’s view on Samdhi (sandhya

)

as different from ‘the opi-

nion of the crowd’. This is obviously an allusion to BS, XXX. 1-2.

Alberuni’s translation of BS, XIII. 1-6, on the constellation of the

Great Bear, saptarsi-cara, is cited at I. 389-390, but verse 4 is wrongly

quoted. This stanza actually states that the Great Bear remains in

each lunar station (nak$atra) for 100 years, whereas Alberuni has tur-

ned 100 to 600. At I. 391-393, this position is contrasted with the

Kashmirian calender and the opinion of VitteSvara. BS, IV. 1-3 on

the movement of the moon (candra-cara) is cited at II. 66-67, and IV.

7 regarding the precession of equinoxes is quoted critically at II. 86.

II. 88-89 quotes and criticises the position taken by Varahamihira in

BS, III. 1-3, regarding sun’s being in the southern and northern sols-

tices, to illustrate the scantiness of the knowledge of the Hindus re-

garding the motion of the fixed stars. At II. 92-95, we find BS, XII.

1-18, regarding the ceremonies performed on the heliacal rising of the

various stars including the Canopus or Agastya. Similarly, at II. 96-

100, BS, XXIV. 1-37, on Rohinl, XXVI. 1 on Svati and Sravana, and

XXVI. 1-12, on A$adhl-yoga are found quoted. The construction and

measurements of the different parts of the lihga as described in BS,

LVII. 53-55, are cited almost correctly at II. 103-104. BS, V. 1-15

dealing with solar and lunar eclipses are critically quoted at II. 107-

1 10. It is added that some of his statements are due to his siding with

the Brahmins, to whom he belonged and from whom he could not

separate himself, this being obviously an allusion to some of the ear-

lier views on the causes of the eclipses and the ceremonies performed

on their occurrence (II. 110). In fact, Varahamihira, who was aware of

the scientific reasons for the solar and lunar eclipses (BS, V.8. Cf.

also V. 4-7, 9-13), himself criticises earlier unscientific views in the

following stanzas (V. 16ff.) as Alberuni also knew as can be inferred

from II, 113-114. Alberuni (II. 1 15-117) quotes in a tabular form BS,

V. 19-23, on parvan or the period of time at the beginning and end of

which there occur lunar eclipses and, in further prose passages, he

cites subsequent stanzas (23b-25; also cf. V. 4-5; III. 6) and adds that

‘what Varahamihira says of the astrological portents of the parvans

does not well suit his deep learning’ (II. 116) and ‘stranger still is the

following remark of his’ (with reference to BS, V. 24-25). and, with

reference to BS, V. 4-5, ‘similar to this (above) is what he says in

another passage’ (11.117). In fact, all this criticism is unfounded as

Varahamihira is here referring to earlier authorities with whom he did

not find himself in agreement. Ch. VIII of the BS forms one of the

bases of the account of Sastyabda or sixty-year cycle of Jupiter found

at II. 123-129. At II. 192, we seem to have 'a general reference to BS,
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XLV, elaborately listing utpatas or unnatural phenomena.33 An acco-

unt of-the comets based on BS, III. 7-12 and XI. 1-7, 42, 62, is found

cited, fairly correctly, at II. 234-240.34

« * o

The foregoing discussion should suffice to show that Alberuni was

fairly well acquainted with Varahamihira’s works on Jataka and Sam-

hita, and that his knowledge of Indian astrology was primarily based

on his study of these texts. However, as we have seen above, there are

some defects and shortcomings in his citations from these works.

These seem to be primarily due to his inadequate knowledge of Sans-

krit, defective manuscript tradition often resulting in incorporation

of some exogenous matter, communication gap between him and his

Indian panditas, incorporation of some commentarial material, and his

anxiety to make the subject intelligible to his Arabic readers which

compelled him to make use of some other matter and deviate from

the original. All the same, his account is of great value for any student

of Varahamihira.

Footnotes

1 The name should really be spelt as Al-Birunt, but following the

common practice we have adopted the more popular spelling in

these pages. Diacritical marks have not generally been used with

Arabic names.

2 I. 116; II. 2. 13, 103. The references are to th q Alberuni's India

translated with an introduction by E. Sachau, in two volumes,

London, 1910. The Roman figures refer to vol. no. and the Ara-

bic ones to page numbers. Thus, I. 1 1 6=Volume I, p. 11 6.

3 Its Arabic name is AlqSnum Almasudi. Translated into English by
r
E. Sachau, London, 1879.

4 Alberimi’s India, Vol. I, translator’s Preface, p. xxxv; 11.55.

5 Much of it is baspd on E.Sachau’s Preface to his translation. .

6 Translated into English under the title Alberuni's India, 2 Vols.,

London, 1910.
1

7 Ibid., Preface, p. xxiii; 1.7. In his own words the purpose was to

equip ‘any one (in Islam) who wants to converse with the Hindus,
and to discuss with them questions of religion, science or litera-

ture, on the very basis of their own civilisation’ (11.246).

8 The translated texts include a work on the Sankhya system of
Kapila and the Book of Palahjaii ( Yoga-sutra), the Khanda-khdd-
yaka and the Brahma-sphuta-siddhanla of Brahmagupta, the PuliSa-

siddhanta, the RS and the LJ of Varahamihira and a Sanskrit

treatise on loathsome diseases. Of these he had undertaken but
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not yet completed the translation of Brahmagupta’s works before

the composition of his Indica. See ibid.. Preface, p xxxviii and I.

154, 158, 389; II. 208. 277.

9

These works included the following :

(1) A treatise on various systems of numeration, as used by diffe-

rent nations, probably including those relating the Indian

subjects. I. 174.

(2) A book called Key of Astronomy, on the question whether the

sun rotates round the earth or vice versa. I. 277. It may be

reasonably supposed that the book also dealt with the Indian

notions on the subject.

(3) A treatise on the determination of the lunar stations or nak-

satras. 11.83.

(4) A treatise containing an account of the Karanas, the title

whereof is left unmentioned. II. 194.

(5) A treatise known as The Arabic Khanda-khadyaka containing

an account of the Yoga theory. II. 208.

(6) The Khayal-alktisufaini, which contained an account of the

Yoga theory besides other matters. Ibid.

(7) Several publications on the different methods for the compu-

tation of geographical longitude, which must have included

ancient Indian methods. 1.315.

He also composed some treatise (s) for the Hindus of

Kashmir (Preface to the edition of the text, by E. Sachau, p.

xx) where the Muslims had no access (I. 206).

10 Alberuni’s references to the Puranic (B.N. Mukherjee, “A Critical

Examination of Alberuni’s Charges Against the Copyists of the Pu-

ranas”, IHQ, XXXV, pp. 132-138) and Vedic (Ajay Mitra Shastri,

“Alberuni aur Veda”, ViSva-jyoti, April-May, 1972, pp. 141-145)

literature have received some attention. We have taken a cursory

survey of “Sanskritic Sources of Alberani” in a paper published

in the JIH, L1I, pp. 327-360.

11 Not to mention others, even E. Sachau, who has earned the gra-

titude of all students of Indology for his pioneering work on Al-

beruni, has listed only a few of the works consulted by Alberuni.

Vide E. Sachau, op. cit., Vol. I; Preface, pp. xxxix-xl.

12 He is accused of lending his support to imposture and shirking

from the truth (II. 110).

13 Sometimes the passages in question do not represent Brahmagup-

ta’s own view but the opinions of earlier writers quoted by him

(purva-Idstr-anusarena). See ibid., Vol. II. annotations, pp. 263 and

389.
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14 II. 110. As stated in the previous note, this accusation was born

of Alberuni’s misunderstanding.

15 H. Kern’s edition of the BS, Introduction, p. 4; B.L. Mukherji,

"The Date of Varahamihira ’s Birth”, JASB, VIII (1912), pp. 275-

278.

16 Literary Remains of Dr. Bhau Daji. pp. 240-241; G.Thibaut,Pff««r-

siddhantika, Introduction, p. xxxviii. This theory is based on the

fact that this year is mentioned in connection with the Romaka-

siddhanta.

17 Alberuni invariably refers to the Brhat-Samhita by the name Sam-

hita which is quoted very frequently.

18 The title of this text is missing.

18a Varahamihira’s both texts on Jataka, viz., the BJ and the LJ,

were already available in Arabic translations from the days of

early Abbasid rule (see E. Sachau, op. cit., Vol. I, Preface, p.

xxxvii), but either Alberuni was unaware of them or chose to trans-

late the shorter version because he did not find the earlier trans-

lation satisfactory.

19 Strangely enough, a few manuscripts of this work are actually,

though wrongly, attributed to Varahamihira (V. \V. Karambelkar,

Catalogue of Sanskrit Manuscripts in the Nagpur University Lib-

rary, No. 2335; W. Taylor, Catalogue of Oriental Manuscripts in

the College Fort St. George, p. 317) and described as a supplement

to the BJ(ibid., p. 79 No. 2075) or the BS, (R.L. Mitra, Catalogue

of Sanskrit Manuscripts in the Library of the Maharaja of Bikaner,

Calcutta, 18S0, p. 337), while others are attributed to Bhattotpala

(Karambelkar, op.cit.. Nos. 2336-2339, 2341) or Damodara Daiva-

jna (ibid., No. 2340). It is also referred to as Satpancaiati (Taylor,

op.cit.. No. 2075), which is a misnomer. It was also known as

Pralna-mahodadhi and ascribed to Prthuyasas who is, however,

wrongly described as a son of Bhattotpala (Catalogue of Sanskrit

Manuscripts in Govt. Oriental Manuscripts Library, Madras, Nos.
- 13954, 13957, 13959).

20 He is also not named as an authority on Vastuvidya (architecture)

by subsequent writers on the subject. Even Utpala does not refer

to any work on architecture by Varahamihira.

21 References are to Sudhakara Dvivedi’s edition with Utpala’s

gloss.

22 For one such manuscript, see Catalogue of Sanskrit Manuscripts in

- Private Libraries of South India, p. 206, No. 2959. Independent

manuscripts of Ch. L1II of the BS dealing with water divining

have also been reported.
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23 First nine chapters have been edited by H. Kern, while the entire

text is published by J. L. Shastri.

24 Edited by V.R. Pandit, Journal of the University of Bombay, Vol.

XX, Part II (September, 1457) pp. 40-63. As pointed out by Pan-

dit, it appears to be an abbreviated version of the BY. The title

of this text is’variously given in the manuscripts, viz., Dikkini,

Tikanika , Tikkani, Tikani, Tikkanika. Dhikanika, etc., and Ut-

pala’s commentary on the Yoga-yalra also spells it variously. Be-

ing most popularly found in the manuscript tradition and Utpala’s

commentary, Tikanika appears to be most probable. The meaning

of this word is not clear, but it may be conjectured to have been

derived from the root Tika or Tika, to move, to run, to jump, etc.

See ibid., p. 41.

25 Consisting of 97 stanzas, the text still remains unpublished. See

V. R. Pandit. The Three Yatra Works of Varahamihira with their

Critical Editions and a Brief History of the Development of Jyoti-

shaSastra from the Early Vedic Times to the Period of Varahamihira.

Unpublished Ph.D.Thesis submitted to the University of Bombay,

1952.

26 It has been recently edited by David Pingree in the Bulletin of the

Government Oriental Manuscripts Library, Madras, Vol. XX, 1972,

pp. 1-130. V. R. Pandit’s edition, which is much better and was

submitted to the University of Bombay as early as 1952, still re-

mains unpublished. We have consulted the latter edition.

27 Obviously Alberuni was not aware of the original Brahma or Pail-

iimaha Siddhanta epitomised by Varahamihira in his Pahca-siddlta-

ntika which was no longer extant in his time and had been repla-

ced almost completely by Brahmagupta's Brahma-sphuta-siddhanta.

28 This Paitamaha-siddhanta, which was obviously different from the

Brahma-siddlmnta or Brahma-sphuta-siddhanta of Brahmagupta,

• probably represented the original work of this name summarised

by Varahamihira.

29 For a discussion about the live Siddhantas known to Varahami-

hira, see, ISBV, Ch. VIII.

30 At I. 272, Varahamihira ’s view regarding the law of gravitation is

quoted, and we are told at the end that ‘the earth attracts that

which is upon her, for it is the below towards all directions,

heaven is the above towards all directions.’ At II. 70, his opinion

regarding sun’s distance from the earth is cited. Both these could

have- belonged only to PS among Varahamitra’s writings. But we

are unable to trace them.

31 It is not impossible in view of the very nature of the manuscript
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tradition in India which often resulted in the accretion and dele-

tion of certains portions. In some cases passages from other texts

were also inserted and it is not unlikely that the copyist responsible

for preparing the manuscript consulted by Alberuni contained

some passages from a Sthala-mahatmya.

32 Cf. ISBV, p. 342.

33 Also cf. BS, III. 9-10, which also contain some allusions to utpatas.

34 Varahamihira’s opinion is also quoted regarding unlucky yogas

(II. 208} and the duration of gandanta (II. 209), but without any

mention of the work from which it was taken. Perhaps it may
refer to his astronomical treatise as known to him.



Chapter 12

Varahamihira and Bhadrabahu

[MerutunSa and RsjaSekharasuri, the fourteenth century au-

thors of the Jaina works Prabandha-cintBmani and Prabandha-

koSa, the latter also known as CatiirrifiiSaii-prabamiha, respec-

tively, relate anecdotes of the rivalry between Bhadrabahu

and Varahamihira whom they make brothers. 1 hey paint this

Bhad abahu as a Jrutakeralin, who was well-versed in the

fourteen Parvas, and would thus like us to believe that, like

this Bhadrabahu, Varahamihira also lived in the fourth cen-

tury B.C. While both of them speak of Bhadrabshu’s profi-

ciency in astrology. Rajasekharnsuri attributes to him an

astrological text called Bhadrabahvt Samhita It has been de-

monstrated in the following pages that there were at least two,

and perhaps three, personages named Bhadrabahu who were

confused together by these later writers due to the lack of his-

torical sense on their part and the identity of names. It is also

shown that the present text of the Bhadrabslui-samliita pro-

bably dates from the fourteenth century A D. and represents

an unintelligent compilation based on some earlier Brahmani-

cal work which was converted into a Jaina text by some addi-

tions, alterations and interpolations here and there and that

it stands no comparison with Varabamihira’s Brhat-samhita,

also known as Varahi-somhila after the author’s name.]

Varahamihira is j’ustly reckoned as a doyen of the astronomers and

astrologers of ancient India. He surpassed all other fellow-workers in

the field by composing standard works, both copious and abridged,

on all the three branches of Jyoti§a, viz., (i) tantra (mathematical

astronomy), (ii) hora (horoscopy), and (iii) Sakha or samhita (natural

astrology). Some late Jaina writers narrate stories which seek to esta-

blish some relationship between Varahamihira and Bhadrabahu. Thus,

the Prabandha-cintamani tells us that in the city of Pataliputra, there

lived a Brahmana boy named Varaha who was, ever since his birth,

devoted to the study of astrology. But because of poverty he had to

subsist by tending cattle. Once he drew a horoscope (lagm

)

on the

surface of a rock, but forgot to efface it before returning home in the

evening. On remembering it he went back to the spot in the night

only to find a lion sitting over it; but he effaced the drawing fearles-

sly by putting his hand under the lion’s belly. The lion gave up his

animal mask and appeared as the Sun-god and told him to ask a
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boon. Varaha requested him to show him the entire circle of stars and

planets whereupon the god had him seated in his transport and ena-

bled him to examine closely the movements of all the heavenly bodies.

When he returned after a year he became famous as Varahamihira in

allusion to the favour of the Sun-god (Mihira), was patronised by

king Nanda and composed a treatise on astrology called Varahi-sam-

hua. Once when a son was born to him, he closely examined the

moment and from his intimate personal khowledge of the planets

prophesied a hundred-years’ life for the newborn babe. All but his

younger full-brother, the Jaina teacher Bhadrabahu, came to him with

presents and participated in the festivities marking the occasion.

Varaha complained to the Jaina minister Sakatala about it. On being

told about it, Bhadrabahu said that he had not attended the function

as, according to his calculation, the child would meet death from a

cat on the 20th day. And notwithstanding all the efforts to prevent

the calamity the prediction came out true, and the child expired in

the night as an iron chain bearing an engraved figure of a cat fell on

his head. Varahamihira was utterly disappointed and was about to

consign all the books to fire when Bhadrabahu came to console him

and prevented him from doing so. But being envious of Bhadrabahu,

Varahamihira took recourse to black magic and caused trouble to

some and death to some others of his (Bhadrabahu’s) lay followers

whereupon Bhadrabahu composed a new hymn (stotra) called Uvasag-

gaharapasa with the object of averting these disturbances.1

The same episode, with some minor differences and elaboration of

details, is related by RajaSekharasuri in his PrabandhakoSa, also

known as Caturvimiatiprabandha. It may be summarised as follows :

Two poor but intelligent Brahmana boys named Bhadrabahu and

Varaha lived at Prati?thanapura in Dak$inapatha. Once the Jaina

patriarch Ya£obhadra, who knew the fourteen Purvas, came over there.

Bhadrabahu and Varaha heard his sermon and became Jaina monks.

Bhadrabahu acquired the knowledge of the fourteen Purvas and pos-

sessed thirty-six qualities. He attained great fame as the composer of

the niryuktis (commentaries) on the ten canonical works, to wit,

DaSamikdlikasutra, Uttaradhyayanasutra, DaSaSnitaskandha, Kalpa-

sutra, Vyavaharasutra, A vaiyakasutra, Siiryaprajiiapti, Sutra-krtanga,

Acarangasutra and Rsibhasita, and also composed a work called Bhd-

drabahvi-samhita. After the passing away of Yasobhadrasuri, both

Bhadrabahu and Sambhulivijaya (who also possessed the knowledge
of the fourteen Purvas) lived amicably and wandered independently.

Varaha, who too was a scholar, wanted his brother Bhadrabahu to

confer on him the status of suri. Bhadrabahu declined the request as
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Varaha, though learned, was pufTed up with pride. Thereupon Varaha

gave up the vow and again lived the life of a Brahmana. On "the basis

of his study of the sciences when he was a Jaina monk, he composed

a number of new works including the Vdraha-samhita and circulated

the rumour of his acquisition of the knowledge of astrology by the

favour of the Sun-god as narrated in the above story from the Prabait-

dha-cintamani and thereby attained great celebrity. Pleased with his

learning, Satrujit, king of Prati?jh5napura, appointed him his priest.

Varaha hurled abuses on the Svetambaras who were upset and sent

for Bhadrabahu. .In the mean time, Varahamihira was blessed with a

son for whom he predicted a full 100 years’ life, and the occasion was

fittingly celebrated. Varahamihira complained that Bhadrabahu, alth-

ough he was his full-brother, did not participate in the festivities. On

hearing it, Bhadrabahu explained away his action by predicting the

child's death from a cat on the seventh day. The incident took place

and Bhadrabahu consoled his brother exactly as narrated in the Pra-

bandha-cinlamani. But a Jaina layman, reminded ofthe earlier insult

of his faith by Varahamihira and condemned the latter in the harshest

possible words. On knowing the whole episode and being introduced

to Bhadrabahu, the King, who had come to console Varahamihira,

embraced Jainism. Thereupon Varahamihira began to hate Jainism

and caused a lot of troubles to the Jaina laity. To avert this calamity

Bhadrabahu compiled from earlier works a prayer entitled Uvasagga-

harapiisa comprising five stanzas. The story ends with the statement

that Bhadrabahu’s successor, Sthulnbhadra, who also had the know-

ledge of the fourteen Purvas, destroyed other faiths.2

This story with minor changes is narrated in some other works

also. Thus, in the Sukhabodhini commentary on the Kalpasutra, the

same anecdote as found in the Prabandlia-cinU'miani is related with the

only difference that here the episode centres round the son of Varaha-

mihira’s royal patron, and not round Vnrahamihira’s own son.8

A comparative analysis will reveal that there are some minor differe-

nces between the versions of the story as found in the Prabandba-cinta-

mani and the Prabandhakofa. In the former, the venue of the episode is

located at Pataliputra, while the latter places it at Pratisthana. While

the former makes out the episode as occurring during the reign of

king Nanda, the latter gives the name of the king as Satrujit. Meru-

tunga does not mention like RajaSekharasuri, the anecdote of Varaha-

mihira’s first becoming a Jaina ascetic and then reverting to the life

of a Brahmana out of jealousy of his brother Bhadrabahu and leaves

the impression that, white Bhadrabahu became a Jaina monk, Varaha-

mihira throughout led the life of a Brahmana astrologer. Again,
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whereas the PrabandhakoSa speaks of Bhadrabahu as a pupil of Yaso-

dhara, a contemporary of Sambhutivijaya, and as the teacher of Sthu-

labhadra, no such statement is found in the Prabandha-ciniatnani.

Likewise, while the PrabandhakoSa describes Yasobhadra, Bhadrabahu,

Sambhutivijaya and Sthulabhadra as possessing the knowledge of the

fourteen Purvas (caturdaSapurvin), the Prabcmdha-cintamani does not

make any such explicit statement. And lastly, while the death of

Varahamihira’s son according to Bhdarabahu’s prediction took place

on the 20lh day according to the Prabandha-cinlamani, this event is

placed on the 7th day by the other work which further adds that, as a

result of this incident, Varahamihira’s royal patron got himself conver-

ted to Jainism. Obviously, the PrabandhakoSa veision, although com-

posed only forty-four years after the Prabandha-cintamani ,

4 marks a

great elaboration of the original story and overplays the rivalry bet-

ween Varahamihira and Bhadrabahu in particular and between Jainism

and Brahmanical Hinduism in general. But fundamentally, there is no

difference between these versions. By placing the incident during the

reign of kingNanda, Merutuiiga also identifies Bhadrabahu, the cen-

tral figure of his story, with the homonymous caturdaSapurvin Jaina

patriarch.

If any historical value were to be attached to the above story

Varahamihira will have to be regarded as a contemporary, nay even

brother, of Bhadrabahu who, according to the Jaina tradition, was

the last of the Srutakevalins and flourished a few centuries befoie Christ.

There is no unanimity among the Jainas about the date of the

Srutakevalin Bhadrabahu. The Digambara tradition as incorporated in

the Tiloyapannati. Dhavala, Jayadhavala and other works unanimously

gives 162 years as the total period of the pontificate of the three

kevalins and five irulakevalins after Mahavtra’s nirvana.5 According

to the Svetambara tradition recorded in Hemacandra’s PariHstaparvan

and other works, on the other hand, Bhadrabahu passed away when
170 years had elapsed since Mahavtra’s nirvana .

6 Although some Jai-

na works place the end of the rule of the Nanda dynasty, which coin-

cided with the close of the pontificate of Sthulabhadra, 215 years

after the nirvana of Mahavira and thereby make Bhadrabahu flourish

in the Nanda period which is said to have lasted for 155 years, the

tradition recorded by Hemacandra which places Candragupta Mau-
rya’s accession 155 years after Mahavira’s death and the evidence of
some Jaina writers7 and inscriptions from Mysore8 which make out a
case for the contemporaneity of Bhadrabahu and Candragupta Mau-
rya appear more trustworthy.9 And what is most pertinent in the
present context is, while the Digambara and Svetambara traditions
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considerably differ between themselves as regards the order and nam-

es ofthe spiritual successors of MahaUra and the exact length of the

period covered by their pontificate,10 the date they assign to the Srir

takeralin Bhadrabahu falls in the fourth century b.c. Thus he lived

over eight centuries before Varahamihira who. as we have seen above,

can be definitely assigned to the sixth century a.d. on the basis of the

internal evidence of his own writings.

In view of the above chronological position of the catnrdaSapurrin

Bhadrabahu and Varahamihira, the tradition recorded by Merutuiiga

and Rajas'ekharasuri which represents them as contemporaries must be

set aside. It must be pointed out in this connection that, while there

may be a substratum of truth in some of the near contemporary epi-

sodes related by these two Jaina writers of the fourteenth century

a.d .,
11 they evince an utter lack of historical sense as regards the

earlier period. Not to speak of very ancient times, even the stories

narrated by Meruturiga about Bhoja, the Paramara king of Mahva,

who flourished in the eleventh century a.d., are an amalgum of incre-

dible legends and suffer from anachronisms. To cite only a few exam-

ples. he would have us believe that the celebrated poets Bana and

Mayura, who are known to have lived in the first half of the seventh

century a.d. and enjoyed the patronage of the Pujyabhuti king Har?a-

vardhana, actually adorned the court of Bhoja of Mahva;12 likewise he

relates an amusing story about the friendship of the poet Magha, who
is known on independent grounds to have flourished in the latter half

of the same century, and king Bhoja. 13 Then again, he speaks of a

place called Kalyana-kataka as the capital town Uajadhani-nagara) of

the country of Kanvakubja which is said to have comprised thirty-six

lakhs of villages.14 This statement is very curious inasmuch as Kanya-

kubja itself enjoyed the status of the imperial capital first of the

Maukharis and Har$avardhana and then of the Ayudhas and the im-

perial Pratibaras and no town named Kalyana-kataka is known from

any other source to have existed in the proximity of Kanauj. Similar

is the case with the Prabandhakoia. It refers to king Satavahana as

the founder of an era (samvatsara )
15 evidently the so-called Saliva-

hana-Saka which actually owes its origin to the Sakas after whom it

was known for a long time.16 Then again it attributes the Sarasvata-

vyakarana to the same king17 whereas a more popular tradition ass-

igns it to Sarvavarman. Likewise, it mentions Meghacandra as the son

and successor of Jayantacandra (i.e., Jayacandra) who himself is re-

presented as the son and successor of Govindacandra, king of Vara-

nast, evidently the famous Gahadavala ruler of that name.18 This is

an illustration of the most flagrant distortion of near contemporary
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history, for we learn from numerous Gahaqiavala inscriptions that

after Govindacandra came his son Vijayacandra and after the latter

his son Jayacandra who was followed by his son Hariscandra.19

These examples picked up at random would suffice to show that even

as regards near contemporary events no great historical value attaches

to the statements of these two authors, not to speak of episodes said

to have taken place several centuries before their time. It would

therefore, not be surprising if the story concerning Bhadrabahu and

Varahamihira is totally unhistorical and baseless.

It is. however, pertinent to note in this connection that the avail-

able evidence indicates the existence of more than one Jaina teacher

named Bhadrabahu who were separated from one another by a few

centuries. The irutakevalin Bhadrabahu who, as shown above, flou-

rished in the second century after the passing away of the last Jaina

Tlrthankara, may be conveniently referred to as Bhadrabahu I. As he

lived prior to the division of the Jaina church between the Svetambara

and Digambara sects, he was honoured by the followers of both the

sects and is consequently mentioned in the literary traditions of both

of them. As the later teachers of this name belonged only to one or

the other of the two main sects, they are referred to in the literary

works emanating only from the followers of the concerned sect.20

Thus, the Digambara Pattavalis belonging to the Nandi-sangha and

the Sarasvatl-gaccba mention two Bhadrabahus, the first of whom
was the last irutakevalin and is said to have been the disciple of the

fourth irutakevalin, Govardhana, and expired 162 years after Maha-
vtra’s nirvana.*1 The second Bhadrabahu is spoken of as having flou-

rished 492 years after the death of Mahavira, that is, in Vikrama 22

or 35 b.c. and is described as the pupil of Yalobhadra. His pontificate

is said to have covered twenty-three years, i.e., 32-12 b.c. The Pafta-

vals of the Nandi Amnaya of the Sarasvatl-gaccha begins with him.22

It must be pointed out in this connection that the famous Digambara
author Kundakunda describes himself in his Chappahuia (Salprabhrta

)

as a pupil of Bhadrabahu23 who is generally identified with the second
teacher of this name known to the Digambara tradition.24 There is,

however, a serious difficulty in accepting this identification. This
Bhadrabahu is spoken of as well-versed in the twelve Angas and four-

teen Purvas 25 a description applicable only to the first Bhadrabahu.
It is also noteworthy that Kundakunda refers to Bhadrabahu as a
gamaya-gurti (gamaka-guru) or traditional teacher, and not as an ordi-

nary teacher. Kundakunda had. thus, nothing to do with Bhadra-
bahu II.

As shown above, a late Svetambara tradition recorded by authors
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of the fourteenth and subsequent centuries of the Christian era men-
tions a certain Bhadrabahu who is spoken of as a brother and rival of

the astronomer-astrologer Varahamihira.20 Although he is represented

as a caturdaSapurvin, his alleged contemporaneity with Varahamihira,

whose date is known from his own works, seems to point to the exis-

tence of yet another Bhadrabahu who lived in the sixth century a.d.

We may call him Bhadrabahu III. This Bhadrabahu is credited with

the authorship of a number of works including niryuktis on ten works

of the Jaina canon, an astrological treatise entitled Bhadrabahvi-sam-

hita and a stotra consisting of five verses called Uvasaggaharapasa. It

is pertinent to note here that much earlier unanimous Svetambara

tradition recorded in the nirynktis,

27 bhiisyas28 and ciirnis,
29 of the

Jaina canon attributes the authorship of the Cheda-sutras30 to the

caturdaSa-purva-dhara Bhadrabahu.

A critical analysis of the above data would reveal that, from fairly

early times, some confusion prevailed about the personages bearing

the name Bhadrabahu and that the activities of one Bhadrabahu were

• often attributed to another bearer of this name. Thus, while both the

Digambara and Svetambara traditions are unanimous in represen-

ting Bhadrabahu of the fourth century b.c. as the possessor of the

knowledge of the twelve Artgas and fourteen Purvas the Digambara

Pattavalts alone clearly distinguish him from Bhadrabahu II who was

separated from the former by an interval of about three centuries.

Again, the Digambaras do not give to either of these Bhadrabahus

the credit of composing cither the nirynktis or the Bhadrabahvi-sathhita.

" On the other hand, the Svetambaras clearly mention only one Bhadra-

bahu, the Srutakeyalin who is said to have passed away 170 years after

Mahavlra's nirvana. But while the earlier tradition speaks of him as

the author of the Cheda-sutras only, some late writers credit him with

the authorship of the nirynktis, the Bhadrabahvi-samhitd and the Uva-

saggaharapdsa also. The earliest writer to- represent him as the author

of the nirynktis is Sllanka who lived in the eighth century a d. and

speaks of him both as niryuktikdra and as caturdaSa-purva-dhara in

one and the same bieath.31 The same belief is reiterated by some

later writers like Santisuri, Dronacarya, Maladhari-Hemacandra,

Malayagiri and K$emakirli.32 But they do not utter a single word

about Bhadrabahu’s mastery over astrology. It was left to some late

authors of the fourteenth and following centuries to lay stress on this

aspect. Nay, we may even aver that an excessive emphasis on this

aspect relegates his other religious and literary activities to the back-

ground. Thus was brought into being the fully developed personality

of Bhadrabahu which is an article of faith with the generality of the
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Svetambaras today. But this belief involves serious anachronism.

The overwhelming internal evidence of the niryuktis themselves leaves

no room for doubt that they were composed much later than the

fourth century b.c. when the Srutakevalin Bhadrabahu is reputed to

have flourished. To cite only a few illustrations. The AvaSyakanir-

yukti refers to later Jaina acaryas like Bhadragupta, Arya Simhagiri,

Vairasvamin, Tosahputra, Aryarak$ita. Phalgurak?ita, Arya Suhastin,

etc., by name and alludes to events connected with them.33 The Utta-

radhyayanasfitraniryukti not only mentions Sthulabhadra with respect

(he is styled Bhagavat), but also narrates the story of Kalakacarya

who is well-known in connection with the legends centering round

Vikramaditya and assignable to the first century b.c .
34 The Pindanir-

yukti names Padalipta and Vajrasvamin’s maternal uncle Samita and

relates the ordination of the Tapasas of Brahmadvipa and the origin

of the Brahmadvipika-sakha.35 And lastly, the Oghaniryukti repre-

sents its author as paying obeisance not only to saints possessing the

knowledge of the fourteen Purvas, but also to those versed in ten

Purvas and eleven Afigas.36 which can refer only to the post-Srutake-

valin period and would be anachronistic if the niryuktis were to be

regarded as composed by the caturdaSapurvin Bhadrabahu.37 Not that

the commentators of the niryuktis were not aware of these anachro-

nisms; but the pressure of tradition weighed so heavily that they at-

tempted to explain away these anachronistic trends by resorting to

some ingenious devices. Thus, Santisuri in his gloss on the Uttaradh-

yayaitasutra observes that the presence, in the niryuktis, of illustra-

tions alluding to later events should not lead one to suppose that

they were composed by some other person, for that illustrious Srutake-

valin possessing the knowledge of fourteen Purvas was capable of

perceiving anything relating to the past, present and future.38 Like-

wise, referring to the obeisance of the author of the niryuktis to those

knowing the ten Purvas etc., Dronacarya in his commentary on the

Oghaniryukti states that there is no harm in Bhadrabahu saluting

them, for though inferior to him in point of knowledge, they posses-

sed more virtues.39 But such explanations can hardly succeed to bring

a modern reader round the traditional view that the niryuktis emanate
~ from the Srutakevalin Bhadrabahu. And then the niryukti on the

DaSaSrutaskandha commences with a salutation to Bhadrabahu him-
self, described as the author of the DaSa, Kalpa. and VyavahSra,40

which should more than suffice to dismiss the belief as a fiction. The
only solution which can satisfactorily explain all the relevant facts is

that the niryuktis were composed by a later Bhadrabahu who was, as
pointed out by Muni Punyavijaya,41 confused with his Srutakevalin
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predecessor bearing the same name.

When did this Bhadrabahu flourish ? We have stated above that

the Digambaras know of a second Bhadrabahu who is assigned to the

latter half of the first century b.c. The Svetambara tradition, which

appears to have no knowledge of a Bhadrabahu in the first century

B.c., mentions another Bhadrabahu who from his alleged contempor-

aneity with Varahamihira seems to have flourished in the sixth cen-

tury a.d. It should be noted, however, that there is considerable simi-

larity between the details of personal life narrated in connection with

these personages. Thus both are described as pupils of YaSobhadra

and their knowledge of astrology is also emphasised. These similari-

ties are too great to be set aside as incidental. We also know that the

late Svetambara tradition, which speaks of Bhadrabahu and Varaha-

mihira as contemporaries, does not distinguish him from the Srutakeva-

lin Bhadrabahu and is full of many other anachronisms. Thus in spite

of the alleged association with Varahamihira, we would not be quite

unjustified if we conclude that the niryuktikara and astrologer Bhadra-

bahu of the Svetambara authors is probably no other than Bhadra-

bahu II of the Digambara tradition.43 But if any value is to be atta-

ched to the reported association of Bhadrabahu and Varahamihira

described by the late Svetambara writers, he will have to be regarded

as Bhadrabahu III.
44 Both these suggestions are equally probable. And

according as we accept one or the other of these views, the composi-

tion of the niryuktis will have to be placed in the first century B.c.

or the sixth century a.d.

Muni Punyavijayaji goes a step further and suggests that the

same Bhadrabahu who composed the niryuktis about the sixth cen-

tury a.d. was also responsible for the composition of the astrological

treatise known as Bhadrabdhvi-samhitd after his own name and the

Upnsargaliarastotrn.ib As regards the latter work, we have nothing to

say. But it is difficult to accept his suggestion about the authorship of

the former work, some manuscripts whereof have come down to us

and form the basis of the published editions.40 A brief survey of the

relevant evidence here would not be out of place.

In the colophons of its various chapters, the work is variously

called Bhadrabalmknnimitta, BhadrnbuhimimittaSastra, Bhadrabdhif

viracita-nimittaSastra, Bliadrabdhn-viracita-Malid-ni (or nai) mittaSastra

and Bhadrabahu-samhita. Taken at their face value, these names will

lead one to the conclusion that it emanates from Bhadrabahu which

is quite in conformity with the late Jaina tradition. But this claim is

belied by the internal evidence of the work itself. It begins in the

Pauranic fashion and we are told that once upon a time when Bhadra-
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bahu, the possessor of the knowledge of the twelve An gas, was seated

on the Pandugiri hill near Rajagrha in Magadha during the reign of

king Senajit, he was requested by his pupils to impart in brief the

knowledge of astrological phenomena for the benefit of kings, lay-

followers and particularly ascetics. Bhadrabahu thereupon agreed to

explain to them everything both in brief and in detail.47 This state-

ment is vitiated by some grave anachronisms. It is well-known that

during the time of Bhadrabahu, well-versed in the twelve Aiigas, Can-

dragupta Maurya was the ruler of practically the whole of India inclu-

ding Magadha whereas no ruler of Magadha named Senajit is known

from any other source.48 Then again, Pataliputra, not Rajagrha, was

the capital of Magadha during the reign of Bhadrabahu’s royal pat-

ron, Candragupta Maurya; Rajagrha had long ceased to occupy this

position. Evidently, in his eagerness to give a halo of antiquity to the

work, its compiler lost sight of all historical facts. This introductory

portion, wherein Bhadrabahu is styled mah&tman and bhagavat. clearly

indicates that the work could not have emanated from any Bhadra-

bahu, neither the irutakevalin nor any of his later namesakes. This

conclusion is also supported by some other considerations. Thus at

one place we are told that an intelligent person should decide the

prospects of rainfall after hearing the words of Bhadrabahu (XI. 52).

At another place it is stated that Bhadrabahu described the prospects

of fluctuation of prices after observing the auspicious and inauspicious

yogas of the planets and stars (XXV. 50). Then again, the expression

‘these are the words of Bhadrabahu’ (Bhadrabahu-vaco yatha) is met
with repeatedly throughout the work.49 Secondly, the Cheda-sutras

attributable to Bhadrabahu I and the nirynktis and the Uvasaggahara-

pasa of a later Bhadrabahu are all in Prakrit, and it is reasonable to

assume that even if any of these Bhadrabahus really composed a

Samhila it should also have been in the same language, whereas the

extant Bhadrabahu-sainhUa is in Sanskrit. Thirdly, Merutuiiga and'

Rajasekharasuri represent Bhadrabahu as a superior rival of Varaha-
mihira, and we shall not be unjustified in expecting Bhadrabahu’s
Saihhita

, intended to compete with his rival Varahamihira’s Brhat-

samhita,50 to excel the latter work in point of contents and presenta-

tion. The case is, however, just the opposite. The Bhadrabahu-samhita
lacks unity of composition. A majority of chapters begin with a verse

stating that the author would delineate such and such a subject. 51 No
such statement is, however, found at the commencement of some other
chapters.52 In the introductory portion, the author promises to deal
with every topic in brief (samasatah) as well as in detail (vyasatah) 33

but he keeps this promise only in a few cases.54 Then, at the begin-
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ning of the Svapn-adhyaya (Ch. XXVI), there is a fresh maiigal-aca-

rana55 which shows that originally it did not form a part of the work

and was added to it in later times, probably because the topic is men-

tioned in the list of contents given in the opening chapter (I. 17). The

same is the case with Ch. XXX called Pari£i$t-adhyaya.56 The chap-

ters are not arranged in a scientific manner. Thus no intelligible sys-

tem is adopted in the delineation of planetary movements (graha-cara)

which form the subject matter of Chs. XV-XXIII. The movements of

Venus, which receive the most elaborate treatment, claim the first

place (Ch. XV) and are followed by those of Saturn (Ch. XVI). One
would naturally expect it to be followed by the treatment of the

remaining planets from Sun to Jupiter in their fixed serial order. But

such is not the case, and an arbitrary order is adopted. After Saturn

comes Jupiter (Ch. XVII) to be followed by Mercury, Mars, Rahu,

Ketu, the Sun and the Moon (Chs. XVIII-XXI1I). The case is not very

different regarding the arrangement of other chapters.57 In some cases,

part of one topic is dealt with in one chapter while another part of the

same subject is reserved for treatment in a stanza of a subsequent chap-

ter intervened by a large number of verses. To cite only one example,

the quantum of the effects of two of the five kinds of uika, viz., Tara

and Dhijnya. is described in verse 9 of Ch. II, while that of the three

remaining kinds, viz., Adani, Vidyut and Ulka, is specified in verse 12

of the following chapter. Then there are numerous repetitions not only

of ideas but even of words, sometimes in one and the same chapter.

Verse 7 of Chapter XIII is, for instance, repeated once again after an

interval of just sixteen verses (XIIIi 23).58 Although minor defects of

language, metre and grammar are not uncommon in texts dealing

with technical subjects like astrology’, astronomy, medicine and philo-

sophy, the Bhadrabahu-samhita is vitiated by these defects in an un-

precedently serious proportion which many a time hamper a proper

understanding of the text.59 As against this, the BS is distinguished

by well-knit chapters arranged scientifically, succinct but' self-sufficient

delineation of relevant topics, variety of metres skillfully used, clarity

of expression, general correctness of language which varies according

to the requirements of the topics dealt with, originality and poetic

talent, qualities conspicuous by their absence in the work allegedly

composed by Bhadrabahu. The Bhadrabahu-samhita cannot thus stand

comparison with Varahamihira’s work, not to speak of surpassing it

which was the avowed purpose of composing it. But this is not all.

Many statements of Varahamihira are repeated in the Bhadrabahu-

samhita, sometimes with the only difference that, while the former em-
ploys only a few words, the latter says the same thing in so many
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words. To mention only a few examples, Ch. XXXIII of the Brhat-

samhita and Chs. Il-III .of the Bhadrabahu-samhita deal with ulka.

Varahamihira defines ulka and names its five varieties in XXX11I. 1

which is reiterated in so many words in Bhadrabahu-samhita, II. 5-6.

The quantum of the effects of the five kinds of ulka is described in a

single stanza by Varahamihira (XXXIII. 3) and the same is repeated

by Bhadrabahu in two verses (II. 9; III. 12) in somewhat similar

words. There is a surprising degree of similarity of words and ideas

between the two works at many other places.60 The Bhadrabuhu-sam-

hita , XXVII. 1 is adapted from the BS, IX. 38, and XXVII. 2-3 of the

former are literally the same as IX. 39 and V. 97 of the latter.61 Then

again, verses 183-195 of the Parisi$t-adhyaya of the Bhadrabahu-samhita

are borrowed ad verbatim from the BS, LXX. 1-7, 9-13, 18. We shall,

therefore, not be unjustified in concluding that not only is the Bhadra-

bahtt-samliita inferior to the Vdrahi-samhita, but is also indebted to it

for many ideas and verses and is consequently later than it.
62

Although the extant Bhadrabahu-samhita is thus later than the BS
of Varahamihira, it is not possible to ascertain its date precisely in the

present state of insufficient information. In the absence of definite

evidence on the point, scholars have naturally offered diverse sugges-

tions. The oldest available manuscript of the text was copied on Tues-

day, the 5th of the bright half of Caitra in [Vikrama] Samvat 1504 or

in c. 1447 a. t>.
63 But Muni Jinavijaya opines that the work is pro-

bably a Sanskritised version of Bhadrabahu’s work which was compo-
sed in Prakrit and then even the Sanskrit version is at least as old as the

11th or 12th century of the Vikrama era.64 A. S. Gopani says at one
place that the above mentioned dated manuscript shows that the work
cannot be later than the 16th century of Vikrama65 while later he
avers that it was composed after the 1 5th century of Vikrama.66 It is

difficult to accept either of these views. While we need not deny that

Bhadrabahu did really compose a work on astrology, the internal

evidence of the extant work, discussed above, clearly proves that it is

neither based on nor is a Sanskrit version of Bhadrabahu’s work. So
also the llth-12th century date suggested by Jinavijayaji can at best

be regarded as a pure surmise. The dated manuscript indicates that

the work must have been in existence for some time prior to the date
of its copying, Vikrama 1504. This rules out Gopani’s suggestion that
it came into existence after the 15th century of Vikrama. It is not im-
possible that the episode of Bhadrabahu and Varahamihira found in
the Prabandha-cintaman

i

and Prabandhakoia has an important bearing
on the question. Although the former work is fully aware of Bhadra-
bahu’s mastery over astrology, it does not contain any allusion to the
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Bhadrabahu-samhita which is first mentioned in the latter work. There

is, of course, no reason to doubt that the Bhadrabahvi-samhita known
to Rajailekharasuri was the same as the extant Bhadrabahu-samhita Can

we, on this basis, conclude that the available Bhadrabdhu-samhitd came

into existence sometime during the gap between the dates of these

two works, i.e., between Vikrama 1361 and 1405 ?

It will be clear from the foregoing discussion that the work now
known as Bhadrabahu-samhita has nothing to do with any of the Bha-

drabahus and is quite a recent compilation, and an unintelligent one

at that, dating from about the middle of the present millennium. Its

compiler, who was a man of ordinary calibre, ascribed it to Bhadra-

bahu, evidently with the object of giving it sanctity, popularity and

authoritativeness. His knowledge of Bhadrabahu’s traditional mastery

of astrology07 must have emboldened him to do so. This was not un-

common in ancient India as a number of comparatively late texts as-

cribed to traditionally reputed astrologers and astronomers are known
to exist even now.08 The extant Bhadrabdhu-samhitd is thus a very late

compilation forged in the name of the renowned Jaina patriarch.09

The text of the Bhadrabahu-samhita as it has come down to us

bears the appearance of a Jaina work of the Digambara school. It

begins with a salutation to Jina Vira, i.e., Mahavira,70 and, as we have

seen above, is represented to have been composed by Bhadrabahu in

response to the request of his pupils. The object of its composition,

among other things, was to enable the Jaina monks to know in ad-

vance the places to be visited by calamities and take refuge in other

prosperous countries (I. 1 1). Bhadrabahu is styled Nirgrantha (1.6)

and described as sky-clad (Digvasas , II. 1). The work is said to have

been based on the words of Sarvajna (1.11,14) or Jina (II. 2) and

a statement found in it is represented to be from the Nirgantlwidsana

or the sayings of the Nirgranthas (IV. 21).71 In the colophons of in-

dividual chapters the title of the work i.e., Bhadrabahukanimilta or

BhadrabuhimimittaSdstra, is generally qualified by the adjective Nair-

grantha i.e. belonging to the Nirgranthas.72 Then again, at the end of

some of the chapters the monks are advised to leave one country and

seek shelter in another if the former was to be afflicted by certain dis-

asters (XII.38; XVI. 181; XV.230; XXV. 49).73 But a close examina-

tion of the contents reveals a number of Brahmanical elements which

tell us quite a different tale. Thus, speaking of the importance of the

nimittas while undertaking a military expedition, it is said that even

the gods had taken the nimittas into account (XIII. 23). We are further

told in the same vein that neither the Vedas nor the Airgas (i.e ,
Ved-

angas) nor the sciences (vidyas), taken individually, can meet those
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requirements which are met with by a well-told nimitta '* One would

normally expect a .Taina text to enumerate the various branches of

learning beginning with the Jaina canon and not with the Vedas which

were an object of reverence only for the followers of Brahmanical

Hinduism. It can not be argued that the word aiiga may have refer-

ence to the Jaina canon comprising twelve Angas, for as the word is

preceded by a reference to the Vedas, it can denote only the Vedafigas.

Considerable space is devoted to the description of portents taken

from fire while performing homa (offerings to fire) on the eve of a

military march (XIII. 52-60). The Brahmanical practice of regarding

the naksatras as presided over by various gods and referring to them

by the names of respective divinities is also followed (III. 38-39; XIII.

96-97). As a means of warding off certain evil portents, the author

recommends the worship of gods. Brahmanas initiated for the perfor-

mance of Vedic sacrifices (diksita), elderly people and Brahmacarins,

for the sin of the kings are extinguished by their penance (XIII. 116).

Referring to the duties of a king after the conquest of a new terri-

tory, the work recommends that he should worship the gods, elderly

people, Brahmanical ascetics or Brahmacarins (lihgastha), Brahmanas

and teachers and make revenue-free land grants (XIII. 181).75 No
mention is made in this connection of Jaina monks which would be

reasonably expected of a Jaina author. Again, while dealing with the

utpatas relating to divine images, the author first names Brahmanical

god and goddesses like Vaisravana, Candra, Varuna, Rudra, Indra,

Baladeva.76 Vasudeva,77 Pradyumna, Surya, Sri, Visvakarman, Bba-

drakali,78 Indrani, Dhanvantari, Jamadagnya Rama (Parasurama)

and Sulasa (XIV. 62-81), and it is only while summarising the whole

thing again that mention is made of the images of the Arhats (XIV.

82). One would be justified in expecting a Jaina author according the

Tlrthankara images a place of honour and others a secondary place.

The case is, however, just the opposite. And lastly, the author is not

only familiar with, but gives great importance to the Brahmanical

system of the four varnas. Thus, while describing the effects of astro-

logical phenomena on wordly life, he generally begins with the men-
tion of the four castes in the prescribed order. He also appeais to

believe in the traditional association of colours and castes and fre-

quently refers to white, red, yellow and black phenomena as particularly

affecting the Brahmanas, K?atriyas, Vaisyas and Sudras respecti-

vely.79 These few instances picked up at random appear to reveal

that the extant Bliadrabahu-samhita probably originated out of a Brah-
manical text which was later converted into a Jaina one by introducing
a few changes and additions such as the introductory portion associa-
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ting the work with Bhadrabahu, the concluding stanzas at the end of

some chapters referring to the utility of the predictions for Jaina

monks and occasional references to the worship of Jina images and

such other kindred elements.80 But the garb is transparent enough to

reveal its original character which is quite eloquent.

Did then Bhadrabahu not compose any work on astrology ? As

we have noted above, he was traditionally reputed to have been well-

versed in astrology (nimittas), and it is quite possible that he may
have composed some work on the subject. But if he really did so,

unfortunately we know neither its title nor the exact nature and scope

of its contents. It was probably not known as Bhadrabahu-samhita,

for this name is not met with in the extensive Jaina literature prior

to about the middle of the fourteenth century a.d. The title was obvi-

ously imitated from Varahamihira’s Samhitci which, in addition to

the name BS, was also called Vdrahi-samhita after the author’s name,

with the motive of highlighting the alleged competition of Varaha-

mihira and Bhadrabahu, which was a creation of wild imagination on

the part of some Jaina authors.

And just as the statement of the author of the Prabandhakoia

about Bhadrabahu writing a Samhita alleged to have been christened

after his own name is untrustworthy, so also must be his alleged con-

temporaneity and relationship with Varahamihira. Thus, the Varaha-

mihira-Bhadrabahu episode narrated by Merutunga and Rajasekhara-

suri does not appear to possess any historical value and as such need

not be taken into account in any historical study. It is noteworthy in

this connection that this anecdote is not found in any work datable

before the fourteenth century a.d.

The following are therefore our conclusions:

—

(i) The contemporaneity of the Srulakcvalin Bhadrabahu and Vara-

hamihira contemplated by Merutuiiga and Rajas’ekharasuri must be

rejected as it goes against the internal evidence of Varahamihira’s

own works.

(ii) It is possible that the episode has reference to a later Bhadra-

bahu who composed the niryuktis and was confused with his earlier

namesake because of the sameness of their names.

(iii) An examination of the available Bhadrabahu-samhita proves

that it has nothing to do with any of the personages bearing the name

Bhadrabahu and that it is inferior to and later than Varahamihira’s

BS to which it is indebted for many an idea and stanza. In fact, it is

an unintelligent compilation of about the middle of the present mille-

nnium attributed to Bhadrabahu with the object of according it a res-

pectable position.
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(iv) The text of the Bhadrabahu-samhita as it has come down to us

appears to belong to the Digambara sect of Jainism. But a critical

appraisal of its contents reveals that, in all probability, the text was

originally a Brahmanical one and was later given a Jaina appearance

by adding a few Jainistic elements here and there.

(v) Although Bhadrabahu may have composed a work on astro-

logy, it was probably not known as Bhadrabahu-samhita, which name

is met with for the first time in the fourteenth century A D.

(vi) As shown by a critical examination of the contents of the

Prabandha-cintamani and Prabandliakoia, also called Caturviihiatipra-

bandha, their authors, Meruturiga and RajaSekharasuri, had no histori-

cal sense, and the Varahamihira-Bhadrabahu episode recorded by

them must be dismissed as of no historical value whatsoever.
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1943), pp. 317-319.

8 B. Lewis Rice, Mysore and Coorgfrom Inscriptions (London, 1919),

pp. 3-4.

9 For a discussion of the whole question, vide Kailash Chandra
Shastri, op.cit., pp. 342-346; also V.A. Smith, Early History ofIndia
(Oxford, 1957), p. 154; Oxford History of India (Oxford, 1923), pp.
75-76; H. C. Raychaudhur'i, Political History of Ancient India
(6th ed., Calcutta, 1953), pp. 294-295.
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10 Kailash Chandra Shastri, op.cit., pp. 339-340.

11 The stories concerning the Caulukyas come under this category.

12 Prabandha-cintamani

,

Prakasa 2, pp. 44-45.

13 Ibid.

,

Prakasa 2, pp. 34-36.

14 Ibid ,
Prakasa 1, pp. 1 1.

15 Prabandha 15, p. 68.

16 G. H. Ojlia, Bharatiya Pracina Lipimald (Delhi, Vikrama 2016),

pp. 170-173; D. C. Sircar. Indian Epigraphy (Delhi 1965), pp. 258-

267. The era is often regarded as the reckoning of Kaniska I of

the Kusana clan.

17 Prabandhakola, Prabandha 15, p. 72.

18 Ibid., Prabandha 11; p. 54.

19 The Struggle for Empire, ed. R.C. Majumdar and A.D. Pulsalker,

(Bombay, 1966), pp. 54-55.

20 This reminds one of the Buddhist Councils, only the first two of

which are known to the undivided Buddhist church whereas the

subsequent ones, being of sectarian nature, are mentioned only

in the works of the respective sects.

21 As stated above, the Svetambaras place his death 170 years after

Mahavira’s passing away.

22 H. Jacobi, The Kalpasutra of Bhadrabahu, Introduction, pp. lOff.;

IA , Vol. II, p. 245; Vol. XXI, pp. 571T. This Bhadrabahu is

mentioned only in the Pa.ttavalis, other texts remaining reticent

about him. According to some scholars, the episode of the mig-

ration of the Jaina community to South India recorded in litera-

ture and some late inscriptions from Mysore was connected with

Bhadrabahu II. See J. F. Fleet in IA, Vol. XII, pp. I56ff.; Kailash

Chandra Shastri, op. cit., pp. 350-351. The suggestion is, however,

not satisfactory.

23 SatprCibhrta (edited by Surajbhan Vakil, Varanasi, 1910), Bodha-

pada, verse 62.

24 M. Winternitz, A History of Indian Literature, Vol. II, pp. 476-477,

577.

25 Bdrasa-Ariga-viyanam caiiddasa-Piivvaiiga-riula-rittharanam/

Suyanani Bhadrabahu gamaya-guru bhayavao jayau/l

26 Prabandha-cintamani, PrakaSa 5, pp. 118-119; Prabnndhakohi, Pra-

bandha 1, pp. 2-4.

27 The niryukti on the DaSaJrutaskandliasutra mentions Bhadrabahu

as the author of the DaSaSrutaskandha, Kalpa and Vyavahdra. For

the text of the verse, see Brhat-kalpasutra with the niryukti, a

bhasya by Sanghadasagani K$amasramana and a commentary by
Malayagiri, edited by Muni Caturvijaya and Muni Punyavijaya,
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Vol. VI (Bhavnagar 1942), Gujarati Intro., p. 1.

28 The author of the Pancakaipamahdbha$ya also refers to Bhadra-

bahu as the composer of the DaSd, Katpa and Vyavahara and re-

peatedly calls him suttakdra. For the original text cf. ibid., p. 2.

29 The curni on the Paiicakalpabhasya gives Bhadrabahu the credit

of composing the Acdraprakalpa or NiSithasutra , Data, Kalpa and

Vyavahara. For the text, see ibid., p. 3.

30 The DafaSrutaskandha, Katpa. Vyavahara, Niiitha, MahanUitha

and Paricakalpa aie known as Cheda-sutras.

31 Anuyoga-ddyinah Sudharmasvdmi-prabhrtayah—ydvad=asya bhaga-

vato niryukti-karasya BhadrabahusvaminaS—caturdaSa-purva-dhar-

asy=Scaryo— tas—tan sarvdn=iti (Sllanka's commentary on the

Acardhga-sutra, quoted ibid., p. 4.

32 For citations, see ibid., pp. 4-5.

33 Ibid., pp. 5-8.

34 For the original text, see ibid., pp. 7-8. The Vikramaditya tradi-

tion is really much later.

35 Ibid., p. 7.

36 Arahamte vimditta caiidasa-puvvi tah=eva dasa-puvvil

Ekkdras-amga-suttatiha-dhdrae savva-sdhu ya (quoted from loc.cit.).

37 For some other anachronisms, see ibid., pp. 5-14.

38 Na ca kesancid—ih—odaharananam niryukti-kbldd—arvdk-kbia-

bhdvitd ity=any-oktat vain=diahkaniyam sa hi bhagavd>hs= caturda-

la-purva-vit Sruta-kevali kdla-traya-vi$ayam vastu palyaty—ev—eti

katham—anya-krtatv-aUmkd itt {ibid., p. 4).

39 Gun-ddhikasya vandanam kartlavyam na tv=adhamasya, yatauktam
—gun-ahie vamdanayam ca nyunatvat kbit te$am namaskdram=--asau

karoli iti; atr~ocyale gun-ddhika eva le, avyavacchitti-gim-ddhik-

yai, ato na dosa iti (ibid. p. 4).

40 Vamdami Bhadrabahwh painam carima-sagala-siiyananiml

Suttassa kdragam—isim Dasasit kappe ya Vavahare/I

—(quoted, ibid., p. 13).

41 Ibid., pp. 1-17.

42 It must be remembered in this connection that a late tradition met
with in the Jyotirvidabharana makes Varahamihira one of the nine

gems of the court of Vikramaditya who is credited with the insti-

tution of the Vikrama era of 57 r.c. In case it is held that Meru-
tuhga and RajaSekharasuri followed this tradition which was quite

popular in their time, the identification of the two Bhadrabahu’s
will have to be regarded as a certainty.

43 A Comprehensive History of India, Vol. II, ed. K.A. Nilakanta Sas-
tri (Calcutta, 1957), p. 662.
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44 Punyavijaya, op. cit.. Intro., pp. 1-17.

45 Ibid., pp. 15-17. In support of his proficiency in astrology, Punya-

vijaya invites attention to some statements with astrological impli-

cations found in the niryuktis and to the fact that the Suryapraj-

iiapli was one of the texts chosen by Bhadrabahu for writing his

niryuktis.

46 A Gujarati translation by Pandit Hiralal Hamsaraj was published

from Bombay in Vikrama 1959 and the text was published a few

years later by the same Pandit from Jamnagar. The text critically

edited from four manuscripts and with an enlightening introduction

by Amritlal S. Gopani and a foreword by Muni Jinavijaya was

published in the Singhi Jaina Series. No. 26, Bombay, 1949. Later,

Nemichandra Shastri edited it from two manuscripts with an

introduction and Hindi translation (Varanasi, 1959). Gopani’s

edition contains twenty-six chapters and that of Shastri twenty-

seven and an additional chapter called Parisi$t-adhyaya. Unless

otherwise stated, references in the prepent paper pertain to Gopa-

ni’s edition.

47 Bhadrabahu-samhitd, I. 1-20; II. 1-2.

48 Unless, of course, he is identified with Seniya Bimbisara. Prasena-

jit of Kosala is out of question.

49 Ibid., III. 31, 64; VI. 17; VII. 19; IX. 26, 62; X. 16, 44; XI. 26,30;

XII. 37; XIII. 74, 100, 178; XIV. 54, 136; XV. 36, 72, 127, 145,

166, 178; XVIII. 24; XX. 14; XXIII. 28; XXIV. 23; XXVI. 42.

50 Called Varahi-sathhita in the Prabandha-cintamani and Prabandha-

koSa.

51 In some cases, the concluding verse of a chapter mentions the sub-

ject dealt with in the following chapter.

52 Cf. Chs. III. XIX, XXII, XXIII, XXV, XXVII.

53 Bbadrabahu-samhita. II. 2.

54 Thus, utka is described in brief in Ch. II and in detail in Ch. III.

This practice is not followed in respect of other topics.

55 Natnaskrtya Mabdviram sur-asura-janair=mitaml

Svapn-adhyayam pravaksyami Subh-ahibha-samiritamll (XXVI. 1).

56 '&rimad= Vira-jinam natvd Bhdratiii=ca Pulindiniml

Smrtva nimittani vaksyc sv-atmanah kdryo-siddhaycjj{Parisian. V.2).

57 Clouds, rainfall and connected matters are dealt with in four chap-

ters (VI. VIII, X, XII) which are separated from one another by

chapters dealing with other topics like twilight (VII), winds (IX)

and gcmdharva-mgara (XI).

58 This has reference to Nemichandra Shastri’s ed.

59 For some such defects, see Gopani, op. cit., Intro., pp. 19-20.
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60 Cf. BS,
XXXIII. 4, 8, and Bhadrabahu-samhita , II. 8-9; 5S, XXX-

III. 9-10, 12, 15-16, 18-19, and Bhadrabahu-samhita, III. 5, 9, 16,

18-19. For a detailed comparison between the two works, see

Bhadrabahu-samhita, ed. Gopani, Intro., pp. 6-19, 22-32.

61 As pointed out above, Ch. XXVII is found only in Nemichandra

Shastri’s ed.

62 Nemichandra Shastri’s view that the first twenty-five (particular])',

fifteen) chapters were probably composed earlier than Varaha-

mihira (Intro., pp. 55-56) is contradicted by his own statement

that the work may have been compiled in the 8th-9th century a.d.

(ibid., p. 55). As pointed out by him, the mention of Durga’s

work on ristas in the Bhadrabahu-samhita, Pari£i?t-adhyaya, verse

10, clearly shows that at least this chapter is later than 1032 a.d.

(ibid., p. 54).

63 See the puspikd in Gopani's ed., p. 70.

64 Ibid., Jinavijaya’s Foreword, pp. 3-4.

65 Ibid., author’s Intro., p. 6.

66 Ibid., p. 20.

67 Nemittio (Naimittika

)

is known to have been employed as one of

the synonyms. of Bhadrabahu. See Muni Punyavijaya, op. cit., p.

15, note 3.

68 Such are, for example, the works attributes to Brahman, Vasistha,

Surya, Maya, Garga, Kasyapa, etc. Similar works exist in the field

of DharmaSastra, Ayurveda and Silpasastra also.

69 As an analogy we may mention the fact that, as works supposed

to have been composed by the ganadharas were regarded as more
authoritative than those composed by others, in later times the

tendency to attribute even late works to them came into existence.

Thus, some of the Cheda-sutras and even some Puranas came to

be ascribed to the ganadharas (Dalsukh Malvania, Ganadharavada

ki Prastavana, pp. 8-12; Niiitha : eka Adhyayana, pp. 18-20).

70 This verse is found only in Shastri’s ed. The opening verse of Ch.
XXVI also pays obeisance to Mahavira.

71 According to XX. 1, the movement of Rahu dealt with in Ch. XX
is also based on the teachings of the Nirgranthas well-versed in the

twelve Angas. Likewise, XIII. 42 (Sbastri’s ed.) proclaims that the

nimittas dealt with in the chapter are actually those spoken by the

Jina (Jina-bhasita).

72 Occasionally we find the use of the word Nirgrantha which is evi-

dently an error for Nairgrantha.

73 Also cf. XIV. 182; XXI. 58; XXIII. 58; XXIV. 43.
74 Na Vedan=dpi c—diigani na vidyaS=ca prthak prthakj
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prasadhayanti ian—arthan nimittam yat stibhasifam// (XIII. 38).

75 Cf XXI. 54 which recommends the worship, among others, of

those initiated for the performance of Vedic sacrifices, manes and

Brahmanas for warding off the effects of the appearance of evil

comets.

76 The reading in the relevant verse is balandeve (XIV. 68) and there

is also a variant, bale kaScin, which gives no sense. The correct

reading, particularly as Vasudeva is mentioned in the following

stanza, must be Baladeve, which has been corrupted to balandeve

in the interest of the metre.

77 The mention of Vasudeva after Baladeva points to the earlier pe-

riod when Vira-worship was popular. The verse in question (XIV.

69), as well as the preceding one, therefore, appear to have been

taken from some early text.

78 Gopani’s ed. gives the reading bhadra$tali (XIV. 75) which is ob-

viously a mistake for Bhadrakali as given by Shastri.

79 E.g., XIV. 22-23, 31, 58, 99-101; XX. 2, 57; cf. XIV. 57 (associa-

tion of certain trees and castes); XXIV. 18-21 (association of cer-

tain tithis and castes).

80 Cf. XIII. 76; Paris'i$f-adhyaya, verse 30, 143, 158 etc.



Appendix i

The Date of Kalyanavarman, Author of Saravali

[Considerable uncertainty prevails about the date of the astro-

loger Kalyanavarman and his work Saravali. and scholars have

proposed various dates for him between the flourishing periods

of Varahamibira whom he mentions and Bhatfotpala who
quotes his work which, interestingly enough, he completed.

But Kalyanavarman also refers to the astronomer Brahma-

gupta who completed his Brahmasphuta siddhsnta in Saka 550

corresponding to 628 A D. Since Bhatjotpala flourished about

the middle of the ninth century A.D. and a stanza met with in

the colophon of the manuscripts of the Ssrsvali speaks in a

roundabout manner of hundreds of years during which the

Sarsyali remained incomplete, its author Kalyanavarman must

have flourished sometime between 628 and 730 A D , the latter

being a hundred years earlier than the completion of Bhatfot-

pala’s commentary on the Brhaj-jstaka.]

Kalyanavarman enjoyed a high reputation as an astrological writer,

and the importance attached to his only known work, the Saravali,1

is evident from the fact that a commentator of the eminence of Bhaf-

totpala has profusely quoted from it in his commentaries on Varaha-

mihira’s BS and BJ. However, the problem of his date has long been

agitating the minds of scholars, and the question is still far from being

finally settled. Scholars have assigned him to varying dates. Maha-
mahopadhyaya Sudhakara Dvivedi places him approximately in the

same age as Brahmagupta, viz. Saka 550 or 628 a.d.,2 Shankar Bal-

krishna Dikshit about Saka 821 (899 a.d.),3 Sadashiva L. Katre about

650 A.D.4 and D.C. Bhattacharya about 750 a.d.5 In the present chap-

ter we purpose to discuss this question in the light of the new evi-

dence that has quite recently come up.

Kalyanavarman’s date hinges upon those of Bhattotpala and
Varahamihira, for the latter is named by him and the former gives

extracts from his Saravali. Kalyanavarman refers to Varahamihira in

the beginning of his work as follows:—

Vistara-krtani munibhih parihrtya puralanani Mstrani,

Horatantram racitam Varahamihirena saiiksepdt.G

He mentions Varahamihira for the second time in Saravali, XXXIX.
9, which runs as follows:

—

Bahu-tiidana-sampraptau yam karoty'eka-varganam.
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Varahamihiracaryah sa na drsjd puratanaih.

These references supply the upper limit for the date of Kalyanavar-

man. On the other hand, Utpala has extracted several verses from the

Saravali in his scholia on the Brhat-samhita and Brhaj-jdiaka, which

fact gives us the lower limit for Kalyanavarman’s date. Varahamihi-

ra ’s date is known to us with certainty; he composed his Pahca-sid-

dhantika in about Saka 427, i.e., 505 a.d. But the date of Utpala is

not beyond controversy. He gives the date of the completion of his

scholium on the Brhaj-jataka as follows:

—

Caitra-masasya paiicamydm sitayam guruvasare,

Vasv'astastamite Sake krtcyam Vivrtir maya?
The date of the completion of his gloss on the Brhat-samhita is given

in the following verse:

—

Plialgunasya dvitiyaySm asitaydm guror dine,

Vasv'astastamite Sake krteyam Vivrtir mayafi

If we refer these dates to the Saka era of 78 a.d. and regard the

year mentioned as a current year (887 expired), we get Thursday, 9th

march, 965 a.d. and Thursday, 1 1th January, 966 a.d. respectively

for the completion of his commentaries on the BJ and the BS.

However, there is a keen controversy over the interpretation of

these dates. Some take the Saka era named in these verses to refer to

the so-called Cyrus era, supposed to have been started by the great

Achaemenian monarch, Cyrus, in 551-550 b.c. with a view to comme-

morate the foundation of the great Persian empire by him or the lat-

ter’s raid into the Indian borderland. According to this view, Utpala’s

commentaries on the BJ and the BS were composed in 337 or 338

a.d. (551 or 550 bc.— 888= 337 or 338 a.d.).
9 But this theory may

at once be eliminated as there is no evidence to prove the existence

of any era started by Cyrus. Similarly, there is nothing to support V.

Subrahmanya Sastri who places Utpala in the reign of the Mughal

emperor Jahangir.10 There is also nothing to warrant the suggestion

of D.C. Bhattacharya who states that the details in question do not

agree with the week day, i.e. Thursday, and, therefore, proposes to

alter the third quarter of the fifth verse appearing at the end of Ut-

pala’s commentary on the BJ from Vas'vastdstamitc to Vasv'aivaSva-

mite which will give Saka 778 as the date of the completion of the

commentary,11 for the details given in the extant reading agree fully

well with each other : In Saka 888 current Caitra SukJa 5 began on

Thursday, 9th March, 965 a.d., at about 58 ghatis, 22 palas from

mean sunrise at Ujjain, and. ended on Friday, at about 53 ghatis, 5.2

palas. Thus, there is no inherent difficulty in referring these dates to

the Saka era of 78 a.d. and holding that Utpala lived in the second
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half of the tenth century a.d.

Prof. O. Naugebaurer12 has, however, recently drawn our atten-

tion to the fact that Abu Ma’shar, who died in 886 a.d. quotes a pas-

sage concerning the third decan of Aries, which belongs to Utpala’s

gloss on Brhaj-jataka, Ch. 27, and that consequently we must assume

that either the above date (Caitra Sukla 5, Saka 888) of the comple-

tion of Utpala’s commentary is incorrect or that Utpala used for this

chapter an older gloss. In order to overcome this difficulty Mahama-

hopadhyaya Dr. P.V. Kane rejects the authenticity of the above verse

and maintains that Utpala cannot have lived later than 850 a.d .
13

But as we have shown elsewhere in this work, there is no sufficient

reason to dismiss these' verses, which are found in a large number of

manuscripts, as spurious, and that it is possible to reconcile all

the conflicting evidences if we refer the dates in question to the

Vikrama era commencing in 58-57 B.c. In Vikrama 888 current, Cai-

tra Sukla 5 ended on Thursday, 3rd March, 830 a.d., at about 17

hours, zero minute, while purnimanta Phalguna Kr.sna 2 ended on

Thursday 2nd February, 831 a.d., at about 48 ghatis, 1 1
palas. The

word Saka was used in ancient India in two senses viz., (i) the era of

78 A.D. known after the Sakas and (ii) time-reckoning in general. But

there are also examples in literature and inscriptions of the employment

of the word Saka to denote Vikrama era.14 That Utpala has probably

used the word Saka to denote Vikrama era will become evident from

what he states about the beginning of the Saka era. According to

him, ‘that time is known popularly as Saka when the barbarian rulers

known as Sakas were destroyed by the illustrious Vikramaditya’,

—

Sakanama mlecchajatayo rajanas te yasmin kale Vikramadityadevena

vySpaditah sa kalo loke Saka iti prasiddhah. Tasmacchakendra-kalad

(irabhya... 15 It is thus clear that Utpala finished his commentaries on
the BJ and BS on Thursday, 3rd Marcli, 830 a.d. and Thursday, 2nd
Feb., 831 a.d. respectively. We would also like to point out in this

connection that Dr. J. F. Fleet had long back considered the possibi-

lity of referring these dates to the Vikrama era, but he had left the

question open.16

In view of what has been said above, the two broad limits for the

date of Kalyanavarman are 505 a.d., the date of Varahamihira. and
830 a d., the date of the completion of Utpala’s gloss on the Brhaj-
jataka. Let us now try to see if we can further limit the period in

which Kalyanavarman may be supposed to have flourished. In addi-
tion to his commentaries and original works, Bhattotpala is credited
in the following verse occurring at the end of some of the manuscripts
of the Saravali with its completion

—
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Varsa-Satanam madhye kenacid ittham na purita vrtd ca janaih ,

Bhattotpalas tu piirnam cakara Saravalim sakalam ,
17

In a manuscript dated Vikrama 1575 preserved in the Manuscript Li-

brary of the Scindia Oriental Institute, Ujjain (Accession No. 2349),

we have another variant for the first line which runs as follows—

Varsa-Satanam madhye na kenacii purita bhrtd ca janaih.16

This verse clearly tells us that the Saravali. which had remained in-

complete for hundreds of years, w’as completed by Bhattotpala. Dr.

S. L. Katre who discussed this verse in detail, attached too much
significance to the use of the plural form

‘

varsa-Satanam Use of the

plural form ‘Varjaiatanarn’, said he, in place of the singular form

‘Varsasatasya’ or the dual form ‘Var^asataych’ in the verse clearly

indicates that the period between Kalyanavarman and Bhattotpala co-

vers at least about three hundred years.10 And taking the Saka year

888 mentioned by Utpala to refer to the era of 78 a.d., he sought to

push back the lower limit of Kalyanavarman’s date to c. 666 a.d .
20

Now, if we were to accept Dr. Katre’s view and take the plural form

varsa-Satanam to mean at least three centuries, in the light of the new

evidence discussed above we shall be required to place Kalyanavarman

not later than 530 a.d. (830-300—530 a.d.). But Kalyanavarman

could not have flourished so early, for in the following verse he seems

to allude to the famous astronomer Brahmagupta, who composed his

BrCdimaspImta-siddlianta'm Saka 550 (=628 a.d.)21—
Udiipatikrtaristanam bhahgas tavail nirupyate pSrvam,

Samyak Sesdnam api yathdmataih Brahmapurvdnamr~

It is, therefore, in the fitness of things to take
‘

varsa-Satanam ’ occur-

ring in the verse under consideration in the general sense of hundreds

of years as we do in our day-to-day usage. The plural form does not

appear to have been intentionally used, and it is capable of denoting

anything more than a hundred years. But there must have been an

interval of at least a hundred years between Utpala and Kalyanavar-

man to warrant the use of the compound varsa-Satanam. The Saravali

thus, could not have been composed earlier than 628 a.d., the date

of Brahmagupta’s Brahmasplmla-siddhanta, and later than 730 A.D., a

hundred years earlier than Utpala’s commentary on the BJ. Thus, we
shall not be unjustified in placing Kalyanavarman between c. 650 and

725 a.d.
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Vol. I, pp. 61-73, 123-136. In his Popular Astronomy V. Thiru-

venkatachar places Utpala in 340 a.d. Rangarajan (Proceedings
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appointed by the Persian emperor.

10 Saravali, N.S.P. Bombay, 1928, Preface, pp. 1-2. We cannot also

agree with Sitaram Jha (Brhat-jdtaka with Utpala’s gloss, Banaras

1934), who places Utpala in Saka 1688.

11 IC, XII (1945-46), p. 82.

12 “Variants to the Greek translation ot' Abu Ma’sbar’s version of
the Paranatellonta of Varahamihira and Teukros,’ Bulletin of the

Royal Academy of Belgium, 1957-58, pp. 133-140. His arguments
are summarised by P.V. Kane in JAS, Bombay, 1958, p. 147 f.
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14 IA. XEX (1890); pp. 24-25; Jyotirvidabharana, IV. 53; X. 110, 111;
XXII. 13.

15 On BS, VIII. 20.

16 IA, XIX (1890), pp. 41-42.

17 Catalogue of Sanskrit and Prakrit Manuscripts in Bombay Univer-
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sity Library, Vol. I, 1944, p. 198, No. 476. Sudhakara Dvivedi

(Ganaka-taraiigini, p. 16) gives it as a popular verse. His first

line however diffeis from the above:

—

Varsa-Satamm madhyeno

kenacit piirita ghrtdcinaih.

18 IC, XI, No. 1, p. 5.

19 Ibid., p. 7.

20 Ibid., p. 8.

21 Sri-Cdpa-vaiiiSa-tilake Sri-Vyaghramukhe nrpe Seiko mpanam,

PaiicdSat-samyukiair varsa-Sataih paiicabhir 550 atitaih.

Brahmaspliutasiddhantah sajjana-ganilajiia-goiavit-pntyai,

Triiiiiad-varsena krto Jismi-suta-Bralnnagvptena.

22 Saravali, XI. 2. No other astronomer worth the name with the

word Brahma as a part of his name is known to us who could be

referred to in such a respectful manner.



Appendix ii

Bhattotpala : His Date, Life and Works

[Bhattotpala was an erudite astrologer of the early medieval

period But there is uncertainty regarding his flourishing pe-

riod, and on the basis of the concluding stanzas of his com-

mentaries on Varshamihira's BJ and BS mentioning the Saka

year 888, which is commonly referred to the Saka era commen-

cing in 78 A D., it is generally believed that he lived about

the middle of the tenth century A.D, However, since he is

cited by the Arabic writer Abu Ma’shar, who died in 886

A D., it is suggested that the date should be referred to the

Vikrama era with its epoch in 58-57 B.C. on the basis of cer-

tain statements of Utpala himself about the beginning of the

Saka era. and the evidence of the employment of the word

Saka or Saka for the years of the Vikrama era in certain early

medieval inscriptions is cited in suprort. Thus. Utpala flou-

rished in the first half of the ninth century A.D., arid he could

well be quoted by Abu Ma’shar. Light is also thrown on his

life, independent works and commentaries. The high value

and usefulness of his commentaries are also highlighted ]

I

Bhattotpala is well-known as an astronomical writer and an eru-

dite scholiast of Varahamihira’s works. But no particulars of his

personal life are known, and the question of his date still awaits

final solution. The fixation of Utpala’s date has an important bearing

on the dates of several Sanskrit writers quoted by him. In the present

Chapter, therefore, it is proposed to dwell on these problems at some
length with a view to arriving at some satisfactory conclusions.

In one of the concluding verses1 occurring in the manuscripts of

his commentary on the BJ, Utpala informs us that he finished it on
Thursday, coupled with the 5th day of the bright half of Caitra, in

the Saka year 8882 :

sranrew firtmti i

A similar couplet found at the end of his gloss on the Brhat-saih-

hits gives the date of its completion as Thursday, the 2nd day of the
dark half of Phalguna. again in the Saka year 8884 :

’stv’THTa fsrihmmtfbnrai i
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Now, if as is usually done, the Saka year 888 is referred to the Saka

era with 78 a.d as its epoch and is regarded as current (887 expired),

we get quite satisfactory results. Thus in Saka 888 current, Caitra £ukla

5 began on Thursday, 9th March, 965 a.d., at about 58 ghalis, 22 palas,

since mean sunrise at the city of Ujjain and'ended on Friday, at about

53 ghatis 52 palas. And the purnimanta Phalguna krjna 2 in that

year began on Wednesday, 10th January 966 a.d., at about 41 ghalis,

2 palas and ended on Thursday, 11th January, at about 34 ghalis
, 48

palas. Thus, we get Thursday, 9th March, 965 a.d. and Thursday 11th

January, 966 a.d. respectively for the completion of his scholia on

the BJ and BS,
s

But some scholars have tried to interpret this date in fantastic

ways. It has, for instance, been held by some that the Saka-kala men-

tioned by Utpala is identical with the so-called Cyrus era which is

supposed to have commenced in 551-550 n.c.G in commemoration of

the foundation of the great Persian empire by Cyrus the Great or with

his incursions into the Indian borderland and that consequently Bhntto-

tpala composed his gloss on the BJ in 338 or 339 a.d .
7 But as we have

shown elsewhere,® this theory is quite absurd. There is no evidence

to show that Cyrus started any reckoning; and even admitting its exi-

stence for a moment, we fail to understand as to how it came to be

known as Saka-kala. It is equally inexplicable why this era became so

popular with the Indian astronomers whereas it was totally ignored

in its founder’s home state and even by his own descendants. More-

over, it has been pointed out quite plausibly that the particulars of

the dates specified above do not agree with the week-day (Thursday)

either in 338 or 339 a.d .
0

In the introductory portion of his scholium on the BJ, Utpala

quotes four stanzas from what he calls Bhaskara-siddhanta, which

are identical with Siddhanta-Siromani 1.9-12. He cites another verse

from the same work on BJ 1. 1 . Bhaskaracarya wrote his Siddhanla-

Siratnani in Saka 1072 or 1 150 a.d. Now, if Bhattotpala actually extrac-

ted these verses from Bhaskara’s work, he must have flourished con-

siderably after 1 150 a.d., which is incompatible with the concluding

verses of his commentaries on the BJ and the BS cited above. Some try

to remove this discrepancy by emending the reading Vasvasjafiamite

into
*
Vasvastastimite', which will give us Suka 1688 as the date of

the composition of his commentaries.10 Absurdity of this suggestion

is obvious from the fact that Alberuni, who wrote his account or

India in 1030 a.d., repeatedly refers to Bhattotpala11 and quotes a pas-

sage from his gloss on the BS.12 Again, Utpala is mentioned by Varu-

nabhat{a (Saka 962) in his gloss on the
'

Khandakhadyakakarana of
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Brahmagupta.13 References to Bhattotpala are also to be found in

another commentary on the Khandakhadyaka composed in Saka 1564

and in the Paiicahgakavtaka written in Saka 1567.14 Dr. P.V. Kane

reconciles this discrepancy by suggesting that either Bhaskaracarya

took these verses from an older homonymous writer15 or these verses

were really marginal ones noted by some scribe or reader and were

later incorporated by copysts in Utpala’s commentary itself.
16

Thus there is no inherent difficulty in admitting that Utpala lived

in the second half of the tenth century a.d. Prof. Otto Naugebaurcr

has, however, rightly pointed out in his paper entitled ‘Variants to

to the Greek Translation of Abu Ma’shar’s Version of the Paranta-

tellonta17 of Varahamihira and Teukros'18 that Abu Ma’shar, who
died in 886 a.d., cites a passage concerning the third decan of Aries

which belongs to Bhattotpala’s commentary and that one must assume

• that the above date of the composition of Bhattotpala's commentary

(Caitra sukla 5. Saka 888) is incorrect or that Bhattotpala used for

this Chapter (Ch. 27 of the BJ) an older gloss.19 If Bhattotpala is really

quoted by a writer who lived before 886 a.d., the former must have

flourished much earlier. Dr. Kane, therefore, rejects the authenticity

of this date and states that Bhattotpala cannot be placed later than

850 a.d .
20

There are, however, good reasons to differ from the last sugges-

tion. The two verses giving the dates in question are found in a large

number of manuscripts and cannot therefore be regarded as spurious.

Moreover, the date of his commentaries, Saka 888, is only two years

earlier than the one attributed to him (Saka 890) in a list of astrono-

mers which Hunter procured at Ujjain and was later published by
H.T. Colebrooke.21 The only way of reconciling these discrepant facts

is to refer these dates to Vikrama Samvat commencing 58-57 B.c. In

Vikrama 888 current, Caitra sukla 5 ended on Thursday, 3rd March,
830 a.d., at about 17 hours, zero minutes, while purnimanta Phal-

guna kr^na 2 ended on Thursday, 2nd February, 831 a d., at about

48 ghatis and 1 1 palas. The words Saka and Saka were used in two
-senses, viz. (1) the reckoning known after the Sakas and (2) time-

reckoning in general.210 We have also instances of the use of the word
Saka to denote Vikrama era.22 If there still remains some doubt in
the validity of our suggestion it will be eliminated by what Utpala
states about the commencement of the Saka era.23 That time’, says

-he, ‘when the barbarian rulers called Sakas were destroyed by the il-

lustrious Vikramaditya is known by the name Saka’.24 Thus there
.can be no doubt whatever that Utpala confused Saka and Vikrama
eras' with each other and that he employed the term Saka to mean
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Vikraraa era.25 It seems that there were several theories in vogue about

the origin of the Saka era in ancient India. In inscriptions dating

from Saka 500 (578 a.d.) onward it is described as ‘the era of coro-

nation of the Saka king’,25 ‘the era of the Saka king27 (or kings)’ or

•simply ‘the era of the Sakas’.28 Brahmagupta29 and Bhaskara30 state

that the Saka era started after the end of the Saka king, although they

regard Kali 3179 expired or 78 a.d. as its epoch. Bhattotpala agrees

with them in so far as the event which this reckoning commemorates

is concerned ; but he is reticent about its epoch. Long ago Dr H.

Kern discussed the aforesaid statement of Bhattotpala and argued that

as the above mentioned dates (Caitra sukla 5 Saka 888 and Phalguna

kr$na 2, 888) will agree with the week-day r.e., Thursday, only if they

are referred to the Saka era commencing in 78 a.d., the initial point of

Utpala’s Saka-kala must be the same year.31 But we have seen above

that these dates when referred to the Vikrama era yield quite satisfac-

tory results and, therefore, Kern’s argument cannot be taken very

seriously.

It would be clear from the foregoing discussion that Utpala means

by Saka the era commencing 58-57 b.c. and that he finished his

commentaries on the Brhaj-jalaka and Brliat-samhita on 3rd March,

830 a.d. and 2nd February, 831 A.D. respectively. And as such he

could have well been referred to by Abu Ma’shar who died in 886

A.D .
32

II

•Alberuni informs us that Utpala was a native of Kashmir33 and a

similar statement is made by Varunabhatta (Saka 962) in fiis comm-
entary on Brahmagupta’s Kliaiidakhadyaka.3i Bhattotpala paraphrases

the word ‘Arofo’35 or
‘

koiabhavana
'3G as

‘

gaiija’. Gaiija as the designa-

tion of a high state official occurs in the Rajatarahgini (V. 1 77); gaiija-

vara and gaiijapati in the sense of a treasurer are found in the Mat-

hura inscription of Sodasa37 and in the Talesvara copper plate inscri-

ption.38 Again, he explains 'janukapichhe' by 'ekkalakke' 39 ‘mrdahga

'

by ‘inaiida!a',
i0 ‘ksvedd' by

‘

Sodanikd\il 'bhrhgara' by
*
damdani-dama-

nt,42 'moksaka' by ‘manivaka'i3 'Sanku’ by ‘oiigo
’44 and

‘

bharadvaja

'

(a bird) by 7a/a’.45 If these terms could be shown to have been in use

in Kashmir in the ninth century a.d. , it would lend additional sup-

port to Alberuni’s statement. We know nothing about Bhattotpala’s

•parentage. The statements found in the colophons of certain manu-

scripts that he was a son of Varahamihira himself46 and the father of

Prthuyasas,47 really the son of Varahamihiracarya. are quite erroneous.

The opening stanza of his commentary on theU containing an invo-
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cation to Mahadeva shows that he was Saiva by religion.48

Ill

The Arya-saptati, apparently so called because it contains seventy ver-

ses in Arya metre, is his only extant original work. There is, however,

internal evidence to show that its real title was PraSnajnana. Utpala

calls it by this name both in the opening49 and concluding50 verses of

this work as also in his commentary on the SatpancSSika of Varaha-

mihira’s son Prthuya£as (II. 2). It was also known as PraSnarya51 or

PraSnaryS-saptati52 and PraSnagranlha.hz We know from the colophons

of some manuscripts that it formed part of Utpala’s larger work, the

Jnanamala,
54

Another work known to us from a manuscript preserved in the

National Museum, New Delhi, is the Yuddliajayarnava-tantra which,

-as would appear from its title, deals with the victory in warfare. It is

a palm-leaf manuscript consisting of 82 folios measuring 20X4 cm.

The script is Newari, and it was copied in the Newari era 390 or 1270

a.d. by one Daivajna (astiologer) Sarvabala. The work is in the form

of a dialogue between Parvatl and her consort, Siva, the former acting

as the interlocutor and the latter answering her questions. Its colo-

phon reads samdptam idam Bhattotpala-viraciiam Yuddha-jayarnavam-

iti, and the work was actually quoted by Raghunandana in his Jyotisa-

tattra.
5ia

In his commentary on the BS,55 Bhattotpala introduces some ver-

ses from one of his own works with the words tathti casmadiya-vaca-

nam. On BJ LI I. 57, he quotes 2-| verses from his own work on archi-

tecture (Vastuvidya) with the woids tathd easmadiya-vastuvidyayam.

These woiks are no more extant.

Besides these Alberuni attributes some more works to Utpala. viz.,

(i) Rahunrdkaraiia (piobably an error for Rdhu-nirukarana) i.e. breaking

the Karanas, (ii) Karana-pata. i.e
,
killing the Kaianas, (iii) PraSna-

gudhan ani (perhaps an error for Prafm-cudamani) dealing with Prai-

navidya, and (iv) Srttdliava.
5G But in view of the convention of an

astronomer writing only one Karana, it seems improbable that Utpala
composed two works of this class. The PraSnagudhamani may be the

same as the PraSnajnana mentioned above. From the Srudhava Alber-
uni Has taken some meteorological and chronological notes. But its

title is quite strange; it seems that here Alberuni’s account is some-
what confused. All these works except that on PraSna are now lost.

IV

•But Utpala’s reputation as an astronomical writer mainly rests on his
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commentaries, particularly on Varahamihira’s works. He is to Vara-

hamihira what Mallinatha is to Kalidasa.57 His commentaries on

both the BS and the BJ are styled Vivrti,5s but the latter gloss is also

known as Cintamani59 and Jagaccandrika.G0 If we suppose that Ut-

pala began to write his scholium on the BS immediately after. that on

the BJ, the former would appear to have taken about eleven months

for its completion. His gloss on the U is known as Him or Sifyahita.

His commentaries on Varahamihira’s FY61 and Vivahapatala, on the

Satpahcaiika of PrthuyaSas, and on Brahmagupta’s Khandakhadyaka

are still extant. Alberuni refers to his commentary on the Brhamna-

nasa attributed to Manu.62 and his gloss Cintamani on the Badara-

yana-prahia still exists in manuscript form.63 On BS V. 19, Utpala

quotes two verses from his commentary on the Khandakhadyaka with

the words tathd ca Khandakhadyakarane' smadiyavaeanam, indicating

that he had finished the Khandakhadyaka commentary before under-

taking the BS gloss.

Utpala was undoubtedly one of the most learned and erudite co-

mmentators, and his merits as such are deservedly held high. His

commentary on the BS shows his exceptionally wide range of learn-

ing combined with a stupendous memory. He quotes a large number

of old texts, both in Sanskrit and Prakrit, most of which are no more

extant He possessed a remarkable critical faculty rarely met with in

other scholiasts. In order to settle original and correct readings and

interpretations of the text he follows scientific methods far in advance

of his age; at a number of places he mentions variant readings and

refers to the views of earlier commentators. In order to arrive at cor-

rect interpretation of ambiguous passages he followed the sound met-

hod of comparing them with the corresponding extracts from the sam-

hitd works of more ancient writers; such citations prove that Samhitas

attributed to semi-divine personages like Garga, Paras'ara. B-jiputra,

and others which are no more extant, were still available in Utpala’s

time. Thus Utpala’s commentary on the Brhat-samhita forms the sole

source of our knowledge about these and other works 64 He declares

some chapters and verses of the BS to be spurious and later forge-

ries65 and gives reasons for doing so. He does not hesitate in confes-

sing his ignorance with a candour scarcely met with in others. Thus,

while commenting upon the Gandhayukti section of the BS (Ch.

•LXXV1), he says that he had confined himself only to word-for-word

explanation of the text and that he is not quite adept in the art of

hair-dyes (keSa-raga

)

and cosmetics and therefore these matters should

be learnt from people skilled in the science.66 Utpala’s commentary is

thus extremely helpful in settling the original text and correct under-
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standing of the BS.

While the value of Utpala’s commentary cannot thus be exagge-

rated, there are certain deficiencies which should be mentioned in this

connection. There were certain institutions current at the time of and

consequently familier to Varahamihira which had become obsolete in

Utpala’s time and consequently he could not understand them in a

correct perspective. This point may be illustrated by the institution of

republican states or ganas known to Varahamihira but wrongly in-

terpreted by Utpala as samuha or saiighata, i.e. a group.67

Alberuni attributes the following statement to Utpala’s commen-

tary of the Samliita “the names of countries change, and particu-

larly in the yagas So Multan was originally called Yavanapura. then

Hamsapura, then Bagapura (?). then Sambapura, and then Mula-

sthana, i.e. the original place, for 'mula' means original’ and 'sthana'

means place”.68 This statement cannot be traced in the extant text

of the commentary. It is possible, therefore, that Utpala’s gloss on

the Samliita has suffered some alterations/omissions at the hands of

the copyists.

Utpala’s commentary on the BS is the only one that is still extant.

But at several places in his gloss Utpala refers to older commentaries

with the words iti kecit , kecid evam vyacaksate , atiya evam vyacaksate,

atra kecid vyakhyavipratipattim codayanti. kecid iticchanti, atra kecid

anyatha vyakhyanam kurvanti, kecid evam manyante, kecid vikalpamico-

dayanti, atra kecin manyante, kecid viSesam icchanti, anye pimar vya-

caksate, etc.69 These references testify to the existence of a large

number of commentaries on the Varahi-samhita in the ninth century

A.D. None of these scholia is now available. Several MSS preserve

an abridged version of Utpala’s gloss, Utpala-parnnala composed by

Bhaskara of Naidhruva KaSyapa gotra, son af Kumara of Var$agan-

ya family.70

Apart from the original works and commentaries mentioned above,

it must also be said to the credit of Bhattotpala that he completed

Kalyanavarman’s Saravali which had remained incomplete for atleast

three hundred years. This is clearly stated in a verse found at the end
of some manuscripts of the Saravali.71

Footnotes

1 This is the 5th of the seven concluding stanzas.

2 This verse occurs in Ms. No. 413 of 1881-82, 872 of 1887-91, and
279 of Visrambag collection in the Bhandarkar Oriental Research
Institute, Poona in a Ms. noticed in R. L. Mitra’s Notices of Skt.
Mss., Vol. II (1874), p. 166, and in a Ms. in the Bodleian Library,
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but it is absent in No. 1177 of A 1882-83, 951 of 1886-92, dated

Samvat 1855, and in 278 of Viirambag collection in B.O.R. Ins-

titute My thanks are due to late Sliri V. M. Bedekar of Poona
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of Saka 788. The statement of D. C. Bhattacharya that Saka 888

current caiti a £ukla 5 ended at about 10 hours, Wednesday, 28th
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reading as ' VasvaSvdSvamite' (i e &aka 778) is quite unwarranted.

For his view vide Indian Culture. Xll (1945-46), pp. 81-82.
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vide. IA , XIX, p. 41; JRAS, First Series, XX, p. 372 note; JRAS,
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the reading as 'Vasvastastimite and argues ;—’rat

rar nra 1688 errair, srgm

^rrrrrm^rwfftq'tfsHTnt vsra: i There is nothing to

to commend V. Subrahmanya Sastry’s view (Saravali of Kalya-

navarman, Bombay 1928, Preface, pp. 1-2) that Utpala lived at

the time of the Mughal emperor Jahangir (1605-1627 a.d ).
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52 Ibid.
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XCVII 13.

70 Descriptive Catalogue of Sanskrit MSS in Govt Oriental MSS. Li-
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Appendix in

Vedha and Bodha : Two Processes in the

Manufacture of Cosmetics

[Gaftgsdbara in his Gcmdhasara specks rf six processes (bar-

man) employed in the preparation of perfumes, two of them

being vedha and bodha which are not properly understood

owing to the defective icndition of the manuscript. On Brhat-

satnhita, LXXV1. 11, Bhaflotpala cites a stanza from a certain

ISvara's Prakrit work entitled Gandhayukti according to which

mixing the liquid with the liquid is known as vedha and mixing

powder with powder is called bodha. The Buddhist wri'er

Padma$rl in his Ndgara-sarvasva refers to LokeSvara’s work on

Gandha-Sfistra as an authority on cosmetics It is suggested

on the basis of the popular practice of dropping the pi-va-pada

(first part) and referring to a person by only the uttara-pada

(second part , which is referred to by Patafijali in his Mahs-

bhSfi’a, that both Loke^vara and I(vara were identical.]

P.K. Gode’s papers have thrown considerable light on the history of

ancient Indian cosmetics and perfumery. In course of his studies he

has been able to discover two Sanskrit treatises devoted exclusively to

the tcierce of cosmetics and perfumery viz. the GandhasSra o'Ganra-

dhara and the Gandhavada by an anonymous author v ith .. Ma-atht

commentary on it (belonging to the Raddi collection undei tl e posses-

sion of the B.O.R. Institute). The former work records the followu g

six ptocesses in the manufacture of perfumes :

mgrr qmq slnt t

qq mq tmffw s^vtnfq qftfqt. n

—nrumr, folio 1, verse 6, first in the 'tfrrrmistrrror.

While explaining these terms Gode observes that owing to the defec-

tive condition of the text of the Gandhasara the term vedha (verses 23-

25) does not admit of a satisfactory explanation. We may, however,

note in this connection that in course of our studies we have come
across the definition of the two terms, namely, bodha and vedha, con-

tained in the following verse fiom Gandhayukti, a Prakrit work dea-

ling with the science of cosmetics and perfumery, by one ISvara, as

quoted by TJtpala in his commentary on Vaiahamihira’s BS, Chap.
76, verse 11:

sftFHfa sflsrrat art fesxS sfet m *?farat i

qfft 3ut 3ft spit ’qowfqRr aposnmt tft u
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Brhat'samhita with Bhaftotpala’s commentary, edited by Mahamaho-

padhyaya Sudhakara DvivedI (Vizianagaram Sanskrit Series, Banaras

(1895), Vol. X), Vol. II, p. 948. H. Kern iJRAS, N.S., Vol. VII

(1875), p. 113, fn. 1) furnishes a somewhat different reading : qimhti-

ririr imgial :

Bcafnat 3?qfuq fcnrf ftgft da tft qfqsft t y

irgr sq oft qqft qq fifq qrar mrar n

He also proposes to correct the last words as fifqqti imfw (or rnffm

or imffi) and renders it into Sanskrit as fi-iwl id.

The following is a Sanskrit rendering of the verse by Sudhakara

DvivedS (BS, II, p. 948, note 1) :

snf 3TTS? it itlh 11 sftT 1 qfqa: I

its: siisqqrifqft qsrsqm: q; ii

If the definition of redha and bodlta quoted by Bhattotpaln1 be correct

—and we are justified in believing that it is so—the former should be

taken to denote the process ofmixing the liquid with the liquid and the

latter that of mixing powder with powder in manufacturing perfumes.

Scholars should now, however, try to ascertain if ls’vara's Prakrit

work Gandhoyukti, devoted to the ancient Indian science of cosmetics

and perfumery, is available anywhere. As the aforesaid Prakrit verse

from the Gandhayukti is quoted by Utpala, who flourished in the first

half of the ninth century a.d., it would not be quite presumptuous to

suppose that I^vara, the author or the Gandhayukti, must have flou-

rished and composed his work sufficiently early so that he might be

referred to as an authority on cosmetics in the ninth century a.d. by

so great an astronomer and scholiast as Utpala. We shall not be far

removed from truth in assigning the work under consideration to the

seventh or eighth century of the Christian era.2

In this connection Dr. Gode draws our attention to the fact that

the Buddhist writer PadmaSrl {cir. 1000 a.d.) in his Nngara-sarvasva,

a work on erotics, refers to a work on Gandha-sastra by Lokesvara as

follows :

imfumiwr 511 r quaihn: urar: 1

irqifq: mmnFsEndtqr?) gmaqrrtwT: id 11

qftteirtfiqTitsqCTfiiitiimqFqvi: 1

qsigr imrnr sfimri gifaini: n2n

—P.K. Gode’s Studies in Literary History, III,

(Poona, 1956), pp. 10-11.

As Padmasrt flourished in cir. 1 0th century a.d., both the reference to

livara (or Lokesvara) and his work on Gandha-sastra belong to the

same period. Moreover, Panini’s students are aware of the fact that

it was quite common in ancient times to call an individual by a cons-
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tituent part of one’s name, either beginning or end (e.g., Satananda

in his Bhasvatl-karana (1098 a.d.) mentions one VarShamihira simply

by the name-ending Mihira—3T«r fafpta&nsr tmraitr i

—Colebrooke. op. cit., p, 389)— cf. tjpreahftsa' i sRzmrfos: frrs

i ct?mr i ?vr: nPHTTar rnhfb t —Mahabhasya, Keilhorn’s ed., Vol.

I (Bombay, 1880), p. 6. Thus the word I^vara alone (errere) could

well stand For Lokeivara.

From all these considerations it appears quite likely, though by no
means certain, that Bhattotpala’s Iivara and Padma^rTs Loke^vara

are one and the same person. T. Aufrecht’s Catalogus Catalogorum

(Leipzig, 1891) mentions neither ISvara (or LokeSvara) nor his work
on Gandha-Sastra. Its discovery will go a long way in elucidating the

history of the ancient Indian science of cosmetics and perfumery.

Footnotes

1 Circa middle of the 9th century a.d. The problem of his date has

been discussed in Appendix ii.

2 It is not impossible that the work dates from an earlier period and
was known to Varahamihira himself though he does not refer to it

in his chapter on cosmetics.
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Alqanum Almasudi, 169

Altekar, A.S., 128

Amaraja, commentator, 4, 37, 41,

155

Amora-koSa, 157

arhStlvaSdra, 9
Ananta-Vasudeva temple, Bhuba-

neswar, 106
anfirsa

, 211
niiga

, 21

Angas, t., 179-181, 183, 186

Aiigavidya , 211

afigtilas, measure, 23

Anhilwara, 164

Aniruddha, 93, 106, 146

aitjali tundra, 15
Antarvedi, c., 77
antya, 11

Index contains the following abbreviations : a.—author; c.—country; d,—dy-

nasty; k.—king; /.—locality; m.—mountain; r.—river; t.—text.
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1

apasancita, measure, 146

Aphsad, 103, 108, 123

Aquarius (Kumbha), 122

Ara, S6

Aravali, 77, 78
Ardha-nariSvaro, form of Siva,

111, 129

Arhats, 187

Aries (Me?a), 122. 157, 197, 203
Arjuna, epic hero, 50
Arora, R.K., 28
Arrian, 81,88
arthalahkaras, 22
ArthaSastra

, /., 63, 79, 157

Arya, metre, 205
Aryabhata, a.. 2-4, 21, 37,165,209
Aryarakfita, Jaina teacher, 181

Arya-saptati, /., 205
Aryavarta, 41

Arubaka, people and c., 78
Aruna, 112
Ajadhl-Yopa. 168

ascnm, measure, 146
asancita, measure, 146
Asani, 184
Ashton, L., 132
Asikm, r., 85
Asoka, Maurya k., 7
Astabhujasvamin, god, 101, 102
Asfdhgadirdaya, /., 96
Astanga-saiigraha, /., 96
Asura, 95
Ahaghosa, a., 78
Afva-fastra, /., 131
ASravaidj’a, 115
Asvayuja, 77
Asvins, 114
Atri, a., 93, 146
Aticitya-vicara-carca, t., 22
Aulikaras, d., 45-52, 54, 58
Avanta, 5
Avanti, c., 1, 5, 43, 44, 53, 78, 99
Avantika, 44, 53
Avantivarman, k., 28
Avantya, 53
Avantyaka, 5
Avarya, a., 146
Ayalyaka-curtii, t., 92, 93
AvaSyakaniryukti

, 181
AvaSyakasuira, t., 175
AvetiS

,
t„ 13, 14, 17

Awasthi, Ramashraya, 90
Syudha, 87, 94, 123, 17S

Ayuktaka, 55
Ayurveda, 96 193
Aufrecht, T., 21 1, 215

Babhru Daivavrdha, k., 91
Badami, 102, 108
Badarayana-praSna, 206
Bagapura, 163, 207
Bahfkotkala, 78

Bahrain V, Sassanian, k., 1, 13,14
Bahrain Yasht, f., 13

bahulya, moulding of column,
147, 148

Bajpai, K.D., 129
Baiabhadra, a., 163
Baladeva, deity, 103-105, 107, 187

balandeve (bale kaScin), 194
Baladitya, k., 28
Balarama, deity, 103, 104, 106
Bali, 167

Balia, district, 111

Banabhatta, a., 28, 52, 117, 178

Bandhuvarman, Aulikara, A\, 5S
Banerjea, J.N., 27, 2S, 81, 88, 89.

102, 103, 105, 107, 109, 110,

125. 127-129, 131, 132
Banerji-Sastri, A., 210
Barigalakacarya, Jaina teacher,

139
Banka, bay, 140

Bankalakacarya, Jaina teacher,

139
baraha, 17
Barua, B.M., 1 39, 142
Basham, A. L., 138-142

Basim, 33
Batai, 11

Bazaklik, 1, 16

Bedekar, V.M., 60, 208
behiigi (vihangika), 116
Bettigo, Mount, 1

1

Bevan, E.R., 81

Bhadra, teacher’s consort, 1 19

Bharababu, a,, 8, 17, 174, 175,

177-183, 185, 188-192

Bhadrabahu J, a., 179, 183

Bhadrabahu II, a., 179, 180, 182,

190
Bhadrabahu III, a., 180, 182
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Bhadrabahukanimitta. t., 181, 186

BhadrabahunimittaSastra, t., 181,

186

Bhadrabahu-viracita-Mahd-ni (mi)
miltaSastro, 181

Bhadrabdhu-viracita-nimittasiitra,

t., 181

Bhadrabaim-samhita, t., 174, 180,

182, 186

Bhadragupta, Jaina teacher, 181

Bhadrakali, goddess, 187, 194

Bhadrastali, /., 194

Bhagavaddo?a, 47, 48, 57
bhagavat, 102, 181

Bliagavata, t., 16, 103

Bhagvatas, sect, 10
Bhagavatprakasa, 56
Bhaguri, a., 8, 44
Bhairava, god, 115
Bliaja, 112
Bhandarkar, D.R., 27, 30, 131

Bhanu, a., 146
Bhanugupta, k., 50
bhdra, moulding of column, 147,

148

Bharadvaja, a., 8, 44, 150, 151

Bharata war, 3, 31-33, 36
Bharati-Bhanam, 54, 55
Bharat Kala Bhavan, Varanasi,

109

blwratula, moulding of column,
148

Bharhut, 119

Bhaskara, a., 155, 204, 207, 209
Bhaskaracarya, a., 2, 202, 203,

same as Bhaskara
Bhasvati-karana, 1., 2, 215
Bluiskara-siddlianta, t., 202
Bhat, Ramakrishna M., 59, 60
Bhattacharya, B., 7

Bhattacharya, B.C., 132

Bhattacharya, D.C., 195, 196, 208
Bhattacharyya, Tarapada, 145,

149, 150, 152, 155, 157

Bhattasali, N.K., 132

Bhatti-kdvya, t., 138

Bhau Daji, 7, 171

Bhavabhuti, a., 6

Bhavaratna, 22
Bliavisya-purana, t., 9-1 1, 1 15,130,

146, 155

Bheda-samhita, t., 96
Bhillamala, 164
Bhima, k., 92, 93, 98

Bhlma Vaidarbha, k., 191

Bhoja, k. 178

Bhojak, 12

Bhojaka, 28
Bhopal, 77
Bhrgu, a., 93, 146

Bhumara, 108, 113, 117

bhumika, storey, 143

Bhuna, 86

Bidya Binod, 116, 117, 132

Bija-pallava, 2, 9

bija-ptiraka, 117, 118

Bindu-saras, 47
Biswas, D.K.. 26
bodha, 213, 214
Bodh Gaya, 1 12

Brhanmitra, 1, 17, 18, 19

Brahma, a., 200,

Brahma, a., 143, 146, 157

Brahma, god, 11, 93, 94, 105,

107, 108, 110, 127, 143,146,

157, 172, 200
Brahma, t., 172
Brahmacarins (lihgastha), 187
Brahmadatta, k., 55

Brahmadvipa, 181

Brabmadvipika-Sakha, 181

Bhubaneswar, 117, 118

Brahmagupta, a., 4, 21, 37, 160,

162, 164, 169, 170, 172, 195.

198, 203, 204, 206
Brahman, a., 164, 193

Brahman, god, 10, 47

Brahmanas, 10, 13, 93, 94, 107,

187, 194

Brahmayatana, temple, 107

Brahmi, script, 1

5

Brahmakanta, column. 147

Brahmanyadeva, god, 127

Brahma-siddhanta, 164, 172 •

Brahma-purana, t., 125

Brahmasphuta-siddhanta, t., 159,

169, 172', 195, 197, 209

Brahma-vidva, 130
Brahma-yamala, 157

brh
, root, 17

Brhad-vivdha-patala, 18-20, 164

Brhad-yatra, t., 1 8 , 19, 76, 83,
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100, 123, 164

Brhadratha, k., 157

Brhaspatl. a., 44, 93, 146, 153

brhat , 17, 18

Brakhme, 1

1

Brakhmanai Magoi, 1

1

Brhaj-jataka, f., 5, 9, 18-21, 44,
'

62, 76, 98. 122, 138-140, 157,

166, 195-197, 199, 204, 208,

211

Brlwt-samhita, f„ 4 5, 9-10, 18-21,
'

30-34, 36, 37, 43-45, 53. 59,

62, 63, 76, 78, 93, 94. 95. 98,

100, 101, 103, 105, 109. 110,

114, 116-119, 121-122, 138,

143-149. 151-157, 164, 166,

171, 174, 185,196,201,204,
206, 209, 213, 214

Brhad-yogayatra, 76. 164
Brhat-kalpasutra

, t., 190
Brhatkathakofa, f„ 189
Buddhism, 121

Buddha, 10, 31, 101, 103, 110,

120, 121

Buddha Nirvana era, 3, 33
Buzurzmehr, 1, 17, 18, 19

Caitra, month, 31, 32 .

Caitya, a., 146
Calukya, d.. 32
Camungla, goddess, 114
cakra, 102, 124

Cukrapanidatta, commentator, 99
Campu, 141
Candra, god, 15, 187
Candrapupta Maurya, k., 17, 81,

88, 89, 177, 183
Candragupta II Vikramaditya,

Gupta, k., 7. 25, 46
Cancer (Karkafa), 122
Catuhfah, house, 152
Candra-cara, 168
Canopus, 44, 168
Capricorn (Makara), 122
Carlleyle, 103

Catiirvimfati-prabandha, t., 174,
175, 189

Carakct snmhita
, /., 79, 99, 160

Caulukyas, /., 190
cayana nirupana, 92
Cedis, d,, 78

ce$ta-bala, 166
Chakravarti, P.C., 82, 83, 89
Chakwal, 86
clianda, measure, 146
Chandaka, 1 16

Chappahuda, /., 179

Chattopadhyaya, K.C., 28
Chattopadhyaya, S., 27
Chaturavijaya, Muni, 190
Chaya, 16

Chedu-hutras, 180, 183, 191,

193

Chenab, 11, 82. 85

Chhoti Sadri, 53, 54
Christ, 177

Chidambaram, 1 17

Christian Lassen, 88

Cintamani, commentary, 206
Citralakfona, f,, 91, 93-96, 98

Citramayura, 21

Cleisbora, 81

citrakanta, column, 147

Colebrooke, H.T., 22, 203, 208,

210, 215
Coomaraswamy, Ananda K., 81,

88, 106, 107. 126, 130

Cunningham, Gen. Alexander,

86, 88, 125, 132
Cupid, 59, 60
curnis, commentaries, 180, 191

Curtius, 83, 86

Cyrus era, 3, 33, 196, 202
Cyrus (I) the Great, k., 31,33,

196, 202

Daftari, K.L., 40
Dak?a, 57
Dakjinapatha, 175

Damodara Daivajna, a., 171
Danrja, attendant, 112, 113
danda, staff, 80, 87, 117, 118

Dandins, 137

Daruvaha, a ., 96, 99
Daruvahin, a., 96
DaSa, t., 181, 191

DaSadhyayi, commentary,’ 9

Dasameyas, people, 78

DaSarathi Rama, 167

DaSapura, /., 43, 45-49, 51-54

Dafairutaskcmdha, t., 175, 181,

190, 191
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DaSavaikalikasutra, 175
DaSavatara temple, Deosarh. 110
Date, G.T., 82

Deb, B.C., 27, 130
Deogarh, 110

Desai, Kalpana, 15

Devakl, 104

Devapaladeva, k., 209
Devala, a., 8, 49
Devasena, k., 33, 40, 127

Dharma^astra, 161, 193

Dhanvantari, a., 187

Dhanyavisnu, 50
Dharmado$a, 46, 48, 54, 57
Dharmasuta, 34, 37
Dhavaka, a., 52
Dhavala, t., 177
Dhavalikar, M.K., 16, 29, 30
dhanada, measure, 147

Dhikanika, U, 172

Dhijnya, 184

Dlirtarastra, k., 92
Dhurta-vifa-samvada, 59, 60, 61

Dhruvasena 1, k., 52
dhyana, 121

Digambara, Jaina sect, 137, 139

Digambaras, 137, 177, 179-181,

189
Digvasas, 186

digvijava, 92
Dikpaias, 80, 83, 85, 89. 117,

122 123

Dikshit, G.S., 30
Dikshit, Kashinath, N., 110, 118,

128 132

Dikshit, S.B., 3, 23-24, 195, 199,

209, 210
Dikshitar, V.R.R., 82, 156

Dionysus, 80, 87, 89

Divine Mothers (Matrkas), .113

Dinajpur, 132
Do$akumbha, 56

Drapa, 49
Drapavardhana, k., 47, 49
Dravida, style, 93, 95, 143, 148
Dravyavardhana, k., 5, 8, 24, 43-

49, 51-53, 55, 5S
drekkdna, 166
Drgargala, 21

drg-bala, 166
Dronacarya, a, 180, 181

drsti-bala, 166
Drumavardhana, Ar.,49, 56
Dummukha, k., 92
Durdharamitra, 28
Durga, a., 193

Durmukha, k., 97
Duryodhana, 92
D'apara, 31-33

dvi-vajraka, column, 147, 155
Dvivedi, Sudhakara, 3, 24, 27, 53,

60, 121, 123, 154, 157, 171,

195,200,211, 214
Dviiala, house, 152

Ekadandin ascetics, 137, 138, 142
Ekanarhsa, goddess, 100, 104,

105, 106, 109, 125, 126
Eran, 16, 50

Fa-hien, 158

Fenshta, 30
Firdausi, 159

Fleet, J.F., 63, 197, 209
Fire-god, 130

gada, 80, 87, 101, 102, 106, 119,

122

Gahadavala, dynasty, 178-179

Gai, G.S., 33-38, 40
gamaka-gvrii, 179
gamava-gnnt, 179
Ganaka-larangint, t., 22, 24, 198,

200
Ganapati, deity, 1 14, 122

Ganapatyas, 121, 122
gandanla

,
173

Gandhara, c., 91-93, 95-96, 98,

109-110, 119
GandharJ, 92
gandharva-nagara, 1 92
GandhaSastra, 13

Gaiuihnrfdstra, I., 213-215
Gandhavuda

,
213

Gandhayukti, 206, 213-214

Ganeia, deity, 16, 30, 121, 131

Ganesa Daivajiia, 2
Gailgadhara, a., 28, 213
Ganga-Yamuna Doab, 77

Gaiigd-Yamimantaralam, 77

Gardabhilla, k., 140
gaiija, 204
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gcmjapati,
204

ganjavara, 204
Gardner, P., 28, 128

Garga, a., 8, 40, 44, 77, 93, 143,

146, 153, 157, 193, 206

Garga-samhitd, t., 18

Gargi-samhita, t., 143

Garutja, 53, 114

Garttda-purana, t., 151

Garutmat, 8, 44, 53

Gathd-sapta-Sati, t., 59-60

Gauramukha, 1

1

Gauri, fc., 45, 46
Gemini (Mithuna), 122

Getty, A., 30, 128

ghanomana, measurement, 147

ghata, temple-type, 145, 147-148

Ghatiyala, 28

Ghosh, A., 125

Ghosh, J.C., 92, 95, 105

Girivraja, 92
Godbole, Vishnu Vasudeva, 140

Gode, P.K., 213-214

Gokhale, Shobhana, 39
Gopani, A.S., 185, 192-194

Goparaja, 50
Gopailia-Brdlnnaiia, /.. 15

Gopinatha Rao, T.A., 90, 102,

127, 131-132

gopnram, 146

Govardhana, Jaina teacher, 179

Govindacandra, k., 178-179

Govindapur, 28
Goyal, S.R., 23, 27-29, 47, 55-58,

88, 130
grahas, 121-122

graha-Santi, 122
Graha-vipras, 12

graha-yaga, rite, 122

graiveyaka, ornament, 15
Great Epic, II, 92, 93, 95
Guharaja, temple-type, 149
Gupta-kala, 41
Guptakalina Ablrilekha, 55-58
Gupta, Chandrashekhar, 124, 132
Guptas, dynasty, 41
Gwalior, 50, 57

Hala, king and poet, 59, 103, 104
Halkiwani, 86
Hamsamitra, 28

Harhsapura, 163, 207
hara, 145
Haranpur, 86
Harappa, 110

Harijena, a ., 189

Hari^candra, k., 179
Haritl, goddess, 119
HarivamSa, t., 16. 97, 103-104,

119,125-126
HarivaMa-puratia, t., 92
Harsacarita, t., 28, 1 17

Har$avardbana, k , 13, 45, 52, 57,

178

Harfa-vikramaditya, k., 7
Hasta nakfatra, 34
Haveri, 131

Hazra, R.C., 27, 149, 156
Hemacandra, Jaina, a., 177
Hemadri, a., 96
Herakles, Greek god, 30, 80-82,

87-88

Hercules, Greek god, 81

Herodotus, Greek historian, 13

Himavat, m., 78
Hiralal Hansraj, 192

Hisse-Borala, 33, 34, 38, 42
Hoernle, A.F.R., 137, 139
homa, 187

Horn, 19, 62
Hora-pailcci-liotrya, t., 63
Huna, 46, 48, 50, 56, 57
Hunter, 203, 208
Huvi 5ka, k., 18, 109, 118, 127
Hydaspes, 82, 85, 86
Hora-Sastra, t., 20

Indian Neptune, 118

Indica, 158, 161

Indra, deity, 14, 21, 81, 83, 88, 89,

100, 105, 109,110.117,123,
146, 187

Indrani, goddess, 187
Indranuja, 29
Indu, 96
Indumaf I, 9

Iobares, 81

Iran, 10, 19

I§upa, demon, 92
]?upad, demon, 92
Xsvara, a., 213-215

X^varadatta, dramatist, 59-60
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Jacobi, H., 190

Jagaccandrika, commentary, 206

Jagannatha temple, 106

Jahangir, 196, 208

Jahangira Hill, 116

Jaina Ajlvikas, 137

Jainism, 121

Jain, J.C., 97

Jain, K.C., 55

Jalalpur, 86
Jamadagnya Rama (Para^urama),

187

JambavatS, 11

Janaki-haraija, t., 137

janapadas, ll

JaraSabda, 12

Jarasandha, 92

Jara£asta, 12

Jalargala-Sastra, /., 21

jati, building-type, 146

jayada measurement, 147

Jayadhavala, commentary, 177

Jayaga, 141

Jayanaka, a., 1 14

Jayantacandra (Jayacandra), k.,

178-179

Jayavardhana, k., 47
Jayavarman, k., 54
Jhansi Museum, 102

Jha, Sitaram, 199, 208

Jhelum, 82, 85-87

Jhung, distict, 82

Jina, 10, 101, 120-121, 186

Jinavijaya Muni, 184, 185, 189,

192, 193
Jina Vlra (Maha\Sra), 186

Ji?nu, 164

Jitavardhana, k., 56
Jtvitagupta, 11, k., 28
Jildnamald, t., 205
Joshi, N P„ 29, 124-126, 128-130

Jovian Cycle, 77

Jupiter, 32, 123, 184

jyestha, temple-type, 150

Jyeftha, nak?atra, 38

Jyotirvid-abharana, 3, 22, 191,

199,209
Jyotisaratnamdla, 2
Jyotisa-Sdstra , 9, 20, 172

Jyoti$a-tattva, 205
Jyotifa-tattva-kaumudi, 2

Jyotiicandrodaya, t., 9

Kailasa, temple-type, 119-120.
150

Kaithal, 24
Kakka, k., 48
Kakkuka, k., 28
Kalacuri-Cedi, era, 101

Kalacuris, d., 52
Kalaka, Jaina teacher, 137-138,

140, 142, 181

Kalakacarya, Jaina teacher, same
as Kalaka

Kalapriya, 6

Kalayupa, a., 146
Kalhana, a., 33, 36, 41-42
Kali, error for kataka, 140

Kali age, 9, 31-33, 36, 156, 204
Kalidasa, a., 3, 52, 206
Kalika-purana, t., 114, 131

Kalila and Dimna, 160

Kalinga, c., 79, 92
Kalki, 115, 132

Kalpa, 181, 190-191

Kalpasutra, t., 176
kalpa- vrk fa, 120

KalDi, 6

Kalyanavarman, a., 2, 195-199,
207-208

Kalyana-kataka, /., 178
Kamadeva, deity, 107

Kampil, 24
Kampilaka, 5, 24
KSmpilyaka, 5-6, 24
Kariisa, 104

Kanabhuk, a., 167
Kanauj, 1 10, 118, 120
kaiicuka, 112, 113

Kandar Kas, 86
Kane, P.V., 23, 39, 45, 53, 76, 98,

139, 157, 197, 199. 203, 209
Kani?ka I, Ku?ana k., 18, 190

Kankali Tila, 103
Kanthaka, pose, 116

kaniyasa, temple-type, 150
Kanyakubja. /., 178

Kapila, a., 1 69
Kapilavastu, 116

Kapijkala, 5

Kapi$tha!a, 24. 44. 58
Kapittha, /., 6
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Kapitthaka, /., 1,5
Karambelkar, V.W., 171

Karana, t., 19-21, 76

Karana-pata, 205

Karanas, 170

Karana-saw, 160

Karmakrd, n., 157

Kama. 92

Karttikeya, deity, 127, 128

Karri, 87

Karur, 41

Kashmir, 92

Kafyapa, a., 77, 108, 113, 126,

151. 153, 193

KaSyapa-samliila. t., 96, 99

KaSyapapura, 163

Katihasta, pose, 15, 102-103, 106

Katre, Sadashiva L.. 195, 198

Kauberl, direction, 119

Kaumari, goddess, 114
Kaumudi-mahotsava, 105
Kaunapadanta, a., 18

Kauravas, 31, 33, 36, 42
Kaustubha, gem, 101. 123

Kautilya, a., 63, 79, 88-89, 157

kayabandhana, 15

Kayatha, 6

kdyotsarga mudra, 121

Keith, A.B., 3, 22, 97
Kern, H„ 3.23, 26, 30, 59, 61,

121, 139, 141, 148, 151, 171,

172, 204, 209
Ketu, 123

Khanda-khadyaka
, /., 4, 37, 41,

159, 169-170, 203, 204,206,
209

khadgasana
, 121

Khajuraho, 87
Khalifa Mansur, 159
Khandakhadyakakarana

, {., 202
Khare, G.H.. 125, 127
Klmyal-ulkiisufaini, Arabic text,

170

Kitetaka, 107
Khiva, 159

Khusraw Nushirwan, 17
Khwarism, 159,

Keilhorn. 215
Kirandkhya-tantra, t., 147-148,

153,211
Kirana-tantra, t., 147, 153,

kirita , 101, 119
Kitnb-ul-Hind, t., 2, 37, 158, 160,

166

Kolte, V.B., 39
Kondamotu, 103-104, 106-107
kola, 204
koiabhavana. 204
Kosala, c„ 192
Kosambi, D,D., 24, 28
Kotgarh, 115

Kramrisch, Stella, 156, 157
krittivasah 82
Kriya, 166

Kr$na, a., 2
Kr?na, epic hero and god, II, 81,

82, 88, 92, 102-103

Kr?napura, 8

1

Kr^nilaka, 60
K$atriyas, 187

Kfemaklrti, a., 180
K?emendra. a., 2
kfepakas, 23

kuliia, 109

kuliSa-blirt, Indra, 109

kidiSa-dbara, Indra, 109

Kubera, deity, 80, 83, 87, 89, 1 19,

120, 123, 132

Kumara, deity, 127, 128, 146, 207
Kumaradasa, poet, 137

Kumbhaka, 167

Kumbhastambba, column - type,

147

Kvmbhakdra Jutaka, t. 92, 93
kundahs, 101, 103, 104

Kundakunda, a., 179
Kufijara, temple-type, 149

Kupira (Kubera.) Yak§a, 1 19

Kuppanasastri, T.S., 23

Kuppusvvamy, 210
Kura, 50
Ku$ana, dynasty. 1, 87, 102, 104,

107. 109, 111-114, 119, 120,

125, 129, 190

Laglut-Bhaskariya , 209
'

Laglw-jataka, /., 5, 18-20, 76, 139,

163

Laghu-samhita , t., 18

Laglia-vivalia-patala, t., 164

Lokapalas, 80, 83, 85

Lnksana-prakata, t., 96
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Lak$mana, 105

Laiita-vistara, t

,

119

Lanka, 9

Laufer Berthold, 91, 94, 98

Leipzig, 98

Leo (Sim ha), 122

Levi, S., 82

Libra (Tula), 122

lihga, 110, 111 150

Lokajna, a., 146

Lokesvara, a., 213-215

Loni, 41

Liiders, H., 30, 126

Macdoncll, A.A., 29, 97
Madhyadesa, 63, 78, 93, 95, 143,

146, 155, 206
madhyama, temple-type, 150

Maga, 10, 12, 130

Maga Brahmatias, 11, 106

Magadha, 10, 63, 79, 183

Magadha-dvija, 10

Maga-dvija, 10

Magalii, dialect, 10

Magas, 10-12, 112

Maga-vyakti, t., 12
Magha, nak$atra, 32, 178

Magi, 10

Magi priests, 13, 112
Mahamayuri , 82
Maliabharatci, 15, 16, 32, 40,

78. 91-93,97
Mahd-Bbdskariya

, 209
Ma/idbliasya, t., 213, 215
mahubhiniskrcnnana, 115
Mahadeva, god, 205
Mahamaya. goddess, 125

Maharaja Bhuta, 50
MahaniUtha, r„ 191

Mahasena, god, 109, 127

Mahdtantra, t., 146
Mahavjra, 177-180, 186, 189-190,

193

Mahendra, god, 109

Mahesvarl, goddess, 114

Mahldhara, a., 5
Mahi§matJ, /., 52
Mahmud of Ghazna, 159
Maitraka, dynasty, 52, 108
Maitreya, 102

Majumdar, R.C., 23, 27, 105, 190

makara-kundala, 104
Maladharl-Hemacandra, a., 180

Malava, 47
Malayagiri, a., 180, 190

Mallinatha, commentator, 138,

206
Malvania, Dalsukh, 193

Malwa, 52
Mammata, a., 2

Manabodha, a., 146
Manakalpa, a., 146

Manasura, 143-149, 154-156

Mdnasdra- iilpaSastra, 154
Manasas, people, 1

1

Manavayanis, dynasty, 45, 46, 54,

56

Manvid, 146

Mandagas, people, 1

1

mandala-krama 1

0

mandapas, 114, 115

Mandara, temple-type, 150

Mandasor, 43-4S, 50, 53-54, 56-

57,58
Mantjhal, 108

mangal-acarima, 1 84
Mangal Dev, 86

mantra, 79
Manu, a., 63, 7S, 93, 143, 146,

155, 206
Manu-smrti, t-, 77, 78
Markandeya-purdna. 1., 105, 113,

131

Mars, 123. 184

Maiakas, people, 1

1

Maskarin 137, 138

Mas’ud, 159

Mathura, 15, 80, 81, 87-88, 102-

104, 107, 110-112, 120, 127

Mathura Museum, 102-103, 109,

112-114, 131
_

Matrdasa 11, k., 50
Matrvi$nu, feudatory chief, 50
Matsya-purana, 16, 91, 93, 98,

119,143-151, 155-156

Maukhari, dynasty, 178

Maya, a., 93, 143, 146, 193

Mayura, poet, 13, 178
Me Crindle, J.W., 27, SS
Medea, 10

Megasthenes, 80-82, 88-89, 160

Meghacandra, a., 178



Index 239

Mehta, R.N.. 55. 97

Mercury, 123, 184

Merutuftga, a.. 8, 17, 174, 177-

17S, 183, 1SS-IS9, 191

Meru, temple-type, 145, 150

Markanta. temple-type, 145

Methora, 81

Mihira, 5, 9, 12, 13, 215
Mihiracarya, a., 9

Mihira. gotra, 12

Mihirakula, k., 29, 46, 48, 50, 57

Mihr. 12, 13

Miltr Yasht, t., 13, 28

MlIRO, 12. 18

Mtmamsa, 17

Mirashi. V.V., 25, 45, 49, 53, 55,

56, 131

mtfra, architectural style, 146

Mitchiner, J.E.. 40
mithyajivika, 137

Mithra, 13

Mitra, 13

Mitra, Debala. 28

Mitra, R.L., 171, 199,207, 211
Mitravana, forest, 12

Mleccha, 37

Mobadan Mobad, designation,

13, 14

Monsieur Court, 85
Moon, 59, 123, 184

Moticandra, 61

Mrgaraja, temple-type, 149
Muhammad Iqbal. 29
Mukherjee, B.N., 40, 170
Mukherji, B.L., 23, 171
nmkvta, 1 1

3

Mulagan^anta-visaya, 9
Mubprnthamanvyoga, /., 140
Mulasthana, / , 163, 207
Mulasthanapura, 1

1

Multan, 11. 12,41, 163, 164, 207
nitmda'Ttiala

, 1 14
Munshi, K.M., 132
rnimala, 103. 104
nnisti-bandha, moulding, 147

naga, 123

Nagananda, t., 59. 60
Nagara, style, 146, 148
hagara-snrvasva, t.. 213-214
^agarjunakonda, /., 101, 102

Naggai, 92, 97

Naggaji, 92
Naggati. 92

Nagnajiccitralaksanam. /., 93
Napnajit, k. and a., 91, 92, 93-99,

143, 146

nagms, Jaina monks, 10

Nagnavratam, /., 93

Nahapana, k., 35
Naidhiuva Ka^yapa, gotra, 207
Nairgrantha, 186

iiaisargika-bala, 1 66

naksatra. 168, 187

Naksatrapuru$a-vrata, 156

Nanda. k.. 177

Nanda Gopa, 104
Nandnka, 123

Nandana pass. 86

Nandi Amnaya, 179

Nands^a, a., 93, 146

Narada, a., 91-93, 95, 146

Narada, sage, 1

1

Narasimha, 103, 106

nara'Valtana, 1 19

Nandi-snngha, 179

Narayana. god, 32, 102, 137

Narayanadasa, a ., 2

narendra , 47, 54

Narlmukhas, people, 78

nari-vahana, 119

Naugebaurer, O., 197, 203, 209

Naya, a., 1 46
Nemittio (Naimittika), 193

Newari, 205
Newnri era, 205

nidhis, 1 1

9

Nidra, 104

Nikjubha, 1

1

nilotpala, 59

Nimi 92
Nimi Jataka, t., 93

nimiHas, 186-188

NimittaSastra , t., 140

nirajana, ceremony, 21

Nirdo?a. 57

Nirgrantha 137, 186, 193

Nirgranthasasana, 186

Nirrti, deity, 83

nirvana, 31, 33

niryuktis, t., 180, 181, 188, 190,

192
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Niiitha. 191

Nittthasutra. 191

nistrimfa, 107

Oado (Vata). 118

Oghanirvukti, 181

Ojlia, G.H.. 190, 209
Om Prakash, 61

Pabbi Hills. 86
ParaSurameSvara, temple, 117,

118, 128

Padalipta, Jaina acarya, 181

PadmaSrt, a., 213-215

Pada-taditaka. /., 59-61

padma. 119. 147, 148

padinakanta. column, 147

Paharpur, 104, 110, 118, 132

Pahlvi. 17

Paitamalia, 19

Paitamaha-siddhanta, r., 19,30.172

Pajjiifona Jaina rite, 140

Pakral, 87
palas, 79
palikastambha, column, 147

PaithSmaha. 164

Paiicakalpablia}ya, t., 191

Paiicala, c., 24, 98

Paiicaratra, sect, 142

Paiicahgakautaka, t , 203
Paiica-siddhantika, /., 3, 4, 19-21,

31, 32, 37, 45, 51. 62, 76, 155,

164, 165, 171, 172, 196

Paiicatantra , 17, 160
Pancaviras, 106

paHcayatana, temple, 1 17

Panchamahal, 50
Pan<Javas, 31, 33, 36, 41

Pandey, D.P., 105

Pandit, V.R., 19, 76, 89, 164, 172
Pandugiri hill, 183
Panejyas, 78
Panigrahi, K.C.. 128 132

Panini, grammarian, 53,83,138,214
Paramatthajotika, /., 119

Para^ara, sage and a., 2, 77, 151,

157, 206
ParaSaiiyaka, 146

Paranatellonta, /., 199, 203
.Paresindhu region, 78
Parevindhya, region, 78

Parlkjit, 34, 38
Pargiter, F.E., 156

Pariiistaparvan. t.. 177
Pariyatra, m., 63, 77, 78
Parsees, 15

Partha, 50
Parvata, 91, 92, 95
Parvatl, deity, 118,205
paia. 1 1

8

PaSupata, sect, 10

Pataliputra, 176, 183

Patarijali, a., 82, 169, 213
Pathak. V.S., 99
Patna Museum, 116
Pattavalis, 179, 190

Patwardhan, M T., 17, 22
Paurava, 80, 81,85
paustika ,

147

Pawaya, 102
phalaka, moulding of" column, 147

Phalguna, 77
Phalgurakjita, Jaina teacher, 181

Pindaniryukti, /., 181

Pingree David, 89, 172

Pisces (Mina), 122

Pitaka-laksana, 21

1

Porus. 80-82! 85-87

Prabandha-cinldmani. f., 17, 174,

176. 177. 185, 189, 190, 192

PrabandhakoSa. t., 174-178, 185,

188-190, 192
Prabhakara. 54, 58
prabhamandala 109

Prabhakaravardhana, k., 28
Prabodhaka, a.. 146

Pradyumna, god. i06. 107, 187

Prajapati, god, 14, 104

praharna, 94
Prakaiadharman, k., 47, 48, 50,

52. 55, 56-58

PrakaSeivara, temple, 47

pralinaka, column, 147, 155

Prasada-Iakfana. t., 21, 93, 95,

143, 154, 157, 163
Pras'atra, a., 146
praSasti, 50
Prasenajit, k., 192
Praina, /., 205
PraSnagrantha. t., 205. 211

Prainagudhamani (PraSna-cuda-

mani), /., 205
'
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1

PraSnajiIana,t., 205, 210

PraSna-mahodadhi, 171, /lu

PralnSrva, t., 205

Pratnarya-saptati, 205

prafnnvidya, t., 205

PraSnaviplava, 2

Pratiharas, 1
78

Pratima-lakjana, t., 93-95, 154

Pratima-laksanam, chapter ol

100

Prati5thana, /., 176

Pratyu§a, 113

Pratisfhanapura, 176

Pravarasena 11, A'., 52

Prayaga, 63

Prayag Dayal, 105

PreiavShana, 114

Prthivl. earth-goddess, 15

Prihu, 89

Prthudakasvamin, commentator,
' 37,41

Prthuyagas, a.. S, 24, 163, 171,
'

204-206, 210

Prthvideva II, A., 115

Prthviraja-vijnya, t., 114, 131

Ptolemy, II, 160

Pinaka, bow, 110

Pingala, 112, 113

Puliia, a.. 164

PulakeSin 11, A., 32, 56

Punarvasu, 96

Pundravardhana, /., 55, 92
Pun^ravardhana-Wn/A/J, 55

Punjab, 82, 85

Punyavijaya, Muni, 181, 182, 190,

192

Purana-punifa, 102
Putinas, 11,38,92,101, 106, 149,

155, 193

Purandara, deity, 93. 146

Puru$apura (Peshawar), 92, 93

Purva-karanagama , /., 119
Purvas. /., 174-177, 179, 181

Pusalker, A.D., 88, 190

PariSiffaparvan, t., 177

Pu$yatnitra &unga, 48

Quintus Rufus Curtius, 80, 81

Raddi collection, 213

Raghunandana, <3., 205

Rahu, 123, 193

Raltimrakarana (Rahu-nircikarana),

/., 205

Raivata, 131

RSjadhiraja-PorameSvara, title, 58

rajanyabcmdhu, 92

Rajarani temple, 118

rajarji, 96
RajaSekharasuri, a., 8, 174, 175,

178. 183, 186

Rajasthaniyas, 46-48, 56

Raja-tarafigini, t , 36, 204

Rajwade, V.K., 29

Rajyavardhana, A., 47, 58

Rama Da&trathi, 105

Ramesh, K.V., 49, 55-57

rana-stambhns, 114-115

Randhra, architectural style, 145

Rangarajan, 199, 208

Ranjit Singh, 85

Rao, B. Suryanarayana, 26

Rao, T.A., Gopinatha, 127

rafis, 16, 121, 122

Ratanpur inscription. 115

Ratnadeva II, A., 1 15

Ravana, 137, 138

Raychaudhuri, H.C., 25, 98, 189

Revanta, god, 114-117, 131, 13-

Rejihva, 11

Rgveda , t., 14, 15. 95, 109

Rice, B. Lewis, 189

Risley, 27

Risthai, 47, 49, 50, 55, 56

Risthal prafasti, 49

Rjihva, 10

Rohint, naksatra, 168

Romaka, 19, 30

Rotnaka Siddhartla, t., 23, 16/,

164, 172

Rome, 18

R5abha, 8, 44

Rsimitra, 28

p. 5iputra, 206

rucaka, column, 147, 155

Rudhirak?a, gem, 123

Rudrakanta, gem, 147

RudrapaSu, 9

Rudras, 16, 187

Rudrasena II, A., 124
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Rudrata, a , 2, 22

Rukminl, 105

Sabarasvamin, a, 17

Sabdalahkaras, 22

Sachau, E, 28, 41, 130, 157, 169,

170, 171, 208, 210, 211

Saci, goddess, 109, 123

Sadara-cakra, 1 1

1

fadaSitimukha, 165
Sadhakasara-samhitb, 1 ., 146

Sagar district 50
Sagitarius (Dlianus), 122

Sahadeva, 98

Sahadeva Sariijaya, 91

Sahai, Bhagwant, 128, 132, 133

Salia-Samasa, 59
Saintra, 164
Saivapura, /., 82
Saivism, 121, 204
Saka-bhupa-kala, 4, 31, 32
Sakadvipa, 1 1, 28, 130

Sakadvlpin Brahmanas. 12

Saka-era, 196, 199, 201-203, 209
Saka-kala, 3, 4, 31*34, 36-38, 41,

202, 209
Saka-nrpa-kala, 209
Saka-nrpa-samvatsara, 209
Saka-nrpati-samvatsara, 209
Saka-Salivahana, 33, 34, 76
Saka-saihvat, 209
Sakatala, 175
Saka-var?a, 209
Sakendra-kala, 4, 31, 32, 37
Sakha, 62
Sakra, god, 6, 44, 110, 151

Sakti, 108, 113

Sakuna, 99
Sakimas, 43
Sakuni. 92
Sakuni-Saubala, 97
Sakya-kala, 33
Salivahana, 34
Salivahana-Saka, 3, 31, 34, 37

Samapdda tnudra, 1 1

8

Samdsa-samhita, 18, 19, 21, 44,

51-62, 79, 164
Samba, 11-13, 28, 106, 107

Sambapura, /., 207
Sambapura-yatra, 12

Sambhapura. /., 163

Sambhu, god. 10, 110, 157

Sambhutivijaya, 175, 177

Sariui hi (sandhya), 168

Samhita. /., 19, 21, 62, 141, 163,

165-167, 169, 171, 188, 206,

207
Samita, 181

Samkranti, 165
Sdmvatsara. (astrologer), 7

Sancita, 146
Sanghadasaganl K$ama£ramana,

Jaina teacher, 190

Sanjiia, 114
Sanjatia, J.E., 13, 28
Sanjeli, 17, 50

Sankara, a., 1, 157

Sankaranarayanan, S., 33-38, 40

Sanka^ya, I., 1. 6

Sankar$ana-Balarama, deity, 89,

103, 106

Sahkha, 103. 119, 124

Saiikirna. architectural style, 146

Saiuida. pose, 101-103. 125, 147

Santi-mudra , see Sanrida, 101

Santisuri, a., 180, 181

Sanya!, N.B., 132
Sapta-matrka panel, 114, 131

Saptarfi-cara , 168

Snptar?is, 8. 34, 38. 44
Sarasvninvyakarana, t., 178
Sarasvau, r., 63
Sarasvati-gaccha, 179
Sdrdvali . 2, 195-197, 199, 200,

207, 208
Sdrdula-

17kridito, metre, 138

Sarnia, Hemaraja, 99
Sarnia, I.K., 124, 128, 130

Sarma, K.V
, 23, 54

Sarnath, 121

Sarngo, 124
Sdriigapani

, deity, 124
Snrngiii, see Sarhgapdni, 124

Snrvabala, a., 205
Sarva.iiia, Jina, 186
Sarvakdmika , measure, 147

Sarvatobhadra, 152

Sarvavarman, a., 178

Sastri, K.A., Nilakanta, 191

Sastri, V., Subrahmanya, 55, 60,
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77, 196. 198, 208, 211

Sastry, P.S.. 98

Saslyabda, sixty-year cycle, 16S

Saiananda, a., 2, 215

Satapatha Brahmana. {., 14, 16,

91,92, 96

Satavahana, d., 140

Satpoiicafika, t., 8, 163, 205, 206,

210
SatpwuaSati . t., 171

S.itprabhrta. t., 179, 190

Satrujit, k., 176

Saturn, 123

Satya, 92

SatyaSraya, k., 56

Satyavatl, 9

Saunaka, a.. 93

Saura, a., 146

Saurashtra, 52

Saura system 121

Sayana, architectural measure, 146

Sayyasaria-Inkfar.a, 1 54

Scorpio (Vrscika). 122

Sengupta, P.C., 39, 41, 209

Senajit. k., 183

Seniya Bimbisara, k., 192

Sevak, 12

Setubandlia, 52
Seven Sages, 32, 34, 35, 38, 44
Sesa-Sfiyin, Vi§nu, 1 10

Setagiri. /., 101

Shah, Tribhuvandas L., 30, 189

Shah, Umakanta, P., 29, 140
Shahanama t., 159
Sharma, B.N., 131

Sharma, R.C., 128

Sharma, Hemaraja, 96, 99
Sharkot, 82
Shastri, Ajay Mitra, 42, 124, 127,

128, 170

Shastri, Jagdish Lai, 89, 172

Shastri, Kailash Chandra, 189,

190

Shastri Nemichandra, 192-194
Sibae, people, 82
Sibipura,

/., 82
Sibis, people. 82
Siddhartha,' 115
Siddhasena, a., 21

1

Siharahaj same as Nagnajit, 92,

97
Sikhin, 138
Siladitya VII, k., 29, 108
Silpa-ratna

, 119

Silanka, a., 137, 142, 180, 191
Simhagiri, Jaina teacher, 181

Sinha, C.R.P., 125, 126
Sircar, D.C., 27, 40, 46, 53, 54,

56-58, 124, 190
Sirwali. S7
Siyyahitn, commentary, 206
Sna, 105, 137, 138
Siva, 47, 81, 82, 88, 89, 100, 107,

109-111. 113, 117, 118, 123,

126.129,137,205
Sivalihga, 117

Sivapura, /., 82
Sivakdnta, column, 147

Siddhantas. 19, 21, 165, 172

Sidd/ianta-Jiroinani, 2, 202, 209
Skanda, god, 104, 105, 109, 127,

131

Skandagupta, k., 25, 29, 55, 131

Skanda-Karttikeya 108, 109

Skanda-Kuniara, 127, 128

Skcmdakdnta, column, 147

Sinara-katha, 59
Smith, V.A., 86, 189, 190

SodaSa, k., 106, 204
Soma juice, 91

Somaka, 98
Somaka Sahadevya, 91

Sorensen, 97

Sotpnlci madhti, 59, 61

Saundarananda, 1., 78
Sourasenoi (Surasenas), 81

Subhadra, 106

Subala, 92, 97
Snvatsa, symbol, 15, 101

£re$tliin, 60
Srivastava, V.C., 27
Sriigara-hatci , 61

Sntdhava, 205
Srutakevalins, 177, 178, 188

Sravana, 168

Srt, goddess, 187

Sij$ena, commentator, 164

Srlnivasacarya, a., 2
Srlnivasami^ratmaja, a., 2

Srlpati, a., 2 ;
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Sthala-mahatmya, t., 173
Sthulabhadra, Jaina Patriarch,

176, 177, 18!

sthanaka, architectural measure,
146

sthana-bala,
166

Sudar^ana, lake, 40
Strabo, 86
Stein, Sir Aurel, 86
Sula-bhrt, 129

hVa-d'irlc , 129

Sultanganj, 116, 132
Suddha, 146

Suddhi-dipika, 2
Sudras, 187

Suhastin, Jaina teacher, 181

Suksma-jataka
,

19

Sulasa, deity, 187

Sukhabodhinl, commentary, 176

SunahSepha, 18

Sukra, a., 8.44,93, 146

Sun-cult, 14, 15, 101, 123

Suiiga, age, 103. 1 19

Sura, art-school. 95
Surasenas, people, 80, 82, 88

SuprakaSa, /., 9

suri, status, 175

Surpaka, 107

Surya, 8-16, 100, 103, 106, 111-

115, 187, 193

Surya mitra, k., 28
Suryaprajnapti, /., 175, 192

Surya-Sataka. t., 14

Surva-siddhanta, t., 23, 164

Sutra-krtariga
, /., 137, 142, 175

suttakara , 191

Sutta-nipSta, /., 1 19

Suvarnabhumi, 140
Svalpa, 18

Svaipa-jataka, t., 19

Svaipa-samhita, 18, 19, 51, 53,

62, 164
Svalpa-vivdba-patala, t., 19

Svalpa-yatra, 19, 76
Svamilladeva, 40
Svati nak?atra, 168

Svetambaras, Jaina sfect, 176*182,

190

SvetaSvatara, 18
Syamilaka, a, 59, 60

TaksaSila, 92
tala, measure, 147
Tale^vara, 204
tamasa-kilakas, 1 67
Taneshwar, 166

Tanjavur, 99
Tantra. 19, 62
Tapasas, 181

Taia, 184
Taraka, 28
talika, moulding of column, 147
Taurus (Vr?abha), 122.

Tavuri, 166

Taxila, 85, 86
Taylor. W., 171

Teukros, 199, 203
Thaplyal, U.P., 27
Thakkar, A.M., 55, 56
Thibaut, G.. 21, 23. 171

Tikani. 172
Tikanika, t., 172
Tikkani . /., 172
Tikkanika , t., 172
Tikanika-yatra, 19, 20, 76, 83,

121, 163

Tikani-yatra, t.. 163
Tiloyapannatti, /., 177
Tlrthankara, 121

Tiwari. S.P., 49, 55, 57
Toramana, k., 47, 48. 50, 57
Tosaltputra, Jaina teacher, 181

Tridancjin, 138

Trigarta. /., 78
Trinetra, Siva, 129
Trisala, 152
triiula, 82
Trivedi, S.D., 125

Trivikrama. 102
tida, moulding of column, 148

tulopatula, moulding of column,
148

Tumain (Tumbavana), 104
Tva?tr, a., 146

ttdicyagrdma, 82-

udvahana, moulding of column,
148

Udyotanasuri 141

Ugrasena. k., 1

Ujjayim, 5, -9, 43-46, 49, 51, 52,
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78, 108

Ujjain, 43-46

tilkd, 184-185, 192

Upadhye, A.N., 17, 18, 30, 141

tipaiiga, 21

upantya, 77
Upasargaharastotra , t., 182

upatulS, moulding of column, 147,

148

Upendra, Vi?nu, 29

Uppsala, 88

Ursa Major, 32, 38
Usa, deity, 1 13

U$avadata 35

Utpala, a.. 5, 10. 20, 21, 37, 40,

53, 63. 76, 77. 93, 95. 96, 98,

106, 111, 113, 115, 122, 123,

125. 126, 130, 137-142, 148.

153, 154, 157, 163, 164, 167,

171, 197, 199, 201, 212, 214
Uipata-parimala, 207
tttpalas, 173, 187

Utlaradhyayam-sutra, /.. 92, 93
Uttaradhyayanasutraniryukti, 1 8

1

Uttaradliyayana-tika, 97
Uttara-Pancalaia$tra, 92
Uttara-Phalgunl, 33, 3S
uttarostha, moulding of column,

147, 148

Uvasaggaharapasa, t,, 175, 176,

180

Vagbhafa, a., 96
Vagisa, a., 8, 44
vahana

, moulding of column, 147
148

Vaidya, C.V., 40
Vaikuntha, 102
Vainateya, 53
Vairasvamin, Jaina teacher, 181
Vai§nava, 137, 139
Vaifnava-Sastra, 6 , 2
Vaijnavi Sakti, 104, 105, 114, 125
VaiSravana, god, 187
Vaivasvata Manu, 88, 89, 1 14
vajra, attribute, 109, 110, 114,

147,155
vajra, column, 147, 155 .

Vajrnlepa-laksna, 154
Vajrasaftghata, 143

Vakataka, d., 33, 40, 52, 108, 117

Valabbicchandaka, temple-type,

149

Vallabharaja, k., 115
Vamadeva, 98
Varnkalakacarya, Jaina teacher,

141

Vaiigala-jayoga, 141

Vangalarisi, a., 141

Vaiikalaka, Jaina teacher, 139,

140, 142

Vankalakaearya, 141, same as

Vankalaka
Vanthali (Vamanasthali), /., 115

vara , attitute, 105

varada imidrd , 102, 105, 107, 108,

118,125
Vnraha, 5, 8-9, 1 1, 13-15, 174-176

Vaiahadasa, 18

Varahadatta, 18

Varahndinna, 18

Varaha-samhita, 176

Varahasirhha. 18

Varahl. goddess, 114

Varahi-samhita , t., 19, 24, 164,

174. 175, 185, 188, 189, 192,

207
Varahamihira, 1-8, 13-15,31-34,
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62, 64. 76-78, 83, 89. 93-95,

99-103. 105-107, 1 10-112, 1 17,
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191-192, 195-197, 199, 201,
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Vaiahamibiracarya, 204
Varman. d., 48, 49
varaza. 13

Varazmihr, 13

Varuna, god, 83, 100, 117, 118,

123, 132, 187

Varunabhatja, commentator. 202,
204

Varunika, 28
Varunavasl-bhaffaraka, god, 28
Vasisiha, a., 19, 30, 93. 143, 146,

193

vastu-badha
, 146
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Vastusastra, 157
Vdsiftha-siddhSnta, 164

vastusatropadetakas, 93

Vastuvidya. 143, 144. 146, 149,

150-152,154-156, 171, 205

Vasudeva, god, 93, 103, 106, 146,

194, 157. 187

Vasudeva-Krsna, god, 80, 81, 82,

103-105

Vasula, 48
Vasnjena, k., 101

Vatacakra, 21

1

Vatapi, demon, 63,77

Vatavyadhi, 18

Vats, M.S., 128

Vatsagulma, /., 33
Vayavya, direction, 87

Vayu, god, 80, 83, 87, 118, 119,

123

Veda, 161, 170, 186, 187

Vedangas, 187

Vedha, 213, 214
Venus, 123, 183

Velankar, H.D., 24

Verethraglina, 13, 14

Vesara style, 146, 148

Vibhlsana, 9

Viblusana-saras, 47

Vtbhlsanavardliana, k., 47
Vidarbha, 92, 93, 98
Videha, 92, 93
vidyas, 186
Vidyut, 184

Vijayacandra, Gahadavala, k., 179

vikalpa, measure, 146

Vikrama, 22
Vikramaditya, 3, 9, 22, 37, 41,

76, 129, 181, 191, 197,203

Vikrama era, 4, 3 1, 33, 34, 37, 38,

76, 140, 197, 201, 203, 204,

209
Vikrama-sntfti-grantha, 25

Vikarnapura, 115

Vimalaka, gem, 123

Vinagnajit, 96
vina, 122

Vinasana, 63 -

. Vindhyas, *63, -77, 78 . • -

Vindhyavasin, a., 211

VindhyavasinJ, deity, 105

'

vira, 106, 140, 194

Vlrabhadra, 131

Virgo (Kanya), 122
Vi^ala, a , i 46
Visalaksa, 93, 146

Vi^akha, deity, 127, 128

visa-vega , 96
vifa-yoga. 96
Vi?nu, god, 10, 14,82,88,100-104,

109, 110, 123-125, 127, 137

Visnucandra, commentator, 164

Visnudharmottara-purana, t., 83,

105, 106, 115

Vi?nuism, 101, 121

Visnukanta, column, 147

Vifnu-purana, t., 103, 131

Vijnuvardhana. k 45, 56
Vi^vabodha, a., 146

ViSvakarina-p'akdSa, t., 143, 144,

146, 151, 152, 155

Vitvakarmn-vidya. 152
ViSvakarmavidya-prakaia, 152

Visva-kaSyapa, a

,

146

ViSvasara, a., 146

Visveia, a

,

146
vita

, 60
Vitasta, k., 85
Vitteivara, a., 168

Vivaha-palala, 8, 19, 76, 163,

164,206
viyadga , 112, 113

Vivrta, temples, 145
Vivrti, commentary, 206
Vogel, J.Ph., 88

VrateSvara Yoga, rite, 142

Vrddha-Jtvaka, a., 96
Vr?akapi, 15

Vrsa-vahana, Siva, 129

Vr?ni, people, 82, 106, 107

Vrtrahan Indra, 14

Vrtta, a., 146-147

Vrtta, column, 155

Vrtta, temple, 145,

Vyukarana Mahdbhasya, t., 88

Vyasa. a., 157
Vyas, Suryanarayan, 6

Vyavahdra, t., 181, 190, 191

Vyavaharasutra, t., 175 •• •

Watters, T., 25, 28
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Yadavji, 99

yaga, 123
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Yajiia-vaiaha, 16

Yak$a, 81, 83, 89, 1 19, 120

Yak$ts, 119

Yaksyefvamedhika-yatra, t., 19.

164

Yaksyesvamedhiya, 6. 19

Yaksyeh’amedliiyd-yalra. t., 164

Yama, god, 83, 94, 1 14, 1 17, 118,

123

Yaml, goddess, 1 14

Yamuna, r„ 80, 81, 88, 114
Yafobhadrasuri, Jaina teacher,

175, 177, 178, 182

Ya^oda, 104
Yasodhara, 177

Yaiodharroan, k., 45, 48, 56-58

YaSodharman-Vijnuvardhana, 8,

43, 46-48, 50-52, 54, 56, 58,

same of YaSodharman
yatrd, t., 51, 62. 100

Yaudheya, people, 109, 127

Yavanapura, /., 32, 207
Yazdajird, 162, 165

Yoga, 170
Yoganidra, 125

Yoga-sutra, t., 169

Yoga-yatra, t„ 5, 10, 19-21, 76,

83, 87, 100, 101, 109, 117-120,

123, 163, 210
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Ytiddhojayarnavn-lmUra, t., 205
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Zoroaster, 12
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Addenda

Add before III at p. 19 as a paragraph

Many regions of India were keen to associate themselves with

Varahamihira as with several other literary celebrities like Kalidasa,

and people point to several places in connection with him. There is

one site near Barachampa in the 24-Parganas District of West Bengal

persistently associated with Varahamihira. The mound known as

Varahamihira’s house is situated to the north-east of the Barachampa

Railway Station. It has been cut by a road passing through it and a

large number of bricks of large dimensions were reportedly lying on

the roadway and on its either side, indicating the existence of the re-

mains of an ancient building, (see ASl. AR, 1922-23, pp. 109-110). The

great fame of Varahamihira in Bengal at least in recent times is vou-

ched for by the tremendous popularity of agricultural proverbs regar-

ding rainfall and crops attributed to Khana among the village folk.

Khana is popularly believed to have been brought by the demons in

Srtlarika and later married off to Mihira. the son of Varaha, who had

discarded his son who was later picked up by the Srilankan demons.

Mihira grew up to be an excellent astrologer and on learning of his

parentage by calculations came to India in Vikramaditya’s territory

where his father (Varaha) was a well-known figure and one of the nine

jewels of Vikramaditya’s court. The father and son lived together and

later Mihira was elevated to the rank of the tenth jewel by the king.

The fame of Khana as an astrologer also spread far and wide, and

overcome with anger and the reeling of insult due to Khana’s growing

popularity, the father and the son conspired against her and cut off

her tongue which resulted in her death. This overgrowth of legends

has no historical value and is an excellent example of confused tradi-

tions which split up the name of Varahamihira into two (Varaha and

Mihira) regarded as the father and the son. For collections of Khana’s

proverbs, see Kali Prasanna Vidyaratna (ed.), Khanar Vaccina (Bengali),

Calcutta, Bengali Sarhvat 1361; Pashupati Chattopadhyaya (ed.),

Jyolisa-sara Khanar Vacana, Calcutta.







4.

Pancavira

Panel,

Kondamottu.
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5. Baladeva, Mathura,





7.

Ekanamsa,

Mathura.





9. fndra, Paharpur.









14.

Revanta,

Jahangira

Hill,

Sulianganj.



15. Revanta, Pachar, Gaya,



16. Revanta, Indian Museum, Calcutta.



18. Varuna, Pal arpur.




